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Terms and Conditions of Sale

By participating in this sale, you (hereafter referred to as the “Bidder”) are entering into a binding contract with Workman’s Books 
(“Seller”) and agree to the following Terms and Conditions: 

1. Each lot will be sold to the highest Bidder. Bids may only be submitted live on the Internet until each lot is closed during the timed 
session. The Seller cannot be responsible for errors in bidding or the loss or delay of any bids that do not get placed by the closing 
date and time, or for any technical glitches that prevent internet bids from being executed. All bidders must be registered before 
their bids will be entered. All bids are in U.S. dollars.

2. Winning bids will be reduced automatically by the iCollector platform to the next increment above the second-highest bid. In the 
case of tie bids, the earliest bidder will win the lot. Bidders are advised to provide allowable percentage increases to avoid losing lots 
due to a tie.

3. A winning bid is a contract between the winning Bidder (hereafter referred to as the “Buyer”) and the Consignor. The Buyer, even 
if acting as an agent for someone else, agrees to purchase the lot(s) he has won and to pay the Buyer’s Premium and any shipping 
costs, sales tax, bank-wire fees, customs duties, or other surcharges involved in delivering the lot(s) to the Buyer. Certain lots (partic-
ularly large bulk lots) may require special packaging and handling, for which a surcharge will be levied (also note shipping calculations 
will delay invoicing). In some special cases delivery may be arranged directly between the Consignor and the Buyer, at the buyer’s 
cost. At no time shall the Buyer have any legal recourse against the Consignor for any reason. Buyers will be notified as soon as pos-
sible after the sale with an invoice reflecting the total amount due and shall remit payment within two weeks of notification or within 
one month of the date of the first session of the sale close, whichever is sooner. Buyers who do not receive notification for what-
ever reason are NOT released from their obligation to pay on time. If payment has not been received within these terms, the Seller 
reserves the right to sell the lot(s) to any under-bidders for their lower bid amounts. Title to each lot does not pass until the item has 
been paid in full. Any late payments (one month past invoice date) will be assessed an accrued interest charge of 2% per month. 

4. Lot pickup will be available after the sale (not during). Any lots not picked up in person (unless other arrangements are made) will 
be sent to Buyer via U.S. Mail when the invoice has been paid in full. All domestic shipments will carry full insurance, but foreign 
shipments are made at the Buyer’s risk (insurance available in some cases). Workman’s Books is responsible for loss or damage to 
lots only up until they are received at the address to which they are sent; any transshipment from there is the buyer’s responsibility 
alone. Any special instructions for shipping, delivery or payment must be in writing (letter, email or text) and will be effective only 
upon confirmation by us (verbal requests may not be honored). Generally, lots will be shipped in the order in which they are paid. 

5. A Buyer’s Premium of 20% will be added to the winning bid for the total purchase price before any applicable taxes, fees or sur-
charges. Any payments by credit/debit card will incur a 3% surcharge on the total. Any payments by PayPal will incur a 4% surcharge 
on the total. There will be a $3.00 charge per lot for processing.

6. Acceptable forms of payment are cash, check, money order, wire transfer, direct deposit, PayPal, Visa/MC, American Express and 
Discover. All payments by check or money order should be made payable to Alan Workman. Payments by PayPal (to aworkmane-
mail@gmail.com) are limited to $2,500 per auction per buyer. All payments shall be in U.S. dollars drawn on a U.S. bank. Please 
contact us for instructions for wire-transfer payments, for which bank charges may be necessarily added to the amount to be paid, 
generally depending on the country from which the wire originates.

7. Registration of all bidders for the sale will constitute approval only when the bidder provides an acceptable credit card number 
with registration. Any bidders with an overdue balance with Workman’s Books must complete payment of their previous balance 
before their bids will be accepted.

8) Bidders may only submit bids by bidding online directly on iCollector.

9. All lots are unreserved. The estimates of value are intended solely as a guide. Starting prices for this sale are at approximately one-
half to two-thirds of estimate, though this may vary. All estimates are given in U.S. dollars.

10. As an active dealer, Workman’s Books is able to estimate a reasonably low wholesale level for each lot and reserves the right to 
reject any bids below this level (generally at least 50% of estimate). Furthermore, we reserve the right to reject any bids that we have 
reason to believe are not submitted in good faith. Starting bids are provided on iCollector when the auction is published, and bids 
below those starting bids cannot be entered. Prices realized do not necessarily reflect accurate market values so much as what the 
high bidder is willing to pay based on his own needs.

11. All items are guaranteed as described. This is NOT an approval sale, and therefore returns will NOT be accepted UNLESS there 
was an error in the listing. Any disputes, including proposed returns, must be brought to our attention no later than 2 days after re-
ceipt of the lot(s) by the Buyer and BEFORE return shipment to us, with any applicable refunds to be made immediately upon receipt 



of the returned item(s) by us. All returns must be received by us in unaltered condition and with their original dust jackets or covers 
no later than one month after the date of the first auction session (note that late remittance, therefore, can negate return privileges). 
Any refunds for returns paid for by credit card will be subject to a 3% return fee. In the event of loss or damage, Workman’s Book’s 
liability shall be limited to the hammer price plus buyer’s fee only. Note that any group-lots returned due to error in listing must be 
returned in entirety.

 12. In case of loss or theft the guaranty is limited to either the reserve price (if unsold) or the hammer price plus buyer’s fee (if sold). 
Any extra expenses incurred by the winning bidder or consignor in order to bid, inspect, consign or pick up the lots are not covered 
and are the sole responsibility of the winning bidder/consignor. Any potential or speculative value is not guaranteed.

13. Lots may be inspected before the auction at my location in Orlando by appointment. High-quality photos of all lots are viewable 
on iCollector 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. All photographs are of the actual lots being sold but may not be actual size or to scale. 
The color and brightness of online photos may vary according to your monitor and video-card specifications.

14. If a buyer does not supply a Florida resale certificate, then Florida sales tax will apply as follows: If picked up in person, 6.5% will 
be added to the total (hammer plus buyer’s fee). The same applies to lots shipped to Florida addresses, but the rate (6% to 7.5%) will 
be according to county of delivery. There is no Florida sales tax on any lots shipped out of state.

15. All bidders and consignors acknowledge and agree that the Seller (Workman’s Books) does NOT guarantee that auctions will 
be unimpaired, uninterrupted or error-free and accordingly shall not be liable for such eventualities. Any errors will be rectified on 
iCollector as they come to our attention, and those corrected listings shall be deemed the binding descriptions at the time of the 
sale. The Seller in its sole and absolute discretion may accept or decline any bid, remove bids and reopen bidding, withdraw lots, or 
change lot sequence or bidding increments at any time, even after the winning bid and winning bidder have been announced. Any 
bidding disputes shall be adjudicated by the Seller, whose decision shall be deemed binding and final.

 16. All Bidders must meet Seller’s qualifications to bid. Any Bidder who is not a client in good standing of the Seller may be disquali-
fied at Seller’s sole option and will not be awarded lots. Such determination may be made by Seller in its sole and unlimited discre-
tion, at any time prior to, during, or even after the close of the Sale. Seller reserves the right to exclude any person or company from 
the Sale. Workman’s Books reserves the right to reject any bids suspected not to be submitted in good faith. If an entity places a bid, 
then the person executing the bid on behalf of the entity agrees to personally guarantee payment for any successful bid.

Unless stated otherwise, all books are bound; all periodicals and auction sale catalogues are in the original paper covers.

Books without descriptions of condition may be assumed to be nice clean copies in the octavo range.

Sizes are not always noted for auction catalogues and periodicals. All serious defects are noted.

BOOK CONDITIONS
As new — no signs of wear or defects.

Fine — nice clean copy, slight signs of use.

Very good — some wear, no serious defects.

Good — average used and worn book, complete.

Reading copy — poor but readable.

Ex-library — with library identification marks.

BOOK SIZES
fo (folio) over 13 inches

4to (quarto) 12 inches

8vo (octavo) 9 inches

12mo (duodecimo) 7–8 inches

16mo (sextodecimo) 6–7 inches

24mo (vigesimoquarto) 5–6 inches

32mo (trigesimosecundo) 4–5 inches
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BOOKS

Session I
Saturday, November 11, 2023, 10:00 AM EDT

Books

1  Adams, Edgar H. (Ed.). THE JULIUS GUTTAG COL-
LECTION OF LATIN AMERICAN COINS. Quarterman 
Publications, Lawrence. 1974. 8vo. 527 pages. Original 
green cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Jacket edges worn and chipped, Very Good. 
Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $40-
$50
This book is a catalog of the Julius Guttag Collection of Latin American 
coins. The collection comprises the coinage of Mexico, Central America, 
South America and the West Indies. Many colonial cob, pillar and 
portrait issues as well as Republic issues are included. The countries are 
listed alphabetically and the coins are presented in chronological order 
by date and then by variety. A Review and Comments section at the end 
attempts to correct typos and identify dubious or impossible specimens 
presented in the original edition.

2  Administration des Monnaies et Médailles. OR-
DRES DE CHEVALERIE ET RÉCOMPENSES NATION-
ALES. This lot includes the following books:
1) Administration des Monnaies et Médailles. Ordres de 
Chevalerie et Récompenses Nationales. 20 Mars - 30 Mai 
1956. Administration des Monnaies et Médailles, Paris. 
1956. xxvii, 394, (2) Pages. 8vo. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. 73 b&w plates. Fine.
2) Administration des Monnaies et Médailles. Ordres 
de Chevalerie et Récompenses Nationales Supplement. 
Administration des Monnaies et Médailles, Paris. 1956. 32 
Pages. 12mo. Original red printed card covers. This is the 
supplement to the catalog l’Exposition tenue au Musée 
Monétaire du 20 Mars au 30 Mai 1956. 8 b&w plates. 
Some front cover creasing. Near Fine.
 Subject(s): French Orders and Decorations.   $40-$60
3  Administration Des Monnaies et Médailles & Yves 
Malecot (Ed.). DÉCORATIONS OFFICIELLES FRAN-
ÇAISES. Administration Des Monnaies et Médailles, Paris. 
1956. Small fo. (6), 291, (7) pages. Original cream cloth, 
lettered in blue, embossed central device in silver, jacket. 
handsomely illustrated on 54 plates, many of then in color. 
Clear mylar Jacket/Book Fine. Subject(s): French Orders 
and Decorations.   $75-$100
4  Album, Stephen. A CHECKLIST OF ISLAMIC COINS. 
SECOND EDITION. Stephen Album, Santa Rosa. 1998. 

4to. 151 pages. Original green printed card covers. Bibli-
ography. 3286 entries plus new type designations. Fine.  
Subject(s): Islamic Coinage.   $35-$50
This book consists of a numbered list of coin-issuing Islamic rulers from 
circa 652 to 1890 by denomination and often by type. Brief introduc-
tion to Islamic coin collecting & short notes on coinage and standard 
references throughout. Six-level rarity guide. Includes North Africa, the 
Middle East, Anatolia & the Caucasus, and Central Asia. The standard 
reference for Islamic coinage.

5  Alfaro Asins, Carmen (Ed.). DINERO EXOTICO. UNA 
NUEVA COLECCIÓN DEL MUSEO ARQUEOLÓGICO 
NACIONAL. Museo Arqueológico Nacional, Madrid. 2001. 
4to. 95 pages. Original pictorial card covers. color coin, 
historic prints, antiquities and historic photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): World Currency.   $35-$40
This well-illustrated book is a catalog of a new collection of strange 
and curious monies acquired by the Museo Arqueológico Nacional in 
Madrid.

6  Alfaro Asins, Carmen (Ed.). TESOROS DEL GABI-
NETE NUMISMÁTICO. LAS 100 MEJORES PIEZAS DEL 
MONETARIO DEL MUSEO ARQUEOLÓGICO NACIO-
NAL. Museo Arqueológico Nacional, Madrid. 2002. 4to. 
214, (2) pages. Original pictorial card covers. Catalog Num-
ber 16. color coin, medal, numismatic manuscripts, prints 
and historic photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $40-$50
This well-illustrated book is a catalog of 100 of the most choice and rare 
coins and medals in the collection of the Museo Arqueológico Nacional 
in Madrid.

7  Amorós, J. NOTICIA ACERCA DEL GABINETE NU-
MISMÁTICO DE CATALUÑA Y SU MUSEO. Gabinete Nu-
mismático de Cataluña, Barcelona. 1949. 12mo. 39 pages. 
Original tan printed card covers. Ayuntamiento de Barce-
lona Gabinete Numismático de Cataluña Serie B, Numero 
I. Fold-out map. 33 b&w photos. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish 
Coinage.   $25-$35
8  Andolenko, Serge. BADGES OF IMPERIAL RUSSIA. 
MILITARY, CIVIL, RELIGIOUS. Quaker Press, Washing-
ton, D.C. 1972. 4to. (2), 212, (2) pages. black leatherette, 
embossed, gilt, protector. 8 pages of color photos. b&w 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Russian Medals.   
$75-$100
9  Anes y Alvarez de Castrillon, Gonzalo & Guillermo 
Cespedes del Castillo (Eds.). LAS CASAS DE MONEDA 
EN LOS REINOS DE INDIAS. VOLUMEN II. CECAS DE 
FUNDACIÓN TEMPRANA. Museo de Casa de Moneda, 
Madrid. 1997. 8vo. 411, (3) pages. Original printed card 
covers, jacket. Tables. Appendices. b&w and color historical 
photos. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $40-$50
This book presents the early histories of the early foundation mints in 
the Spanish colonies of Mexico, Santo Domingo, Lima, and Potosi.
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BOOKS

10  Anon. THE COLONIAL ORDER OF THE ACORN. Art 
Press, Dempsey & Carroll, New York. 1894. 12mo. (4),33, 
(5) pages. Original red over blue cloth, gilt. Frontispiece, 
engraved color armorial plate protected by tissue. Red 
end sheets. Illustrations protected by tissue include yellow 
embossed seal; and red, brown and blue Insignia. ex libris 
Long Island Historical Society. spine is missing else very 
good.  Subject(s): United States Orders and Decorations.   
$100-$125
Qualifications for admission include living in New York and a descen-
dant of a forefather resident prior to July 4th, 1776, in one of the North 
American Colonies.

11  Anon. DIE ORDEN, WAPPEN UND FLAGGEN 
ALLER REGENTEN UND STAATEN IN ORIGINALGET-
REUEN ABBILDUNGEN AND SUPPLEMENT. Mortiz 
Ruhl, Leipzig. 1884; 1887. 4to. iv, 63; iv, 18 pages. Original 
red cloth on tan printed boards; Original blue cloth with 
black decorative border and colored title plate. Portfolio 
with loose color plates. Index to plates. 38 color plates of 
medals and decorations. Cover soiled, edges worn and 
rubbed. Contents complete, Good.; Supplement: portfolio 
with loose color plates. Index to plates. 34 color plates of 
medals and decorations. Cover soiled, edges worn and 
rubbed. Contents complete, near Very Good. Subject(s): 
European, Latin American, North African, World,  Mili-
taria, Flags, Medals.   $450-$600
12  Anon. IRISH HERALDRY. COATS OF ARMS OF 
LEADING IRISH FAMILIES. Murphy & McCarthy, New 
York. 1930. 4to. 19 pages. Original brown embossed 
leatherette, gilt. 40 plates of color drawings. Fine.  
Subject(s): Irish Heraldry.   $60-$80
Coats of arms of eleven hundred Irish family names, executed from 
descriptions contained in O’Hart’s Irish pedigrees, Fairbairn’s crests, 
Burke’s peerage, Fox-Davies armoral bearings, etc. etc. Includes crests 
and mottoes.

13  Bachtell, Lee M. WORLD DOLLARS PICTORIAL 
GUIDE 1477-1877. Lee M. Bachtell, Ludowici. 1974. 4to. 
iii, 606, (22) pages. Original red cloth, lettered in black. 
Tables. b&w coin photos throughout. Valuations list bound 
in. Near Fine.  Subject(s): World Coinage.   $40-$60
A pictorial guide to the crown-sized dollar coins of the world from 1477 
through 1877.

14  Bailey, Don & Lois Bailey. WHITMAN ENCYCLO-
PEDIA OF MEXICAN MONEY VOLUME I: AN ILLUS-
TRATED HISTORY OF MEXICAN COINS AND CURREN-
CY. Whitman Publishing, LLC., Atlanta. 2014. 8vo. vi, 490 
pages. Original pictorial boards. Tables. color coin, medal 
and currency photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexi-
can Coinage, Paper Money.   $40-$50
This book is a comprehensive illustrated history and price guide to Mexi-
can coins and currency. Examples are presented in color photos and 
arranged by type, date, denomination and variety.

15  Bailey, Philip A. GOLDEN MIRAGES. Acoma Books, 
Ramona. 1971. 8vo. (6), xvii, (11), 353, (9) pages. Original 
blue cloth, gilt, protected jacket. Special commemorative 
edition. Frontispiece. Illustrated. Maps. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Buried Treasure, Lost Mines.   $35-$50
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines as 
researched by the author. One of the essential works on the story of the 
Lost Pegleg Mine, the Legendary Three Gold Buttes, and considerable 
information on other lost lodes.

16  Baldwin, Agnes. THE ELECTRIUM COINAGE OF 
LAMPSAKOS. The American Numismatic Society, New 
York. 1914. 4to. (2), 34 pages. Original tan printed card 
covers. First edition. 2 fine plates of coins. Front cover 
slightly chipped, else Near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coin-
age.   $35-$50
The original edition of this notable work, with superior plates. This book 
analyzes coins from the Lampsakos mint. The coins from this period and 
from this mint are Greek staters.- Period I - End of the Sixth and Begin-
ning of Fifth Centuries B.C. Thirteen coins in this period are described.- 
Group 1 - Reverse with incuse square divided into four equally sunk 
compartments. Two different obverse designs are described (pointed 
amphora and vine wreath).- Group 2 - Reverse with incuse square con-
sisting of alternating sunk and raised compartments.- Period II - ca 450 
B.C. Forepart of a winged horse on obverse - reverse with incuse square 
divided by two raised lines into four compartments, two are diagonally 
opposed as less deeply sunk than the other two.- Addenda Each coin 
has a detailed description in the text. There are 2 black and white coin 
plates and 34 pages of text. There are coin photos throughout the text 
too. This book comes with the original card covers which are chipping at 
the edges, but the pages of the book are good condition.

17  Balog, Paul. UMAYYAD, ‘ABBASID AND TULUND. 
GLASS WEIGHTS AND VESSEL STAMPS. The American 
Numismatic Society, New York. 1976. 4to. (8), 322 pages. 
Original red cloth, gilt. Numismatic Studies No. 13. 55 fine 
coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is an analysis of glass weights and vessel stamps of Umayyad, 
‘Abbasid and Tulund. The collection contains more than 270 weights 
and stamps of the Umayyad period, nearly 500 ‘Abbasid pieces with the 
names of caliphs, viceroys, governors and other officials known or un-
known, 11 Tulund weights and measure stamps and, finally, about 130 
anonymous weights and stamps, mostly of the ‘Abbasid period. The im-
portance of the present collection will be appreciated even more since 
only some 650 Umayyad glass pieces have been hitherto published and 
the total number of ‘Abbasid and anonymous weights and stamps is less 
than 1400. Thus, the present catalogue contributes another 40 percent 
to the corpus of known Umayyad glass and nearly 50 percent to that of 
the ‘Abbasid and anonymous weights and measure stamps. The eight 
issues of the Tulunds in our catalogue are all unpublished. Important.

18  Banco de España. LOS BILLETES DEL BANCO DE 
ESPAÑA 1782-1979. Banco de España, Madrid. 1979. 
4to. xvi, (2), 419, (4) pages. Original brown leatherette, gilt, 
slipcase. Third Edition. 492 color currency photo plates. 
Spanish text. Slipcover/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
Paper Money.   $75-$100
This book is a pictorial and historical guide to the paper currency issues 
of the Bank of Spain from 1782 through 1979.
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19  Banco do Brasil S.A. CÉDULAS BRASILEIRAS DA 
REPÚBLICA. EMISSÕES DE TESOURO NACIONAL. 
Museu e Arquivo Histórico, Banco do Brasil S.A., Rio de Ja-
neiro. 1965. oversize 4to. 111 pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. b&w currency plates. closed tear at top edge. Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Brazilian Paper Money.   $25-$35
This book is a general catalog of the paper money issued during the Re-
public of Brazil from 1901 onward. There are 93 National Treasury note 
examples presented in this catalog. It was published to commemorate 
the IV Centenary of the city of Rio de Janeiro.

20  Barriga-Villalba, A.M. HISTORIA DE LA CASA DE 
MONEDA. TOMÁS STOHR’S PERSONAL COPY. Banco 
de la República Archivo de la Económica Nacional, Bogotá. 
1969. 8vo. 370, (2); 329, (3); 572, (2) pages. Matching 
original pictorial card covers. Three Volumes, complete. 
Inscribed to author Tomás Stohr by the author in Volume 
I. Volumes II & III signed by author. Tables. Fold-out chart. 
b&w historical, document, print and coin photos through-
out. spines sun-faded, worn. Spanish text. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Colombian Coinage.   $150-$200
This book is the premier reference on the archival information of the 
Colombian mints. Volume I primarily covers the cob coinage, Volume 
II primarily covers the milled colonial coinage, and Volume III primar-
ily covers the milled Republic and later coinage. Each volume contains 
numerous example coin photos and photos of early archival documen-
tation.

21  Bascom, Willard. DEEP WATER, ANCIENT SHIPS. 
THE TREASURE VAULT OF THE MEDITERRANEAN. 
Doubleday & Company, New York. 1976. 12mo. x, (4), 226 
pages. Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. First edition. 
Maps. Tables. Charts. Appendix. Bibliography. Index. b&w 
historical, excavation and antiquities photos. English text. 
Jacket edges worn, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Un-
derwater Archaeology.   $20-$25
This book overviews the archaeological treasure under the Mediterra-
nean and Black Seas. It includes why ships sink, the development of ma-
rine archaeology, deep water searching, site inspection, and shipwreck 
recovery.

22  Bauslaugh, Robert A. SILVER COINAGE WITH THE 
TYPES OF AESILLAS THE QUAESTOR. The American 
Numismatic Society, New York. 2000. 4to. 119, (1) pages. 
Original red cloth, gilt. Numismatic Studies No. 22. 15 b&w 
coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-$40
This book is a thorough catalogue that explores in text and coin photos 
the coinage of Aesillas the Quaestor. Contents include: a preface, ab-
breviations, an introduction, the catalogue, metrology and production 
controls, overstrikes, hoards and circulation, a conclusion, indices and 
15 high-quality black and white coin plates. A complete examination of 
the first century B.C. silver coins issued by the Romans in the name of 
the Macedonians.

23  Beasant, John. STALIN’S SILVER. Bloomsbury 
Publishing, London. 1995. 8vo. vii, 216 pages. Original blue 
cloth, lettered in silver, protected jacket. Maps. Diagrams. 
Document facsimiles. b&w and color historical and sal-
vage photos throughout. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  

Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This book documents the loss and partial salvage of the American sub-
marine, ‘USS John Barry’, which was loaded with $380 million in silver 
coins and bullion when it was sunk in 1944.

24  Beater, Jack. TALES OF THE FLORIDA COAST. 
STORIES OF THE PIONEERS, LIVES OF THE PIRATES, 
AND TRUE TALES OF TREASURE HUNTING. Wordshop 
House, Fort Meyers. 1963. 12mo. 144 pages. Original yel-
low printed card covers. b&w historical photos, line illus-
trations. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   
$25-$35
This book is a collection of 21 different stories on Florida’s pioneers, 
pirates and treasures. Some of the story topics include: Gasparilla, Black 
Pirate of Sanibel Island, Treasure at Key Largo, Trail of Pirate Treasure, 
Treasure Thirty Fathoms Deep, Missing Gold of Useppa Island, Yellow 
Gold of Black Island, and Juan Gomez - Pirate of Panther Key.

25  Bellinger, Alfred R. THE SYRIAN TETRADRACHMS 
OF CARACALLA AND MACRINUS. Sanford J. Durst. 1981. 
8vo. 4/25/1900 pages. Original brown leatherette, gilt. 
1981 reprint of Numismatic Studies, No. 3. 26 fine plates of 
coins. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $40-$65
This book is a history and guide to the Syrian coinage minted under the 
rule of Caracalla and Macrinus. Coins are organized by date range and 
presented with historical and descriptive information and illustrated in 
the plate section where possible.

26  Bermúdez L., ARQ. Humberto. REGISTRO DE 
LAS FICHAS DE VENEZUELA. ARQ. Humberto Bermúdez 
L. 2003. 12mo. (1), 16, (1) pages. Original plastic covers, 
spiral bound. Tables. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Ven-
ezuelan Tokens.   $20-$25
This Registry is the result of the first phase in the preparation of the 
Venezuelan Token Catalog, which is expected to publish at the end of 
2004. It consists of the compilation, ordering by issuers and values, and 
coding of the tokens reviewed or mentioned in the following docu-
ments: Fonrobert (1878) and Ulex (1908) auctions; Manuel Landaeta 
Rosales: Collection of Medals, Coins and Tokens (1911). Catalog of the 
Guttag Collection (1929); Thomas Stohr: Catalog of Coins, Essays, Tokens 
and Reseals of Venezuela (1975). Giorgias Garriga: Files, signs and cards 
of Venezuela (1979). Inventory of the Collection of the Banco de Mara-
caibo (1979). List of the Garriga Collection in Enrique Lopez: Venezuelan 
Coins 1802-1980 (1983). Articles appeared in Numis Magazine (1956-
2003). Auctions and offer sheets of Numismática Globus (1989-1995). 
Russell Rulau Catalogs: Latin American Tokens (1991 and 2000). Lots 
offered in Tu Vendes.com (2002-2003); Lots found on Mercado Libre 
(Venezuela) and on Ebay (USA) until September 2003, as well as infor-
mation obtained from several private collections. It does not include 
resealed coins with initials and/or numerals that cannot be attributed to 
a specific issuer. Tokens that present serious doubts of being swingline 
Venezuelan, either by the magnitude of its value, for example ‘50 Centa-
vos in merchandise’, a typically Colombian expression; by their denomi-
nation, as in the case of the values in half, the usual unit of account in 
Colombia and Costa Rica but not in Venezuela, or by the name of the 
issuer, in the case of Banco Mercantil Americano that never existed in 
our country, have been excluded from the code. These tokens reflect 
the economic and social reality of Venezuela in the 19th century and the 
first half of the 20th century.

27  Betts, Benjamin. MEXICAN IMPERIAL COINAGE. 
Organization of International Numismatists, Sepulveda. 
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1968. 8vo. 48 pages. Original red printed card covers. Fac-
simile reprint of 1899 edition. Supplement. 16 line-drawn 
coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals.   
$20-$25
This book is a history and guide to the medals and coins of the Mexican 
Imperial periods: Iturbide, Maximilian, The French Invasion and of The 
Republic during the French Intervention. Each medal is numbered, and a 
history of the event depicted, a general description of the medal and an 
illustration presented. Each coin is numbered, and a general description 
and illustration are provided.

28  Bischoff, William L. (Ed.). THE COINAGE OF EL 
PERÚ. The American Numismatic Society, New York. 1989. 
12mo. xv, (1), 250 pages. Original red cloth, gilt. Illustra-
tions throughout. Tables. Fine.  Subject(s): Peruvian Coin-
age.   $25-$35
This book is an anthology of 14 papers presented at the Coinage of the 
Americas Conference at The American Numismatic Society, New York 
October 2-30, 1988. The prime focus of each paper being some aspect 
of the coinage of Peru from the 16th century to the present.

29  Bolender, Milfred H. THE UNITED STATES EARLY 
SILVER DOLLARS FROM 1794 TO 1803. Krause Publi-
cations, Iola. 1982. 4to. (2), 75, (10) pages. Original blue 
cloth, lettered in silver. Forth Revised Edition. Grading 
guide. 9 b&w coin plates. valuations sheet laid in. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $25-$35
This work is a detailed in-depth discussion of the early US silver dollar 
from 1794 to 1803. Each coin is organized first by date and then by vari-
eties with obverse and reverse general comments according to variety. 
Each date and variety is represented in the photo plates in the back of 
the book. It is one of the standard references for early US dollars.

30  Bolles, Albert S. THE FINANCIAL HISTORY OF THE 
UNITED STATES FROM 1774 TO 1789; 1789 TO 1860. 
D. Appleton & Co., New York. 1896,1884. 8vo. xii, 371, (5); 
621, (7) pages. Matching original brown cloth, gilt. Two vol-
umes. 4th Edition; 2nd Edition. ex Robert Lee Boyd Library. 
ex Donald Miller Library. Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Financial History.   $100-$150
This book attempts to trace the financial historical narrative of the 
United States, from 1774, the time of the Revolution, to 1789, when 
the Federal Constitution was adopted, and then to 1860, the outbreak 
of the Civil War. Each volume covers a clearly-defined historical period. 
This financial history traces the causes and consequences of the legisla-
tion described and the author has sought to obtain information from 
every contemporary source relating to the subject within his knowledge.

31  Bowers, Q. David. UNITED STATES GOLD COINS. 
AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORY. Bowers & Merena, Wolfe-
boro. 1988. 4to. x, 415, (1) pages. Original red cloth, gilt. 
Tables. b&w historic, print, document facsimiles and coin 
photos throughout. 24 color coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is an illustrated history of gold mining, minting and produc-
tion of gold coinage in the United States and covers all denominations 
of US gold coins.

32  Bowers, Q. David. A CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH 
HISTORY. FEATURING THE TREASURE FROM THE S.S. 

CENTRAL AMERICA. California Gold Marketing Group, 
Newport Beach. 2002. fo. 1055, (1) pages. Original black 
leatherette, gilt, color print central device. Signed by the 
author; Columbus-America Discovery Group Founder, Tom-
my Thompson; Chief Scientific Researcher, Bob Evans; and 
California Gold Marketing Group, Dwight Manley. 73 color 
gold ingot plates. b&w and color historic, engraving, map, 
document and coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure, United States History.   $150-$200
This comprehensive book covers just about every topic related to the 
California gold rush of 1849, including the discovery of gold at Sut-
ters Mill, migrations to California, mining operations, mints and coins, 
and the transport of gold from the west coast of America to the east 
coast. The book also includes the story of the sinking of the ‘SS Central 
America’ in 1857 and the subsequent salvage in the1990s by the 
Columbus-America Discovery Group. Many of the gold bars and coins 
salvaged from the wreck are illustrated and described. Rare Tommy 
Thompson signature.

33  Boyce, Douglas W. STATE MEDALS FOR WAR 
SERVICE. D.B. Enterprises, San Jose. 1988. 4to. 142 pages. 
Original printed card covers. b&w photos. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Orders and Decorations.   $50-$75
U.S. medals issued by the states and territories for service during time 
of war or national emergency.

34  Bragg, R.J. STANDARD GUIDES TO BADGES AND 
INSIGNIA. This lot includes the following books:
1) Bragg, R.J. & Roy Turner. Parachute Badges and Insig-
nia of the World. Blandford Press Limited, Dorset. 1979. 
227 pages. 12mo. original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. 64 color 
plates. Jacket/Book Fine.
2) Rosignoli, Guido. Army Badges and Insignia of World 
War 2. Book 2. MacMillan Publishing Company, Inc., New 
York. 1975. 198, (2) Pages. 12mo. original tan cloth, gilt, 
jacket. 80 color plates. Jacket/Book Fine.
 Subject(s): World Badges and Insignia.   $20-$30
35  Breeden, R.L. & D.J. Crump (Eds.). UNDERSEA 
TREASURES. National Geographic Society, Washington 
D.C. 1974. 4to. 199 pages. Original turquoise cloth, lettered 
in blue, jacket. Frontispiece, color photo. Maps. Diagrams. 
b&w and color historical, salvage and antiquities photos 
throughout. English text. Jacket edges worn, chipped, 
Near Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$20-$25
This beautifully illustrated book tells the story of treasure salvage from 
early times to modern times. Stories include Teddy Tucker’s successful 
recoveries in Bermuda, the 1715 Fleet, the 1733 Fleet and the ‘Atocha’ 
made famous by Mel Fisher.

36  Breton, P.N. POPULAR ILLUSTRATED GUIDE TO 
CANADIAN COINS, MEDALS, &. &./GUIDE POPU-
LAIRE ILLUSTRE DES MONNAIES ET MEDAILLES 
CANADIENNES, ETC. ETC. P.N. Breton, Montreal. 1912. 
8vo. 195, (1) pages. Later green cloth, gilt, original card 
covers bound in. Text line illustrations and portraits. Fine.  
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Subject(s): Canadian Coinage, Medals.   $50-$75
This book is a general book on Canadian numismatics and presents text 
line illustrations and an approximate commercial value of each coin and 
medal. It includes many pages of coin and medal illustrations and an 
annexed table at the end giving the prices paid by Breton.

37  Broxam, Graeme & Michael Nash. TASMANIAN 
SHIPWRECKS. VOLUME 2. 1900-1999. Navarine Pub-
lishing, Woden. 2000. 4to. xiv, 402 pages. Original blue 
cloth, gilt, jacket. Maps. b&w historical photos throughout. 
English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwreck His-
tory.   $50-$75
This book is a comprehensive collection of accounts of the circumstanc-
es of shipwrecks in Tasmanian waters from 1900 to 1999, in comple-
ment with Volume 1 that covered the time period 1797-1899.

38  Bruce II, Colin R. & Dr. George W. Vogt. STAN-
DARD CATALOG OF MEXICAN COINS PAPER MONEY, 
STOCKS, BONDS AND MEDALS. Krause Publications, 
Inc., Iola. 1981. 4to. 352 pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. b&w coin, medal, currency and document photos 
throughout. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $50-$60
This catalog provides a detailed chronicle of the numismatic issues 
of Mexico - the colonial and post-independence coinages, the War of 
Independence and revolutionary provisionaries, the interesting pattern 
and proclamation issues, and the particularly significant modern medal 
issues; in the case of the paper money listings the starting point is the 
Iturbide issues of 1821-23, carries through the diverse ‘Banco’ issues 
of the late 19th century and the Bank of Mexico issues of the past 
half century, including extensive listings of the issues of the revolution 
(1910-1917)- all of which are presented in easy to use, chronologically 
arranged listings commencing with the earliest coinages of Charles and 
Johanna, and carrying through the latest paper money issues of 1977. 
A substantial portion of the contents of this catalog - the coin issues 
from the time of independence (1821) to the present, and paper money 
commencing in the 1880s - have been adapted from the listings incor-
porated in two other titles; the Standard Catalog of World Coins and the 
Standard Catalog of World Paper Money, a pair of comprehensive refer-
ences to world numismatic issues published by Krause Publications. The 
earlier coin listings are based on several pioneer works authored by Neil 
S. Utberg more than a decade ago; the paper money listings on Carlos 
Gaytan’s Paper Currency of Mexico. While this catalog has been de-
signed primarily to serve the American collector market - it is intended 
to meet the requirements of both novice and advanced collectors - its 
arrangement by chronological date order, with all issues grouped by 
denomination and illustrated by type, makes it easy for individuals pos-
sessing only a minimal knowledge of Mexican numismatics to quickly 
adapt to its use. This arrangement likewise facilitates its use by Spanish 
speaking, or other non-English speaking collectors.

39  Burchell, David. THE BELLS OF SUNDA STRAIT. 
Dai Nippon Printing Co., Ltd., Hong Kong. 1971. 12mo. 135 
pages. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. Map endpages. Dia-
grams. b&w and color historical photos. Jacket/Book Fine.  
Subject(s): Shipwreck History.   $25-$35
This book tells the story of the author’s recovery of a ship’s bell and 
other relics from the cruiser ‘Perth’ that sank in the Sunda Strait, west 
of Java, on March 1, 1942.

40  Burdette, Roger W. FROM MINE TO MINT. 
AMERICAN COINAGE OPERATIONS AND TECHNOL-

OGY 1833 TO 1937. Seneca Mill Press, LLC, Great Falls. 
2013. 12mo. 554 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Maps. Diagrams. Tables. b&w historic, historic print, and 
document photos throughout . CD laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Mint History.   $30-$40
This book covers all of the facets of producing coinage in the US from 
1833 through 1937: gold and silver bullion, preparing the ore and raw 
metal for coinage, assay offices, the US mints, the Mint Bureau, mint-
ages, working at the mint, operations and policies and communications. 
The CD-ROM contains the complete searchable text and a version suit-
able for eReaders and other portable text devices. The CD also includes 
copies of US Mint laws and annotated summaries up to the twentieth 
century.

41  Burgess, Robert F. & Carl J. Clausen. GOLD, GAL-
LEONS & ARCHAEOLOGY. The Bobbs-Merrill Co., India-
napolis. 1976. 12mo. x, (2), 195, (1) pages. Original brown 
over tan marbled leatherette, gilt, protected jacket. Fron-
tispiece, print photo. Maps. b&w historic, salvage, coin and 
antiquities photos. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $35-$40
This excellent book tells the story of the sinking and salvage of the 1715 
Spanish fleet, which sank in a hurricane off Vero Beach, Florida and 
spilled millions of dollars in gold, silver and jewels just offshore.

42  Burgess, Robert F. THEY FOUND TREASURE. 
Dodd, Mead & Company, New York. 1977. 8vo. ix, (2), 243 
pages. Original black cloth, gilt, protected jacket. First Edi-
tion. Maps. Diagrams. b&w historical, print, salvage and 
antiquities photos throughout. English text. Jacket edges 
worn, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$25-$35
This book is the story of 9 treasure hunters and their challenges in find-
ing and recovering sunken treasure: Art McKee, Kip Wagner, Tom Gurr, 
John Baker, Robert Marx, Robert Stenuit, Mel Fisher, Eugene Lyon and 
Duncan Mathewson.

43  Burnie, R.H. SMALL CALIFORNIA AND TERRI-
TORIAL GOLD COINS. The Advertiser Publishing Co., 
Pascagoula. 1955. 4to. (4), vii, (2), 96 pages. Original blue 
textured card covers, gilt, 3-hole bound. Valuation tables. 
Table of weights. Fine. This book is a catalog and guide 
to the fractional and territorial gold coins of California 
and the other gold producing states. The topics covered 
include: Small California Gold: Quarter Dollars Octagon, 
Quarter Dollars Round, Half Dollars Octagon, Half Dollars 
Round, One Dollars Octagon, One Dollars Round; Territorial 
And State Gold: Alaska, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, 
Washington, Utah, Louisiana, British Columbia; California 
Gold Tokens; Miscellaneous Tokens; So-Called Dollars; and 
Type Listing Small California Coins Listed As To Initial Types. 
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $40-$60
44  Burns, Jack F. MEDIA OF EXCHANGE USED IN 
STATE AND FEDERAL PENITENTIARIES (SIGNED). Carn-
egie Museum, Pittsburgh. 1960. 12mo. 341-378 pages. 
Original printed card covers. Signed by the author. b&w 
illustrations. ex Richard Yeager Library. Fine.  Subject(s): 
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United States Tokens.   $40-$50
This book is a reprint from the Journal, Annals of Carnegie Museum, 
December 1960. To date, no numismatic information has been located 
which deals primarily with the media of exchange now or formerly used 
within the various state and federal penitentiaries of the United States. 
There has been a good deal of numismatic literature prepared on the 
prisoner-of-war tokens both of the continent of Europe and the British 
Empire, but apparently nothing has been written about similar media of 
exchange used in the penitentiaries in the United States except for a few 
brief notes on the Sing Sing Prison tokens and the tokens of the Nevada 
State Penitentiary. For this reason, a research project was undertaken 
for the study of these media of exchange. This monograph presents the 
information learned as a result of this project.

45  Burns, Jack F. MEDIA OF EXCHANGE USED IN 
STATE AND FEDERAL PENITENTIARIES. Carnegie Mu-
seum, Pittsburgh. 1960. 12mo. 341-378 pages. Original 
printed card covers. b&w illustrations. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Tokens.   $20-$30
This book is a reprint from the Journal, Annals of Carnegie Museum, 
December 1960. To date, no numismatic information has been located 
which deals primarily with the media of exchange now or formerly used 
within the various state and federal penitentiaries of the United States. 
There has been a good deal of numismatic literature prepared on the 
prisoner-of-war tokens both of the continent of Europe and the British 
Empire, but apparently nothing has been written about similar media of 
exchange used in the penitentiaries in the United States except for a few 
brief notes on the Sing Sing Prison tokens and the tokens of the Nevada 
State Penitentiary. For this reason, a research project was undertaken 
for the study of these media of exchange. This monograph presents the 
information learned as a result of this project.

46  Burns, Jack F. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF CUBAN 
NUMISMATICS. Jack F. Burns, Pittsburgh. 1958. 12mo. 
25 pages. Original printed textured card covers. Fine.  
Subject(s): Cuban Numismatics Bibliography.   $25-$35
This book is a bibliography of numismatic references on Cuban coin-
age. All numismatic references, to the date of publication, have been 
included. For greater ease of reference, the listing has been divided into 
eight sections: I Cuba - General References; II Coinage Imported from 
Spain and other Countries; III Counterstamped Coins; IV Proclamation 
Medals; V Revolutionary Coinage; VI Souvenir Pesos; VII Republican 
Coinage; and VIII Tokens.

47  Burzio, Humberto F. DICCIONARIO DE LA MONE-
DA HISPANOAMERICANA. Fondo Histórico Y Bibliográ-
fico, Santiago. 1956-1958. 4to. xix, (1), 327, (3); 453, (5); 
(6)  pages. Original matching tan printed card covers. Three 
volumes complete: Volumes I (A a LL), II (M a Z), & Lami-
nas. 116 b&w coin plates. Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish 
American Coinage.   $60-$80
A very useful work and a true inventory of the state of Spanish-Ameri-
can numismatics at the time of its printing. It is an exhaustive study of 
the Spanish-American coinage conveniently arranged in alphabetical 
order by entries.

48  Bush Romero, Pablo. UNDER THE WATERS OF 
MEXICO. Carlton Press, Inc., New York. 1964. 12mo. 184 
pages. Original turquoise cloth, lettered in blue, jacket. 
Inscribed to Don Clark by underwater photographer and 
contributor Enrique Enriquez and one other. A small piece 
of paper with a third inscription laid in. b&w historic and 

antiquities photos. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Under-
water Archaeology.   $75-$100
This book recounts the adventures of CEDAM, Mexico’s national un-
derwater archaeological society. Most of the book concerns CEDAM’s 
excavation the Matanceros Reef wreck, an 18th century Spanish galleon 
that sank off the Yucatan peninsula of Mexico.

49  Calbeto de Grau, Gabriel. COMPENDIO DE LAS 
PIEZAS DE OCHO REALES. Juan Ponce De Leon, San Juan. 
1970. fo. (2), 733, (1) pages. Matching original blue cloth, 
gilt, silver corner devices. Two volumes. Inscribed by the 
author in Volume I. b&w coin photos throughout. Spanish 
and English text. cover edges worn, worn through in plac-
es, covers rubbed and soiled, Near Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $200-$250
A comprehensive study of the Eight Reales of Spain, Mexico, Central 
America, and South America, an index of the rulers of the time period, 
and a listing of mints in alphabetical order. It catalogs virtually every 
eight real coin ever minted and is richly illustrated with hundreds of 
photographs. It is regarded by many as the definitive guide to eight 
reales. Rare author signature.

50  Calicó, F. Xavier. APORTACIÓN A LA HISTORIA 
MONETARIA DE SANTA FE DE BOGOTÁ (COLOMBIA). 
X. & F. Calicó, Barcelona. 1953. 8vo. 81, (3) pages. Original 
oversized printed card covers. b&w coin photos through-
out. Some rubbing and wear to the spine. Cover is sun-
faded. Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$40-$60
This book is a study of gold cobs struck at the Santa Fe De Bogotá mint. 
All dates and variations from the reign of Philip V (1717-1724) through 
Ferdinand VI (1747-1756) are presented including: dates, assayers, leg-
ends, and obverse and reverse coin photos. The scarce original edition, 
important for colonial Santa Fe.

51  Calicó, Ferran & Xavier Calicó & Joaquin Trigo. 
MONEDAS ESPAÑOLAS DESDE FELIPE III A ISABEL 
II 1598-1868. Gabinete Numismático Calicó, Barcelona. 
1981. 4to. 438, (2) pages. Original maroon leatherette, 
photo plate device, gilt. Fourth Edition. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Span-
ish American Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is a comprehensive illustrated catalog and price guide to the 
gold, silver, and copper coinage of the various monarchs and mints in 
Spain and Spanish America from 1598 to 1868.

52  Calicó, Ferran & Xavier Calicó. THE «ONZA» 
MAIN BOOK. SPAIN, PROVINCES AND INDEPENDENT 
REPUBLICS OF AMERICA. COUNTERSTAMPS AND 
COUNTERFEITS 1611-1873. Gabinete Numismático 
Calicó, Barcelona. 1986. 4to. 222, (2) pages. Original red 
leatherette, gilt, jacket. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Spanish and English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $45-$60
This book is a catalog the gold eight escudo (or onza) coinage of the 
various monarchs and mints in Spain and the New World from 1611 in 
the Colonial period to 1873. Each coin is listed by Calicó number and 
has information on date, assayer, mint, monarch, rarity and market 
value. Each coin is photographed in obverse and reverse black and white 
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photos.

53  Calicó, F. & X. Calicó & J. Trigo. NUMISMATICA 
ESPAÑOLA. CATALOGO DE LAS ACUÑACIONES REAL-
IZADAS DESDE LOS REYES CATOLICOS A JUAN CAR-
LOS I 1474 A 1988. Gabinete Numismático Calicó, Barce-
lona. 1988. 4to. 703 pages. Original green leatherette, gilt, 
protected jacket. 7th edition. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Spanish text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Span-
ish American Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a comprehensive illustrated catalog and price guide to the 
gold, silver, and copper coinage of the various monarchs and mints in 
Spain and Spanish America from 1474 to 1988.

54  Calicó, Ferran & Xavier Calicó & Joaquin Trigo. 
NUMISMATICA ESPAÑOLA. CATALOGO DE LAS ACU-
ÑACIONES REALIZADAS DESDE LOS REYES CATOLICOS 
A JUAN CARLOS I 1474 A 1994. Gabinete Numismático 
Calicó, Barcelona. 1994. 4to. 727 pages. Original blue 
leatherette, gilt, jacket. Eighth Edition. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Spanish text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a comprehensive illustrated catalog and price guide to the 
gold, silver, and copper coinage of the various monarchs and mints in 
Spain and Spanish America from 1474 to 1994.

55  Calicó, F. & X. Calicó & J. Trigo. NUMISMATICA 
ESPAÑOLA. CATALOGO DE LAS ACUÑACIONES REAL-
IZADAS DESDE LOS REYES CATOLICOS A JUAN CAR-
LOS I 1474 A 1998. Gabinete Numismático Calicó, Ma-
drid. 1998. 4to. (2), 766, (4) pages. Original green buckram, 
gilt, jacket. 9th edition. Text illustrations. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $50-$65
This book is a comprehensive illustrated catalog to the gold, silver, and 
copper coinage of the various monarchs and mints in Spain and the 
Spanish New World colonies from 1474 to 1998.

56  Campbell, Lord Archibald. ARMADA CANNON. 
Phillimore and Co., London. 1899. 8vo. 63 pages. Original 
white leatherette over red cloth, gilt, protective sleeve. 
First Edition. Table. Drawings. 10 b&w historical photos. 
English text. cover edges worn. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Spanish Militaria.   $50-$75
This book describes a cannon that was salvaged from the Spanish Ar-
mada galleon, “Florencia”. The cannon was manufactured by Benvenuto 
Cellini.

57  Campbell, Capt. Malcolm. SEARCHING FOR PI-
RATE TREASURE IN COCOS ISLAND. Frederick A Stokes 
Company, New York. 1932. 12mo. viii, 279 pages. Original 
green cloth, lettered in blue. Editorial copy. Frontispiece, 
color print, protective tissue. Ex Cass County Historical 
Society Collection. English text. Cover scuffed and stained, 
spine sun-faded. Good.  Subject(s): Buried Treasure.   
$125-$150
This book relates the story of the author, Sir Malcolm Campbell’s, search 
for pirate treasure in Cocos Island. Very scarce.

58  Cardona Bonet, Walter A. SHIPWRECK’S IN 
PUERTO RICO’S HISTORY. VOLUME 1. (1502-1650). 
Model Offset Printing, Inc., San Juan. 1989. 8vo. 371, (5) 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. Tables. b&w 
and color historical photos, line illustrations. English 
text. small separation along head of spine. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Shipwrecks.   $50-$75
This book is the first to be published that deals exclusively with local 
shipwrecks and their important role in nautical history and cultural evo-
lution. It follows a present trend among shipwreck specialists, nautical 
archaeologists, and historians to bring true and responsible documen-
tation on a subject until now virtually dealt with from the point of 
treasure hunting ventures. In this book ninety nine percent of the data 
comes from primary sources, thus making a unique contribution to 
the subject. The sources consulted range from official correspondence 
of the period, Spanish treasury and accounting records, “Residencia” 
ledgers on licentiates and governors that exerted duties at the island, 
ship registries, custom records, Spanish House of Trade dispatches, and 
even Royal decrees that dealt with Puerto Rico. Over 20,000 primary 
documents, thousands of secondary sources, 120 microfilm rolls and 
hundreds of microfiches on primary materials have produced the ship-
wrecks discussed in this first extensive volume. It is not only destined to 
become a classic, but will be an indispensable reference for any serious 
scholar studying Puerto Rico’s Spanish colonial past. It embraces mer-
cantilism, history, and ill-fated adventures experienced by early sailors 
in their quest for fortune and success. In this profusely researched work, 
the author brilliantly illustrates the naval disasters associated with the 
history of Puerto Rico. From shipwrecks occurring in local waters to 
those at offshore places like South and Central America, and the danger-
ous routes through the Bahamas, the Canary and Azores archipelago, 
the book covers in detail all presently known calamities.

59  Carlota de Pardo, Mercedes. MONEDAS VENE-
ZOLANAS. Banco Central de Venezuela, Caracas. 1973. 
8vo. 290, (2); 488, (22) pages. Original printed card covers. 
Two volumes: Coleccion Histórico-Económica Venezolana: 
Volumen VI & VII. Second Edition. 135 b&w and color coin 
plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout appen-
dices. 28 charts. 269 transcribed documents. errata sheet 
laid in. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Venezuelan Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $75-$100
This book presents the history of the Venezuelan currency from 1802 to 
1986. The first volume is a thorough study of the coin, with abundant 
plates, and the second volume is a compilation of laws, decrees and 
provisions on Venezuelan coins.

60  Carrion Letort, Eduardo. LAS MONEDAS DEL 
ECUADOR 1830-1997. Eduardo Carrion Letort, Quito. 
1997. 12mo. 59, (2) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ecuadoran 
Coinage.   $20-$25
This book is a history and price guide to the Republic coinage of Ecua-
dor. The coins are organized by denomination and then by date with 
obverse and reverse coin photos for each type.

61  Carrol, Lewis. TREASURES OF GALVESTON BAY. 
Texian Press, Waco. 1991. 12mo. xiii, (2), 59 pages. Origi-
nal gray cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. Frontispiece, color 
photo. Maps throughout. Ex Libris bookplate of Bette Ruth. 
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Small area of jacket and spine chipped away. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This book includes both sunken and land treasures in the Galveston, 
Texas area. There are many references to shipwrecks with valuable 
cargoes, but not a lot of details about any of them.

62  Carson, H. Glen. SOME PATHS TO SUDDEN 
WEALTH. Carson Enterprises, Deming. 1992. 12mo. (6), 
103, (3) pages. Original tan printed card covers. First edi-
tion. Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $25-$35
This book is a collection of methods on how to make money from differ-
ent types of ‘treasure’ as explained by the author.

63  Carson, R.A.G. & Colin M. Kraay (Eds.). SCRIPTA 
NUMMARIA ROMANA - ESSAYS PRESENTED TO 
HUMPHREY SUTHERLAND. Spink & Son Ltd. 1978. 4to. 
250 pages. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. Frontispiece. 
Maps. Tables. 24 b&w coin plates. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Ancient Coinage.   $25-$40
Good collection of fifteen scholarly articles on Roman numismatics.

64  Casa de Moeda. ESTATISTICA DAS MOEDAS DE 
OURO, PRATA, COBRE E BRONZE QUE SE CUNHARAM 
NA CASA DA MOEDA DE LISBOA DESDE O 1, DE 
JANEIRO DE 1752 ATE 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 1871. 
SEGUNDO CONSTA DOS RESPECTIVOS LIVROS. Casa 
de Moeda, Lisbon. 1873. fo. 22 pages. Original tan printed 
wraps. Tables. Cover edges chipped. Very Good to Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $75-$100
Mintage tables for gold, silver, copper and bronze coins from the Lisbon 
mint for the period 1752 through 1871.

65  Cassidy, Daniel G. THE ILLUSTRATED HISTORY 
OF FLORIDA PAPER MONEY. Daniel G. Cassidy, Jackson-
ville. 1980. fo. vi, 248 pages. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Map. Population figures. b&w historical and currency 
photos throughout. cover and spine rubbed, Near Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Paper Money.   $40-$50
This book is an illustrated history and price guide for Florida issued 
paper money and banknotes. It covers colonial Pensacola, Amelia Island, 
the Territory of Florida, State of Florida and 72 Florida towns that issued 
notes.

66  Castán Ramirez, Carlos. LAS MONEDAS DE LOS 
REYES CATÓLICOS Y DE LA CASA DE AUSTRIA 1475-
1700. ARTEGRAF, Industrias Graficas, Madrid. 1972. 8vo. 
257, (5) pages. Original green leatherette, gilt. Chapter 
tabs. Silk bookmark. b&w coin photos throughout. some 
cracking along front cover and head of spine. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $25-
$35
This book is a catalog and price guide to the coins of Spain and its colo-
nies for the period 1475 through 1700 covering the reigns of Fernando 
V through Juan Carlos II. The book is organized by denomination, then 
by date and then by mint. Each date/mint has a type number and prices 
in pesetas in one or two grades. Each denomination type has an obverse 
and reverse coin photo where possible.

67  Cayón, Adolfo & Clemente Cayón & Juan Cayón. 
LAS MONEDAS ESPAÑOLAS DEL TREMIS AL EURO 
DEL 411 A NUESTROS DÍAS. Cayón-Jano S.L., Madrid. 
1998. 8vo. 1269, (9) pages. Original charcoal leatherette, 
gilt. 12th edition. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $60-
$80
This book is an illustrated catalog and price guide to the coins of Spain 
and its colonies for the period 411 through 1998 covering the Visigoth 
period through the reign of Juan Carlos I. The book is organized by de-
nomination, then by date and then by mint. Each date/mint has a type 
number and prices in euros in VF grade. Each denomination type has an 
obverse and reverse coin photo where possible.

68  Cayón, Juan R. & Carlos Castán. LAS MONEDAS 
DEL IMPERIO ESPAÑOL 1479 - 1713. LAS MONEDAS 
ESPAÑOLAS DESDE LOS REYES CATOLICOS AL ESTADO 
ESPAÑOL 1474-1976. Juan R. Cayón & Carlos Castán, 
Madrid. 1976. 8vo. 613, (2) pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. Tete-Beche binding. 1976 edition. b&w coin photos 
throughout. spine edges worn, cover creases. Near Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   
$20-$25
This book is an illustrated catalog and price guide to the coins of Spain 
and its colonies for the period 1474 through 1976 covering the Empire 
period through 1976. The book is organized by denomination, then by 
date and then by mint. Each date/mint has a type number and prices in 
euros in VF grade. Each denomination type has an obverse and reverse 
coin photo where possible.

69  Cayón, Juan R. & Carlos Castán. LAS MONEDAS 
ESPAÑOLAS DESDE D. PELAYO (718) A JUAN CARLOS 
I (1980). Juan R. Cayón & Carlos Castán, Madrid. 1979. 
8vo. 1166, (2) pages. Original brown leatherette, gilt. b&w 
coin photos throughout. some cracking along front cover 
and head of spine. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is a catalog and price guide to the coins of Spain and its colo-
nies for the period 718 through 1980 covering the reigns of D. Pelayo 
through Juan Carlos I. The book is organized by denomination, then by 
date and then by mint. Each date/mint has a type number and prices in 
pesetas in one or two grades. Each denomination type has an obverse 
and reverse coin photo where possible.

70  Cayón, Juan R. & Carlos Castán. LAS MONEDAS 
ESPAÑOLAS DESDE LOS REYES VISIGODOS, AÑO 406, 
A JUAN CARLOS I. Juan R. Cayón & Carlos Castán, Ma-
drid. 1983. 8vo. 930, (2) pages. Original red leatherette, 
gilt. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Span-
ish, Spanish American Coinage.   $35-$50
This book is a guide to Spanish and Spanish colonial coins minted from 
the time of the Visigoths (406 AD) through the reign of Juan Carlos I 
(1983). The coins are presented chronologically by year of mintage, de-
nomination, monarch and type. Prices included are in Spanish pesetas 
for XF examples. Each type has an obverse and reverse coin photo or 
illustration. A brief history of the monarch or time period precedes the 
coin listings.
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71  Centurion. MEN WHOSE FATHERS WERE MEN. A 
STORY OF A HOBBY. A. H. Baldwin & Sons, London. 1925. 
12mo. (2), 99, (3) pages. Original red cloth, gilt. The copy 
offered is a presentation copy from the publishers with 
an inscription as such in ink to the free front end paper. 
Some separation along the back spine, else Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Great Britain Orders and Decorations.   $30-
$40
Story written as a conversation between the author and ‘Smithers’ 
whose hobby was the study of Ribbons and Medals and the Military 
campaigns for which they were awarded.

72  Chacón H., Manuel B. DEL REAL AL COLÓN. 
HISTORIA DE LA MONEDA EN COSTA RICA. Fundación 
Museos Banco Central de Costa Rica, San Jose. 2015. Large 
4to. 160 pages. Original oversized pictorial card covers. 
Inscribed by the author. 2nd edition. Tables. b&w and color 
historic, engraving, map, document, coin and currency 
photos throughout. Spanish and English text. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Costa Rican Coinage, Paper Money.   $35-
$40
This book is a well-illustrated history of the coins and currency produced 
by Costa Rica.

73  Chamot, Eduardo Dargent. LA MONEDA PE-
RUANA EN EL SIGLO XVII (REFLEJO DE UNA CRISES). 
Universidad de Lima, Lima. 1988. 4to. ii, 134, (6) pages. 
Original yellow printed card covers. Cuadernos de Historia 
VII. Fine.  Subject(s): Peruvian Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is an academic dissertation on the history of the money of 
Peru and in particular the mint crisis of the 1650s. It is written in Span-
ish and included along with the book is a separate independent transla-
tion into English of chapters 3 and 4.

74  Chruch, R. & D. Warren et. al. A STUDY OF LIV-
ING HISTORY. DEEP WWII SHIPWRECKS IN THE GULF 
OF MEXICO. PAST Foundation, Columbus. 2007. 4to. xxiii, 
239 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. Diagrams. 
Tables. Bibliography. b&w and color historical, creature and 
wreck photos throughout. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Underwater Archaeology.   $25-$35
This book chronicles and summarizes a 2004, multi-national project, 
where researchers from across the United States and Canada partnered 
to investigate biological and archaeological questions relating to seven 
World War II era shipwrecks discovered in the Gulf of Mexico. The sci-
ence team included microbiologists, marine vertebrate and invertebrate 
zoologists, a molecular biologist, an oceanographer, marine archaeolo-
gists, remotely operated vehicle (ROV) technicians, and a professional 
marine survey crew. The United States Department of the Interior, 
Minerals Management Service, NOAA’s Office of Ocean Exploration, 
and the National Oceanographic Partnership Program sponsored this 
multidisciplinary project.

75  Clarke, Arthur C. & Mike Wilson. THE TREASURE 
OF THE GREAT REEF. Arthur Barker Limited, London. 
1964. 12mo. 194, (2) pages. Original charcoal cloth, gilt, 

jacket. First UK edition. Maps. b&w historical, wreck 
and antiquities photos. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book is the story of the authors’ accidental finding, and successful 
salvage, of an early 18th century wreck off the coast of Sri Lanka.

76  Cleator, P.E. TREASURE FOR THE TAKING. Robert 
Hale Limited, London. 1960. 12mo. (2), viii, 192, (2) pages. 
Original blue cloth, gilt. First edition. Frontispiece. Illustrat-
ed. Maps. spine sun faded. Very Good.  Subject(s): Buried 
Treasure.   $25-$35
This book is a collection of tales of buried treasure: Cocos Island, the 
Lost Dutchman Mine, South African diamonds, and more.

77  Clifford, Barry & Paul Perry. EXPEDITION WHYD-
AH. THE STORY OF THE WORLD’S FIRST EXCAVATION 
OF A PIRATE TREASURE SHIP AND THE MAN WHO 
FOUND HER. Cliff Street Books/Harper Collins, New York. 
1999. 8vo. (2), viii, 312, (2) pages. Original lime over tan 
boards, gilt, jacket. Signed by the author. First edition. Illus-
trated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This autobiography is the story of the excavation of the ‘Whydah’, which 
sank off of Cape Cod in 1717, and the man who found her (the author). 
The ‘Whydah’ is the first documented pirate ship ever to be salvaged. 
The book is really a continuation of the author’s previous book, ‘The 
Pirate Prince’.

78  Clifford, Barry & Peter Turchi. THE PIRATE 
PRINCE. DISCOVERING THE PRICELESS TREASURES OF 
THE SUNKEN SHIP WHYDAH. Simon & Schuster, New 
York. 1993. 8vo. (2), 222, (4) pages. Original red cloth over 
blue boards, gilt, jacket. Signed by the author. First edition. 
Frontispiece, map. Illustrated. Tables. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This book is a first-person account of a modern-day treasure hunter’s 
struggles to find and salvage the legendary pirate ship, ‘Whydah’, which 
sank off Cape Cod in 1717.

79  Cline, J.H. STANDING LIBERTY QUARTERS. J.H. 
Cline, Palm Harbor. 1997. 4to. x, 175, (6) pages. Origi-
nal pictorial boards. Third Edition. Charts. Tables. Grad-
ing guide. b&w coin, coin details and historical photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   
$40-$50
This book serves as a history, catalog and guide to the Standing Liberty 
quarter and covers Hermon Atkins MacNeil, Government Bureaucracy, 
the models, errors, year and mint mark analysis, die varieties, invest-
ment potential, grading, rare discoveries and a progress analysis.

80  Coffman, F.L. 1001 LOST, BURIED OR SUNKEN 
TREASURES. FACTS FOR TREASURE HUNTERS. Thomas 
Nelson & Sons, New York. 1957. 12mo. x, 277, (3) pages. 
Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, protected jacket. 
Inscribed by the author. First edition. Illustrations. Tables. 
some internal highlighting. Jacket edges chipped, Very 
Good. Book Very Good.  Subject(s): Buried, Sunken Trea-
sure.   $125-$150
This book covers a variety of treasures, including wrecks in the Carib-
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bean, wrecks in Florida, Harry Rieseberg and his exploits, Great Lakes 
wrecks, and treasure hunts in Gorda Cay, Carysfort Reef and Jupiter 
Inlet. At the end of the book there is a listing of Western Hemisphere 
treasure wrecks and their estimated value (in 1957). Extremely scarce 
with signature.

81  Compos Vilchez, Carlos Alberto. COLECCIÓN DE 
BILLETES Y MONEDAS. Carlos Alberto Compos Vilchez. 
4to. 63 pages. Original printed card covers, comb binding. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $40-$50
This book is a catalog of the world coin collection of Carlos Alberto 
Compos Vilchez. Each country sheet is laid out in a spreadsheet format 
with data headings: No. Denominacion, Año, Acunacion, Acunador, 
Estado and Precio. The majority of the collection is made up of Spanish 
American countries.

82  Coole, Arthur B. COINS IN CHINA’S HISTORY. 
Inter-Collegiate Press, Mission. 1963. oblong 4to. (4), viii, 
159, (5) pages. Original white cloth, lettered in red. Map. 
Tables. Bibliography. 379 b&w coin illustrations. 63 color 
charts. Fine.  Subject(s): Chinese Coinage.   $30-$40
This book covers all aspects of Chinese coins, including the flags of 
China found in whole or in part on some metallic coins, numerals found 
on coins, a short glossary for Chinese coins, telling the date of some 
modern coins, types of metallic mediums of exchange and dates of 
issue, a list of bronze, copper, brass & iron coins found in use in China, 
ancient spade coins, odd-shaped mediums of exchange, early round 
coins, sword coins, and the dynasties. This work is not only of value as 
a reference on coins but also contains a dynastic history of China. The 
author is not only an expert on coins but also has a rich knowledge of 
Chinese history.

83  Cossio, Jose L. MONEDAS EMITIDAS POR EL 
GOBIERNO DE LA REPÚBLICA 1863-1867. Sociedad 
Numismática de México, Mexico City. 1963. 8vo. 18, (22) 
pages. Original printed wraps. Publicaciones de la Sociedad 
Numismatica de Mexico, No. 2. Printed in red and black. 
Spanish text. 2-inch closed tear down head of spine. wrap 
edges sun-faded, chipped. Very Good.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage.   $50-$60
Rare.

84  Cousteau, Jacques-Yves. DIVING FOR SUNKEN 
TREASURE. A&W Publishers, New York. 1971. 8vo. 302 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. First paperback edi-
tion. Maps. Diagrams. b&w and color historical, prints, 
diving, salvage and antiquities photos throughout. English 
text. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
In this book, Jacques-Yves Cousteau describes his own expedition to 
the famous Silver Bank, a coral reef in the Caribbean, where the crew 
of the Calypso searched unsuccessfully for a centuries-old shipwreck, 
the sunken Spanish galleon, ‘Nuestra Senora de la Concepcion’, for the 
secrets of its past and the fortune in silver and gold it might still contain 
with references to William Phips’ prior salvage efforts. Persistence and 
the latest technologies in marine archaeology enabled them to unearth 
the an unidentified shipwreck’s remnants, almost completely concealed 
by the myriad life forms of tropical waters.

85  Cousteau, Jacques-Yves. THE SILENT WORLD. A 
STORY OF UNDERSEA DISCOVERY AND ADVENTURE, 

BY THE FIRST MEN TO SWIM AT RECORD DEPTHS 
WITH THE FREEDOM OF FISH. Harper & Brothers Pub-
lishers, New York. 1953. 8vo. xiv, 266, (6) pages. Original 
orange over blue cloth, lettered in black, protected jacket. 
Inscribed to Henry Weldon by the author. Historic diving 
photos in b&w and color. Jacket edges worn and chipped, 
Near Very Good. cover edges worn, Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Diving History.   $350-$500
Cousteau and Emile Gagnan designed, built, and tested the first ‘aqua-
lung’ in the summer of 1943, off the southern coast of France. In the 
opening chapters of the book, Cousteau recounts the earliest days of 
scuba diving with his diving companions Frederic Dumas and Philippe 
Tailliez. The aqualung allowed for the first time untethered, free-floating 
extended deep-water diving, and ushered in the modern era of scuba 
diving. Later chapters include excursions diving to shipwrecks. This book 
was the basis of the Academy Award-winning documentary The Silent 
World (1956). It contains 48 pages of black-and-white photos by various 
photographers, and 16 pages of color photos, made available by Na-
tional Geographic Magazine. The hand-held work in Ektachrome ‘is the 
first ever made in significant depths, using artificial light and scientific 
color correction’. A rare early signature. In the inscription to Weldon, 
Cousteau mentions his son Philippe-Pierre, who would tragically perish 
in a plane crash 26 years after the penning of this note.

86  Craig, Alan K. SPANISH COLONIAL SILVER COINS 
IN THE FLORIDA COLLECTION. University Press of 
Florida, Gainesville. 2000. 4to. xxv, 217, (12) pages. Origi-
nal charcoal cloth over gray boards,lettered in silver, jacket. 
Inscribed by the author. Frontispiece, document print. 
Tables. Maps. Appendix. Bibliography. Index. b&w coin, 
document, and historical photos throughout. English text. 
Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$60-$75
This is a catalog of the silver cobs in the State of Florida Collection that 
were recovered from the Spanish Plate Fleet wrecks in Florida waters 
and handed over to the state as part of their division from the salvors. 
A history of the mints and the minting processes, mint scandals, silver 
mining, and the coins are covered in this work.

87  Craig, Alan K. & Ernest J. ‘Seascribe’ Richards, 
Jr. SPANISH TREASURE BARS FROM NEW WORLD 
SHIPWRECKS. EN RADA Publications, West Palm Beach. 
2003. 4to. (2), x, 213, (2) pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. Inscribed by the authors. Frontispiece, map. Maps. 
Tables. b&w and color historic photos. b&w ingot photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Ingots.   
$75-$100
This book was written to explain what is known to date regarding trea-
sure ingots. There are over 300 illustrations plus a 42-page table of data 
on 963 of the silver bars recovered from Nuestra Senora de Atocha. The 
bars are presented in both black & white and color photos and illustra-
tions. The people who found them, the New World regions where they 
were made, and details of their markings are also presented. Chapter 
topics include: The Mimbres Bars; The Padre Island Wrecks; A Shipwreck 
near Cayo Ines de Soto; The Power Plant Wreck; Treasure Bars from the 
Atocha; Nuestra Senora de las Maravillas; The Jupiter Wreck; Treasure 
Bars from the 1715 Plate Fleet; El Nuevo Constante nee Duke of York; 
Cuban Copper Treasure Ingots; and Old and New Falsifications of Span-
ish Bars. Long out of print. Scarce.

88  Croall, James. FOURTEEN MINUTES. THE LAST 
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VOYAGE OF THE EMPRESS OF IRELAND. Michael 
Joseph, London. 1978. 12mo. 8/26/1900 pages. Original 
black cloth, gilt, jacket. Map endpages. Maps. Diagrams. 
b&w historical photos. 2 page Xerox copy of info on the 
wreck stapled to the first free endpage. Ex Kelly Tarlton 
Shipwreck Museum Library. Jacket price clipped, Very 
Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwreck History.   $25-
$35
This book discusses the account of the wreck of the ocean liner ‘Em-
press of Ireland’ that collided with the Norwegian collier ‘Storstad’ on 
the 28th of May 1914 in the St. Lawrence River.

89  Crosby, Sylvester S. THE EARLY COINS OF AMERI-
CA AND THE LAWS GOVERNING THEIR ISSUE. Sanford 
J. Durst Numismatic Publications, New York. 1983. 4to. (2), 
378, (2) pages. Original brown leatherette, gilt. Facsimile 
reprint of the 1874 Edition. Frontispiece, Plate I. Tables. 
10 b&w coin plates. line illustrations throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $30-$40
It is a history to the colonial coinage of the United States and comprises 
also descriptions of the Washington Pieces, the Anglo-American Tokens, 
Many Pieces of Unknown Origin, of the Seventeenth and Eighteenth 
Centuries, and the First Patterns of the United States Mint.

90  Crusafont, Miguel de et. al. (Eds.). AMERICAN 
JOURNAL OF NUMISMATICS 20. 150 YEARS. American 
Numismatic Society, New York. 2008. 12mo. vi, 615, (3) 
pages. Original red cloth, gilt. American Journal of Numis-
matics No. 20. Tables. Graphs. 117 b&w coin plates. English 
text. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage, Medals.   
$85-$125
This book is a collection of articles on a wide range of numismatic 
topics from ancient coins through to coinage and medals of present 
times. Articles include: EDWARD T. NEWELL: Coins from Beisan; HENRY 
S. KIM AND JOHN H. KROLL: A Hoard of Archaic Coins of Colophon 
and Unminted Silver (CH I.3); JONATHAN H. KAGAN: Paros, Melos and 
Naxos: Archaic and Early Classical Coinages of the Cyclades; SILVIA MANI 
HURTER: Torremuzza’s SEGESTANORVM; CATHERINE LORBER: Thessalian 
Hoards and the Coinage of Larissa; GIOVANNI GORINI: The Die Sequence 
of Medma Silver Staters; LISA ANDERSON AND PETER G. VAN ALFEN: A 
Fourth Century BCE Hoard from the Near East; PETER G. VAN ALFEN: 
The Later Fourth Century BCE Coinage of Issos; KATERINI LIAMPI: Graffiti 
on Sicyonian and Theban Staters in a New Hoard from Boeotia / Begin-
ning of 2000; SELENE PSOMA: Panegyris Coinages; SELENE PSOMA: 
Numismatic Evidence on the Ptolemaic Involvement in Thrace during 
the Second Syrian War; PETER G. VAN ALFEN, MARTÍN ALMAGRO-
GORBEA, AND PERE PAU RIPOLLÈS: A New Celtiberian Hacksilber Hoard, 
c. 200 BCE; DANNY SYON: The Bronze Coinage of Tyre: The First Years 
of Autonomy; OLIVER D. HOOVER, ARTHUR HOUGHTON, AND PETR 
VESELÝ: The Silver Mint of Damascus under Demetrius III and Antiochus 
XII; FRANK L. KOVACS: Tigranes IV, V, and VI: New Attributions; SUZANNE 
FREY-KUPPER AND CLIVE STANNARD: “Pseudo-mints” and Small Change 
in Italy and Sicily in the Late Republic; EMILY HAUG: Local Politics in the 
Late Republic: Antony and Cleopatra at Patras; MICHEL AMANDRY: Le 
monnayage de L. Sempronius Attratinus revisité; BERNHARD E. WOYTEK: 
The Aureus Under Trajan: The Metrological Evidence; ANDREW BUR-
NETT: The Early Coinage of Hadrian and the Deified Trajan at Rome and 
Alexandria; IOANNIS TOURATSOGLOU: Tarsos, Aboukir, etc.; before and 
after. Once again; KARSTEN DAHMEN: Alexander in Gold and Silver: 
Reassessing Third-century AD Medallions from Aboukir, Tarsos, and 
Related Objects; PHIL DAVIS: Hoard Notes: A Hoard of Dacian Imitations 

from Sarmizegetusa Regia; RICHARD SCHAEFER: Hoard Notes: A Roman 
Republican Silver Coin Hoard from Campania; RALPH A. CANNITO AND 
MICHAEL N. FEDOROV: On Some Rare Early Qarakhanid Fulus; RALPH A. 
CANNITO AND MICHAEL N. FEDEROV: An Unpublished AH 607 Uzjend 
Dirham; JOHN M. KLEEBERG: Washington Counterstamps - The Lafayette 
Connection; ALAN WALKER: Catalogues and their Collectors.

91  Crusafont, Miguel de et. al. (Eds.). ACTA NU-
MISMÀTICA 46. Societat Catalana D’Estudis Numismàtics, 
Barcelona. 2016. 12mo. 285, (3) pages. Original green 
leatherette, gilt. Societat Catalana D’Estudis Numismat-
ics No. 46. Tables. b&w coin photos throughout. Spanish 
text. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American 
Coinage, Medals.   $40-$50
This book is a collection of articles on Spanish and Spanish American 
numismatic topics ranging from ancient, medieval, the monarchy and 
modern time periods.

92  Cuhaj, George S. (Ed.). SOUTH ASIAN COINS AND 
PAPER MONEY. Krause Publications, Iola. 2013. Tall 4to. 
544 pages. Original pictorial boards. b&w plated throught. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Asian Coinage, Paper Money.   $75-
$125
This book is a catalog that provides a comprehensive guide to over 400 
years of coinage on the Indian sub-continent. The coins are presented 
chronologically by ruler, then by denomination, then alphabetically by 
mint. To aid in identifications, the book includes a dictionary order of 
the Nagari letters, Standard South Asian Numeral System chart, Hejira 
Date conversion chart, a map of the Mughal Empires as well as a chart 
of the lettering of each ruler.

93  Cunningham, Paul A. MILITARY TOKENS OF THE 
UNITED STATES. VOLUME I (DOMESTIC ISSUES). 
Michigan Exonumia Publishers, Tecumseh. 1995. 4to. xiii, 
440 pages. Original black cloth, gilt. Inscribed by the au-
thor. b&w historical and token photos and line illustrations 
throughout. Ex Libris of Melvin and George Fuld. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Tokens.   $75-$100
This book is a guide to the military tokens issued by the military instal-
lations of the United States armed forces and this volume only includes 
domestically issued tokens. The tokens are organized by state and then 
alphabetically by installation and then by denomination. Each token is 
described and where possible a photo is presented.

94  Curto, James J. MILITARY TOKENS OF THE UNIT-
ED STATES 1866-1978. BOOK II. James J. Curto. 1978. 
Large ‘4to. 116 pages. Original blue cloth, lettered in silver. 
b&w photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): United States 
Tokens.   $25-$40
95  Daley, Robert. TREASURE. THE STORY OF THE 
MOST SUCCESSFUL AND MOST TRAGIC TREASURE 
HUNT OF MODERN TIMES. Random House, New York. 
1977. 8vo. (10), 341 pages. Original black cloth over yellow 
boards, gilt, jacket. b&w historical, salvage and antiquities 
photos. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $25-$30
This book is the story of Mel Fisher’s successful search for the sunken 
Spanish galleon, ‘Atocha’, which sank near Key West, Florida in 1622. It 
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also includes some of the early salvage efforts.

96  Dalton, R. & S. H. Hamer. THE PROVINCIAL 
TOKEN-COINAGE OF THE 18TH CENTURY ILLUSTRAT-
ED. Quarterman Publications, Lawrence. 1967. Small 4to. 
567, (1) pages. Original red cloth, gilt. b&w illustrations 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): British Tokens.   $75-$100
This book is a comprehensive catalog to the 18th Century Condor Token 
coinage of Great Britain. The book is organized by country and alpha-
betically by county and then alphabetically by town and chronologically 
by year. Each token is thoroughly described and selected tokens are 
depicted by black and white obverse and reverse coin photos. It is the 
standard reference on the series.

97  D’Andrea, Alberto. THE HOHENSTAUFEN’S COINS 
OF THE KINGDOM OF SICILY. Edizioni D’Andrea di 
Alberto D’Andrea & Christian Andreani, Castellalto. 2013. 
Large 4to. 111 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Tables. 
Color coin photos and line-drawings throughout. Valua-
tions booklet laid in. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Italian 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is a catalog of Medieval coins of Italy. It includes more than 
260 coins with historic numismatic description, rarity, drawings, color 
photos and market valuations.

98  D’Andrea, Alberto & Gaetano Faranda. THE ARAB 
COINS OF SOUTHERN ITALY. Edizioni D’Andrea di Alberto 
D’Andrea & Christian Andreani, Castellalto. 2014. Large 
4to. 243 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Bibliography. 
Color coin photos and line-drawings throughout. Valua-
tions booklet laid in. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Italian 
Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a catalog of coins minted in Southern Italy from Arab rul-
ers through to the Norman conquest. It includes more than 400 coins 
with historic numismatic description, rarity, drawings, color photos and 
market valuations.

99  Dasí, Tomás. ESTUDIO DE LOS REALES DE A 
OCHO. VOLUMES 1 THROUGH 5. Tomás Dasí, Valen-
cia. 1950-1951. 8vo. 554 pages. Original matching blue 
embossed cloth, gilt. Five volumes, complete. (I) limited 
edition #330 of 500 copies, 102, (2), cclxix, (11) Pages; 
(II) limited edition 330 of 500 copies, 232, (2), cxcvi, (12) 
Pages; (III) limited edition 337 of 500 copies, 223, (1), ccciv, 
(12) Pages; (IV) limited edition 330 of 500 copies, 269, (3), 
clx, (20) Pages; (V) limited edition 330 of 500 copies, 159, 
(1), clxxxiii, (1), 78, (10) Pages. Numerous b&w text illustra-
tions of coins throughout. spines are sun-faded and cover 
edges show shelf wear, Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish, 
Spanish American Coinage.   $350-$500
This is a classic and indispensable reference to the 8 reales crowns of 
Spain and Colonial Spain. This set is in above average condition given 
that they were a notoriously fragile work, printed on inferior paper and 
poorly bound.

100  Davignon, Keith R. CONTEMPORARY COUNTER-
FEIT CAPPED BUST HALF DOLLARS. Money Tree Press, 

Rocky River. 1996. 4to. xii, 159, (1) pages. Original black 
cloth, lettered in silver. Signed by the author on a special 
book plate. Limited edition #39 of 40 copies. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coin-
age.   $150-$200
This book is a history of and guide to contemporary counterfeiting of 
the US Capped Bust half dollar. It covers how to spot counterfeits, the 
counterfeiters, and a catalog by date of counterfeited die varieties. A 
scarce notable work.

101  Davis A.M., Andrew McFarland. COLONIAL 
CURRENCY REPRINTS 1682-1751 VOLS. II - IV. Prince 
Society, Boston. 1910-1911. Small, square 4to. xii, 470 + 
xix, (3), 496 + xvi, 503, (1) pages. Matching brown cloth, 
gilt. Three volumes, missing volume one. b&w currency 
plates throughout, with tissue guards. bindings and 
contents fine.  Subject(s): United States Paper Money.   
$150-$200
Andrew McFarland Davis was a noted historian whose various articles 
and monographs on early American paper money remain important. His 
greatest contribution to historical research, however, is this extensive 
series of reprints. It is a compendium of nearly 2000 pages encom-
passed in four volumes that reprints 58 extremely rare, yet important, 
records of early American colonial financial history and experimentation 
with paper currency.

102  Davis, James. THE A.B.C.’S OF AMATEUR TREA-
SURE HUNTING. WHERE DO I START?. The Association, 
Oscoda. 1970. 12mo. (2), 46 pages. Original blue printed 
card covers. First edition. Illustrated. soiling on back cover. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $25-$35
This book is a guide to treasure hunting with a metal detector and 
presents many places that would be good to swing a metal detector. 
Includes a list of other sources of information. Scarce.

103  Davis, W.J. NINETEENTH CENTURY TOKEN 
COINAGE OF GREAT BRITAIN IRELAND THE CHAN-
NEL ISLANDS AND THE ISLE OF MAN. B.A. Seaby Ltd., 
London. 1969. 4to. (2), xlvii, (3), 284 pages. Original blue 
cloth, gilt, jacket. Facsimile reprint of 1904 original. Text 
illustrations. 33 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): British 
Coinage.   $40-$60
This book covers the whole range of nineteenth century token coinage 
from the official Bank of England issues to the privately countermarked 
Spanish dollars and the multitude of private silver and copper token is-
sues which reflect such an interesting sidelight on the Industrial Revolu-
tion. The author’s considerable knowledge of this series, particularly of 
the copper tokens, has ensured continuance of this book as a standard 
work of reference. The Seaby reprint includes an addenda and addi-
tional plate of illustrations.

104  de Clermont. Andre P. & John Wheeler. SPINK’S 
CATALOGUE OF BRITISH COLONIAL AND COMMON-
WEALTH COINS. Spink & Son Limited, London. 1986. 
4to. 704 pages. Original pictorial boards. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): British, British Common-
wealth Coinage.   $25-$40
This book is a standard reference guide for dealers and collectors and 
contains listings, market valuations and photographs of over three 
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centuries of coinage.

105  de la Puente Jerí, Pedro E. LA AMONEDACIÓN 
EN ORO DE LAS CECAS DE LIMA, CUZCO Y POTOSÍ 
1659-1979. Sociedad Numismatica del Peru Banco Latino, 
Lima. 1994. Square 4to. 119 pages. Original pictorial 
boards. 16 color coin plates. spine rubbed. some cover 
scuffs. Near Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a catalog and guide to the gold coinage of the Lima, Cuzco 
and Potosi mints from the period 1659 through 1979. Each coin has an 
obverse and reverse color plate and assayer and denomination informa-
tion as well as a general description of the coin.

106  de Montalbo. Jules Martin & Raymond Richebe. 
ARMOIRIES ET DÉCORATIONS. Libraire Des Contempo-
rains., Paris. 1901. 16mo. (4),xxxii, 548, (6) pages. Original 
brown leather boards, gilt. Colored illustrations through-
out. Text in French. Cover and spine rubbed and chipped, 
boards starting to separate from spine. Contents very 
good.  Subject(s): World Orders and Decorations.   $75-
$100
The major awards of the nations of the world.

107  Department of the US Army. THE MEDAL OF 
HONOR OF THE UNITED STATES ARMY. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 1948. Large 4to. (2), vii, 
468, (2) pages. Original brown cloth, gilt. Frontispiece, 
color plate: Medal of Honor. b&w photos. Head of spine 
rubbed. Very Good. Subject(s): United States Medals.   
$40-$60
108  Dessì, Vincenzo. LA MONEDA DE SARDENYA 
MEDIEVAL I MODERNA. BASES DOCUMENTALS. 
Societat Catalana D’Estudis Numismàtics, Barcelona. 2016. 
4to. 209, (1) pages. Original oversized printed card covers. 
Tables. Document transcriptions. 4 color coin plates. Span-
ish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is an academic study of the coins of Sardinia from the Medi-
eval period starting with the reign of Alfons III (1327) through the reign 
of Carles Manuel III de Savoia (1773).

109  Diaz del Castillo, Bernal. THE DISCOVERY AND 
CONQUEST OF MEXICO 1517-1521. Farrar, Sraus and 
Cudahy, New York. 1956. 8vo. xxxi, (2), 478 pages. Original 
black cloth, lettered in silver, green, protected jacket. Fine.  
Subject(s): Mexican History.   $25-$35
Bernal Diaz, conquistador and author of this spectacular epic, served 
under Cortes through the entire Mexican campaign. His Discovery and 
Conquest of Mexico is the only accurately edited and translated work 
(there being in existence several corrupt versions), and it is basic source 
history, the material on which W. H. Prescott and others have leaned so 
heavily when writing of the Spanish conquest. It is also exciting, lusty 
and bloody. Diaz was with Cortes when he sank his ships, thus commit-
ting his party irrevocably to the conquest; he was close in the counsels 
of the leaders and was at hand when Montezuma was made a prisoner 
in his own palace. He fought in over one hundred battles and skirmishes 

against an enemy who made living sacrifices of their prisoners: cutting 
out their hearts, butchering their bodies, skinning their bearded faces. 
These things Diaz saw and wrote about; the result is a magnificent 
volume indispensable to historians and to readers who delight in sheer 
adventure. The present book was edited by Genaro Garcia from an exact 
copy of the original manuscript of Diaz’ True History of the Conquest of 
New Spain, an account of the author’s campaigns in Mexico and other 
countries. Extracts from Garcia’s long introduction are printed in this 
volume, together with the commentary and notes of the translator, A. P. 
Maudslay.

110  Diolé, Philippe. 4000 YEARS UNDER THE SEA. 
Pan Books Ltd., London. 1957. 12mo. 172, (2) pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Map. b&w diving and antiq-
uities photos. English text. Cover edges worn. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   $25-$35
This book tells of the author’s adventures in the early days of under-
water archaeology, primarily in Southern France and North Africa. It 
includes an interpretation of man’s history in the Mediterranean area 
based on the archaeological treasures excavated from shipwrecks. 
Diolé was a pioneer in underwater archaeology and a close associate of 
Jacques Cousteau.

111  Doering, David. CALIFORNIA FRANCTIONAL 
GOLD. David Doering. 1982. 4to. xx, 196, (2) pages. Origi-
nal pictorial boards. Second edition. Frontispiece, historical 
portraits. b&w coin photos throughout. head of spine has 
a closed crack. Very Good to Near Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Coinage.   $75-$100
This book is a catalog and guide to the fractional gold coins of California 
and covers Quarter Dollars Octagon, Quarter Dollars Round, Half Dollars 
Octagon, Half Dollars Round, One Dollars Octagon, and One Dollars 
Round. It also includes a listing of southern gold rush towns and camps, 
central gold rush towns and camps, northern gold rush towns and 
camps and a listing of auctions referenced.

112  Doty, Richard G. & John M. Kleeberg. MONEY 
OF THE CARIBBEAN. American Numismatic Society, New 
York. 1999. 8vo. viii, 318, (2) pages. Original turquoise 
cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. Tables. b&w historical, docu-
ment, engraving and coin photos throughout. Errata sheet 
laid in. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, 
Caribbean Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a collection of papers presented at the 1999 Coinage of the 
Americas Conference, (COAC) including studies of the Spanish mint at 
Santo Domingo, Bermuda hogge money, a palm-tree countermark at-
tributed to Haiti, holey dollars of Prince Edward Island, Jewish merchant 
tokens from the Caribbean, the ‘key’ countermark used in Cuba in the 
19th century, and the 1897 Cuban souvenir dollar.

113  Douglas, Duane D. GUIDEBOOK TO THE TEN 
PESO BANKNOTES ISSUED BY BANCO DE MEXICO, 
S.A. Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico, A.C., Mexico City. 
1977. 4to. 114 pages. Original pictorial card covers. In-
scribed by the author. b&w currency photos throughout. 
Spanish and English text. cover sun-faded and browned 
from age. Very Good.  Subject(s): Mexican Paper Money.   
$25-$35
This book is a catalog and price guide to the ten peso banknotes of 
Mexico issued by the Central Bank of Mexico that circulated from 1925 
to 1975.
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114  Driscoll, Charles B. DOUBLOONS. THE STORY 
OF BURIED TREASURE. Farrar & Rinehart, Inc., New 
York. 1930. 8vo. (4), x, 219, (7) pages. Original green cloth, 
lettered in black. First edition. Illustrations. ex John F Clive 
Library. Near Fine. This book tells the story of 10 famous 
lost treasures, including 3 about sunken ships: the ‘Floren-
cia’ (one of the Spanish Armada galleons that sank in 1588 
in Tobermory Bay off Scotland), the ‘Lutine’ (which sank 
off Holland in 1799) and the Spanish galleons sunk in Vigo 
Bay, Spain, in 1702. Subject(s): Buried, Sunken Treasure.   
$35-$50
115  Driscoll, Charles B. DOUBLOONS. THE STORY 
OF BURIED TREASURE. Pennant Books, New York. 1964. 
12mo. ix, 196 pages. Original pictorial card covers. English 
text. Head and tail of spine worn. Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This book tells the story of 10 famous lost treasures, including 3 about 
sunken ships. There are chapters about the ‘Florencia’ (one of the Span-
ish Armada galleons that sank in 1588 in Tobermory Bay off Scotland), 
the ‘Lutine’ (which sank off Holland in 1799) and the Spanish galleons 
sunk in Vigo Bay, Spain, in 1702.

116  Eaton, Lieut. Col. Herbert F. CATALOGUE OF 
BRITISH AND FOREIGN WAR MEDALS, CROSSES, 
BADGES, DECORATIONS, AND MISCELLANEOUS MED-
ALS IN THE COLLECTION OF LIEUT. COL. H.F. EATON. 
W.S. Johnson ‘Nassau Steam Press’, Charing Cross. 1880. 
8vo. (8), 211 pages. Original gray printed boards. Later 
repair to spine with red cloth. Binding and contents tight. 
Very Good. Subject(s): Great Britain, World Orders and 
Decorations.   $225-$300
117  Elizondo, Jr., Carlos A. EIGHT REALES AND 
PESOS OF THE NEW WORLD. Almanzar’s Coins of the 
World, San Antonio. 1971. 8vo. xii, (2), 237, (19) pages. 
Original red cloth, gilt. Expanded 2nd edition. Bibliography. 
Misprints. b&w coin photos throughout. 5 b&w coin plates 
representing Elizondo’s personal examples. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
This book catalogs milled 8 reales and Pesos of the Colonial and Repub-
lic periods of all Latin American countries. Regular Issues, Emergency 
Issues and Countermarks for the various mints are covered.

118  Ellis, Esq., William Smith. THE ANTIQUITIES 
OF HERALDRY. COLLECTED FROM THE LITERATURE, 
COINS, GEMS, VASES, AND OTHER MONUMENTS OF 
PRE-CHRISTIAN AND MEDIEVAL TIMES. John Russell 
Smith, London. 1869. 8vo. (2), xxiv, 276, (2) pages. Original 
red embossed cloth, gilt. 20 illustrated plates. spine sun-
faded. Very Good. Subject(s): World Heraldry.   $50-$75
119  Ellsberg USNR, Captain Edward. ON THE BOT-
TOM. Dodd, Mead & Company, New York. 1966. 8vo. viii, 
(2), 324, (2) pages. Original blue cloth, lettered in blue, 

protected jacket. Twenty-Second Printing. Diagram end-
pages. b&w historical and salvage photos. Ex Alhambra 
Public Library. Jacket end flaps removed and taped to end-
pages, Very Good. Book Very Good.  Subject(s): Shipwreck 
Salvage.   $25-$35
This book relates the stirring story of the author’s long and heroic battle 
in the water under the earth of the raising of S-51. The thrilling relation 
of actual experiences of deep-sea divers, who were gathered from the 
men in the US Navy in a submarine ‘campaign’ lasting for months. It is 
only within recent years (late 1920s) that there has been occasion for a 
prolonged struggle such as this, and that weapons have been provided 
for such an adventure in the dark depths of the ocean.

120  Ersley, Kristian. MEDIEVAL COINS IN THE 
CHRISTIAN J. THOMSEN COLLECTION. Allen G. Ber-
man Publications, South Salem. 1992. 8vo. xvi, 390 pages. 
Original pale blue cloth, gilt, jacket. 4124 descriptions. text 
illustrations. 22 halftone plates of coins. Jacket worn, Very 
Good.  Subject(s): European Coinage.   $50-$70
Addenda by Alan M. Stahl & Allen G. Berman. Among the most impor-
tant medieval collections ever assembled, the C.J. Thomsen collection 
forms the nucleus of the Danish National Museum’s medieval collec-
tion. This work brings together diverse countries not found elsewhere 
in one reference and is the only one volume catalogue of Western 
European medieval coins in print. Areas covered include Italy, Portugal, 
Spain, France, Belgium, Netherlands, Luxembourg, Serbia, Armenia, and 
Byzantine Empire.

121  Esturillo, Eduardo Chávez & Rodrigo Baeza Rog-
ers. PESO CHILE INDEPENDIENTE. DOSCIENTOS AÑOS 
1817-2017. Asociacion Numismatica de Chile, Santiago. 
2017. Square 4to. 93, (3) pages. Original pictorial boards, 
jacket. Signed by the author. Tables. color historic, docu-
ment, coin and coin detail photos throughout. 25 color 
coin plates. Spanish text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Chilean Coinage.   $100-$125
This publication pays homage to the Independent Chilean Peso and 
to those who made its design and subsequent minting possible. The 
Independent Chilean Peso was the first coin minted with the symbols 
of the new country from 1817. Therefore, 2017 commemorates its 
bicentennial, with two hundred years of history. Another reason why 
it is considered one of the most important numismatic pieces is due to 
its design and symbology: the powerful image of an erupting volcano, 
symbolizing the irrepressible force of a new dawn for a country eager 
to write its own history. The book begins with describing the symbols 
of the incipient nation and how they are reflected in the design of the 
first coins of the new circulation of the Republic of Chile. It continues 
with addressing the characteristics of this, the decree that authorized 
it, its assayers, engravers, and presents new information related to the 
amounts minted per year, by virtue of new documentation analyzed. 
Finally, the series of Chile Independiente Pesos is presented in each of 
its minting years and in photographs that show the remarkable imprint 
of the first coin to carry the denomination ‘UN PESO’ that was stamped 
in the American continent.

122  Fairbairn, James & Laurence Butters (Rev. Ed.). 
FAIRBAIRN’S CRESTS OF THE FAMILIES OF GREAT 
BRITAIN AND IRELAND. VOLUME 1 TEXT. Edinburgh: 
Thomas C. Jack, London. 1860. 8vo. (4), 599 pages. Original 
green cloth, gilt. This volume contains the list of families 
with crest descriptions. First free endpaper and a few 
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pages have separated from binding but complete. Head 
and tail of spine, corners worn with some chips. Other-
wise, Very Good. Subject(s): Great Britain, Irish Heraldry.   
$125-$150
123  Fajardo G., Miguel A. BILLETES DE CHILE 1879-
1999. Ediciones Coleccionart, Santiago. 1999. 4to. (6), 118, 
(4) pages. Original pictorial boards. color currency photos 
throughout. Checklist sheet laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): Chil-
ean Paper Money.   $40-$50
This book presents the designs and forms of Chilean banknotes from 
1879, the year in which fiscal emissions began, until the present. This 
text is divided into four periods. Covering three periods since its cre-
ation in 1925, Banco Central has been the institute that issues money. 
It represents a contribution of cultural material that may be used by 
specialized collectors, numismatists, and those who are interested in 
learning about Chilean banknotes. It joins the texts and catalogues that 
already exist, but its content reflects an outstanding categorized presen-
tation of Chilean banknotes by type, signatures, and dates.

124  Felt, Joseph B. HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF MAS-
SACHUSETTS CURRENCY. Burt Franklin, New York. 1968. 
8vo. (3), 259, (1) pages. Original brown cloth, gilt. Facsimile 
reprint of the 1839 original edition. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Paper Money.   $20-$25
A quality reprint of this early American numismatic classic. Includes the 
index first included in the second printing, but not the plates included in 
the third.

125  Fenwick, Valerie & Alison Gale. HISTORIC SHIP-
WRECKS. DISCOVERED, PROTECTED & INVESTIGATED. 
Tempus Publishing, Inc., Charleston. 1998. 8vo. 160 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Maps. b&w and color photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwrecks.   $15-$20
This book provides a complete account of the 47 shipwreck sites that 
have been protected by law in the UK because of their historical and/
or archaeological importance. Included are the history and excavation 
of the ‘Mary Rose’, ‘Girona’, ‘Admiral Gardner’, ‘Amsterdam’, Rill Cove 
wreck, and ‘HMS Colossus’.

126  Ferrari, Jorge N. LA RESOLUCIÓN DE LA JUNTA 
DE HISTORIA Y NUMISMÁTICA AMERICANA Y LA 
MONEDA VIRREINAL. Asociacion Numismatica Argen-
tina, Buenos Aires. 1966. 8vo. (2), 20 pages. Original tan 
printed card covers. Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $20-$25
This book is a general history of colonial coinage in Argentina.

127  Fevyer, W. H. (Comp. Ed.). THE GEORGE MED-
AL. Spink & Son Limited, London. 1980. 4to. xv, 114 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Frontispiece, plate. 1 page 
with b&w photos. Cover soiled. Endpapges foxed. Contents 
tight. Very Good. Subject(s): Great Britain Orders and 
Decorations.   $25-$35
128  Fitzgerald, Joseph H., et. al. QUEST FOR THE IN-
DIES. ROUTES OF EXPLORATION. Historical Association 
of Southern Florida, Miami. 1992. 4to. (4), 128, (2) pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Maps. b&w historic photos 

and prints throughout. English text. Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American History.   $40-$50
This book is an exhibit catalog to accompany the Quest for the Indies. 
Routes of Exploration Museum exhibit that took place at The Histori-
cal Museum of Southern Florida from April 23 to September 13, 1992. 
Articles include: The Driving Force: Setting the Stage for the Age of 
Exploration; Quest for the indies; Ophir and Tarshish; Treaty of Tordesil-
las; The Arctic and the Northeast Passage; The Search for a Northwest 
Passage; Some Pacific Islands Visited by European Explorers before 
1650; Vessels of the Age of Expansion, Discovery and Exploration; Life 
Aboard Ship, 1450-1650; Winds; The Challenge of Navigation; and Medi-
cine in the Age of Exploration. Other topics in the catalog include: Maps 
[Exhibition of the same name, Historical Museum of Southern Florida]; 
Glossary; Selected Readings; Index to Map Cartographers, Engravers and 
Publishers; Index to Map Titles.

129  Fontecha y Sanchez, Ramon de. LA MONEDA 
DE VELLON Y COBRE DE LA MONARQUIA ESPAÑOLA 
(AÑOS 1516 A 1931). Ramon de Fontecha y Sanchez, 
Madrid. 1968. 8vo. 362, (4) pages. Original green cloth, 
gilt. b&w coin photos, line-drawings throughout. Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   
$35-$50
This book is a history and guide to the copper and other non-gold or 
silver coinage of Spain and its colonies minted from the reign of Carlos 
and Juanna through the reign of Isabel II (1931). Coins are presented 
according to metal type and then by monarch, date, type, and mint. 
Photos or illustrations of obverse and reverse are shown as well as il-
lustrations showing other details such as assayer or mint marks. It is an 
excellent reference of the lowest Spanish and Spanish colonial denomi-
nations.

130  Frazier, Emery L., et al. HISTORY OF THE SENATE 
SEALS. A HISTORY OF THE SEALS USED BY THE SENATE OF 
THE UNITED STATES 1804 1886 1966. U.S. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 1966. Large ‘4to. iii, 38, 
(2) pages. Original maroon cloth. 89th Congress, 2nd Ses-
sion. Senate Document No. 127. 24 b&w exhibit photos. Ex 
Library of Congress. Fine. Subject(s): United States Seals.   
$25-$35

131  Fuld, George & Melvin Fuld. US CIVIL WAR 
STORE CARDS. Quarterman Publications, Inc., Lawrence. 
1975. 8vo. (4), vi, (2), 615, (1), 30 pages. Original blue 
cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. b&w plated throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Tokens.   $40-$60
This book is a guide to the identification of US Civil War Store cards. 
It provides the listing of over 8,400 different pieces, containing new 
merchants, new obverse and reverse dies, new metal and edge variet-
ies, and many more. Photos of these merchants and dies, reverse die 
proofs, die conversion tables, and an alphabetical index are included in 
this work. At the end of the book is a catalog, compiled by Jeff Harris, of 
unlisted Civil War store cards in the collection of the American Numis-
matic Society.

132  Furber, E.A. (Ed.). THE COINAGES OF LATIN 
AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN. Quarterman Publi-
cations, Lawrence. 1974. 8vo. (2), ix, (2), 486, (4) pages. 
Original lime cloth, gilt. Tables. b&w historical, document, 
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print and coin photos throughout. English text. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Caribbean Coinage.   $60-
$75
This is a compendium of articles compiled from the journal, ‘The Numis-
matist’ from 1911 to 1971 touching upon a wide range of topics within 
Latin American and Caribbean numismatics. This adds an index, annota-
tions and a foreword.

133  Furguson, Robert G. GUIDEBOOK TO LOST 
WESTERN TREASURE. The Ward Richie Press, Los Ange-
les. 1973. 12mo. 128 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Reprint of ‘Lost Treasure. The Search for Hidden Gold’ 
minus the final five chapters. Fine.  Subject(s): Buried Trea-
sure.   $20-$25
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines from 
the old West that have been researched by the author.

134  Gadoury, Victor. MONNAIES ROYALES FRAN-
ÇAISES, 1610-1792. Editions Victor Gadoury, Monte 
Carlo. 2001. 8vo. 623, (2) pages. Original cream leather-
ette, gilt. Troisième edition. b&w text illustrations. Fine.  
Subject(s): French Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a guide to the Royal coinage issues under the Bourbon Kings 
of France: Louis XIII (1610–1643), Louis XIV (the Sun King, 1643–1715), 
Louis XV (1715–1774), and Louis XVI (1774–1792). The coins are clas-
sified by reign, chronologically by denomination from the smallest to 
the greatest value, in bronze, billon, silver and gold. At the beginning 
of each reign is a list indicating the letters or mint signs. Each piece 
is illustrated life-size with ‘.’ between the obverse and the reverse, its 
characteristics: title of the metal, official weight, diameter, inscription of 
the slice and engraver. The part number is followed by its name and the 
three states of conservation -B - TB, TTB or TB, TTB - and - SUP. Then, 
appear the legal course and the edicts, the judgments or declarations of 
manufacture with the notes of fluctuations of the courses, the reforms, 
demonetizations etc.. then the dates and letters of mint with the figures 
of manufacture and the dimensions in French francs. It is the essential 
publication on French coins.

135  Gadoury, Victor & Georges Cousinié. TWO 
BOOKS ON FRENCH COINAGE. Victor Garoudy, Monte 
Carlo. 1987, 1988. 8vo. This lot includes the following edi-
tions by Victor Gadoury & Georges Cousinié:
(1) Monte Carlo. 1987. Deuxième edition. original cream 
leatherette, gilt. 654, (2) pages. b&w text illustrations. 
Fine. This book is a guide to the Royal coinage issues under 
the Bourbon Kings of France: Louis XIII (1610–1643), Louis 
XIV (the Sun King, 1643–1715), Louis XV (1715–1774), and 
Louis XVI (1774–1792). The coins are classified by reign, 
chronologically by denomination from the smallest to the 
greatest value, in bronze, billon, silver and gold. At the 
beginning of each reign is a list indicating the letters or 
mint signs. Each piece is illustrated life-size with ‘.’ between 
the obverse and the reverse, its characteristics: title of the 
metal, official weight, diameter, inscription of the slice and 
engraver. The part number is followed by its name and the 
three states of conservation -B - TB, TTB or TB, TTB - and 
- SUP. Then, appear the legal course and the edicts, the 
judgments or declarations of manufacture with the notes 
of fluctuations of the courses, the reforms, demonetiza-

tions etc.. then the dates and letters of mint with the fig-
ures of manufacture and the dimensions in French francs. 
It is one of the essential publications on French coins by a 
truly premier numismatist.
(2) Monte-Carlo. 1988. Deuxième edition. original blue 
leatherette, gilt. 552 pages. b&w text illustrations. Fine. 
This book is a guide to the coinage issued from the colo-
nies of France spread over the five continents: New France 
(Canada) and its currencies - cards, the West Indies with 
cut and under-marked coins, Africa and emergency coins, 
Arab coins and coins countermarked foreign countries, 
Madagascar and cardboard coins, Oceania with stamp 
coins (Noumea), the Indies and native coins from French 
counters, and Indochina. Some countries before coloniza-
tion are also listed, some tokens, commemorative medals, 
all emergency coins, essays and pieforts, as well as coins 
minted after decolonization including so-called “”prestige 
issues”” coins. Each piece is presented with its character-
istics by date and mint, mention of the minting quantity 
and value estimates for three states of preservation. At 
the beginning of the book, there is a historical overview of 
the colonial era and next to each country is a summary of 
the facts and events concerning it more particularly. It is 
one of the essential publications on French coins by a truly 
premier numismatist.
 Subject(s): French Coinage.   $100-$150
136  Gadoury, Victor & Georges Cousinié. MON-
NAIES COLONIALES FRANCAISES 1670–1988. Victor 
Garoudy, Monte-Carlo. 1988. 8vo. 552 pages. Original blue 
leatherette, gilt. Deuxième edition. b&w text illustrations. 
Fine.  Subject(s): French Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a guide to the coinage issued from the colonies of France 
spread over the five continents: New France (Canada) and its curren-
cies - cards, the West Indies with cut and under-marked coins, Africa 
and emergency coins, Arab coins and coins countermarked foreign 
countries, Madagascar and cardboard coins, Oceania with stamp coins 
(Noumea), the Indies and native coins from French counters, and Indo-
china. Some countries before colonization are also listed, some tokens, 
commemorative medals, all emergency coins, essays and pieforts, as 
well as coins minted after decolonization including so-called “prestige 
issues” coins. Each piece is presented with its characteristics by date 
and mint, mention of the minting quantity and value estimates for three 
states of preservation. At the beginning of the book, there is a historical 
overview of the colonial era and next to each country is a summary of 
the facts and events concerning it more particularly. It is one of the es-
sential publications on French coins by a truly premier numismatist.

137  Gaillard, Joseph. DESCRIPTION DES MONNAIES 
ESPAGNOLES ET DES MONNAIES ÉTRANGÈRES QUI 
ONT EU COURS EN ESPAGNE DEPUIS LES TEMPS LES 
PLUS RECULÉS JUSQU’À NOS JOURS, COMPOSANT LE 
CABINET MONETAIRE DE DON JOSÉ GARCÍA DE LA 
TORRE. Joseph Gaillard, Madrid. 1852. 8vo. xvi, 516, 20 
pages. Somewhat later red-brown quarter Morocco, gilt; 
spine with four raised bands, paneled and lettered in gilt. 
Inscribed by the author. Size chart. Large folding plate of 
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legends. 7269 + 121 Lots. 20 attractive lithographic plates 
of coins. Binding a bit weak and worn. Ex Kolbe Sale No. 
125, Lot 833. Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
World Coinage, Medals.   $250-$300
This book is an important and extensive sale catalogue of Spanish coins 
from ancient to modern times, including the Livres de Numismatique et 
d’Archeologie section bound in at the end. An impressive work.

138  Galetovic M., Jose & Hector R. Benavides T. EL 
BILLETE CHILENO CATALOGO. Jose Galetovic M., Santia-
go. 1973. 4to. 64, (6) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Signed by the author. Limited edition #132 of 2000 copies. 
b&w currency photos throughout. prices list laid in. Span-
ish and English text. spine rubbed. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Chilean Paper Money.   $25-$35
This book is a catalog and price guide to the banknotes of Chile. It 
covers notes issued by private banks, the Central Bank of Chile, the 
Monetary Reform of 1960 and various irregular issues that circulated 
from 1823 to 1829 and 1865 to 1972.

139  Garrett, Charles. TREASURE HUNTING BOOKS 
BY CHARLES GARRETT. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 
This lot includes the following books:
(1) Electronic Prospecting. Garrett, Charles, Bob Grant, and 
Roy Lagel. 1980. 12mo. xi, (1), 81, (3) pages. Dallas. fourth 
printing. original pictorial card covers. illustrated. Fine. ex 
George Cable Library.
(2) How to Find Lost Treasure. Garrett, Charles. 2007. 
16mo. 72 pages. Dallas. third printing. original pictorial 
card covers. illustrated. Fine. A pocket guide to treasure 
hunting.
(3) The Secret of John Murrell’s Vault. Garrett, Charles. 
1988. 12mo. (8), 117, (3) pages. Dallas. first edition. origi-
nal pictorial card covers, scuffing to spine. near Fine. True 
Treasure Tales Series. 
(4) Treasure Hunting Pays Off! Garrett, Charles. 1976. 
12mo. 81 pages. Dallas. first edition. original pictorial card 
covers. illustrated. as New in shrinkwrap. How and where 
to find valuable relics and forgotten treasures of yesterday.
 Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $35-$50
140  Gaytan, Carlos. PAPER CURRENCY OF MEXICO 
1822-1971. Don Gabriel International, Calexico. 1972. 4to. 
(2), 140, (4) pages. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. 137 b&w 
currency plates. English text translated from Spanish by 
Gabriel ‘Hap’ Navarro. Jacket foxed, Very Good. Book Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Paper Money.   $60-$80
This book is a guide by mint, to the paper currency of Mexico. There is 
an extensive photo plate section and a discussion of many of the issuing 
banks. Each note has pricing information, condition guide, rarity guide, 
types and variations, re-issues, a discussion on counterfeits, and catalog 
number. This is an early, very in-depth work on the subject.

141  Gaytán, Carlos. BILLETES DE MEXICO. Editorial 
Diana S.A., Mexico City. 1965. 4to. 150, (2) pages. Original 
pictorial card covers. 137 b&w currency plates. Spanish 
text. Some back cover creases. pages browned from age. 

Very Good.  Subject(s): Mexican Paper Money.   $50-$75
This book is a guide by mint, to the paper currency of Mexico. There is 
an extensive photo plate section and a discussion of many of the issuing 
banks. Each note has pricing information, condition guide, rarity guide, 
types and variations, re-issues, a discussion on counterfeits, and catalog 
number. This is an early, very in-depth work on the subject.

142  General Society of the War of 1812. THE CHAR-
TER CONSTITUTION AND RULES OF THE GENERAL 
SOCIETY OF THE WAR OF 1812. WITH THE REGISTER 
OF MEMBERSHIP, MARCH 1, 1894. General Society of 
the War of 1812, Philadelphia. 1894. 8vo. (6), 92, (4) pages. 
Original blue cloth, gilt. Frontispiece, Capital building 1700-
1800. 1st edition. Near Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Military Society.   $75-$100
Society register contains brief biographical sketches and lineages of 
members of the General Society of the War of 1812.

143  Gentile, Gary. ANDREA DORIA. DIVE TO AN 
ERA. Gary Gentile Productions, Philadelphia. 1989. 12mo. 
160 pages. Original red cloth, gilt, jacket. Frontispieces, col-
or prints. b&w and color historical, salvage, diver and an-
tiquities photos throughout. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Shipwreck History.   $25-$35
This book relates the complete story of the Andrea Doria from its sink-
ing through the author’s twenty-two expeditions to the wreck.

144  Gerber Moser, Pablo. MONEDAS MEXICANAS. 
COLECCIÓN PRIVADA. Pablo Gerber Moser. 1987. 4to. 
vi, 154 pages. Original dark green leatherette, gilt, jacket. 
b&w photos throughout. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage.   $100-$125
The publication of the coin collection of Don Pablo Mexican Gerber 
Moser is intended to provide numismatic information and that the en-
thusiasm with which this collection was created does not go unnoticed. 
There are many Mexican numismatic publications of varied topics, but 
with the information from this book; this collection will provide the best 
criteria for the endless study of Mexican Numismatics. This collection is 
one of the most complete collections of Mexican coins in both rarity and 
quality that give credit to this extraordinary collection. The collection is 
grouped as follows:- Carlos y Juana.- Macuquinas.- Felipe V.- Fernando 
VI.- Carlos III.- Carlos IV.- Fernando VII.- Guerra de Independencia, 
Monedas Realistas e Insurgentes.- Imperio de Iturbide- Casa de Moneda 
de Alamas.- Casa de Moneda de Real de Catorce.- Casa de Moneda 
de Chihuahua.- Casa de Moneda de Culiacan.- Casa de Moneda de 
Durango.- Casa de Moneda de Estado de Mexico.- Casa de Moneda de 
Guadalajara.- Casa de Moneda de Guadalupe y Calvo.- Casa de Moneda 
de Guanajuato.- Casa de Moneda de Hermosillo.- Casa de Moneda de 
Mexico.- Casa de Moneda de Oaxaca.- Casa de Moneda de San Luis 
Potosi.- Casa de Moneda de Zacatecas.- Imperio de Maximiliano.- Revo-
lucion.- Siglo XX.- PruebasEach group of coins is a series of numbered 
obverse-reverse photographs that refer back to a numbered listing for 
easy identification. The list includes information on denomination, as-
sayer, mint, metal and other identifying information.

145  Gifford, C.H. HISTORY OF THE WARS OCCA-
SIONED BY THE FRENCH REVOLUTION, FROM THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF HOSTILITIES IN 1792, TO THE 
END OF THE YEAR 1816… HISTORY OF THE WARS 
IN SPAIN AND PORTUGAL… THE AMERICAN WAR… 
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BATTLE OF WATERLOO. VOLUMES I & II. W. Lewis, 
London. 1817. 4to. x, 874; vii, 875-1741 pages. Rebound in 
matching blue cloth, gilt. Frontispieces, Battle of Waterloo. 
5 Fold-out maps. 35 Halftone engravings. Fine.  Subject(s): 
French Military History.   $225-$300
A massive 2-volume set of books about the Napoleonic Wars, with fold-
out maps and dozens of valuable engravings of portraits and of various 
scenes, and detailing scores of shipwrecks related to the fighting. A 
significant and scarce antique.

146  Gillingham, Harrold E. SPANISH ORDERS OF 
CHIVALRY AND DECORATIONS OF HONOR. Lenard 
L. Babin, Rochester. 1967. 16mo. 165 pages. Original red 
printed card covers. Facsimile reprint of the 1926 edition 
by the American Numismatic Society. 39 b&w plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish Orders and Decorations.   $20-$30
147  Gladson, Deek. SUDDEN WEALTH. AN INTRO-
DUCTION TO SUCCESSFUL TREASURE HUNTING. Ram 
Publishing Company, Dallas. 1972. 12mo. x, 106 pages. 
Original white printed card covers. RAM revised reprint of 
the first edition. Illustrated. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Trea-
sure Hunting.   $75-$100
KvonM wanted to ‘fill the void’ between his own Treasure Hunter’s 
Manuals and Nesmith and Potter’s ‘Treasure Hunters’. Ounce for ounce, 
the best book ever written about hunting for and finding treasure. 
‘Sudden Wealth’ covers it all in a few short chapters: ‘Big Dividends, No 
Overhead,’ ‘Treasure Is What It Is,’ ‘HUSH Your Mush’ (alone worth the 
price of this book – not just in treasure hunting, but in life!), ‘Finder’s 
Keepers,’ and much more. There are many layers to all of his books. 
The stories are, of course, quite interesting. This is a remarkably easy 
book to read. But these are not just amusing anecdotes from a man 
who spent as much time in the field as anyone – and certainly more 
than most. Every tale has a purpose if the reader is smart enough to 
understand it. See the photo of Karl sitting on a slot machine counting 
silver cartwheels from ‘A king’s ransom in silver and gold coins.’ If that 
doesn’t make your heart race and your blood pound, this just isn’t the 
book for you! Accurate and concise. Long out of print. Very scarce.’I’ve 
found my share of buried treasure.. and now enjoy the prosperous 
retirement that few men can afford. Had this book been available to me 
30 years ago, I would be a multi-millionaire today.’ - Jim Forsythe, in the 
Introduction to the first editionThe husband-and-wife team of Charles & 
Gladyce penned this classic introduction of successful treasure finding. 
‘Don’t ask them (the Gladsons) if they have heard of the place, if it is in 
the West; ask them when they were there last.’ – Wilbur CharlesMiller, 
Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von Mueller, KvonM, Half of Deek Gladson, 
‘The Dean of American Treasure Hunters’]. Karl did more than any 
other person to popularize the sport of treasure hunting. He was a very 
successful treasure hunter (and one cannot truthfully state that about 
many treasure writers) and he was most generous with his time and 
hard-won knowledge. He wrote several books that are essential reading 
for the treasure hunter who wants to be a treasure finder. He often 
wrote that many useful books for the ‘th’er’ don’t have treasure in the 
title, however, many of his did, and they have been more than useful. 
Karl’s trademark expression was ‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely translated as 
‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a rock of a man and it was all pure ore.

148  Goepfert Freimann, Alfred Martin. MONEDAS 
DEL PERÚ. LA EVOLUCIÓN DE LA MONEDA PERUANA 
EN SU CONTEXTO HISTÓRICO. Banco Central de Reserva 
del Perú, Lima. 2018. 4to. 332 pages. Original oversized 
pictorial card covers. Color map, painting, print, historical, 

coin and currency photos throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Peruvian Coinage, Paper Money.   $50-$75
This book serves to intertwine the country’s monetary issues with the 
historical events that have occurred since 1542, the year in which the 
Viceroyalty of Peru was created, to the present day. This work is a great 
contribution for the new generations to know a part of the history of 
Peru through the designs of the various coins minted during the colonial 
period and the Republican era, and are passionate about the cultural 
and historical manifestation that represents numismatics.

149  Goepfert Freimann, Alfred Martin & Pedro de 
la Puente. MEDALLAS DEL PERÚ. LA EVOLUCION DE 
LA MONEDA PERUANA EN SU CONTEXTO HISTÓRICO. 
Banco Central de Reserva del Perú, Lima. 2015. 4to. 305, 
(3) pages. Original oversized pictorial card covers. Color 
painting, print, historical and medal photos throughout. 
Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Peruvian Medals.   $50-
$75
This book on the Republican Medals of Peru is the first publication 
of this type published on this important topic. Its value is not only in 
showing the beauty of each metal piece itself, but also in the fact that 
each one tells us about part of Peru’s history. These medals help to 
bring fundamental events from the past to life and help one to appreci-
ate what the personalities and events that figure in the design of each 
medal mean. The issuance of medals is deeply linked to the history of 
the National Mint. For this reason, the Central Reserve Bank of Peru 
(BCRP) decided to publish this book in 2015 to celebrate the 450th 
anniversary of the creation of the Lima mint. The first medal that ap-
pears in the publication is that of the ‘Independence Oath’, which was 
the one that the liberator San Martín delivered to notable neighbors 
and personalities faithful to the emancipatory cause. The book shows 
medals of extraordinary rarity such as the Bolivar oval, engraved in 
gold in 1824, by the artist Miguel Villavicencio; the one alluding to the 
capture of Callao by the patriots, after General Rodil surrendered and 
withdrew from the Real Felipe Fortress; that of the ladies of Lima to the 
Foreign Urban Guard, in 1881, in gratitude for their help after the Battle 
of Miraflores and of which only 13 pieces were minted in silver; or that 
of 1879, which appears on the title page of this book, and which the 
ladies of Lima gave don Miguel Grau while they were alive, melting part 
of its jewels, in recognition of its value after the monitor Huáscar sank 
the frigate Esmeralda, during the Pacific War. Reading the legends and 
observing the images of the medals shows this work, allows us to have 
a broad panorama of the history of Peru, with all its vicissitudes and ups 
and downs; value the great compilation work carried out in this field 
and obtain complementary information for academic research on topics 
that are not only numismatic but also historical, economic and social.

150  Gordon, Ralph C. WEST INDIES COUNTER-
MARKED GOLD COINS. Erik Press. 1987. 8vo. 122, (6) 
pages. Original maroon cloth, gilt. Limited edition #472 of 
500 copies. Bibliography. Index. b&w coin and coin detail 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): West Indies Coinage.   
$75-$100
This book gives an in-depth history and background on West Indies 
gold coins. Topics covered include: beginnings, the rise of gold, Brazilian 
influence, trade and coinage, smuggling, clipping, island money circa 
1770, deterioration, remedial measures, and disappearance. For the 
coins (Spanish and Portuguese origins) topics covered include: specifics 
and terminology, clipping and plugging details, forgeries and mod-
ern frauds. Coins of known attribution include: Jamaica, Martinque, 
Grenada, St Vincent, Essequibo and Demerara, Curacao, Guadeloupe 
1803, Guadeloupe 1804, Martinique 1805 and Guadeloupe 1811. Also 
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covered are North American detours and coins of unknown attribution. 
This book is an important addition to the library of the collector of West 
Indies, countermarked and colonial coinage.

151  Gore, Tommy with T.L. Armstrong. THE RAIN-
BOW CHASERS IN THE GREAT FLORIDA TREASURE 
HUNT. Signum Ops, Merritt Island. 2006. 12mo. (2), 277, 
(1) pages. Original pictorial printed card covers. First edi-
tion. Illustrations. Addendum. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $50-$75
This book recounts the author’s 30-year career as a Marine Field Agent 
for the State of Florida overseeing many treasure salvage operations, 
including the ‘glory days’ of the 1960’s and 70’s. The book includes the 
author’s experiences with Florida’s 3 biggest treasure recoveries.

152  Grierson, Philip (Ed.). BYZANTINE COINS. 
Methuen & Co. Ltd., London. 1982. 4to. 411 pages. Origi-
nal green cloth, black title plate, gilt, jacket. Map end-
pages. Tables. Charts. Concordance. 95 b&w coin plates. 
English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coin-
age.   $80-$100
This is the first comprehensive survey of Byzantine coinage to have been 
published for many years. Professor Grierson has written a general his-
tory of the coinage and a descriptive guide to the coins which will serve 
the general reader and the historian on the one hand and the numis-
matist and collector on the other. The standard authority on the subject 
for the first half of the century was Warwick Wrath’s catalogue of the 
Byzantine coins in the British Museum, published in 1908. It was not 
until the late 1960s that this began to be superseded by the introduc-
tions to the catalogues of the collections of the Dumbarton Oaks Center 
of Byzantine Studies at Washington and of the Bibliotheque Nationale 
at Paris. The first of these, however, of which Professor Grierson is joint 
editor, and author of two volumes, does not at present go beyond 1081, 
while the second ends in 1204. The present work carries on to the end 
of the Byzantine Empire. Byzantine coinage is generally taken to begin 
with the monetary reforms of the emperor Anastasius I in 498, and 
Professor Grierson’s book contains a full account of the ways in which 
it developed over the nine and a half centuries between that date and 
the fall of Constantinople to the Turks in 1453. Partly as a result of the 
preliminary research involved in the preparation of the two catalogues 
referred to, and partly through the stimulus of the often novel arrange-
ments of material which these embodied, the subject is one on which 
great progress has been made in our knowledge in recent years. For the 
period after 1081 Professor Grierson has been able to take account of 
our new understanding of twelfth and thirteenth-century coinage and 
of his own research on the coinage of the Palaeologid period. The text 
is fully annotated throughout, so that the reader can follow the most 
recent discussion of each theme, and there is a select bibliography. The 
ninety-five pages of plates illustrate over 1500 coins, mainly chosen 
from the Dumbarton Oaks collection with whose growth and study 
much of the author’s scholarly life has been associated.

153  Griffiths, William H. THE STORY OF AMERICAN 
BANK NOTE COMPANY. American Bank Note Company, 
New York. 1959. 4to. 92, (4) pages. Original gray and 
maroon cloth, gilt, intaglioprinted cover label. Map. b&w 
historic photos throughout. 8 double-page plates via let-
terpress, intaglio steel plate, gravure and offset techniques, 
some illustrations in color. black ink staining along trailing 
page edges. protective clear plastic book jacket. English 
text. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Paper 
Money.   $40-$50

This book presents a history of the American Bank Note Company 
featuring 16 pages of superb vignettes, along with valuable historical 
information.

154  Grigore, Jr., USNR, Capt. Julius. COINS AND 
CURRENCY OF PANAMA. Krause Publications, Inc., Iola. 
1972. 8vo. 202 pages. Original pictorial boards. Inscribed 
by the author. Fold-out Map, Table. Appendix. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Pana-
manian Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
This book is a comprehensive history and guide to the coinage and 
currencies of Panama. It includes information on medals issued by the 
Panama Canal; Great Sliver Melt wipes out San Blas Indian Numismati-
ca; collector’s guide to design variations statistics, and type classification 
of Panamanian coins 1904-1970.

155  Grillet Correa, Asdrúbal. MONEDAS CONMEM-
ORATIVAS, NUMISMÁTICAS Y MEDALLAS METÁLICAS 
VENEZOLANAS. Banco Central de Venezuela, Caracas. 
1999. 12mo. 423 pages. Original oversized printed card 
covers. Tables. Bibliography. b&w historical, coin and cur-
rency photos throughout. Spanish text. cover crease, Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Venezuelan Coinage.   $25-$35
This book presents, in a systematic and technical way, some specifics of 
the commemorative coins, numismatic and metallic medals minted by 
the Venezuelan State from 1930 to 1999. The methodology followed by 
the investigation consisted of examining the legal instruments related 
to the minting of the noted monetary specimens from 1836 to date, 
interview technicians, visit some coin and medal production plants of 
national and transnational companies and examine in detail the pieces 
that make up the collection and archive of the Central bank of Venezu-
ela. Topics covered: characteristics of Venezuelan commemorative coins, 
numismatics and metal medals and specifics of Venezuelan commemo-
rative coins, numismatics and metal medals.

156  Grillet Correa, Asdrúbal. MONEDAS METÁLICAS 
VENEZOLANAS. Banco Central de Venezuela, Caracas. 
2011. 4to. 139, (5) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Cuadernos BCV, SerieTécnica No. 6. Tables. Bibliography. 
Appendices. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Venezuelan 
Coinage.   $50-$75
This book discuses the methodology followed in the investigation 
consisting of ‘tracking’ the legal instruments related to the minting of 
coins from 1802 to 1996, interviewing technicians, visiting some coin 
production plants of transnational companies and examining in detail 
the pieces that make up the collection of coins and the archive of the 
Central Bank of Venezuela. In a separate section, the recent experience 
related to the relative scarcity of coins is reviewed, analyzing the causes 
that generated it and the activities carried out by the Central Bank of 
Venezuela to correct the problem and avoid its repetition in the future. 
Also, a qualitative-quantitative annex on the minting of coins in the 
period 1802-1996 is presented. Topics covered include: Concept and 
classification of Venezuelan metallic coins, characteristics of Venezuelan 
metallic coins, recent relative scarcity of coins: causes and consequenc-
es, and activities carried out by the Central Bank of Venezuela.

157  Grocott, Terence. SHIPWRECKS OF THE REVO-
LUTIONARY & NAPOLEONIC ERAS. Stackpole Books, 
Mechanicsburg. 1997. 8vo. xvi, 430, (2) pages. Origi-
nal blue cloth, gilt, protected jacket. Jacket/Book Fine.  
Subject(s): Shipwreck History.   $40-$50
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This work, written in its entirety from contemporaneous publications, 
is essentially a chronicle of maritime tragedies, which for the greater 
part have been forgotten, yet at the time of occurrence cost the lives 
of countless seamen. Every important shipwreck which appeared in a 
British newspaper or other publication of the period will be found in this 
volume, together with many other lesser accidents yet every shipwreck, 
great or small, represented a major tragedy for all concerned. For Great 
Britain alone, Sir G J Dalyell, a contemporary authority, claimed in 1812 
that ‘perhaps not less than five thousand natives of these islands yearly 
perish at sea’. Listed are some 1500 ships, vessels of many nations, naval 
and mercantile, the result of many years of research, yet they make up a 
very small proportion of the disasters of the 1793-1815 period.

158  Grosvenor, Gilbert. INSIGNIA AND DECORA-
TIONS OF THE U.S. ARMED FORCES. National Geo-
graphic Society, Washington, D.C. 1943. 8vo. 651-714; 
409-458; 715-748 pages. Original blue card covers, gilt. A 
contemporary reissue of articles from National Geographic 
first issued in 1943. Includes additional articles Aircraft In-
signia, Spirit of Youth, Heraldry of Heroism, Women in Uni-
form, Heroes of Wartime Science and Mercy. 1701 color 
reproductions. b&w photos and illustrations throughout. 
Cover slightly sun-faded. Fine. Subject(s): United States 
Medals and Insignia.   $30-$40
159  Grosvenor, Gilbert. INSIGNIA AND DECORA-
TIONS OF THE U.S. ARMED FORCES. National Geo-
graphic Society, Washington, D.C. 1943. 8vo. 651-714; 
409-458; 715-748 pages. Later black cloth, gilt with Origi-
nal blue card covers, gilt bound in. A contemporary reissue 
of articles from National Geographic first issued in 1943. 
Includes additional articles Aircraft Insignia, Spirit of Youth, 
Heraldry of Heroism, Women in Uniform, Heroes of War-
time Science and Mercy. 1701 color reproductions. b&w 
photos and illustrations throughout. Ex Libris bookplate 
of H.E. Gillingham. Fine. Subject(s): United States Medals 
and Insignia.   $40-$60
160  Grove, Frank W. MEDALS OF MEXICO. VOL 
I. MEDALS OF THE SPANISH KINGS. Frank W. Grove, 
Guadalajara. 1970. 4to. iii, 203 pages. Original green 
leatherette, gilt. Limited edition #262 of 1000 copies. b&w 
medal photos throughout. Pricelist laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Medals.   $100-$125
This book is a guide to the colonial medals of Mexico covering the reigns 
of Philip V through Ferdinand VII. Each medal is pictured and has associ-
ated with it the following information: a catalog number, name, date, 
description of obverse, obverse inscription, reverse description, reverse 
inscription, engraver, dimensions, metal used, pricing, and sources of 
information.

161  Grove, Frank W. MEDALS OF MEXICO. VOL II. 
1821-1971. Frank W. Grove, Guadalajara. 1972. 4to. iii, 
476 pages. Original white leatherette, gilt. Limited edition 
of 2500 copies. b&w medal photos throughout. Pricelist 
bound in. some cover scuffs. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Mexi-
can Medals.   $100-$125
This book is a guide to the republic period and modern medals of 
Mexico covering the years 1821 through 1971. Each medal is pictured 

and has associated with it the following information: a catalog number, 
name, date, description of obverse, obverse inscription, reverse descrip-
tion, reverse inscription, engraver, dimensions, metal used, pricing, and 
sources of information.

162  Grove, Frank W. COINS OF MEXICO. Quarter-
man Publications, Inc., Lawrence. 1981. 4to. (6), 474 pages. 
Original sea green cloth, lettered in black, jacket. Inscribed 
by the author. b&w coin photos throughout. Jacket shows 
some staining, Very Good. Some foxing. Book, Very Good.  
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $100-$125
This book covers the entire period of Mexican coinage from the first of 
Carlos and Joana in 1536 to the coins of the present time. Each type 
shows a photograph or drawing, a brief description and a pricing for 
each individual listing in four grades of condition. The cataloging of 
coins in this book follows a strict procedure: the reigning monarch or 
historical epoch; a name and denomination of the coin; a brief descrip-
tion of the obverse; the obverse inscription; a brief description of the 
reverse; the reverse inscription; the catalog number, date, metal of coin, 
numbers struck and pricing.

163  Grunthal, Henry & Dr. Ernesto A. Sellschopp. 
THE COINAGE OF PERU. Numismatischer Verlag P.N. 
Schulten, Frankfurt. 1978. 8vo. 303, (1) pages. Original rus-
set cloth, lettered in white. Bibliography. b&w coin photos 
throughout. English and German text. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Peruvian Coinage.   $50-$75
This book includes a short survey of the historical development of 
Peruvian coinage that covers the periods from Pre-Columbian through 
the modern decimal coinage. The coins are organized by assayer and 
sub-organized by denomination and then by date. Each denomination 
has a number reference, and each date has a bibliographic/research 
reference.

164  Guerra, Hnos. & Jorge Perez Vega (Eds.). 
MONEDAS Y BILLETES ESPAÑA Y UNIÓN EUROPEA 
2019. INO Reproducciones S.A. 2019. 12mo. 398, 18 pag-
es. Original pictorial card covers. color coin and currency 
photos throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
This book is a catalog and price guide to the coinage and paper money 
of Spain. It covers coinage from 1834 to 2002 and the European Union 
from 1999 to 2019. It covers paper money from 1783 to 2002 and the 
European Union from 1999 to 2019.

165  Guilloteau, Victor. MONNAIES FRANÇAISES - 
COLONIES 1670-1942. METROPOLE 1774-1942. Victor 
Guilloteau, Monte Carlo. 1973. 12mo. 835 pages. Original 
green cloth, gilt. 1973 edition. b&w coin photos through-
out. French text. ex Money Tree Sale No. 31 lot 498. Fine.  
Subject(s): French, French Colonial Coinage.   $50-$75
A mainstay of information on coins of France and of French colonies 
and possessions since 1670. First produced by Victor Guilloteau in 1942. 
There is a table of equivalents between Gregorian dates and those years 
of the French Revolution. There are extensive lists of the mintage of the 
different issues. There are the listings of the coins themselves and their 
value at the time the book was printed. Coin descriptions are included 
for the different rulers. Included are extensive listings of Essai coins and 
of the different obverse and reverse dies.

166  Guthrie, Hugh S. & Merril Bothamley. MEXICAN 
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REVOLUTIONARY COINAGE 1913-1917. Superior Stamp 
& Coin Co., Inc., Beverly Hills. 1976. 4to. (22), 93, (2) pages. 
Original green cloth, gilt. Inscribed by the author. 6 b&w 
historic photos. b&w coin photos throughout. Valuations 
list bound in. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $60-
$75
This book is a catalog of coins of the Mexican Revolution from the 
period 1913 through 1917 based on the Bothamley collection. The book 
is organized by mints then by date and then by denomination. Each coin 
type is numbered and pictured in obverse and reverse where possible 
and each coin has an obverse and reverse description as well as some 
general notes and references. Also included is a good bibliography and a 
brief history of the Mexican Revolution.

167  Guttag Bros. COINS OF THE AMRICAS. Guttag 
Bros., New York. 1927. 4to. (4), 100, (10) pages. Original 
textured printed card covers. 1927 edition. coin line-draw-
ings throughout. English text. cover edges worn, chipped, 
Very Good.  Subject(s): United States, Spanish American 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This edition of the ‘Prices Paid For’ catalogue is still eagerly sought for 
the 16-page section ‘Coins of New Jersey’ which describes and gives line 
drawings for 83 New Jersey Cents. Part I is an illustrated buying list for 
colonials, coins and currency of the United States. Part II covers Mexico, 
Central and South America and West Indies.

168  Guttag Brothers. GUTTAG’S FOREIGN CUR-
RENCY AND EXCHANGE GUIDE. Guttag Brothers, New 
York. 1921. 12mo. 130, (2) pages. Original black leatherette 
boards, gilt. Pen notes on first free end page. Ex Libris of 
Donald M. Boller. Near Fine.  Subject(s): World Coinage.   
$25-$35
This book is a reference to the monies and exchange for the countries in 
existence at the end of the First World War.

169  Hahn, Wolfgang & William E. Metcalf (eds.). 
STUDIES IN EARLY BYZANTINE GOLD COINAGE. The 
American Numismatic Society, New York. 1988. 4to. 142, 
(2) pages. Original red cloth, gilt. Numismatic Studies No. 
17. 24 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   
$25-$40
This book is a very important compilation of seven quite distinct 
scholarly essays linked by an introduction, covering a range of subjects, 
principally western and spanning the fifth to ninth centuries. The table 
of contents is as follows:- The Joint Reign Gold Of Justin I and Justinian I 
(William E. Metcalf) - The Monte Judica Hoard and the Sicilian Moneta 
Auri under Justinian I and Justin II (Niall Farehead and Wolfgang Hahn)- 
Carthage: The Moneta Auri under Justinian I and Justin II, 537-578 
(Cecile Morrisson)- The Minting of Gold Coinage at Thessalonica in the 
Fifth and Sixth Centuries and the Gold Currency of Illyricum and Dalma-
tia (D.M. Metcalf)- Seventh Century Byzantine Coins in southern Russia 
and the Problem of Light Weight Solidi (John Smedley)- Microchemical 
Analysis of the Metal Content of Some Eighth-Century Coins of Rome 
and Ravenna (Wolfgang Hahn)- The Debasement of the Provincial Byz-
antine Gold Coinage from the Seventh to Ninth Centuries (W.A. Oddy).

170  Hancock, Ralph & Julian A. Weston. THE LOST 
TREASURE OF COCOS ISLAND. Thomas Nelson & Sons, 
New York. 1960. 8vo. 325, (3) pages. Original blue over 
gray cloth, gilt, protected jacket. Appendices. b&w historic 

photos. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Buried Treasure.   
$35-$40
Cocos Island is the home of the biggest hidden treasure in the world. 
a vast hoard whose value has been estimated by the most authentic 
sources at $100,000,000! In this book two men who have covered 
Central America for some of the world’s leading newspapers and who 
have collected information on Cocos Island for many years trace the 
history of the various treasures, tell how the booty came to the island 
and of the many expeditions which have tried to recover it. The main 
Cocos Island treasure came from Lima, Peru, ancient capital of Spanish 
South America. It was stripped from the vaults, churches and palaces of 
the city at the approach of San Martin’s victorious rebel armies in 1821, 
stowed aboard the British merchantman, Mary Dear, and finally buried 
on lonely Cocos by the treacherous officers and crew. This treasure 
alone has been estimated at $60,000,000 in gold and silver bullion and 
jewels, but Cocos had been a favorite treasure cache of the legendary 
free-booters who preyed on shipping when Spain’s South American 
empire flourished, and many other treasures are believed to be buried 
there. Stories of millions of dollars in jewels and bullion have sparked 
the imagination of hundreds of adventurers, led to the formation of 
syndicates and the outfitting of many expeditions. Some of these expe-
ditions have been superbly equipped and headed by such names as Sir 
Malcolm Campbell a Count Felix von Luckner; others have been small 
and surreptitious. But no part of the treasure has ever been found. 
Cocos Island (which belongs to Costa Rica) lies about 550 miles due west 
of Panama City. No other island lies between it and the mainland. It is 
small, about three miles wide by four miles long, and even today it is 
possible for a small expedition to wander for weeks in its vicinity and 
never sight it, for Cocos is a tropical island where it rains almost continu-
ously for nine months of the year and intermittently for the other three. 
Even when it is not totally obscured by heavy rainfall, the island may be 
blanketed by fog. Somewhere in. its steaming jungles lies the greatest 
treasure on earth!

171  Harris, Robert P. PILLARS AND PORTRAITS. 
Bonanza Press, San Jose. 1968. 12mo. 36 pages. Original 
ochre cloth, lettered in black. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fold-out statistical breakdown by type, ruler, denomi-
nation. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is an illustrated price catalog and numismatic history of the 
coinage minted within the Spanish American Colonial Empire. It con-
tains listings and valuations of all known denominations, dates, assayers 
by mint, of die struck, milled edge, silver coins produced at Spanish 
mints in the Americas during the period 1732 to 1826.

172  Harris, Robert P. PILLARS AND PORTRAITS. 
Bonanza Press, Cupertino. 1969. 12mo. (2), 112, (2) pages. 
Original grey cloth, lettered in black. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Addendum pasted in. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American Coinage.   $20-$30
This book is an illustrated price catalog and numismatic history of the 
coinage minted within the Spanish American Colonial Empire. It con-
tains listings and valuations of all known denominations, dates, assayers 
by mint, of die struck, milled edge, silver coins produced at Spanish 
mints in the Americas during the period 1732 to 1826.

173  Hatcher, Michael & Antony Thorncroft. THE 
NANKING CARGO. Hamish Hamilton, London. 1987. 4to. 
176 pages. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. b&w and color 
historical and antiquities photos throughout. English text. 
Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-
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$50
This book is the story of the search for, and salvage of, the ‘Gelder-
malsen’, a Dutch East Indiaman that sank in 1752 off the coast of Singa-
pore (also known as the Nanking Cargo wreck). The wreck was salvaged 
by Michael Hatcher in 1985 and yielded an astounding cargo of Chinese 
porcelain and much gold.

174  Haydock, Tim. TREASURE TROVE. WHERE TO 
FIND THE GREAT LOST TREASURES OF THE WORLD. 
Henry Holt & Co., New York. 1986. 4to. 160 pages. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Maps. Diagrams. b&w historical, 
print and antiquities photos throughout. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
While almost the entirety of this book is devoted to land treasures, it 
does describe two sunken treasures. The first is the gold that Field Mar-
shall Rommel captured in Africa during World War II and dumped in the 
ocean off Corsica to avoid capture. The second treasure described is an 
unknown Spanish galleon wrecked in Rhossili Bay of South Wales.

175  Heden, Karl E. DIRECTORY OF SHIPWRECKS OF 
THE GREAT LAKES. Bruce Humphries Publishers, Boston. 
1966. 12mo. x, 116, (2) pages. Original green cloth, gilt, 
jacket. English text. Jacket surface, edges worn, chipped, 
Near Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwreck History.   
$20-$25
This guide pinpoints the locations of approximately 1,500 shipwrecks in 
the Great Lakes region of North America.

176  Heiss, Aloiss. MONEDAS HISPANO-CRISTIANAS. 
TOMOS I, II & III. Juan R. Cayón, Madrid. 1975. 4to. 
Matching green leatherette, gilt. This lot includes the fol-
lowing volumes:
(1) Heiss, Aloiss. Monedas Hispano-Cristianas. Tomo Prim-
ero. Juan R. Cayón, Madrid. 1975. vii, (6), 433, (2) Pages. 
4to. Green leatherette, gilt. Facsimile reprint of the 1865 
edition. Madrid. Tables. Documents. Nos.1-70, A-E b&w 
line-drawn coin plates. Fine.
(2) Heiss, Aloiss. Monedas Hispano-Cristianas. Tomo Se-
gundo. Aragon. Juan R. Cayón, Madrid. 1975. (8), 502, (2) 
Pages. 4to. Green leatherette, gilt. Facsimile reprint of the 
1867 edition. Madrid. Tables. Nos. 71-143 b&w line-drawn 
coin plates. front cover cracking along edge of spine. Near 
Fine.
(3) Heiss, Aloiss. Monedas Hispano-Cristianas. Tomo Ter-
cero. Navarra. Juan R. Cayón, Madrid. 1975. 298, (2) Pages. 
4to. Green leatherette, gilt. Facsimile reprint of the 1869 
edition. Madrid. Tables. Nos. 144-203 b&w line-drawn coin 
plates. Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $75-$125
The old standard reference on post-Islamic Spain. The coin descriptions 
include full legends, and there are wonderful line drawings of the coins. 
A great reference that has not been replaced by more modern refer-
ences like Cayón and Castán.

177  Helm, Thomas. TREASURE HUNTING AROUND 
THE WORLD. Dodd, Mead & Company, New York. 1960. 
12mo. xix, (6), 288, (2) pages. Original yellow cloth, let-
tered in red, protected jacket. b&w historical, prints and 

antiquities photos. Jacket edges worn, chipped, Very Good. 
Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book encompasses both land and sunken treasures. The sunken 
treasures include the Revolutionary War pay ship, ‘Hussar’ which sank 
north of what was then New York City, the liner, ‘Laurentic’, and the 
story of William Phips and his salvage of the ‘Concepcion’.

178  Hendin, David & Herbert Kreindler. GUIDE TO 
BIBLICAL COINS. Amphora, New York. 2001. 8vo. 511 
pages. Original black cloth, gilt, jacket. Fourth Edition. 38 
pages of photographic plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient 
Coinage.   $50-$75
This is the fourth edition of the most widely used reference in the 
field of ancient Biblical Coins. It is also the most complete edition to 
date, listing more than 550 different coins while maintaining the same 
numbering system as the previous third edition. The content has dra-
matically expanded with extensions and significant new material. This 
edition contains a full 38 pages of photographic plates illustrating more 
than 500 coins and weights. The content is aimed at both beginning and 
advanced collectors.

179  Herbert, Kevin & Keith Candiotti. THE JOHN 
MAX WULFING COLLECTION IN WASHINGTON UNI-
VERSITY. 2 VOLUMES. The American Numismatic Society, 
New York. 1979, 1987. 4to. This lot includes the following 
volumes:
(1) The John Max Wulfing Collection in Washington Uni-
versity. Herbert, Kevin. 1979. 4to. New York. original russet 
cloth, gilt. (6), 30 pages. 22 fine plates. Fine. Ancient Coins 
in North American Collections, No 2. This book represents 
an illustrated catalogue in a format which follows that of 
the Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum fascicules, differing 
only in that it allows for dates, of 437 Greek, Roman and 
Byzantine coins which John Max Wulfung donated to the 
Department of Classics of Washington University in 1928. 
Important.
(2) The John Max Wulfing Collection in Washington Uni-
versity: Roman Republican Coins. Herbert, Kevin, and Keith 
Candiotti. 1987. 4to. New York. original russet cloth, gilt. 
(6), 47, (1) pages. 25 fine plates. Fine. American Numismat-
ic Society, Ancient Coins in North American Collections No. 
7. This book represents an illustrated catalogue in a format 
which follows that of the Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum 
fascicules, differing only in that it allows for dates, of 769 
Roman Republican coins which John Max Wulfung donated 
to the Department of Classics of Washington University in 
1928.
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $40-$60
180  Hessler, Gene. AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF 
U. S. LOANS 1775-1898. Gene Hessler. 1988. 12mo. 
1/12/1901 pages. Original red cloth, gilt. Inscribed by the 
author. b&w currency photos throughout. Ex William J. 
Quinn library. Jacket, chipping, tears along edge of dust 
jacket, Very Good. Book, Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Paper Money.   $125-$150
This book is a descriptive listing to the various types of loan certificates 
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issued in the United States during the eighteenth and nineteenth centu-
ries. It covers all descriptive information for each type of loan certificate 
with photos where possible.

181  Hieronymussen, Paul. THREE EDITIONS OF HI-
ERONYMUSSEN’S WORK ON ORDERS AND DECORA-
TIONS. This lot includes the following books:
1) Hieronymussen, Paul. Orders, Medals and Decora-
tions of Britain and Europe in Colour. Blandford Press Ltd., 
London. 1967. 256 Pages. 12mo. Original blue cloth, gilt, 
jacket. color plates and b&w illustrations throughout. 
Jacket/Book Fine.
2) Hieronymussen, Paul. Orders and Decorations of Europe 
in Color. The MacMillan Company, New York. 1967. 256 
Pages. 12mo. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. color plates 
and b&w illustrations throughout. Jacket back has open 
tear otherwise very good. Book Fine.
3) Hieronymussen, Paul. Europaeiske Ordner I Farver. Poli-
tikens Forlag, Kobenhavn. 1966. 232 Pages. 12mo. Original 
blue cloth, gilt, jacket. color plates and b&w illustrations 
throughout. Jacket corners worn, very good. Book Fine.
 Subject(s): European Orders and Decorations.   $25-$35
182  Hill, Philip V. THE MONUMENTS OF ANCIENT 
ROME AS COIN TYPES. Seaby. 1989. 4to. 145 pages. 
Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. Maps. Glos-
sary. Bibliography. Index. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $150-
$200
This book is an introduction to the subject which includes sections on 
temples and shrines, public buildings, arches, columns and cippi, altars, 
equestrian statues and statues of ancient Rome. Information on the 
Augustan regions is also given. This work aims at identifying as many as 
possible of the numerous architectural images appearing on the Roman 
coinage. Important book on Roman architectural type of coins.

183  Hood, Jennings & Charles J. Young (Comp.). 
AMERICAN ORDERS & SOCIETIES AND THEIR DECO-
RATIONS. Bailey, Banks & Biddle Company, Philadelphia. 
1917. 8vo. (4), 107, (3) pages. Original blue cloth with 
textured front and back boards, gilt. 18 color plates. Some 
corner rubbing and wear. Near Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Orders and Decorations.   $50-$75
Issued just as the United States entered World War One. Thorough 
listing of the varied military and patriotic societies of the United States, 
with details of the purpose of each and its membership requirements. 
Wonderful snapshot of the social importance of society memberships 
and the variety of specific societies that emerged from varied American 
military events.

184  Horner, Dave. SHIPWRECKS, SKIN DIVERS, AND 
SUNKEN GOLD. Dodd, Mead & Company, New York. 
1965. 12mo. xiv, 241, (1) pages. Original blue cloth, let-
tered in silver, protected jacket. Inscribed by the author. 
Historic diving, salvage and antiquities photos in b&w. Jack-
et/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This book overviews where to search for sunken treasure, why to 
search, a historical background on the treasure galleons, and specific 

information on the ‘HMS De Braak’, ‘SS Central America’ and the ‘SS 
Merida’. Also includes information on Revolutionary and Civil War 
shipwrecks.

185  Horner, Dave. THE TREASURE GALLEONS. Dodd, 
Mead & Company, New York. 1971. 12mo. xxviii, 259 
pages. Original light blue cloth, lettered in silver, protected 
jacket. First US edition. Maps. charts. Glossary. Bibliogra-
phy. b&w historical, excavation, coin and antiquities pho-
tos. English text. Jacket Near Fine. Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book contains 12 stories of undiscovered (as of 1971) sunken 
treasure ships. Included are chapters about Cortez’s flagship, ‘Trinidad’; 
the 1563 fleet that sank in the Bahamas; ‘Las Cinque Chagas’ lost in the 
Azores in 1594; 4 galleons of the 1605 fleet that sank on the Serranilla 
Bank; the ‘Atocha’, which Mel Fisher found and salvaged; the capitana 
of the 1654 fleet that sank off the coast of Ecuador; the ‘Maravillas ‘ 
wreck on Little Bahama Bank (1656); the ‘San Jose’ which sank in 1706 
off Cartagena, Colombia with a rich load of gold; and the ‘Guadalupe’, 
which went down in the Outer Banks of North Carolina in 1750; ‘La 
Galga’ which sank off the Virginia coast in 1750; the ‘Juno’ which sank 
off the New Jersey coast in 1802; and the ‘Sagunto’ lost off the coast of 
New England in 1813.

186  Horner, Dave. THE TREASURE GALLEONS. 
Robert Hale & Company, London. 1973. 12mo. xxviii, 259 
pages. Original russet cloth, gilt, protected jacket. First UK 
edition. Maps. charts. Glossary. Bibliography. b&w histori-
cal, excavation, coin and antiquities photos. English text. 
Jacket Near Fine. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$35-$50
This book contains 12 stories of undiscovered (as of 1971) sunken 
treasure ships. Included are chapters about Cortez’s flagship, ‘Trinidad’; 
the 1563 fleet that sank in the Bahamas; ‘Las Cinque Chagas’ lost in the 
Azores in 1594; 4 galleons of the 1605 fleet that sank on the Serranilla 
Bank; the ‘Atocha’, which Mel Fisher found and salvaged; the capitana 
of the 1654 fleet that sank off the coast of Ecuador; the ‘Maravillas ‘ 
wreck on Little Bahama Bank (1656); the ‘San Jose’ which sank in 1706 
off Cartagena, Colombia with a rich load of gold; and the ‘Guadalupe’, 
which went down in the Outer Banks of North Carolina in 1750; ‘La 
Galga’ which sank off the Virginia coast in 1750; the ‘Juno’ which sank 
off the New Jersey coast in 1802; and the ‘Sagunto’ lost off the coast of 
New England in 1813.

187  Horner, Dave. SHIPWRECK. A SAGA OF SEA 
TRAGEDY AND SUNKEN TREASURE. Sheridan House 
Inc., New York. 1999. 8vo. (2), xviii, (2), 295, (7) pages. 
Original tan cloth, red gilt, jacket. Signed by the author. 
First edition. Frontispiece, document. Illustrated. Maps. 
Bibliography. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-
$75
This book is an extensively researched story of the shipwreck and many 
subsequent salvage efforts of both ‘La Capitana’ (which sank off Ecuador 
in 1654) and the ‘Maravillas’ (which sank on Little Bahama Bank in 
1656). The book includes both ancient and modern salvage efforts.

188  Howard, Joseph Jackson (Ed.). MISCELLANEA 
GENEALOGICA ET HERALDICA. VOLUMES 1 & 2. 1870 
TO 1877. Hamilton, Adams, and Co., London. 1874; 1877. 
8vo. (2), 476, (2); (2), 564, (2) pages. Matching Original half 
calf, calf corners, raised bands, ornate gilt tooling, marble 
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boards, marble endpapers. Volume 1: Boards are rubbed 
and separated from binding. Spine very worn. Contents 
complete. Good. This volume covers the series from 1870 
through 1874. Volume 2: Boards are rubbed and separated 
from binding. Spine very worn. Contents complete. Good.  
Subject(s): Family Histories, Heraldry.   $150-$200
This volume covers the series from 1874 through 1877. A quarterly peri-
odical founded and edited by the renowned English genealogist Joseph 
Jackson Howard. Beginning in 1866, the periodical contained a fascinat-
ing record of family trees, monument inscriptions, births, marriages, 
wills, coats of arms, and notable people and places.

189  Hulme, F.L.S., F.S.A, F. Edward. THE HISTORY, 
PRINCIPALS, AND PRACTICE OF HERALDRY. Haskell 
House Publishers Ltd., New York. 1969. 12mo. (8), 281, 
(3) pages. Original olive cloth, gilt. Facsimile reprint of the 
1892 edition. b&w line illustrations throughout. Foxing of 
the page edges. Fine. Subject(s): Heraldry.   $30-$40
190  Hussain, M. K. CATALOGUE OF COINS IN THE 
CENTRAL MUSEUM, NAGPUR - PART II, COINS OF 
THE LATER MUGHAL EMPERORS. The Directorate of Ar-
chives and Archaeology, Maharashtra State, Bombay. 1973. 
8vo. (4), xli, (1), 329, (1) pages. Original green cloth, gilt, 
jacket. 25 b&w coin plates. Near Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Islamic Coinage.   $75-$100
This book is a catalog of the coins minted under the reigns of the late 
Mughal emperors that are curated by the Central Museum, Nagpur. It 
covers Azam Shah to Bahadur Shah II. Along with Part I, by V.P. Rode, 
this is one of five significant museum catalogs on the series. A scarce 
work.

191  Ingelman-Sundberg, C. RELICS FROM THE 
DUTCH EAST INDIAMAN, ZEEWIJK. Western Australian 
Museum, Perth. 1978. 8vo. 107 pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. First edition. Illustrations. Maps. Tables. Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $35-$50
This book has a very short description of the wreck of the ‘Zeewijk’ in 
Western Australian waters in 1727 and many drawings of the artifacts 
recovered. It also includes a tabular listing of all artifacts recovered from 
the wreck.

192  Irving, Washington. HISTORY OF THE LIFE AND 
VOYAGES OF CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS. VOLUME I. 
Carey, Lea, & Blanchard, Philadelphia. 1837. 8vo. xii, 411 
pages. Original leather boards, black title plate, gilt. Fron-
tispiece, fold-out map. Half of map is missing. Ex Genesee 
Wesleyan Seminary Library. Spine and covers rubbed and 
worn with small areas of leather worn off. Pencil notes 
on free end pages. Good. Subject(s): Caribbean History.   
$50-$75
193  Janson, Hector Carlos. LA MONEDA CIRCULAN-
TE EN EL TERRITORIO ARGENTINO 1767-1998. Hector 
Carlos Janson, Buenos Aires. 1998. 4to. 384 pages. Original 
pictorial boards. Maps. Tables. b&w coin and coin detail 
photos throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Argen-
tinian Coinage.   $40-$50

This book is a catalog and price guide to the coins of Argentina from the 
period 1767 through 1998. The book is organized by date range, then by 
province, then by denomination. Each denomination type and variety 
have an obverse and reverse coin photo where possible and there are 
many blow-up detail photos to show variety details. Each date has a 
catalog number, brief description and pricing information in dollars in 
three grades. This is one of the most inclusive and informative books on 
the coins of Argentina.

194  Janson, Hector Carlos. LA MONEDA CIRCU-
LANTE EN EL TERRITORIO ARGENTINO 1574-2010. 
Hector Carlos Janson, Buenos Aires. 2011. 4to. 655 pages. 
Original oversized pictorial card covers. Maps. Tables. b&w 
coin and coin detail photos throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Argentinian Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a catalog and price guide to the coins of Argentina from the 
period 1574 through 2010. The book is organized by date range, then by 
province, then by denomination. Each denomination type and variety 
have an obverse and reverse coin photo where possible and there are 
many blow-up detail photos to show variety details. Each date has a 
catalog number, brief description and pricing information in dollars in 
three grades. This is one of the most inclusive and informative books on 
the coins of Argentina.

195  Janson, Hector Carlos. LA MONEDA CIRCULAN-
TE EN EL TERRITORIO ARGENTINO 1574-2015. Hector 
Carlos Janson, Buenos Aires. 2016. 4to. 689, (1) pages. 
Original oversized pictorial card covers. Maps. Tables. b&w 
coin and coin detail photos throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Argentinian Coinage.   $75-$100
This book is a catalog and price guide to the coins of Argentina from the 
period 1574 through 2015. The book is organized by date range, then by 
province, then by denomination. Each denomination type and variety 
have an obverse and reverse coin photo where possible and there are 
many blow-up detail photos to show variety details. Each date has a 
catalog number, brief description and pricing information in dollars in 
three grades. This is one of the most inclusive and informative books on 
the coins of Argentina.

196  Jara Moreno, Carlos. CENTRAL AMERICAN 
PROVISIONAL AND PROVINCIAL MINTS. Carlos Jara 
Moreno, Santiago. 2007. 4to. 195 pages. Original over-
sized pictorial card covers. Signed by the author. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $125-$175
This book is a history and guide to the provisional and provincial mints 
operating in Honduras, Nicaragua and Costa Rica during the period 1822 
through 1825. Each mint and its coins are discussed in detail with photo 
examples of the coins and printed text examples from the archival 
research presented in both Spanish and English. The book itself is writ-
ten primarily in English. A very in-depth and important work on these 
previously neglected coins.

197  Johns, Chris (Ed.). SEARCHING FOR TREASURE. 
National Geographic Society, Washington, D.C. 2011. 4to. 
96 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. b&w and 
color historical, print, map and antiquities photos through-
out. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Buried, Sunken Trea-
sure.   $20-$25
This National Geographic Special Edition includes both land and sea 
treasures. Among the shipwrecks mentioned are the I-52 Japanese 
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submarine, the ‘Atocha’, the ‘Santa Margarita’, the ‘S.S. Central America’, 
and the ‘S.S. Republic’.

198  Jörg, Christiaan J.A. THE GELDERMALSEN. HIS-
TORY AND PORCELAIN. Kemper Publishers, Groningen. 
1986. 4to. 124 pages. Original green cloth, lettered in 
black, jacket. Signed by the author. Color and b&w photos 
throughout. Jacket, protected, Fine. Book Fine. Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure Antiquities.   $40-$60
199  Jovel, J. Roberto. NUMISMATIC HISTORY OF EL 
SALVADOR IN THE NINETEENTH CENTURY. VOLUME 
1. Numismatics International, Dallas. 1999. 4to. iv, 99, (2) 
pages. Original blue cloth, gilt. Tables. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): El Salvadoran Coinage.   
$35-$50
This book describes the historical, economic and political conditions un-
der which El Salvador s numismatic history developed in the Nineteenth 
Century, covering from the time of the breaking up of the Central Ameri-
can Federation circa 1841 to the end of the Century. El Salvador suffered 
from chronic scarcity of coins due to the lack of a minting facility and 
the counterfeiting of coins and cobs, which hindered trade and develop-
ment. Coins from neighboring and other countries were used for many 
years, until The Central American Mint, limited, was established in 1892 
which began producing official coins. The Author conducted a thorough 
search of factual information in all domestic and foreign depositories, 
on which to base this detailed historical account.

200  Kappen, Charles V. CALIFORNIA TOKENS. The 
Token and Medal Society, Inc., El Cajon. 1976. 8vo. 754 
pages. Original blue cloth, gilt. b&w coin plates through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Tokens.   $40-$60
This book is a comprehensive price guide to tokens issued by businesses 
throughout the state, organized alphabetically by community. Token 
descriptions portray legends, etc. as they appear on the token. Other 
descriptive information includes composition, plating, shapes, measure-
ments, borders, printing, and encasings. Not all tokens have been plated 
but when they are they have an obverse and reverse black and white 
image. A scarce and important reference for tokens from California.

201  Kelly, E.M. SPANISH DOLLARS AND SILVER 
TOKENS. AN ACCOUNT OF THE ISSUES OF THE BANK 
OF ENGLAND 1797-1816. Spink & Son Ltd., London. 
1976. 4to. (14), 151, (10) pages. Original black cloth, gilt, 
jacket. Tables. Appendix. Bibliography. Index. 8 b&w coin 
plates. English text. Jacket smudged, Near Fine. Book Fine.  
Subject(s): British, Spanish American Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a historical account of the Bank of England coinage issues 
from 1797 through 1816 to include Spanish American counterstamped 
and stamped coinage and silver tokens.

202  Kinder, Gary. SHIP OF GOLD IN THE DEEP BLUE 
SEA. Vintage Books, New York. 1999. 12mo. (8), xvi, 536, 
(4) pages. Original pictorial card covers. First edition. Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $15-$20
This book tells the story of the sinking of the gold rush steamer, ‘SS Cen-
tral America’, off the North Carolina coast in 1857.. and the subsequent 
salvage of a fabulous gold treasure. An accurate, details account of how 
Tommy Thompson located the 1857 wreck of the SS Central America 
miles deep in the Atlantic Ocean, and how he recovered millions of dol-

lars in gold in one of the most successful sunken treasure recoveries of 
all time. Thompson has been in jail for years for refusing to divulge the 
location of coins made from some of the Central America’s bar gold. The 
author was one of the investors in the salvage operation.

203  Kinnaird, Clark (Ed.). THE MILITARY ORDER OF 
THE LOYAL LEGION OF THE U.S. NEW YORK COM-
MANDERY. Commandery of the State of New York. 1966. 
12mo. (2), 90, (4) pages. Original blue cloth, gilt. b&w 
illustrations. Fine. Subject(s): United States Orders and 
Decorations.   $20-$30
204  Kjaerum, Poul. THE STAMP AND CYLINDER 
SEALS. FAILAKA-DILMUN. THE SECOND MILLENNIUM 
SETTLEMENTS. VOLUME 1-1. Jysk Arkaeologisk Selskab, 
Moesgard, Aarhus. 1983. Tall 4to. (2), 171, (3) pages. Origi-
nal ochre printed cloth, lettered in brown. Jutland Archae-
ological Society Publications, 17:1. 425 b&w seal photos. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Seals.   $25-$35
205  Kleiner, Fred S. & Sydney P. Noe. THE EARLY 
CISTOPHORIC COINAGE. The American Numismatic 
Society, New York. 1977. 4to. (8), 128, (4) pages. Original 
red cloth, gilt. Numismatic Studies No. 14. 38 plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-$40
With The Early Cistophoric Coinage, Fred S. Kleiner completes nearly 
twenty years of work by Sydney P. Noe. The material, up to 1962, was 
collected by Noe and the rest has been supplemented by material that 
was inaccessible to him at the time, with the arrangement and text 
composed by Fred S. Kleiner. The book provides a brief history of the 
study of Cistophoric coins, a catalogue of the coins, brief descriptions 
of the hoards, several tables and thirty-eight pages of black and white 
high-quality coin plates.

206  Knapp Smith Clappe, Louise Amelia ‘Dame Shir-
ley’. THE SHIRLEY LETTERS. BEING LETTERS WRITTEN 
IN 1851-1852 FROM THE CALIFORNIA MINES. Per-
egrine Smith Books, Salt Lake City. 1991. 12mo. xviii, (6), 
199, (1) pages. Original pictorial card covers. Reprint of the 
1954/55 serial original. Map. Fine.  Subject(s): California 
Gold Rush History.   $15-$20
This book is a collection of letters written by the author. An excellent 
collection of first-hand accounts of the California Gold Rush.

207  Knickerbocker, H.R. et al. THE STORY OF THE 
FIRST DIVISION IN WORLD WAR II. Society of the First 
Division, Washington, D.C. 1980. 4to. (18), 429 pages. Orig-
inal tan cloth, lettered in green and red. Maps. 48 pages 
of b&w photos. Fine. Subject(s): United States Military 
History.   $35-$50
208  Knight, Donald G. & Eugene D. Wheeler. AGO-
NY AND DEATH ON A GOLD RUSH STEAMER. Pathfind-
er Publishing of California, Ventura. 1990. 12mo. (8), 130, 
(4) pages. Original pictorial card covers. First Edition. Maps. 
b&w drawings, prints, and historical photos throughout. 
English text. cover edges worn. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $60-$80
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This book tells the story of the sinking of the Gold Rush steamer, ‘SS 
Yankee Blade’, off the coast of Santa Barbara, California in 1854 with a 
load of gold bullion, and the attempted salvage operations.

209  Kortejarvi, Dr. Arnold. OFFICIAL HANDBOOK 
OF METAL DETECTORS. Recreonic Publication, Inc., St 
Petersburg. 1969. 12mo. (3), 163, (3) pages. Original tan 
printed card covers. Limited printing copy #104. First edi-
tion. Illustrated. Tables. Fine.  Subject(s): Metal Detecting, 
Treasure Hunting.   $35-$50
This book is a guide to treasure hunting with a metal detector and 
presents all aspects of successful treasure hunting and using a metal 
detector. Very Scarce.

210  Ladd, Richard S. (Ed.). A DESCRIPTIVE LIST 
OF TREASURE MAPS AND CHARTS IN THE LIBRARY 
OF CONGRESS. Library of Congress, Washington D.C. 
1964. 4to. viii, 29, (3) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Second edition. Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Maps, Books.   
$25-$35
While the first half of this booklet documents 100 charts and maps 
in the Library of Congress, the second half of the booklet includes an 
annotated bibliography of 44 treasure books. It is an essential bibli-
ography of commercially printed treasure maps and US government 
wreck charts. The third edition omitted the ‘Selected Group of Books on 
Treasure Trove’ found in this edition (several of which are offered in this 
sale). An unusually nice copy as many have been marked up by previous 
owners.

211  Lamb, Robert A. A CHECK LIST OF THE COINS 
OF NICARAGUA. Robert A. Lamb, Tucson. 1965. 12mo. 
18 pages. Original printed card covers. Inscribed by the 
author. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Nicaraguan Coinage.   $25-$35
212  Lasser, Joseph R. & Jorge Emilio Restrepo. THE 
COB COINAGE OF COLOMBIA 1622-1756. Pertinax 
Press, New York. 2000. 4to. xvii, 150, (8) pages. Original 
blue cloth, lettered in silver, gilt center device. Map. Tables. 
Charts. Bibliography. b&w coin and coin detail photos 
throughout. English text translated and edited from Span-
ish by William L. Bischoff. Fine.  Subject(s): Colombian 
Coinage.   $35-$40
This book is a study of the gold and silver cobs of all types and denomi-
nations minted and produced in the areas now known as Colombia. The 
book starts with a history of Nuevo Reino de Grenada and its silver and 
gold cob production. The second part of the book is a catalog of the 
coins as listed according to rulers and according to denomination, mint 
and assayer. All coin types have an obverse and reverse coin photo, type 
designation, assayer information, notes on rarity and other descriptive 
information.

213  Latil, Pierre de & Jean Rivoire. SUNKEN TREA-
SURE. THE FASCINATING 300-YEAR QUEST FOR 
FABULOUS WEALTH LOST AT THE BOTTOM OF THE 
SEA. Hill and Wang, New York. 1962. 12mo. ix, 276 pages. 
Original light blue cloth, gilt, jacket. First US Edition. Maps. 
b&w historical, print, salvage and antiquities photos. Eng-
lish text. Jacket edges worn and chipped, Near Very Good. 

Book Near Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $75-
$100
This book tells the story of 11 treasure ship recoveries, including the 
‘Nuestra Senora de la Concepcion’; the ‘Grosvenor’; the ‘Lutine’; the lin-
er, ‘Egypt’; the Vigo Bay galleons; the ‘Laurentic’; the ‘Elisabethville’; the 
‘Niagara’; the Spanish Armada ship, ‘Florencia’; and the ‘Telemaque’.

214  Latil, Pierre de & Jean Rivoire. SUNKEN TREA-
SURE. THE FASCINATING 300-YEAR QUEST FOR FABU-
LOUS WEALTH LOST AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SEA. 
Rupert Hart-Davis, London. 1962. 12mo. x, (2), 276 pages. 
Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. First UK Edi-
tion. Maps. b&w historical, print, salvage and antiquities 
photos throughout. English text. Jacket edges worn and 
lightly chipped, Very Good. Book Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This book tells the story of 11 treasure ship recoveries, including the 
‘Nuestra Senora de la Concepcion’; the ‘Grosvenor’; the ‘Lutine’; the lin-
er, ‘Egypt’; the Vigo Bay galleons; the ‘Laurentic’; the ‘Elisabethville’; the 
‘Niagara’; the Spanish Armada ship, ‘Florencia’; and the ‘Telemaque’.

215  Lee, Kenneth W. CALIFORNIA GOLD. QUAR-
TERS. HALVES. DOLLARS. Tower-Lee Company, Inc., Los 
Angeles. 1932. 12mo. 94, (2) pages. Original black leather-
ette, gilt. First edition. 1 b&w coin plate. gilt faded. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a catalog and guide to the fractional gold coins of California 
and covers Quarter Dollars Octagon, Quarter Dollars Round, Half Dollars 
Octagon, Half Dollars Round, One Dollars Octagon, and One Dollars 
Round.

216  Lee, Kenneth W. CALIFORNIA GOLD. George 
Frederick Kolbe Publications, Santa Ana. 1979. 4to. xx, 
120, (8) pages. Original blue leatherette, gilt. First printing. 
Frontispiece, author portrait. b&w coin photos throughout. 
valuations sheet laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Coinage.   $75-$100
This book is a catalog and guide to the fractional gold coins of California 
and covers Quarter Dollars Octagon, Quarter Dollars Round, Half Dollars 
Octagon, Half Dollars Round, One Dollars Octagon, and One Dollars 
Round.

217  Lefolii, Ken. CLAIMS. ADVENTURES IN THE 
GOLD TRADE. Key Porter Books, Toronto. 1987. 8vo. 264 
pages. Original black cloth, gilt, jacket. First edition. as 
New in shrinkwrap.  Subject(s): Buried, Sunken Treasure.   
$25-$35
When a small mining company challenged a huge one in court for 
ownership of the richest gold mine in the Western hemisphere, their 
struggle led Ken Lefolii into their contending pasts - and his own. In 
‘Claims’ he tells their stories and his story: from the gold-smuggling 
routes of the South China Seas to the stone desert north of Lake Su-
perior; from the deepest gold mine on earth in the western Australian 
desert to the richest gold mine in history; and, finally, to the courtroom 
in Toronto where a Supreme Court judge stripped a company named Lac 
of a billion dollars in the ground.

218  Lenihan, Daniel J. (Ed.). SUBMERGED CUL-
TURAL RESOURCES STUDY. USS ARIZONA MEMORIAL 
AND PEARL HARBOR NATIONAL HISTORIC LAND-
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MARK. National Park Service, Washington D.C. 1990. 
4to. xvii, 192 pages. Original printed card covers. Tables. 
Fold-out illustrations. b&w historical photos throughout. 
English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   
$25-$35
This book is an archaeological cultural resources study for the USS 
Arizona Memorial and Pearl Harbor National Historic Landmark and 
includes an in-depth study of the environment and underwater pro-
cesses associated with the USS Arizona wreck and Pearl Harbor National 
Historic Landmark.

219  Leroux, Joseph. VADE MECUM DU COLLEC-
TIONNEUR/COLLECTOR’S VADE MECUM. Beauchemin 
& Valois, Montreal. 1885. 8vo. (6), 94, (16) pages. Original 
burgundy cloth, decorated in blind and lettered in gilt. 
Includes Vol XV No. 6 June 1889 of the Philatec Monthly 
laid in. Cover sunned and faded, spine cracked. Very Good.  
Subject(s): World Coinage.   $40-$60
This book presents a listing of monetary denominations, inscriptions, 
mint marks, numbers in different languages, and tables of alphabets.

220  Leslie, Elwin C. & Joe Gregory & Moises Yude-
levich. CHILEAN NITRATE MINE AND RELATED TO-
KENS. Token and Medal Society, Inc. 1980. 4to. 46 pages. 
Original lime printed card covers. Maps. b&w historic and 
token photos throughout. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Chilean Tokens.   $25-$35
This book is an illustrated history and catalog of Chilean nitrate mine 
and related tokens.

221  Levy, Brooks Emmons & Pierre C.V. Bastien. 
ROMAN COINS IN THE PRINCETON UNIVERSITY 
LIBRARY. VOL I - REPUBLIC TO COMMODUS. Cultura 
Press, Wetteren. 1985. 4to. xiv, 191, (5) pages. Original 
brown cloth, gilt. 28 b&w plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient 
Coinage.   $25-$40
This book is a catalog of the Roman coins in the collection of the 
Princeton Library. The catalog is setup as follows: for the coinage of the 
Republican period, references are given to Crawford (C) and to Syden-
ham (S). The order and dating of Crawford are followed but should be 
regarded as approximate: a few suggested revisions of Crawford’s dates 
have already appeared in print, and more are surely to come. For the 
imperial period (and the end of the Republic), the catalogue employs a 
division similar to that of the Ashmolean sylloge (AMCRE), which is al-
most the only modern catalogue to include Greek Imperials with Roman 
coinage. Where AMC RE uses a fourfold division into state, dynastic, 
regional, and civic issues, Princeton’s arrangement is bipartite, its sec-
ond division encompassing the material of AMCRE’s second, third, and 
fourth. References for the coinages of state (chiefly, that is, the issues 
of Rome and Lugdunum, and of branch mints whose products currently 
seem indistinguishable from Rome’s) are regularly to BMC and RIC; the 
references to RIC2 are given in brackets after those to the first edition, 
since it is assumed that RIC2 has not yet superseded RIC1 in all libraries 
and may never do so entirely. For regional and civic issues, the first 
reference is, where possible, to the British Museum catalogues of Greek 
coinage (BMC), with at least one additional reference to a more recent, 
better illustrated, or specialized work. Descriptions are meant to be 
succinct, though fuller than RI C’s: in particular it has seemed advisable, 
at the cost of some repetition, to describe rather than to label personi-
fications. Of the 1873 pieces in the catalogue’s main section 598 appear 
in the plates. For the Republican period, emphasis is laid on the issues 

which Crawford’s die-estimates suggest were the smaller ones. For the 
Empire too it has seemed desirable to illustrate, rather than well-pre-
served common specimens, rarer issues and issues scantily illustrated 
elsewhere even when the Princeton example is a poorly preserved 
one.11 Publication of a collection of Roman coins must nowadays be 
justified by the attention it draws to unknown or inadequately known 
pieces. The library’s holdings in Roman coinages of state include some 
forty variants on types published in BMC, RIC, and HCC, and there are 
many more rare pieces in its Greek Imperial series. These are the coins 
emphasized in the plates. That there should be this much unusual mate-
rial in a collection somewhat randomly formed, as Princeton’s has been, 
bears out Anne Robertson’s observation: what we know today is only a 
tiny fraction of the coinage issued within the Roman Empire.

222  Lewis, Ernest A. THE FREMONT CANON. HIGH 
UP AND FAR AWAY. The Arthur H. Clark Company, Glen-
dale. 1981. 12mo. (4), 168, (6) pages. Original blue cloth, 
gilt. Frontier Military Series XI. First edition. Frontispiece. 
Illustrated. Foldout map. Bibliography. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Buried Treasure, Lost Mines.   $75-$100
This book is the story about a cannon abandoned in 1844 and never 
recovered from California’s Sierra Nevada.

223  Lhotka, M.D., Ph D, John F. & P.K. Anderson. 
SURVEY OF MEDIEVAL IBERIAN COINAGES. Sanford J. 
Durst, New York. 1989. 8vo. 123, (2) pages. Original printed 
card covers. Originally published in the Numismatist. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coin-
age.   $25-$35
This book is a history and survey catalog of the medieval coinages that 
were minted in Spain and Portugal from the reign of Alfonso VI (1065) 
through John II (1495). The book covers heraldry, medieval letter forms, 
legend forms, coin types, denominations, mints and mint marks, metals, 
historic notes and values.

224  Lismore, Thomas. THE COINAGE OF CUBA 1870 
TO DATE. ARTICLES BY PESANT BOUN IN ONE VOL-
UME. Roy Renderer, Miami. 1966. 8vo. 47, (1) pages. Later 
red cloth, gilt. Book by Lismore and three articles by Pesant 
bound in one volume. Lismore mis-spelled on the cover. 
Book: Tables. Appendix. Bibliography. b&w coin photos, 
line-drawings throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Cuban Coin-
age.   $50-$75
This book is a history and guide to the coinage of Cuba from 1870 
through 1963. Topics covered include: Revolutionary coinage, Republic 
coinage, Gold and silver coins of 1915-1916, Decimals, Proclamations, 
and Paper money; Articles: ‘Notes on Cuba’s Early Coinage’ by Roberto 
Pesant. The Numismatic Scrapbook Magazine. August 1947 Pages 1406-
1411. line-drawings throughout., ‘The Rosette - A Cuban Counterstamp’ 
by Roberto Pesant. The Numismatist. March 1968. Pages 305-306, 
‘Historic Documents Reveal Birth of Souvenir Pesos’ by Roberto Pesant. 
The Numismatic Scrapbook Magazine. July 1968 Pages 1074-1080. b&w 
photos. Includes 4 miscellaneous magazine and news clippings laid in. 
This volume is a truly a one-of-a-kind item devoted to Cuban numismat-
ics.

225  Lobo, O. & J. Cubit. TODAY’S TREASURE HUNT-
ER. Amateur Treasure Hunters Association, Inc., Oscoda. 
1970. 12mo. (6), 226 pages. Original lime printed card cov-
ers. First edition. Illustrated. Map. Fine.  Subject(s): Trea-
sure Hunting.   $35-$50
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This book is a guide to treasure hunting with a metal detector and 
presents all aspects of successful treasure hunting and using a metal 
detector. A well written documented ‘Must’ for the Novice as well as the 
seasoned ‘Treasure Hunter’. Scarce.

226  Long, Richard A. THE AVAILABILITY OF 20TH 
CENTURY MEXICAN COINS. Richard A. Long, Bandon. 
1976. 4to. (10), 161 pages. Original red printed card cov-
ers. Limited edition #947 of 4000 copies. Text illustrations. 
100 charts. Bullion tables. Bibliography. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is a catalog of 20th Century Mexican coins and their availabil-
ity to the collector. It covers coin Prices, availability articles, a common-
sense guide to grading coins, charts of coin values, 1960 to date, and 
the bullion values of silver and gold coins.

227  Lonsdale, Adrian L. & H.R. Kaplan. A GUIDE TO 
SUNKEN SHIPS IN AMERICAN WATERS. Compass Publi-
cations, Inc., Arlington. 1964. 12mo. xiv, (2), 189, (2) pages. 
Original green cloth, gilt. Frontispiece, photo. Map. b&w 
photos. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwrecks.   $20-$25
This book provides information on 1100 wrecks along the coasts, Great 
Lakes and larger rivers.

228  Lopez-Chaves y Sanchez, Leopoldo & Jose D. 
Yriarte y Olivia. FOUR CLASSIC WORKS ON SPANISH 
AND SPANISH AMERICAN PORTRAIT GOLD COINAGE. 
Editorial Iber-Amer S.A., Madrid. 1961-1964. Large 4to. 
Green cloth, gilt, jackets. This lot includes the following 
books:
(1) Lopez-Chaves y Sanchez, Leopoldo & Jose D. Yriarte y 
Olivia. Catálogo de la Onza Española. Editorial Iber-Amer 
S.A., Madrid. 1961. 168, (4) Pages. Large 4to. Original 
green cloth, gilt, jacket. Color coin images throughout. 
Jacket/Book Fine. Limited edition #279 of 1000 copies. Ex 
libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. Spanish and English text. This 
book is a catalog and valuation guide for the ‘ONZA’ or 8 
escudo. This work covers the colonial period for Spain and 
the Spanish Colonial countries. Each coin is grouped by 
country and mint and then listed by year with a color print 
of the obverse and reverse of the coin, the assayer and the 
value information in US dollars.
(2) Lopez-Chaves y Sanchez, Leopoldo & Jose D. Yriarte y 
Olivia. Catálogo de las Onzas de America Independiente. 
Editorial Iber-Amer S.A., Madrid. 1962. 88, (8) Pages. Large 
4to. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Color coin images 
throughout. Jacket/Book Fine. Limited edition #137 of 
1000 copies. Ex libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. Spanish and Eng-
lish text. This book is a catalog and valuation guide for the 
‘ONZA’ or 8 escudo. This work covers the Republic periods 
for the Spanish Colonial countries after their Independence 
from Spain. Each coin is grouped by country and mint and 
then listed by year with a color print of the obverse and 
reverse of the coin, the assayer and the value information 
in US dollars.
(3) Lopez-Chaves y Sanchez, Leopoldo & Jose D. Yriarte y 
Olivia. Catálogo de la Media Onza o Doblon de la Cuatro. 

Editorial Iber-Amer S.A., Madrid. 1962. 139, (4) Pages. 
Large 4to. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Color coin imag-
es throughout. Jacket Near Very Good. Book Fine. Limited 
edition #734 of 1000 copies. Ex libris of Freeman Craig, 
Jr. Spanish and English text. This book is a general catalog 
and valuation guide for the media onza or 4 escudo. This 
work covers the colonial period for Spain and the Spanish 
Colonial countries. Each coin is grouped by country and 
mint and then listed by year with assayer and value in US 
dollars.
(4) Lopez-Chaves y Sanchez, Leopoldo & Jose D. Yriarte 
y Olivia. Catálogo del Doblon de a Dos Escudos. Edito-
rial Iber-Amer S.A., Madrid. 1964. 172, (4) Pages. Large 
4to. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Color coin images 
throughout. Jacket Near Very Good. Book Fine. Limited 
edition #529 of 1000 copies. Ex libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. 
Spanish and English text. This book is a general catalog and 
valuation guide for the doblon or 2 escudo. This work cov-
ers the colonial period for Spain and the Spanish Colonial 
countries. Each coin is grouped by country and mint and 
then listed by year with assayer and value in US dollars.
 Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $100-
$125
229  Lopez-Chaves, Leopoldo & Jose de Yriarte y 
Oliva. CATÁLOGO DEL DOBLON DE A DOS ESCUDOS. 
Editorial Iber-Amer S.A., Madrid. 1964. Large 4to. 172, (4) 
pages. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Limited edition 
#207 of 1000. Frontispiece, portrait. color coin illustrations 
throughout. Spanish and English text. Jacket/Book Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   
$20-$30
This book is a catalog and valuation guide for the Doblon de a dos es-
cudo or 2 escudo. This work covers the colonial period for Spain and the 
Spanish Colonial countries. Each coin is grouped by country and mint 
and then listed by year with a color print of the obverse and reverse of 
the coin, the assayer and the value information in US dollars.

230  Mace, Mac (Ed.). H.M.S. ASSOCIATION. SANK 
1707. Scillonian Diving Service, St. Mary’s. 12mo. 30 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. 1 color coin 
photo. b&w historical, coin and antiquities photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This pamphlet is a brief overview of the excavation of the ‘HMS Associa-
tion’ shipwreck, which sank off the Isles of Scilly in 1707.

231  Magan, Ricardo M. LATIN AMERICAN BANK 
NOTE RECORDS. AMERICAN BANKNOTE COMPANY 
ARCHIVES. Ricardo M Magan, Taunton. 2005. 4to. 206 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. First edition. b&w 
currency photos throughout. English text. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Paper Money.   $40-$50
This is a catalog of the Latin American bank notes in the American 
Banknote Company archives. The book is organized by country then 
by issuer, by denomination and then by issue date. Each note type has 
an obverse photo where possible and each issue dates contain print 
quantity, serial numbers and comments. Each denomination may have a 
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general comment concerning any special characteristics or history.

232  Maltiel-Gerstenfeld, Jacob. 260 YEARS OF 
ANCIENT JEWISH COINS A CATALOGUE. Kol Printing 
Service Ltd. 1982. 4to. 317 pages. Original blue leatherette, 
gilt, jacket. Maps. Tables. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Jacket edges worn, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): An-
cient Coinage.   $30-$50
Draws upon archaeological findings to develop a catalogue of the an-
cient coins of the Holy Land.

233  Marin de la Salud, Jorge. LA MONEDA NAVAR-
RA Y SU DOCUMENTACION 1513-1838. Jorge Marin 
de la Salud, Madrid. 1975. 4to. (2), 474, (2) pages. Original 
cream cloth, lettered in red. Limited edition #355 of 2000 
copies. Charts. 35 color die plates. Line-drawings of coins, 
b&w and color historical photos and prints throughout. 
Prices list laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $50-
$75
This book serves as a historical overview and guide to the coinage of 
Navarra from the Middle Ages through 1838. The time period covered 
includes the reigns of Fernando I of Navarra, V of Castilla; Carlos IV of 
Navarra, I of Castilla; Felipe II, IV of Navarra; Felipe III, V of Navarra; 
Felipe VI of Navarra, IV of Castilla; Carlos II, V of Navarra; Felipe V, VII 
of Navarra; Luis I; Fernando VI, II of Navarra; Carlos III, VI of Navarra; 
Carlos IV, VII of Navarra; Fernando VII, III of Navarra; and Isabel II, I of 
Navarra. The material covered is well documented and illustrated with 
line-drawings of coins, color plates of dies, historical photos, documents 
and prints.

234  Marques dos Santos, Francisco. MEDALHAS 
MILITARES BRASILEIRAS. DA EPOCA COLONIAL AO 
FIM DO PRIMEIRO REINADO. Praca Maua, Rio de Janei-
ro. 1937. Large ‘4to. 47 pages. Original printed card covers. 
b&w photos and line illustrations throughout. Cover soiled, 
edges chipped. Very Good. Subject(s): Brazilian Medals.   
$75-$100
235  Marsden, Peter. THE WRECK OF THE AMSTER-
DAM. Stein and Day, Publishers, New York. 1975. 8vo. (4), 
289, (1) pages. Original aquamarine over red cloth, gilt, 
protected jacket. First US edition. Maps. Diagrams. Line 
illustrations. b&w historic, underwater, coin and antiquities 
photos. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archae-
ology.   $35-$40
This book is the story of the salvage of the Dutch East Indiaman, “Am-
sterdam”, beached near Hastings, England in 1749 laden with silver bul-
lion. The author is one of the archaeologists who worked on the wreck.

236  Marshall, Logan. THE TRAGIC STORY OF THE 
EMPRESS OF IRELAND. Patrick Stephens, London. 1972. 
12mo. 232 pages. Original pictorial boards. Frontispieces, 
photos. Maps. Diagrams. 45 pages of b&w historical 
photos. Ex Kelly Tarlton Shipwreck Museum Library. Cover 
slightly soiled. Very Good.  Subject(s): Shipwreck History.   
$25-$35
An authentic account of the most horrible disaster in Canadian history, 
constructed from the real facts obtained from those on board who 

survived.

237  Martin, W. Mack & Kenneth S. Latimer. STATE 
OF GEORGIA TREASURY NOTES, TREASURY CERTIFI-
CATES & BONDS. W. Mack Martin & Kenneth S. Latimer. 
2005. 12mo. 95 pages. Original pictorial card covers, 
Wire spiral binding. Signed by the authors. color currency 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Paper 
Money.   $25-$35
This book is a descriptive listing and rarity guide to the treasury notes, 
treasury certificates, and bonds used in the state of Georgia. It covers 
the different issuing entities that issued the currency with physical infor-
mation including rarity for each note.

238  Marx, Robert F. THE VOYAGE OF THE NIÑA II. 
World Publishing Company, New York. 1963. 12mo. (2), 
249, (4) pages. Original green cloth, lettered in gilt and red, 
jacket. Signed by the author. Map endpages. 56 b&w his-
torical photos. Jacket edges worn, Very Good. Book Fine.  
Subject(s): Maritime History.   $50-$75
In December 1962 Columbus’s ship the Ni a arrived triumphantly at San 
Salvador from Spain-for the second time. The forty-two-foot ship was 
the Ni a II, an authentic replica of the original caravel, manned by a crew 
of nine using only fifteenth-century equipment and the foods Columbus 
had taken, in order to re-create the first voyage of the Atlantic. This 
book is a chronicle of this daring exploit and is based on the log kept by 
Robert Marx, the ship’s navigator and the only American aboard.

239  Marx, Robert F. ALWAYS ANOTHER ADVEN-
TURE. Tower Publications, Inc., New York. 1967. 12mo. 
172, (2) pages. Original pictorial card covers. English text. 
Cover edges worn. Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Trea-
sure.   $20-$25
This book is the autobiography of a successful treasure hunter turned 
underwater archaeologist. It includes the Matanceros Reef shipwreck 
salvage in Mexico and the author’s voyage on the ‘Niña II’, following in 
the steps of Columbus.

240  Marx, Robert F. THEY DARED THE DEEP. A HIS-
TORY OF DIVING. The World Publishing Company, Cleve-
land. 1967. 8vo. (2), 160, (2) pages. Original green cloth, 
lettered in blue. Inscribed by the author. First edition. Fron-
tispiece. Illustrated. Suggested reading. ex Findlay Public 
Library. Very Good. This book includes chapters on histori-
cal diving, submersibles, helmet diving and scuba, military 
operations, treasure and sport diving, and underwater 
archaeology. Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-$60
241  Marx, Robert F. THE TREASURE FLEETS OF THE 
SPANISH MAIN. The World Publishing Company, Cleve-
land. 1968. 4to. (2), 128, (2) pages. Original russet cloth, 
lettered in black. Inscribed by the author. First edition. 
Frontispiece. Illustrated. ex Findlay Public Library. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This book overviews the history of the Spanish treasure fleets, includ-
ing the ‘flota’ system, the voyage outbound from Spain, the New World 
ports of Cartagena, Callao, Panama City, Nombre de Dios, Acapulco, 
Vera Cruz and Havana, and the trip back to Spain.
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242  Marx, Robert F. THE TREASURE FLEETS OF THE 
SPANISH MAIN. World Publishing Co., Cleveland. 1968. 
4to. 127 pages. Original russet cloth, lettered in black, pro-
tected jacket. b&w historical, print, map and portrait pho-
tos throughout. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book overviews the history of the Spanish treasure fleets, includ-
ing the ‘flota’ system, the voyage outbound from Spain, the New World 
ports of Cartagena, Callao, Panama City, Nombre de Dios, Acapulco, 
Vera Cruz and Havana, and the trip back to Spain.

243  Marx, Robert F. SHIPWRECKS OF THE WESTERN 
HEMISPHERE. The World Publishing Company, Cleveland. 
1971. 8vo. (2), xxii, (2), 482, (4) pages. Original tan cloth, 
gilt, protected jacket. Inscribed by the author. First edi-
tion. Frontispiece. Illustrated. Maps. ex Garden City Public 
Library. Near Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$50-$75
This book is primarily a comprehensive listing of significant Western 
Hemisphere shipwrecks from 1492-1825, organized geographically. The 
area encompassed spans from Canada to South America. It also includes 
a short overview of locating shipwrecks, salvage, dating and preserving 
artifacts, and archaeological techniques.

244  Marx, Robert F. SEA FEVER. Doubleday & Com-
pany, Garden City. 1972. 12mo. xi, (2), 250 pages. Origi-
nal black cloth, gilt, jacket. Inscribed by the author. b&w 
historical, salvage and diver photos. Note to Tarlton from 
author taped in on first free endpage. Ex Kelly Tarlton Ship-
wreck Museum Library. English text. Jacket price clipped, 
edges worn, Very Good. Book Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $100-$125
This book tells the story of 16 famous underwater archaeologists, 
scientists, and treasure hunters. Included amongst the treasure hunters 
are Art McKee, Tom Gurr, Kip Wagner, Mel Fisher, Teddy Tucker and 
Edwin Link. The underwater archaeologists include Peter Throckmorton, 
George Bass and Pablo Bush Romero.

245  Marx, Robert F. PORT ROYAL REDISCOVERED. 
Doubleday & Company, New York. 1973. 12mo. (8), 304 
pages. Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, protected 
jacket. First edition. 16 pages of b&w historical, antiquities, 
coin and excavation photos. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  
Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   $40-$50
This book is the whole story of the author’s 2 1/2-year archaeological 
excavations and recoveries from the pirate city of Port Royal, Jamaica, 
which sank into the ocean in a 1692 earthquake. It is more comprehen-
sive than the author’s other book on this topic, ‘Pirate Port’.

246  Marx, Robert F. SHIPWRECKS OF THE WEST-
ERN HEMISPHERE. David McKay Company, Inc., New 
York. 1975. 8vo. (4), xxii, (2), 482, (4) pages. Original black 
cloth, gilt, jacket. Signed by the author. b&w historical, 
print, salvage and antiquities photos. English text. Jacket 
edges worn and chipped, Near Very Good. Book Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $75-$100
This book is primarily a comprehensive listing of significant Western 
Hemisphere shipwrecks from 1492-1825, organized geographically. The 
area encompassed spans from Canada to South America. It also includes 

a short overview of locating shipwrecks, salvage, dating and preserving 
artifacts, and archaeological techniques.

247  Marx, Robert F. QUEST FOR TREASURE. Ram 
Publishing, Dallas. 1982. 12mo. xii, (2), 272, (2) pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. First edition, first printing. 
Illustrations. metal detector dealer listings. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This book presents the story of the author’s search for, and successful 
salvage of, the ‘Maravillas’ (which the author spells ‘Maravilla’). The 
‘Maravillas’ sank in 1656 on Little Bahama Bank. Scarce.

248  Marx, Robert F. BURIED TREASURE IN THE 
UNITED STATES. HOW AND WHERE TO FIND HID-
DEN WEALTH. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 1986. 
8vo. (14), 401, (5) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
First Ram edition. Illustrated. Bibliography. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This book contains historical background of treasure hunting, how to tell 
treasure from trash, all about coins, gems, and gold treasure, how the 
law affects the treasure hunter, about metal detectors and how to use 
them, what other equipment you will need, how to find a treasure site 
that suits your purpose, and where thousands of sites are located across 
the United States.

249  Marx, Robert F. SHIPWRECKS IN THE AMERI-
CAS. Dover Publications, New York. 1987. 12mo. (2), xxii, 
482, (18) pages. Original pictorial card covers. Inscribed by 
the author. Republished paperback edition of ‘Shipwrecks 
of the Western Hemisphere’. Frontispiece. Illustrated. Bib-
liography. some cover creasing, staining to ffep and follow-
ing page. Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-$60
This book is primarily a comprehensive listing of significant Western 
Hemisphere shipwrecks from 1492-1825, organized geographically. The 
area encompassed spans from Canada to South America. It also includes 
a short overview of locating shipwrecks, salvage, dating and preserving 
artifacts, and archaeological techniques.

250  Marx, Robert F. SUNKEN TREASURE. HOW TO 
FIND IT. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 1990. 12mo. 
(10), 400, (2) pages. Original pictorial card covers. Inscribed 
by the author. First edition. Illustrated. Bibliography. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This book is an excellent overview of both underwater archaeology 
and treasure hunting, including the history of the Spanish galleons, and 
researching, locating, salvaging and identifying shipwrecks.

251  Marx, Robert F. THE HISTORY OF UNDERWATER 
EXPLORATION. Dover Publications, Inc., New York. 1990. 
12mo. (4), 198, (16) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Inscribed by the author. First revised and expanded edi-
tion of ‘Into the Deep’. Illustrated. Suggested reading list. 
some cover creasing. Near Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure, Underwater Archaeology.   $50-$75
This book primarily tells the history of diving and submersibles, and it 
also includes chapters on underwater archaeology and sunken treasure.

252  Marx, Robert F. & Jennifer Marx. THE SEARCH 
FOR SUNKEN TREASURE. EXPLORING THE WORLD’S 
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GREAT SHIPWRECKS. Key Porter Books, Ltd., Toronto. 
1993. 4to. 192 pages. Original pictorial card covers. In-
scribed by the author. First edition. Frontispiece. Illustra-
tions. Bibliography. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$50-$75
This book overviews virtually all of the great treasure wrecks. Topics 
include the Spanish galleons, the Spanish Armada wrecks, the Manila 
galleons, Bermuda wrecks, the East Indiamen, and deep-water ship-
wrecks. It is profusely illustrated with many color images.

253  Marx, Robert F. & Jennifer Marx. THE SEARCH 
FOR SUNKEN TREASURE. EXPLORING THE WORLD’S 
GREAT SHIPWRECKS. Key Porter Books, Ltd., Toronto. 
1993. 4to. 192 pages. Original black cloth, gilt, jacket. 
Inscribed by the author. First edition. Frontispiece. Illus-
trations. Bibliography. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$50-$75
This book overviews virtually all of the great treasure wrecks. Topics 
include the Spanish galleons, the Spanish Armada wrecks, the Manila 
galleons, Bermuda wrecks, the East Indiamen, and deep-water ship-
wrecks. It is profusely illustrated with many color images.

254  Marx, Robert F. & Jennifer Marx. NEW WORLD 
SHIPWRECKS 1492-1825. Ram Publishing Company, New 
York. 1994. 8vo. x, 434, (4) pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. Republished paperback edition of ‘Shipwrecks of 
the Western Hemisphere’. Illustrated. Bibliography. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwrecks.   $25-$35
This book is primarily a comprehensive listing of significant Western 
Hemisphere shipwrecks from 1492-1825, organized geographically. The 
area encompassed spans from Canada to South America. It also includes 
a short overview of locating shipwrecks, salvage, dating and preserv-
ing artifacts, and archaeological techniques. This book is very similar to 
‘Encyclopedia of Western Atlantic Shipwrecks and Sunken Treasure’ by 
Victoria Sandz and Robert F. Marx (it’s just organized differently).

255  Marx, Robert F. & Jennifer Marx. TREASURE 
LOST AT SEA. DIVING TO THE WORLD’S GREAT SHIP-
WRECKS. Firefly Books, Inc., Buffalo. 2003. 4to. 194 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Inscribed by the author. A 
republished edition of ‘The Search for Sunken Treasure. 
Exploring the World’s Great Shipwrecks’. Illustrations. Bibli-
ography. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This book overviews virtually all of the great treasure wrecks. Topics 
include the Spanish galleons, the Spanish Armada wrecks, the Manila 
galleons, Bermuda wrecks, the East Indiamen, and deep-water ship-
wrecks. It is profusely illustrated with many color images.

256  Mastalir, Robert. THE GREAT TRANSITION 
AT THE POTOSÍ MINT 1649-1653. THE 1652 TRAN-
SITIONAL MINOR DENOMINATIONS 4, 2, 1 AND 
1/2 REALES. Daniel Frank Sedwick, LLC., Winter Park. 
2016. 4to. viii, 348 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Tables. Line illustrations. Color coin and coin detail photos 
throughout. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $60-$75
This book describes in detail all the die-varieties of Potosí, Bolivia, cob 
4,2,1 and 1/2 reales (silver coins) struck in 1652, a year of transition 

of design to what has become known as the “pillars-and-waves” style 
of 1652-1773. The previous design, up to and including 1652, featured 
instead a full Habsburg coat-of-arms (shield). This book also details the 
events leading up to the change of design, particularly the investigation 
and prosecution of fraud at the mine and mint in the 1620s through 
1640s that resulted in silver coins that were underweight and below 
standard in fineness. Also contained in this book are brief descrip-
tions of a couple shipwrecks (the Capitana of 1654 and the Maravillas 
of 1656) that yielded a majority of these transitional coins in recent 
decades, enabling a rigorous die-study like this one to finally be real-
ized. The various die changes are illustrated by photos and drawings 
throughout.

257  Mathewson III, R. Duncan. ARCHAEOLOGICAL 
TREASURE. THE SEARCH FOR NUESTRA SEÑORA DE 
ATOCHA. Seafarers Heritage Library, Key West. 1985. 4to. 
xxiv, 171 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. Dia-
grams. Tables. Bibliography. 31 b&w plates of prints, maps 
and antiquities photos. English text. sticker residue on up-
per cover corner. Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$40-$50
This book overviews the archaeological problems and techniques used 
in excavating the ‘Atocha’ shipwreck (1622) off the Florida Keys. The 
author was the lead archaeologist during the salvage operations.

258  Mathewson III, R. Duncan. TREASURE OF THE 
ATOCHA. A FOUR HUNDRED MILLION ARCHAEOLOGI-
CAL ADVENTURE. E.P. Dutton, New York. 1986. 8vo. (2), 
160, (2) pages. Original blind stamped charcoal cloth, gilt, 
unclipped jacket. First edition. Illustrations. Bibliography. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
A true adventure, a mystery that unfolds over sixteen years, and the 
story of a treasure hunt that yielded millions in gold, silver, jewelry, 
and precious stones. It is the exciting story, from the archaeologist’s 
perspective, of the search and discovery of what is proving to be the 
most fabulous treasure wreck of all time, the Nuestra Senora de la Ato-
cha, which sank off Key West, Florida in 1622. The author was the lead 
archaeologist who worked on the ‘Atocha’ salvage.

259  Mathis, R. LES CROIX DE GUERRE 1914-1920. 
Société d’Impressions Typographiques, Nancy. 1924. 8vo. 
135, (1) pages. Original printed card covers. 11 b&w plates. 
Errata laid in. Fine. Subject(s): French Orders and Decora-
tions.   $75-$100
260  May J.M.F. & C.M. Kraay (Ed.) & G.K. Jenkins 
(Ed.). THE COINAGE OF ABDERA (540-345 B.C.). Royal 
Numismatic Society, London. 1966. Crown 4to. xi, (1), 298, 
(2) pages. Original red cloth, gilt, jacket. Royal Numismatic 
Society Special Publication No. 3. First edition. 24 fine coin 
plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $75-$100
After completing his study of the mint of Ainos in 1950 J. M. F. May 
turned his attention to the still more difficult problems presented by the 
very varied issues of Abdera on the north Aegean coast; at the time of 
his premature death in 1961 his work was very nearly complete and has 
required only minor editorial revision. On the basis of the largest pos-
sible body of material, May has re-established the sequence of issues 
between the foundation of Abdera in 544 B.C. and its capture by Philip 
II of Macedon c. 350 B.C. He has also devoted particular attention to 
elucidating the reasons for the frequent changes in the weight stan-
dards on which the coins were struck, and to relating the coinage to its 
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contemporary background. Since similar factors affected both Ainos and 
Abdera, the present work forms a complement to his earlier study. The 
plates illustrate almost 500 coins, which include nearly all known dies of 
this mint.

261  Mayo, John Horsley. MEDALS AND DECORA-
TIONS OF THE BRITISH ARMY AND NAVY. VOLUMES 
1&2. Archibald Constable and Co., London. 1897. 8vo. 
xxxviii, 278, (4); (8), 279-617, (3) pages. Matching Original 
red cloth, gilt. Volume 1: Frontispiece, color plate: collar 
presented to the Duke of Wellington. 31 color and half-
tone plates. Near Fine. Volume 2: Frontispiece, color plate: 
plate 33. 23 color and half-tone plates. Ex Libris bookplate 
of Arn Dutchas (Russell, Keresey, Dougherty). Near Fine. 
Subject(s): Great Britain Orders and Decorations.   $80-
$100
262  Mazard, Jean. HISTOIRE MONÉTAIRE ET NU-
MISMATIQUE DES COLONIES ET DE L’UNION FRAN-
ÇAISE 1670–1952. Émile Bourgey, Paris. 1953. 4to. (6), 
(xi)–xvi, 202, (2) pages. Original maroon leatherette, gilt. 
Tables. Bibliography. 17 b&w coin and currency plates. 
French text. head of spine covered by cloth tape repair, 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Colonial French Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $40-$50
This book is an academic study of the history of colonial French coinage 
from 1670 through 1952. An important work.

263  Mazard, Jean. CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIF DES 
MONNAIES OBSIDIONALES ET DE NÉCESSITÉ, AVEC 
ATLAS & PREMIER ET DEUXIENE SUPPLÉMENT/ATLAS 
DES MONNAIES OBSIDIONALES ET DE NÉCESSITÉ & 
SUPPLÉMENT. Munzenhandlung Gernot Dorau, Berlin. 
1961. 4to. xvii, (1), 535, (3); x, 296, (2); 35, (1); 17, (1) 
pages. Matching original brown cloth, gilt, slipcase. Two 
volumes. Facsimile reprints of the 1870 & 1873; 1868 & 
1871 originals. 132 + 3 (A-C) + 74 + 9 (A-H & J) attractive 
lithographic plates of coins and paper currency. Slipcase/
Books Fine.  Subject(s): European, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $100-$125
The best publication on obsidional coinages. A classic important work. 
Scarce reprint edition.

264  McKee, Alexander. KING HENRY VIII’S MARY 
ROSE. Stein & Day Publishers, New York. 1974. 8vo. ix, (4), 
346 pages. Original brick red cloth over gray boards, gilt, 
jacket. Maps. b&w historical, prints and antiquities photos 
throughout. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Underwater Archaeology.   $35-$50
This book tells how the author, a military historian, succeeded in discov-
ering and excavating the Tudor warship, ‘Mary Rose’, 12 feet beneath 
the mud of Portsmouth harbor. The book ends with the author’s hopes 
of raising the wreck intact and creating a museum for it.

265  McKee, Alexander. HOW WE FOUND THE 
MARY ROSE. St. Martin’s Press, New York. 1982. 8vo. 
152 pages. Original olive cloth, gilt, jacket. First US edition. 

Maps. Diagrams. b&w and color historical, prints, diving, 
salvage and antiquities photos throughout. English text. 
Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   
$20-$25
This is an outstanding book on King Henry VIII’s Tudor flagship, ‘Mary 
Rose’, including the unrelenting search for the wreck, the lifting of the 
wreck intact to the surface, and the ship’s preservation. The book is 
authored by one of the participants in the search and recovery.

266  McKee, James L. THE WILCAT BANK NOTES, 
SCRIP AND CURRENCIES OF NEBRASKA PRIOR TO 
1900. James L. McKee. 1970. 4to. 60 pages. Original green 
cloth, gilt, jacket. Signed by contributor Gerome Walton 
on Preface page. b&w currency photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Paper Money.   $50-$75
This book is a guide to the bank notes, currencies, and scrip used in the 
state of Nebraska prior to 1900. It covers the different issuing banks, 
cities, and companies that issued the notes with historical and physical 
information of each note.

267  McKenna, James A. BLACK RANGE TALES. The 
Rio Grande Press, Chicago. 1965. 8vo. (10), xiv, (2), 300, 
(12) pages. Original black cloth, gilt. Reprint edition, first 
printing. Frontispiece. Illustrated. Foldout map. Fold-
ing map and index added to this reprint edition. Fine.  
Subject(s): Buried Treasure, Lost Mines.   $35-$50
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines as 
researched by the author. It is one of the essential works on the Lost 
Adams Diggings and early life in New Mexico.

268  McLeay, Alison. THE TOBERMORY TREASURE. 
THE TRUE STORY OF A FABULOUS ARMADA GAL-
LEON. Conway Maritime Press, London. 1986. 8vo. 192 
pages. Original black cloth, gilt, jacket. Maps. b&w histori-
cal, coin, antiquities and equipment photos. English text. 
Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-
$35
This book tells the story of the author’s search for, and partial salvage 
of, the ‘Florencia’ (a.k.a. the Tobermory Galleon). The ‘Florencia’ was 
a Spanish Armada galleon rumored to have 30 million pounds in gold 
aboard when it sank in 1588 in Tobermory Bay, near the Isle of Mull, 
Scotland.

269  Medina, Jose T. MEDALLAS DE PROCLAMACIO-
NES Y JURAS DE LOS REYES DE ESPAÑA EN AMÉRICA. 
Quarterman Publications, Inc., Boston. 1973. 4to. xx, 340, 
(4) pages. Original red cloth, gilt, protected jacket. Facsimi-
le reprint of the 1917 original. Forward and Price Guide by 
Alecedo F. Almanzar. Index. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Spanish text. Jacket edges worn and chipped, Very Good. 
Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Medals.   $75-
$100
This is a classic reference and one of the still important works on procla-
mation medals minted in the Spanish Americas.

270  Medina, Jose Toribio & Paul Karon (Ed.) & Jorge 
Ortiz Murias (Ed.). LAS MONEDAS OBSIDIONALES 
HISPANO-AMERICANAS. Derechos Reservados, Rio Pie-
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dras. 1991. 4to. (8), viii, 240 pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. Third edition. Facsimile reprint of the 1919 origi-
nal. Limited edition #672 of 800 copies. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $75-$100
The obsidional, or siege coinage, as well as the provisional and necessity 
coins that were struck in Latin America are the scope of this book by the 
Chilean scholar, José Toribio Medina. The importance of this coinage 
in history is incomparable as many were used by the Spaniards and 
patriots during the wars for independence. The provisional coins are 
probably the most prominent pieces in the numismatic history of the 
Americas as they were used to pay soldiers and government employees 
and stabilize the economies of each revolutionary society. The book 
presents historical information of each provisional mint, and the mints 
are presented in alphabetical order. There is auction records for coins 
associated with each mint as well as an obverse and reverse photo 
for the examples. Very little information from subsequent studies has 
surpassed the historical contribution from this book and therefore is an 
important reference for the collector of Latin American revolutionary 
coinage.

271  Menchell, David. MEDALS OF CONFLICT. MED-
ALS OF CONQUEST. Medal Collectors of America, Boston. 
2005. 4to. 3/1/1943 pages. Original clear plastic covers, 
spiral bound. Signed by the author. Limited edition # 8 of 
20 copies. Maps. color medal photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): French, British Medals.   $40-$50
This offprint was derived from the author’s 2004 Pittsburgh ANA exhibit 
that discusses the numismatic legacy of the French and Indian War. 
The exhibit discusses the key events of the war and presents many 
contemporaneous medals issued by both the French and the British to 
memorialize those events.

272  Menzel, Sewall H. Ph.D. THE POTOSÍ MINT 
SCANDAL AND GREAT TRANSITION OF 1652. En Rada 
Publications, West Palm Beach. 1995. 12mo. 36 pages. 
Original white printed card covers. line illustrations. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $20-$25
This book is a detailed history of the Potosí mint scandal where coins 
were minted with a low percentage of silver than what was the standard 
for the time. It also goes into detail on the transition of 1652 where the 
design on cobs changed. The book includes illustrations of the coun-
termarks and design changes of the coins as well as several actual coin 
photos.

273  Menzel, Sewall H. Ph.D. COBS, PIECES OF EIGHT 
AND TREASURE COINS. THE EARLY SPANISH-AMER-
ICAN MINTS AND THEIR COINAGES, 1536-1773. The 
American Numismatic Society, New York. 2004. 4to. xi, 484 
pages. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. b&w coin photos 
and line illustrations throughout. Minor highlighting. 
Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$150-$200
In the 1520s the Spanish crown began to realize through expanded 
explorations of the likes of Hernando Cortez and Francisco Pizarro that 
it was in charge of an enormous empire requiring extensive settlement 
and systems of control. Royal mints were founded to control, evaluate 
and tax gold and silver coming from the mines, as well as to produce 
the coins needed for everyday commercial transactions. For some 250 
years the mints churned out millions of cob-style coins, many of which 

found their way into the treasure galleons of the day. Soon mints such 
as Mexico and Potosi became known as the financial ‘pillars of empire’ 
and enabled Spain to engage in seemingly endless wars of conquest and 
plunder. Geography, crown intransigence, bureaucratic incompetence, 
royal intrigues and outright scandal all had an impact on the mints and 
their productions. In this comprehensive and fully referenced study, 
Sewall Menzel brings out the critical detail and information needed 
to understand the ten early Spanish mints of Mexico, Santo Domingo, 
Peru, Potosi, Panama, Santa Fe de Nuevo Reino (Bogotá), Cartagena, 
Cuzco, Guatemala and Cuba and their respective coinages. Through the 
use of some two thousand photos and diagrams the coins are identified 
by mint, king, denomination, mint assayer and type.

274  Metcalf, William E. THE SILVER COINAGE OF 
CAPPADOCIA. VESPASIAN-COMMODUS. The American 
Numismatic Society, New York. 1996. 12mo. xiv, 173, (1) 
pages. Original yellow cloth, lettered in brown. Numismatic 
Notes and Monographs, No. 166. 54 plates of coins. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-$35
The first portion of this Society publication is a catalogue of over 900 
pieces from a hoard (estimated at over 2,000 coins) that was discovered 
in Cappadocia, probably in Caesarea, in 1983; all but one are didrachms 
traditionally assigned to the mint of Caesarea. These are the points of 
departure for a conspectus of all Cappadocian silver of the period. Com-
mentaries deal with the coinage reign by reign, and concluding chapters 
summarize the significance of the hoard and the coinage. A catalogue of 
the hoard is followed by an illustrated conspectus of the silver coinage 
minted in Caesarea between the reigns of Vespasian and Commodus. A 
major conclusion is that not all Cappadocian silver was actually struck in 
Caesarea. Metcalf argues that portions of the coinage of Vespasian and 
his family, of Trajan, and of Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus were actu-
ally produced at Rome; and that all the coinage of Domitian was struck 
there. The volume concludes with five appendices (including a discus-
sion of the silver and copper coins, ‘ghost’ coins, and a concordance 
with Sydenham) and four indices.

275  Meylach, Martin & Charles Whited. DIVING 
TO A FLASH OF GOLD. Doubleday & Company, Inc., 
Garden City. 1971. 8vo. (10), 372 pages. Original maroon 
cloth, black title plate, gilt, protected jacket. First Edition. 
Map endpages. Drawings. b&w and color historical, print, 
salvage and antiquities photos throughout. Ex Wicomico 
County Library. English text. Jacket edges show wear, Very 
Good. cover edges worn with tape residue, Very Good.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This book tells of the author’s discovery and salvage of several 1733 
Fleet Spanish galleon wrecks in the upper Keys of Florida. The author 
successfully salvaged a hoard of silver bars from one of the ships, the 
‘Tres Puentes’.

276  Miller, Mary & Karl Taube. AN ILLUSTRATED 
DICTOINARY OF THE GODS AND SYMBOLS OF AN-
CIENT MEXICO AND THE MAYA. Thames & Hudson, 
London. 1993. 8vo. 216 pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. Maps. Line-drawn illustrations and b&w histori-
cal photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican History.   
$25-$35
The myths and beliefs of the great Pre-Columbian civilizations of Me-
soamerica have baffled and fascinated outsiders ever since the Spanish 
Conquest. Yet, until now, no single-volume introduction has existed to 
act as a guide to this labyrinthine symbolic world. Nearly 300 entries, 
from accession to yoke, describe the main gods and symbols of the 
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Olmecs, Zapotecs, Maya, Teotihuacanos, Mixtecs, Toltecs and Aztecs. 
Topics range from jaguar and jester gods to reptile eye and rubber, 
from creation accounts and sacred places to ritual practices such as 
bloodletting, confession, dance and pilgrimage. Two introductory essays 
provide succinct accounts of Mesoamerican history and religion, while a 
substantial bibliographical survey directs the reader to original sources 
and recent discussions. Dictionary entries are illustrated with photo-
graphs and commissioned line drawings. This is an authoritative work, a 
standard reference for students, scholars and travelers.

277  Mitchell, John D. LOST MINES & BURIED TREA-
SURES ALONG THE OLD FRONTIER. The Rio Grande 
Press, Inc., Glorieta. 1971. 8vo. (8), 240, (4) pages. Origi-
nal gray cloth, lettered in red & gold gilt. Reprint edition, 
second printing. Illustrated. Maps. Fine.  Subject(s): Buried 
Treasure, Lost Mines.   $20-$25
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines as 
researched by the author. The second of Mitchell’s two classic works. . 
Index and large folding map added.

278  Mollo, John. TWO GUIDES ON MILITARY UNI-
FORMS. This lot includes the following books:
1) Mollo, John & Malcolm McGregor. Uniforms of the 
American Revolution. The MacMillan Publishing Company, 
New York. 1975. 228, (2) Pages. 12mo. Original blue cloth, 
gilt, jacket. 80 color plates. Jacket/Book Fine.
2) Wilkinson-Latham, Robert & Christopher Wilkinson-
Latham. Infantry Uniforms Book Two 1855-1939. Including 
Artillery and other Supporting Corps of Britain and the 
Commonwealth. The MacMillan Company, London. 1970. 
227 Pages. 12mo. Original blue cloth, gilt; green cloth, gilt 
title block, jacket. Color illustrations throughout. Jacket/
Book Near Fine.
 Subject(s): United States, Great Britain Militaria.   $20-
$30
279  Moore, Robin & Howard Jennings. THE TREA-
SURE HUNTER. Prentice-Hall, Inc., Englewood Cliffs. 1974. 
8vo. (2), viii, (2), 261, (3) pages. Original black cloth, gilt, 
jacket. Map endpages. Maps. b&w historical and antiqui-
ties photos. Jacket edges worn, sticker residue, Very Good. 
Book Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $20-$25
This book chronicles the author’s real life adventure as a treasure 
hunter in the wilds of Ecuador, and the discovery of hidden Inca Gold 
caches.

280  Morgan, J. McDowell. MILITARY MEDALS AND 
INSIGNIA OF THE UNITED STATES. Griffin-Patterson 
Publishing Co., Glendale. 1941. 12mo. 148 pages. Original 
blue cloth, gilt. Frontispiece, b&w plate. Color and b&w 
plates throughout. Spine sun-faded. Near Fine. Subject(s): 
United States Medals and Decorations.   $30-$45
281  Morkholm, Otto & Nancy M. Waggoner (Eds.). 
GREEK NUMISMATICS AND ARCHAEOLOGY - ES-
SAYS IN HONOR OF MARGARET THOMPSON. Cultura 
Press. 1979. 4to. 11/21/1900 pages. Original green cloth, 
gilt. Frontispiece. Text figures. 41 b&w coin plates. Fine.  

Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $75-$100
Contains 30 very relevant articles (most of them in English) by promi-
nent numismatists specializing in the Greek series such as H. Bloesch, 
C. Boehringer, H.A. Cahn, W.E. Metcalf, G. Le Rider, and many more. 
Among the more useful and important articles included here are 
‘The Late Cistophori of Apamaea’ (F.S. Kleiner), ‘The Portrait Coinage 
of Ptolemy V’ (O. Morkholm), ‘Winged Carians’ (H.A. Troxell), ‘Der 
Tissaphernes-Fund’ (S. Hurter), and ‘Tetradrachms from Babylon’ (N.M. 
Waggoner).

282  Morris, LL. D., Robert. COINS OF THE GRAND 
MASTERS OF THE ORDER OF MALTA. OR KNIGHTS 
HOSPITALLERS OF ST. JOHN OF JERUSALEM. T.R. 
Marvin & Son, Boston. 1884. Small square 4to. xvi, (9)-70 
pages. Original black cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, protector. 
One of only 120 copies printed. 6 b&w plates of coins. 
Fine.  Subject(s): European Coinage.   $100-$125
Includes an introduction, heraldic and historic notes, by W. T. R. Marvin.

283  Morris, Roland. H.M.S. COLOSSUS. THE STORY 
OF THE SALVAGE OF THE HAMILTON TREASURES. 
Hutchinson & Co. Ltd., London. 1979. 12mo. 238, (2) 
pages. Original black cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. Signed 
by the author. First edition. b&w historical, wreck and an-
tiquities photos. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Underwater Archaeology.   $50-$75
This is the story of the sinking (1798) and salvage by the author of 
Nelson’s ship, ‘HMS Colossus’, which was carrying William Hamilton’s 
second collection of ancient Greek vases. Thousands of pottery shards 
were recovered, and many of the vases were reconstructed.

284  Mudie, Ian. WRECK OF THE ADMELLA. Rigby 
Limited, James Place. 1966. 12mo. 184 pages. Original 
blue cloth, gilt, jacket. Map. b&w historical photos. English 
text. Jacket edges worn, Near Fine. Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Shipwreck History.   $25-$35
The complete tragic story of the loss of the pride of the Australian fleet, 
the Admella, in 1859.

285  Mueller, Karl von. THE MASTER HUNTER MAN-
UAL. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 1973. 12mo. (6), 88 
pages. Original orange printed card covers. First edition. 
Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $50-$75
The Old Man was hired by Charles Garrett to write a user manual for 
the Master Hunter metal detector. ‘This book, from the beginning, 
was Karl’s idea,’ wrote Charles Garrett in the Introduction. ‘Karl is to be 
commended for a fine job, especially so because of his willingness to 
reveal this arsenal of his own private, tried and proved detector modus 
operandi.’ That is why this is such a useful Manual. KvonM covered 
‘Treasure Hunting with the Master Hunter’ (of course), then ‘Coinshoot-
ing’ (a term Karl coined), ‘Prospecting,’ ‘Public Utilities,’ ‘Police Use,’ 
and more. Metal detector technology has advanced since the 1970’s.. 
the timeless wisdom presented in a few concise chapters here hasn’t. 
You’ve probably seen Garrett metal detectors in use by TSA at airports 
around the country. Very scarce. Miller, Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von 
Mueller, KvonM, Half of Deek Gladson, ‘The Dean of American Treasure 
Hunters’]. Karl did more than any other person to popularize the sport 
of treasure hunting. He was a very successful treasure hunter (and 
one cannot truthfully state that about many treasure writers) and he 
was most generous with his time and hard-won knowledge. He wrote 
several books that are essential reading for the treasure hunter who 
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wants to be a treasure finder. He often wrote that many useful books 
for the ‘th’er’ don’t have treasure in the title, however, many of his did, 
and they have been more than useful. Karl’s trademark expression was 
‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely translated as ‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a 
rock of a man and it was all pure ore.

286  Mueller, Karl von. THE MASTER HUNTER 
MANUAL. A METAL DETECTOR BOOK. Ram Publishing 
Company, Dallas. 1973. 12mo. vi, 88, (2) pages. Original 
white printed card covers. Revised edition, first printing. 
Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $50-$75
The Old Man was hired by Charles Garrett to write a user manual for 
the Master Hunter metal detector. ‘This book, from the beginning, 
was Karl’s idea,’ wrote Charles Garrett in the Introduction. ‘Karl is to be 
commended for a fine job, especially so because of his willingness to 
reveal this arsenal of his own private, tried and proved detector modus 
operandi.’ That is why this is such a useful Manual. KvonM covered 
‘Treasure Hunting with the Master Hunter’ (of course), then ‘Coinshoot-
ing’ (a term Karl coined), ‘Prospecting,’ ‘Public Utilities,’ ‘Police Use,’ 
and more. Metal detector technology has advanced since the 1970’s… 
the timeless wisdom presented in a few concise chapters here hasn’t. 
You’ve probably seen Garrett metal detectors in use by TSA at airports 
around the country. Very scarce. Miller, Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von 
Mueller, KvonM, Half of Deek Gladson, ‘The Dean of American Treasure 
Hunters’]. Karl did more than any other person to popularize the sport 
of treasure hunting. He was a very successful treasure hunter (and 
one cannot truthfully state that about many treasure writers) and he 
was most generous with his time and hard-won knowledge. He wrote 
several books that are essential reading for the treasure hunter who 
wants to be a treasure finder. He often wrote that many useful books 
for the ‘th’er’ don’t have treasure in the title, however, many of his did, 
and they have been more than useful. Karl’s trademark expression was 
‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely translated as ‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a 
rock of a man and it was all pure ore.

287  Mueller, Karl von & S.T. ‘Estee’ Conatser. THE 
JOURNALS OF EL DORADO. BEING A DESCRIPTIVE 
BIBLIOGRAPHY ON TREASURE AND SUBJECTS PER-
TAINING THERETO. A WAYBILL TO DISCOVERY AND 
ADVENTURE. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 1977. 
12mo. (2), viii, 370, (4) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
First edition. ex Don Volle Library. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Treasure Hunting Bibliography.   $100-$125
This book is the best bibliography of lost and buried treasure, prospect-
ing, history of the American West as it relates to finding treasure, etc. In 
this book there are thousands of references on every aspect of treasure 
hunting. A detailed index helps guide the researcher through this 
treasure trove of information. For the book, Ms. Conatser catalogued 
KvonM’s extensive research library. The authors had a falling out, and 
this book was never reprinted. Many copies have underlinings and for-
mer owner’s notes. This one does not. Very Scarce. ‘The books devoted 
in their entirety to lost and hidden treasure and the mechanics of trea-
sure hunting are merely the beginning. Treasure stories, legends, leads, 
all-important background information, and other data pertaining either 
directly or indirectly to treasure trove can be found in books on almost 
every conceivable subject.’ – from the Introduction ‘THE JOURNALS OF 
EL DORADO is an extremely important tool for treasure hunters, archae-
ologists, historians, prospectors, collectors, and writers. A definitive 
book that can lead to lost treasures, relics, and artifacts…a valued addi-
tion to my own working library!’ – Robert F. Marx’ANY page in this book 
can put you on the right trail to lost wealth and adventure! Compiled 
by two of the best treasure researchers in the business.’ - Charles Gar-
rett. Miller, Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von Mueller, KvonM, Half of Deek 

Gladson, ‘The Dean of American Treasure Hunters’]. Karl did more than 
any other person to popularize the sport of treasure hunting. He was 
a very successful treasure hunter (and one cannot truthfully state that 
about many treasure writers) and he was most generous with his time 
and hard-won knowledge. He wrote several books that are essential 
reading for the treasure hunter who wants to be a treasure finder. He 
often wrote that many useful books for the ‘th’er’ don’t have treasure in 
the title, however, many of his did, and they have been more than use-
ful. Karl’s trademark expression was ‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely translated as 
‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a rock of a man and it was all pure ore.

288  Mueller, Karl von. TREASURE HUNTER’S MAN-
UAL #6. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 1979. 12mo. 
x, (2), 306, (2) pages. Original pictorial card covers. RAM re-
print, revised from the 1961 first edition. Illustrated. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $75-$100
This book covers the complete activity of buried treasure hunting from 
start to successful completion. Details and examples are given on where 
and how to get leads, development of the facts through research, how 
to proceed with the actual search, and how to dispose of the treasures 
you find in the most profitable way. Does not duplicate any of the infor-
mation in ‘Treasure Hunter’s Manual #7.’ Long out of print. Very scarce. 
Miller, Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von Mueller, KvonM, Half of Deek 
Gladson, ‘The Dean of American Treasure Hunters’]. Karl did more than 
any other person to popularize the sport of treasure hunting. He was 
a very successful treasure hunter (and one cannot truthfully state that 
about many treasure writers) and he was most generous with his time 
and hard-won knowledge. He wrote several books that are essential 
reading for the treasure hunter who wants to be a treasure finder. He 
often wrote that many useful books for the ‘th’er’ don’t have treasure in 
the title, however, many of his did, and they have been more than use-
ful. Karl’s trademark expression was ‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely translated as 
‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a rock of a man and it was all pure ore.

289  Mueller, Karl von. TREASURE HUNTER’S MAN-
UAL #7. Ram Publishing Company, Dallas. 1979. 12mo. 
xv, (1), 299, (3) pages. Original pictorial card covers. RAM 
reprint, revised from the 1972 first edition. Illustrated. rub 
spot on spine. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   
$50-$75
This book covers the complete activity of buried treasure hunting from 
start to successful completion. Details and examples are given on where 
and how to get leads, development of the facts through research, how 
to proceed with the actual search, and how to dispose of the trea-
sures you find in the most profitable way. One of the three absolutely 
essential books for the treasure finder and covers everything based 
on KvonM’s extensive, successful experience. Does not duplicate any 
of the information in ‘Treasure Hunter’s Manual #6.’ Long out of print. 
Very scarce. Miller, Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von Mueller, KvonM, Half 
of Deek Gladson, ‘The Dean of American Treasure Hunters’]. Karl did 
more than any other person to popularize the sport of treasure hunting. 
He was a very successful treasure hunter (and one cannot truthfully 
state that about many treasure writers) and he was most generous with 
his time and hard-won knowledge. He wrote several books that are 
essential reading for the treasure hunter who wants to be a treasure 
finder. He often wrote that many useful books for the ‘th’er’ don’t have 
treasure in the title, however, many of his did, and they have been more 
than useful. Karl’s trademark expression was ‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely 
translated as ‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a rock of a man and it was 
all pure ore.

290  Mueller, Karl von. THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF BUR-
IED TREASURE HUNTING. THE BLUE BOOK OF TREA-
SURE HUNTING. Books of Adventure, San Francisco. 
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1990. 12mo. (2), 88 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Facsimile reprint of the scarce 1965 first edition. Fine.  
Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $75-$100
In this book, ‘The Old Man’ (although he wasn’t quite so old when this 
was written in the mid-1960’s!) covers treasure hunting from Aaron’s Ex-
press (a book he wrote about several times, that no bibliophile has been 
able to locate) to ‘zigafoos’ (‘a charm or talisman carried by professional 
treasure hunters for the purpose of identification or recognition’). It’s 
all here as precise, concise entries: lost mines, famous buried treasures, 
treasures found, organizations, books, magazines, metal detector manu-
facturers (remarkable how almost all are now out of business), and 
much more. This book is a remarkable insight into the shadowy world of 
professional treasure hunting. A very different world of the 1950’s and 
1960’s. Includes the publisher’s select bibliography. Very scarce. Miller, 
Charles Dean [a.k.a. Karl von Mueller, KvonM, Half of Deek Gladson, 
‘The Dean of American Treasure Hunters’]. Karl did more than any 
other person to popularize the sport of treasure hunting. He was a very 
successful treasure hunter (and one cannot truthfully state that about 
many treasure writers) and he was most generous with his time and 
hard-won knowledge. He wrote several books that are essential reading 
for the treasure hunter who wants to be a treasure finder. He often 
wrote that many useful books for the ‘th’er’ don’t have treasure in the 
title, however, many of his did, and they have been more than useful. 
Karl’s trademark expression was ‘Exanimo!’ It is loosely translated as 
‘You’d better believe it!’ He was a rock of a man and it was all pure ore.

291  Murray Fantom, Glenn Stephen. LAS ACUÑA-
CIONES DE MONEDA EN SEGOVIA DESDE 30 AC HAS-
TA 1869. Asociacion Amigos de la Casa de la Moneda de 
Segovia, Segovia. 2012. 12mo. 99 pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. Maps. b&w and color historical, print, map, 
document, coin and coin details photos throughout. Span-
ish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is a well illustrated history and guide to the coins of Segovia, 
Spain from 30 B.C. to 1869.

292  Murray Fantom, Glenn Stephen. CASA DE 
MONEDA DE MADRID. CANTIDADES ACUÑADAS Y 
ENSAYADORES 1614-1868. Asociacion Amigos de la Casa 
de la Moneda de Segovia, Segovia. 2014. 12mo. 187 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Maps. Tables. b&w and color 
historical, print, map, document, and coin photos through-
out. Spanish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   
$25-$35
This book is an illustrated history and guide to the mint, the assayers, 
the mintages and the coins produced at the Mint of Segovia, Spain from 
1614 to 1868.

293  National Maritime Museum. THE PLANISPHER-
IC ASTROLABE. National Maritime Museum, Green-
wich. 1989. 4to. 56 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Diagrams. Tables. b&w astrolabe and historical photos 
throughout. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Maritime Antiq-
uities.   $25-$35
This book presents an explanation of the structure and use of what is a 
very complex observational and computing instrument, the astrolabe. 
This book is geared toward the collector and hobbyist with many il-
lustrations and photos of astrolabes in the National Maritime Museum’s 
collection.

294  Nesmith, Robert I. THE LIMA PIECES OF 

GEORGE II OF ENGLAND. Wayte Raymond, Inc., New 
York. 1954. 8vo. 16 pages. Original printed card covers. 
Coin Collector’s Journal, July-August 1954. Tables. 1 b&w 
coin plate. 4 b&w historical prints. Fine.  Subject(s): British 
Coinage.   $25-$35
In this monograph, Nesmith relates the history behind the minting of 
coinage (1745-1746) during the reign of King George II with the word 
‘Lima’ below the king’s bust on the obverse. Nesmith also provides 
descriptions of the denominations and types of George II coinage that 
have a ‘Lima’ on them.

295  Nesmith, Robert I. THE COINAGE OF THE FIRST 
MINT OF THE AMERICAS AT MEXICO CITY 1536-1572. 
The American Numismatic Society, New York. 1955. 12mo. 
vii, (1), 139, (1) pages. Original tan printed card covers. Nu-
mismatic Notes and Monographs No. 131. Line illustrations 
throughout. 13 + (6) fine plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage.   $125-$150
This book is a history and guide to the Carlos and Johanna series of 
Mexican silver coinage. Topics include: the foundation of the Mexico 
City mint, mint officials and workers, mint techniques: die making and 
coining, the silver and copper coinage, metrology, Coin catalogue: early 
series R, early series G-F-P, Late series G-A-R-S-L-O (with table of design 
varieties), and copper coinage. Each series is organized by assayer and 
then sub-organized by denomination. Each denomination has a descrip-
tion of obverse and reverse details and a discussion on varieties.

296  Nesmith, Robert I. DIG FOR PIRATE TREASURE. 
The Devin-Adair Company, New York. 1959. 8vo. xiv, 302, 
(6) pages. Original blue cloth over pictorial boards, gilt, 
jacket. Inscribed by the author. First edition. Illustrations. 
American Numismatic Association Library bookplate. Jack-
et edges chipped, Very Good. Book Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Buried, Sunken Treasure.   $125-$150
Approximately half of this book concerns sunken treasure, contrary to 
its title (which suggests buried treasure). The book includes the story of 
William Phips and the ‘Concepcion’, the ‘Lutine’, the ‘Hussar’, the Vigo 
Bay galleons, and several references to Art McKee, the 1715 Fleet and 
1733 Fleet. The author was the owner of Foul Anchor Archives, a Rye, 
New York bookstore dedicated to treasure hunting books, and a noted 
scholar on Spanish American cobs.

297  Nesmith, Robert I. & John S. Potter, Jr. TREA-
SURE HUNTERS. Fawcett Publications, Inc., Greenwich. 
1961. 8vo. 144 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. 
b&w historical, coin, antiquities and equipment photos. 
English text. spine is worn, chipped. cover is sun-faded. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This book has a chapter about Art McKee and his recovery of treasure 
coins and silver bars in the Florida Keys. It also has several chapters at 
the end of the book about shipwreck artifact recoveries in several geo-
graphic areas of the US and Caribbean.

298  Newark, Peter. THE CRIMSON BOOK OF PI-
RATES. Jupiter Books Ltd., London. 1978. 4to. 181, (2) 
pages. Original crimson cloth, gilt, jacket. Maps. Document 
facsimiles. b&w and color historical print photos through-
out. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Pirate His-
tory.   $25-$30
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This book expounds upon the life and times of a remarkable group 
of rogues. Flamboyant figures, capable of ferocious cruelty to their 
victims, they were men like the satanic Edward Teach (Black beard) and 
the savage Francois L’Olonois, before whom the swashbuckling pirate 
heroes of romantic legend would have quailed in fear. The author’s 
fascinating survey charts the course of piracy from the earliest times 
to the present day, from the rum-soaked buccaneers of the Caribbean, 
to the pirates of the Spanish Main, from the barbary corsairs of the 
Medi terranean, to the pira junks of the China Seas. A thrilling tale of 
thunder, of fabulous riches won and lost, it is tempered by accounts 
of the appalling privations suffered by many early pirates on their long 
sea voyages. Crews were decimated by scurvy, and the surgeon’s knife 
and the threat of gangrene were as lethal as injuries received in battle. 
Carefully documented studies of many of the great pirate captains have 
brought some startling revelations. The infamous Captain Kidd, for ex-
ample, a much-maligned man, took to piracy only after a mutinous crew 
forced him to abandon his legitimate privateer edict. The history of the 
government-sponsored privateers is not neglected, as they were pirates 
in all but name. Among the greatest of privateer captains was Sir Francis 
Drake, whose rapacious desire for plunder sustained him throughout an 
arduous circumnavigation of the globe. Other chapters are devoted to 
the pirates’ natural habitat (their ‘haunts and havens’), their brawling, 
boozing lifestyle, their peculiarly democratic codes of conduct, and that 
most rare of creatures, the lady buccaneer.

299  Newcomb, Howard R. UNITED STATES COPPER 
CENTS 1816-1857. Numismatic Review, New York. 1963. 
4to. 284, (4) pages. Original red leatherette, gilt. Third 
Edition. 11 b&w coin plates. line illustrations throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a guide to the United States copper large cents and their va-
rieties. The text is photo engraved - a copy of a handwritten manuscript 
and there are eleven photo plates. Each variety is given a catalog num-
ber and details are noted in a small paragraph. Each year is prefaced by 
a table showing the details of each variety. This is an in-depth work on 
US copper large cents and a good book for the advanced collector.

300  Nickell, Joe. DISCOVERED. THE SECRET OF 
BEALE’S TREASURE. Virginia Historical Society, Rich-
mond. July 1982. 8vo. (2), 283-394, (6) pages. Original tan 
printed card covers. The Virginia Magazine of History and 
Biography. Vol. 90 No.3. pp 310-324. First edition. Fine.  
Subject(s): Buried Treasure.   $25-$35
Included as one of six main articles in this scholarly journal, is a very 
important but little-known monograph on the famous Beale Treasure, 
showing it is a hoax.

301  Noe, Sydney P. & Ann Johnston. THE COINAGE 
OF METAPONTUM PARTS 1 AND 2. The American Nu-
mismatic Society, New York. 1984. 4to. ix, (1), 120 pages. 
Original tan cloth, lettered in brown. 44 b&w plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is the 1984 reprint of the scarce Numismatic Notes and 
Monographs #32 and #47. It is a comprehensive look at this interesting 
series of Greek coinage and still standard reference on the coinage of 
Metapontum. Noe’s Metapontum is essential reading for any scholar 
working on the coinage of S. Italy. There is a historical background and 
survey of the coinage, a catalogue of the coins from 1a - 547 plus all the 
notes. It is an essential resource! It includes details about the Coinage 
in Double Relief to the middle of the fourth century, a section of Noe’s 
original work that was never completed before he died.

302  Olin, Philip S. TREASURE. THE BUSINESS & 

TECHNOLOGY. Philip S. Olin, Alachua. 1991. 8vo. (2), 188, 
(2) pages. Original blue card covers, gilt. Limited signed 
edition, #73 of 100 copies. First edition. Illustrated. Maps. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $50-$75
This book tells how to get into sunken treasure hunting. It covers the 
research, technology, legal aspects, business and financial aspects, 
operational aspects, and practical aspects of sunken treasure hunting. 
The first book to approach treasure hunting with scientific principles. 
A unique approach to professional treasure hunting and ‘economic 
archaeology.’

303  Olin, Philip S. TREASURE. THE BUSINESS & 
TECHNOLOGY. Key Lime Publishing, Inc., Micanopy. 1998. 
8vo. (2), 190, 188, (2) pages. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Inscribed by the author. Revised edition. Revised and 
expanded with new material. Includes original edition as 
an appendix. Illustrated. Maps. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Treasure Hunting.   $50-$75
This book tells how to get into sunken treasure hunting. It covers the 
research, technology, legal aspects, business and financial aspects, 
operational aspects, and practical aspects of sunken treasure hunting. 
The first book to approach treasure hunting with scientific principles. 
A unique approach to professional treasure hunting and ‘economic 
archaeology.’

304  Overton, Al. C. EARLY HALF DOLLAR DIE VA-
RIETIES 1794-1836. Al. C. Overton, Colorado Springs. 
1967. 8vo. xiv, 349 pages. Original maroon leatherette, gilt, 
jacket. b&w coin photos throughout. Jacket edges worn 
and chipped, serface soiled, Near Very Good. Book Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is an illustrated descriptive analysis of the United States let-
tered edge half dollars from 1794 thru the final year of this type in 1836. 
It covers hundreds of varieties illustrated in conjunction with their scien-
tifically patterned descriptions. Many important but previously obscure 
varieties, such as the 1806 round top 6, without stem thru claw, 1814 
and 1817 single leaf reverses, 1823 broken and patched 3 varieties, 
the 1828 with rare small letter reverse etc. all these and many others 
are now made crystal clear with photographs and a precise, consistent 
method of brief but accurate descriptions. In the compilation of this 
work, it is estimated that over ten thousand lettered edge half dollars 
were closely examined checked and compared. With this book the 
collector as well as the professional dealer should be able to ascertain 
the die variety and rarity of most lettered edge half dollars quickly and 
positively.

305  Overton, Al. C. EARLY HALF DOLLAR DIE VA-
RIETIES 1794-1836. Al. C. Overton, Colorado Springs. 
1970. 8vo. xii, 274 pages. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. 
Revised edition, 5th printing. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Jacket edges worn and chipped, spine sun-faded, Near 
Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   
$50-$60
This book is an illustrated descriptive analysis of the United States let-
tered edge half dollars from 1794 thru the final year of this type in 1836. 
It covers hundreds of varieties illustrated in conjunction with their scien-
tifically patterned descriptions. Many important but previously obscure 
varieties, such as the 1806 round top 6, without stem thru claw, 1814 
and 1817 single leaf reverses, 1823 broken and patched 3 varieties, 
the 1828 with rare small letter reverse etc. all these and many others 
are now made crystal clear with photographs and a precise, consistent 
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method of brief but accurate descriptions. In the compilation of this 
work, it is estimated that over ten thousand lettered edge half dollars 
were closely examined checked and compared. With this book the 
collector as well as the professional dealer should be able to ascertain 
the die variety and rarity of most lettered edge half dollars quickly and 
positively.

306  Paez Celis, Julio & Antonio Brito. CATALOGO DE 
MONEDAS VENEZOLANAS. Antonio Brito, Caracas. 1971. 
12mo. 50, (2) pages. Original printed card covers. Tables. 
Bibliography. b&w coin photos throughout. Errata sheet 
laid in. Spanish text. Ex Libris of John S. Davenport. Fine.  
Subject(s): Venezuelan Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is a catalog and guide to coins minted during the Venezuelan 
numismatic period, from 1802 onwards, an estimated 331 coins. This 
includes the coins minted in Colombia at the time of Gran Colombia 
(1819-1830), but does not include coins minted in Venezuela, some ob-
sidional in nature (Maracaibo, Margarita, Barinas) and others probably 
minted in Caracas that have not yet been minted. identified; for obvious 
reasons it also does not include all variants or trials. Excluding those 
indicated, the collection of Venezuelan coins is not greatly affected by a 
large volume of them, however, this could lead one to think that there 
is a certain ease to complete a collection of the 331 coins, it is not so 
because of the rarity with which certain coins are presented. Topics cov-
ered: Degree of conservation, Colonial and independence period 1802 - 
1821, Period of Gran Colombia 1819 - 1830, Republic of Venezuela 1830 
- 1863, United States of Venezuela 1863 - 1953, Republic of Venezuela 
1953 to present, Degree of rarity of Venezuelan coins, Order of rarity in 
each denomination and the 25 rarest coins of Venezuelan numismatics.

307  Paine, Ralph D. THE BOOK OF BURIED TREA-
SURE. BEING A TRUE HISTORY OF THE GOLD, JEWELS, 
AND PLATE OF PIRATES, GALLEONS, ETC., WHICH ARE 
SOUGHT FOR TO THIS DAY. The Macmillan Company, 
New York. 1926. 12mo. (10), 425, (2) pages. Original red 
cloth, gilt, embossed devices. Frontispiece, Maps. Draw-
ings. b&w historical, prints and antiquities photos. English 
text. cover edges worn, rubbed, Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Buried Treasure.   $75-$100
This book is ‘a true history of the gold, jewels, and plate of pirates, gal-
leons, etc., which are sought for to this day’. Contrary to its title, about 
half of the book regards sunken treasure, the rest of it is land treasure. 
It includes chapters about the ‘Thetis’, the Spanish Armada galleon, 
‘Florencia’, the Vigo Bay galleons, the ‘Lutine’ and William Phips and his 
salvage of the ‘Concepcion’ as well as chapters on Captain Kidd, Wil-
liam Phips, John Quelch, El Dorado, the Divining Rod, Practical Hints for 
Treasure Seekers and etc. The author of this book is a renowned expert 
whose personal fascination with buried treasure has found expression in 
a number of popular volumes on this topic.

308  Paiz Andrade, Carlos & Jacqueline Paiz Riera. 
FICHAS DE FINCA DE GUATEMALA. D’Buk Editors S.A., 
Guatemala City. 2014. Large 4to. 644 pages. Original picto-
rial boards. Inscribed by both authors. Maps. Color histori-
cal, document and token photos throughout. Spanish text. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Guatemalan Tokens.   $150-$200
The book tells the story of the use of private currencies, known as 
tokens, to pay workers, which were used more than 120 years ago in 
Guatemala. It is the opinion of the authors, that the use of this currency 
boosted the economic growth of the time, mainly in coffee and sugar 
farms. The book contains maps from the time, photos of the farms, 
copies of the farm announcements that were used in town festivals, 

stamps, and many images from that time. A well-illustrated and monu-
mental work.

309  Palmer, Jr. , Darwin B. & Alcedo F. Almanzar. 
PILLAR AND PORTRAIT FOUR REALES OF THE NEW 
WORLD. Almanzar’s Coins of the World, San Antonio. 
1981. 8vo. 70, (2) pages. Original aquamarine cloth, let-
tered in silver. Limited edition 67 of 500 copies. Bibliogra-
phy. b&w coin and coin detail photos throughout. 5 b&w 
coin plates of additional examples. Errata sheet laid in. 
some minor cover scuffs, Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
American Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is a catalog and price guide to the pillar and portrait 4 reales 
of colonial Spain. A scarce work.

310  Paoletti, Emilio. 8 REALES COBS OF POTOSI. 
Emilio Paoletti, Buenos Aires. 2006. 4to. (4), 402, (2) pages. 
Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, jacket, slipcase. b&w 
coin and detail photos throughout. Spanish text. Some 
minor highlighting of text. Slip case has closed tear along 
the flap. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $50-$60
This book is the second edition to Paoletti’s original esteemed work on 
Potosi cob 8 Reales of all periods. All of the coins are assigned consecu-
tive numbers and arranged under pertinent categories and subheadings. 
The coin photographs for each entry are excellent and include many en-
largements of details mentioned in the discussion of the dies. While not 
a technical die study, the author clearly delineates all known important 
features and characteristics of the recorded varieties for every year of 
issue, with a detailed discussion of the progressions of stylistic changes 
and assayers’ tenures. This work is of utmost importance to anyone who 
is interested in the early Potosi coinages whether it be collectors, deal-
ers, scholars, treasure hunters or salvors.

311  Paoletti, Emilio & María Alessandra Woolson. 
RE-ENGRAVING ASSAYER’S INITIALS IN POTOSI COBS. 
Editorial Dunken, Buenos Aires. 2014. 4to. 206 pages. 
Original oversized pictorial card covers. b&w coin and coin 
detail photos throughout. Spanish and English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $60-$75
This book examines the coinage minted in Potosi between 1576-1773, 
to trace the overlap and transitions between assayers. Few assayers 
minted coins without reusing previous dies. The resulting re-engraved 
pieces are here described in minute detail while also treated as historic 
artifacts, thus revealing both the socioeconomic and political context of 
its time. An excellent reference for the collector of Potosi cobs from the 
author of 8 Reales Cobs of Potosi.

312  Parke-Bernet Galleries Inc. TREASURES OF THE 
SPANISH MAIN. Parke-Bernet Galleries Inc., New York. 
1967. oblong 12mo. 40 pages. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. First edition. Illustrated. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
American Coinage.   $15-$20
A promo booklet to illustrate the fabulous treasures offered for sale 
by Parke-Bernet Galleries on February 4, 1967. Includes a history of 
the fleet wreck, subsequent salvage efforts and photos of artifacts and 
coins. [with] ‘What do the Coins Tell Us’, an article by Henry Christensen. 
3 pages. 1 b&w plate. Fine. A short article on reading cob coins.

313  Parran, Alice Norris. SERIES II OF REGISTER OF 
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MARYLAND’S HERALDIC FAMILIES. WITH AN INDEX 
OF VOLUME I AND ADDENDA. Alice Norris Parran, Balti-
more. 1938. 8vo. 352, (2), 60, (2) pages. Original half black 
leather over gold cloth, bearing a seal dated 1634 with the 
legend “Acta Haud Verba” blind-stamped to front board. 2 
Fold-out genealogy tables. b&w photos. Corners rubbed. 
Near Fine.  Subject(s): United States Family Histories.   
$60-$80
Evolution of Patriotic Ancestry from Year 1 B.C. to Year 1939 A.D.

314  Pearson, Charles E. & Paul E. Hoffman. EL 
NUEVO CONSTANTE. INVESTIGATION OF AN EIGH-
TEENTH-CENTURY SPANISH SHIPWRECK OFF THE 
LOUISIANA COAST. Louisiana Department of Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism, Baton Rouge. 1998. 12mo. (4), 33 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. Maps. Fold-out dia-
grams. b&w historical and antiquities photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   $25-$35
This pamphlet is an overview of the history, finding, excavation of, and 
artifacts recovered from the ‘El Nuevo Constante’, which sank off the 
Louisiana coast in 1766.

315  Penrose, Barrie. STALIN’S GOLD. THE STORY OF 
HMS EDINBURGH AND ITS TREASURE. Little, Brown 
and Company, Boston. 1982. 8vo. xiii, (3), 223, (3) pages. 
Original olive cloth, gilt, jacket. First American edition. 
Illustrations. Map. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$25-$35
This book relates the story of the sinking of the ‘HMS Edinburgh’ in 1942 
in 800 feet deep arctic waters. On board were 465 gold bars. The book 
also documents the successful search and recovery of the bullion in 
1981. Authored by the newspaperman that covered the salvage opera-
tion.

316  Perez Tenreiro, Tomas. CONDECORACIONES 
NACIONALES. Concejo Municipal del Distrito Federal, Ca-
racas. 1968. 12mo. (2), xi, 202, (2) pages. Original printed 
card covers. b&w photos throughout. Some rubbing to 
head of spine. Near Fine. Subject(s): Venezuelan Medals.   
$50-$75
317  Peterson, Mendel. THE FUNNEL OF GOLD. Little 
Brown and Co., Boston. 1975. 8vo. xi, 481, (3) pages. Origi-
nal tan over ochre cloth, lettered in brown, jacket. Mapped 
endpages. Maps. b&w historical print, ship, coin and an-
tiquities photos throughout. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book is a scholarly and detailed history of the Spanish treasure 
fleets and the Spanish occupation in the Caribbean. One chapter is 
devoted to the loss of the 1715 and 1733 Fleets. The author was the 
former Director of the Underwater Exploration Program at the Smith-
sonian Institution and participated in the excavation of several Spanish 
galleons.

318  Pickford, Nigel & Michael Hatcher. THE LEGACY 
OF THE TEK SING. CHINA’S TITANIC. ITS TRAGEDY 
AND ITS TREASURE. Granta Editions, Cambridge. 2000. 
4to. 176 pages. Original maroon cloth, gilt, jacket. Fron-

tispiece, color photo. Maps. Bibliography. b&w and color 
historical, prints, maps and antiquities photos throughout. 
English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Trea-
sure.   $40-$50
This book describes the wreck, the discovery, and the salvage of the ‘Tek 
Sing’, a Chinese junk that sank in the South China Sea in 1822. The ‘Tek 
Sing’ has been called ‘China’s Titanic’. It sank with a very large load of 
porcelain ceramics on board, which is well illustrated.

319  Potter, Jr., John S. THE TREASURE DIVER’S 
GUIDE. Doubleday & Company, Inc., Garden City. 1960. 
8vo. 501, (3) pages. Original black cloth, gilt, protected 
jacket. First edition. Maps. Tables. b&w historic, salvage, 
coin and antiquities photos. Ex Mount Prospect Public 
Library. Jacket/Book Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Trea-
sure.   $35-$40
This book begins by discussing the Spanish galleons carrying gold and 
silver from the New World to Spain, tells the stories of wrecks already 
salvaged (as of 1960), discusses wreck identification, and overviews 
underwater archaeology (which was at that time in a primitive state). 
However, most of the book comprises the first comprehensive listing of 
treasure wrecks (but over the past 40 years some of the data has been 
shown to be erroneous).

320  Potter, Jr., John S. THE TREASURE DIVER’S 
GUIDE. Bonanza Books, New York. 1972. 8vo. (4), xxvi, 
(2), 567, (9) pages. Original dark green leatherette, gilt, 
protected jacket. Reprinted revised edition. Maps. b&w 
historic, salvage, coin and antiquities photos. Jacket/Book 
Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $35-$40
This book begins by discussing the Spanish galleons carrying gold and 
silver from the New World to Spain, tells the stories of wrecks already 
salvaged (as of 1960), discusses wreck identification, and overviews 
underwater archaeology (which was at that time in a primitive state). 
However, most of the book comprises the first comprehensive listing of 
treasure wrecks (but over the past 40 years some of the data has been 
shown to be erroneous).

321  Powers, Dennis M. TREASURE SHIP. THE LEG-
END AND LEGACY OF THE SS BROTHER JONATHAN. 
Citadel Press/Kensington Publishing Corp, New York. 2006. 
12mo. xv, 405 pages. Original yellow printed card cov-
ers. First edition. Uncorrected Proof. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book recounts the history of the ‘S.S. Brother Jonathan’, a side-
wheeler that sank off Northern California in 1865 carrying a large ship-
ment of gold coins. It also tells of the struggle between the salvors and 
the State of California in getting a search permit approved and later a 
salvage permit, and the infighting between the investors. In the end, the 
lawyers were the real winners. Very well researched.

322  Pradeau, Alberto Francisco. NUMISMATIC 
HISTORY OF MEXICO. FROM THE PRE-COLUMBIAN 
EPOCH TO 1823. Alberto Francisco Pradeau, Los Angeles. 
1938. 4to. (4), 146, (2) pages. Original brown cloth, gilt. 
Frontispiece, b&w plate. 24 b&w plates. Errata laid in. Fine.  
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $75-$100
Important early work on Mexican coinage from pre-colonial through 
before independence from Spain.
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323  Pradeau, Alberto Francisco. NUMISMATIC HIS-
TORY OF MEXICO, FROM THE PRE-COLUMBIAN EP-
OCH TO 1823. Sanford J. Durst, New York. 1978. 4to. 176 
pages. Original brown leatherette, gilt. Facsimile reprint of 
the 1938 original. Annotations and Revisions by Clyde Hub-
bard. Frontispiece, b&w plate. Tables. 23 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $35-$50
Important classic work on Mexican coinage from the pre-colonial period 
through before independence from Spain.

324  Pradeau, Alberto Francisco. NUMISMATIC 
HISTORY OF MEXICO, FROM THE PRE-COLUMBIAN 
EPOCH TO 1823. Sanford J. Durst, Rockville Centre. 2001. 
4to. 176, (6) pages. Original pictorial card covers. Facsimile 
reprint of the 1938 original. Frontispiece, b&w plate. 
Tables. Bibliography. 23 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage.   $25-$35
Important classic work on Mexican coinage from the pre-colonial period 
through before independence from Spain.

325  Pridmore, F. THE COINS OF THE BRITISH COM-
MONWEALTH OF NATIONS PART III. WEST INDIES. 
Spink and Son, Ltd, London. 1965. 4to. (4), 364, (4) pages. 
Original pictorial boards. Foldout-map. Bibliography. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): West Indies 
Coinage.   $80-$100
This book is a history and guide to the coins of the British Common-
wealth nations of the West Indies. It is organized by country, ruler, 
denomination, and date and includes photo plates of the coin types and 
other descriptive information. It is considered one of the standard refer-
ences for this region.

326  Prober, Kurt. CATÁLOGO DAS MOEDAS 
BRASILEIRAS. Kurt Prober, Rio de Janeiro. 1960. 4to. 189 
pages. Original oversized printed card covers. Signed by the 
author. Limited edition #744 of 1500 copies. Monografias 
Numismaticas Volume X. Tables. Fold-out table. 61 b&w 
coin and coin details plates. 5 line-drawn countermark 
plates. Prices pamphlet laid in. Ex Libris of Katen Numis-
matic Library. Portuguese text. Cover edges worn, chipped. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Brazilian Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a catalog and price guide to the coinage of Brazil. It contains 
very detailed information on monarchs, dates, varieties, mintmarks, as-
sayers, counterstamps and other descriptive features that are presented 
through detailed photos and illustrations. It is one of the first most in-
depth references on Brazilian coinage.

327  Quinot, Henri. RECUEIL ILLUSTRÉ DES DECORA-
TIONS BELGES ET CONGOLAISES. H. Quinot, Bruxelles. 
1951. 8vo. 195 pages. Original tan card covers. 25 b&w 
plates. Cover edges worn with some chips. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Belgian Orders and Decorations.   $75-$100
328  Rascoe, Jesse (Ed.). 1200 TREASURE BOOKS. A 
BIBLIOGRAPHY. Frontier Book Company, Fort Davis. 1970. 
12mo. (2), 62 pages. Original blue printed card covers. First 
Edition. English text. cover smudge. Very Good.  Subject(s): 

Treasure Reference.   $50-$75
A listing of 1,200 books on various aspects of treasure hunting. Probably 
a card catalogue of Ed Bartholomew’s personal research library. One of 
the earliest treasure hunting bibliographies. Scarce, hard to find, and 
many copies tend to have underlining and other notes by previous own-
ers.

329  Rascoe, Jesse (Ed.). TEXAS LOST MINES. Frontier 
Book Company, Fort Davis. 1974. 12mo. 88 pages. Original 
ochre printed card covers. First edition. thin dark smudge 
on back cover. Fine.  Subject(s): Lost Mines.   $35-$50
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines as 
reported from contemporary newspaper accounts. The accounts come 
from the state of Texas and are presented by county where the counties 
are arranged alphabetically.

330  Rascoe, Jesse (Ed.). SOUTHWEST TREASURES. 
Frontier Book Company, Fort Davis. 1976. 12mo. 65 pages. 
Original ochre printed card covers. First edition. A reprint 
of pages 91-156 of ‘The Golden Crescent’. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Buried Treasure.   $25-$35
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines as 
reported from contemporary newspaper accounts. The accounts come 
from the following states: Arizona, California, New Mexico, Mexico.

331  Raymond, Wayte. UNITED STATES GOLD COINS 
OF THE PHILADELPHIA AND BRANCH MINTS. Wayte 
Raymond, New York. 1933. 12mo. 24 pages. Original yel-
low card covers. Text plates. ex Katen Library. ex Remy 
Bourne Sale No. 11 lot 945. Near Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Coinage.   $20-$30
This book lists all the dates and principal varieties and gives the average 
retail values with illustrations of all the types and rare dates.

332  Raymond, Wayte. THE GOLD COINS OF NORTH 
AND SOUTH AMERICA. Wayte Raymond, Inc., New York. 
1937. 4to. (6), 102 pages. Original red embossed cloth, 
gilt. b&w coin photos throughout. English text. some 
cover scuffs, Near Fine.  Subject(s): United States, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a catalog of gold type coinage from the countries of North 
America, Central America, South America and the West Indies. Only the 
major types from each country are represented. The book covers the 
colonial through Republic time periods for the majority of the countries 
represented. Each coin has denomination, date range, and average 
value information. A classic reference on the gold type coins of the 
Americas.

333  Reilly, Kevin & Gary T. Rowe & Kevin Maranville. 
HURRICANE TREASURE. Pirate Express Publishing, Pom-
pano Beach. 1990. 12mo. 61, (1) pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. Maps. Bibliography. b&w site, equipment, coin 
and antiquities photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Metal 
Detecting, Sunken Treasure.   $35-$40
This book briefly covers the coins of the 1715 Fleet, the McLarty Mu-
seum (built at the site of the 1715 Fleet survivors’ camp) and devotes a 
chapter to each of the 1715 shipwreck site locations.

334  Reilly, Kevin V. THE BEACH BANK. YOUR TREA-
SURE TELLER. Pirate Express Publishing, Pompano Beach. 
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1996. 12mo. (4), 57 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Bibliography. b&w historic, equipment, coin and antiqui-
ties photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Metal Detecting.   
$20-$25
This book is primarily about beach metal detecting but includes 10 
pages about 1715 shipwreck coins found by metal detectors on Florida’s 
east coast.

335  Restrepo, Jorge Emilio. MONEDAS DE COLOM-
BIA 1619-2006. Jorge Emilio Restrepo, Medellin. 2006. 
4to. 299 pages. Original oversized pictorial card covers, 
spiral bound. Second edition. Signed by the author. b&w 
coin and coin detail photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Colombian Coinage.   $75-$100
This is a compilation and update of all the author’s previous works 
to 2006, including cobs, milled colonial, and Republican issues to the 
present, and as such it is an invaluable tool for anyone with an interest 
in coins made in Colombia. The information is accurate and up-to-date, 
with tables of values for all the post-cob issues in four grades of conser-
vation, with many photos of coins within each type—in short, a marvel 
of organization and clarity for a series that defies both!

336  Richardson, Edward W. STANDARDS AND COL-
ORS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. University of 
Pennsylvania Press, Philadelphia. 1982. 4to. xvii, (1), 341, 
(1) pages. Original gray cloth, lettered in silver, protected 
jacket. color illustrations throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Antiquities.   $65-$100
This book, based on original sources, fills a long-standing need for clear 
information on a fascinating area of American military art, bringing be-
fore us an extraordinary array of military and naval flags of the Revolu-
tion. Over two hundred brightly emblemed silk and bunting standards, 
colors, and ensigns are illustrated and described here, reflecting the 
individualism of a people seeking independence and national identity. 
The color photographs of all known surviving original flags together with 
the artist’s reconstructions from fragments illuminate the thoughtful 
artistry and meticulous craftsmanship found in the era’s flag design and 
fabrication. The book encompasses colonial flag design and symbols, 
Liberty and Union colors, the standards and ensigns of continental 
and state armies and navies, as well as the standards and colors of the 
French, Loyalist, British, and German units that fought on American soil. 
Included also are versions of the Liberty and Union flags, along with 
army regimental, battalion, company, and troop standards and navy and 
marine ensigns. Appendices provide quotations from letters, orders, and 
journals of Washington, Congress, and other sources concerning the 
design and supply of flags and on Philadelphia flag makers. A glossary 
of flag terminology and a summary of the organization of the armed 
forces are also included. A scholarly guide and dependable reference for 
historians and organizations concerned with the Revolution and military 
history in general, the book concentrates on describing, authenticating, 
identifying, and illustrating each flag in detail, while avoiding digressions 
on personalities, battles, and regimental history.

337  Richter, Jürg. DIE SCHÜTZENTALER UND SCHÜT-
ZENMEDAILLEN DER SCHWEIZ. H. Gietal Verlag & Pub-
likationservice GMBH, Regenstauf. 2005. 4to. 408 pages. 
Original pictoral boards. b&w and color plates throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Swiss Coinage, Medals.   $150-$250
This book deals with both the history and the historical background of 
the Schützentaler and rifle medals in Switzerland. More than 2100 talers 
and medals from the early 17th century to 1960 are described and 
largely illustrated. Details of the rarity and value of each individual piece 

are included in two grades of preservation. Several hundred medals are 
shown in this catalog for the first time. The highlights of this high-quality 
volume range from embossing from the middle of the 19th century 
through to magnificently designed medals from the Art Nouveau period. 
Extremely rare pieces, often even unique pieces, especially from the 
early years of the marksmen’ festival can be seen. Towards the end of 
the 19th century, different commemorative coinages were often issued 
for the same rifle festival on important occasions. These wonderfully 
designed contemporary witnesses are still an expression of this sport 
and its patriotic ideas. With this publication, a new standard work is 
presented to the reader interested in numismatics.

338  Rieseberg, Lieut. Harry E. MY COMPASS 
POINTS TO TREASURE. Henry Holt and Company, New 
York. 1955. 12mo. (10), 148, (2) pages. Original turquoise 
cloth, lettered in blue, protected jacket. Drawn illustrations 
throughout. Ex Edgar Fahs Smith Jr. High Library. Jacket first 
end flap cut out and pasted on first free endpage, edges 
worn, taped to covers, Good. covers with tape residue, 
Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This book tells of the author’s adventures aboard the ship, ‘Cholita’, 
looking for sunken treasure in the Caribbean. Based on Rieseberg’s 
reputation, it is suspected that much of this story is exaggerated.

339  Rieseberg, Lieut. Harry E. TREASURE OF THE 
BUCCANEER SEA. Naylor Company, San Antonio. 1962. 
12mo. xi, (2), 231 pages. Original aquamarine cloth, let-
tered in black, jacket. 8 Tables. 8 b&w photo plates. English 
text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$40-$50
This book recounts the author’s search for sunken treasure in the Carib-
bean, but as with all Rieseberg books, the author mixes fact with fiction. 
It also includes the story of Williams Phips’ salvage of the ‘Concepcion’ 
off the coast of Hispaniola. In the back of the book, the author lists the 
supposed locations of sunken treasure ships in the Atlantic, Pacific, 
Caribbean and Great Lakes.

340  Rieseberg, Lieut. Harry E. THE SEA OF TREA-
SURE. Frederick Fell, Inc., New York. 1966. 12mo. 217, 
(6) pages. Original light blue cloth, lettered in dark blue, 
jacket. Map. 16 b&w historical photos. Jacket price clipped 
and rubbed, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $35-$50
This book tells more of the author’s adventures in salvaging sunken 
treasure ships in the Caribbean and along the west coast of South 
America with the usual Rieseberg exaggerations.

341  Rieseberg, Lieut. Harry E. & A.A. Mikalow. 
FELL’S GUIDE TO SUNKEN TREASURE SHIPS OF THE 
WORLD. The New American Library/Signet, New York. 
1969. 12mo. 191 pages. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Tables. English text. cover edges worn. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This book describes the major treasure wrecks on each continent, de-
voting a few pages to each. It also lists all the known treasure wrecks on 
each continent in tabular form.

342  Robertson, Dougal. SURVIVE THE SAVAGE SEA. 
Praeger Publishers, New York. 1973. 12mo. 269, (2) pages. 
Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. First edition. 
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Maps on endpages. illustrations. English text. Jacket edges 
chipped, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwreck, 
Maritime History.   $20-$25
This book relates the story of the author’s 38-day ordeal being lost at 
sea with his family after his schooner, ‘Lucette’ was sunk by a pod of 
killer whales more than 1,000 miles from Costa Rica.

343  Robinson III, Charles M. THE COINS OF GUATE-
MALA 1733-1963. Charles M. Robinson, III, San Benito. 
1964. 4to. 31 pages. Original blue printed card covers. Bib-
liography. b&w coin photos throughout. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Guatemalan Coinage.   $20-$25
This book is an illustrated, introductory guide to Guatemalan coinage 
with pricing aids. Plate coins are presented with obverse and reverse 
photos.

344  Robinson III, Charles M. THE COINS OF CEN-
TRAL AMERICA 1733-1965. Charles M. Robinson, III. 
1965. 4to. 131 pages. Original printed card covers. b&w 
coin photos throughout. cover sun-faded. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is intended to be an introduction to Central American numis-
matics. The author presents the coins by periods: Colonial, Empire, and 
Federation. From the Federation on, coins struck with the real base are 
listed by type and the decimal coinage is listed by date. The countries 
covered are: British Honduras, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, Hon-
duras, Nicaragua, and Panama.

345  Rockholt, R. H. MINNESOTA OBSOLETE NOTES 
AND SCRIP. Krause Publications. 1973. 4to. 76 pages. 
Original burgundy cloth, gilt. b&w currency photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Paper Money.   
$30-$40
This book is a descriptive listing to the obsolete notes and scrip used in 
the state of Minnesota during the nineteenth century. It lists the notes 
by catalog number organized by issuing entities and then by date and 
denomination. Each note description includes descriptive information 
and an image where possible.

346  Rodriguez Lorente, J. J. CATALOGO DE LOS 
REALES DE A DOS ESPAÑOLES. J. J. Rodriguez Lorente, 
Madrid. 1965. 4to. 217, (7) pages. Original black cloth, 
gilt. Limited edition #905 of 1000 copies. Frontispiece, 
illustration. Tables. b&w coin photos throughout. Spanish 
and English text. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is an illustrated priced catalog of two reales coinage from 
Spain and the Spanish Americas. It is organized by mint, then by mon-
arch, assayer and date and includes coin photos of types and enlarge-
ments of various distinguishing features.

347  Ronning, Bjorn R. AKERENDAM. THE STORY OF 
THE RUNDE TREASURE. Norsk Numismatisk Folag, Oslo. 
1979. 4to. 92 pages. Original light blue cloth, gilt, jacket. 
Map end pages. Maps. Tables. b&w and color historical, 
print, antiquities, coin and wreck photos throughout. Eng-
lish text. Jacket edges worn and chipped, Near Very Good. 
Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $40-$60
This book is the story of the sinking of the Dutch East Indiaman, ‘Aker-

endam’ at Runde, Norway in 1725 and the salvage of 56,000 gold and 
silver coins in 1972-1979.

348  Rosene, Jr., Walter. ALABAMA OBSOLETE 
NOTES AND SCRIP. Society of Paper Money Collectors. 
1984. 4to. 141 pages. Original burgundy cloth, gilt. b&w 
currency photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Paper Money.   $30-$50
This book is a descriptive listing and rarity guide to the bank notes, 
currencies, and scrip used in the territory and state of Alabama during 
the nineteenth century. It covers the different issuing banks, cities, and 
companies that issued the notes with physical information including 
rarity for each note.

349  Ross, Robert L. & Alan M. Stahl. FROM A 
THANKFUL NATION. LATIN AMERICAN MEDALS & 
ORDERS IN THE ROBERT L. ROSS COLLECTION, PRINC-
ETON UNIVERSITY. Princeton University Library, Prineton. 
2014. 4to. xxvii, (1), 706, (2) pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. Color medal photos throughout. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Medals.   $75-$100
This book is a catalog of the Latin American medals and orders in the 
Robert L. Ross Collection. Countries represented in the collection are 
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Cuba, Dominican 
Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Mexico, 
Nicaragua, Panama, Paraguay, Peru, Uruguay, and Venezuela.

350  Rowe, Alan R. RELICS, WATER AND THE KITCH-
EN SINK. A DIVER’S HANDBOOK TO UNDERWATER 
ARCHAEOLOGY. Rowe Publications. 1979. 12mo. (6), 
56 pages. Original pictorial card covers. First Edition. 
b&w drawings and dive photos throughout. Bibliography. 
English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   
$50-$75
In this book the author presents the techniques, procedures and 
practices of documentation and conservation used in the pursuit of un-
derwater archaeology. The following topics are covered: Project Outline; 
The Search; Search Techniques; Recording The Search; Where To Search; 
Tools For Searching; Marking Search and Excavation Sites; General 
Excavation Procedures (inland lake bottoms/ocean areas); Salvage 
Equipment To Make and Build; Field Preparations of Relics; Record-
ing Recoveries; Treatment and Cleaning of Relics; Equipment Needed; 
Chemicals and Solutions (found at home and stores); Cleaning/Treating 
Bottles and Glass; Ceramics, Porcelain, Chinaware; Coins; Wood; Iron, 
Ferrous Metal, Non Ferrous; Organic Materials; and Restoration and 
Preservation.

351  Rulau, Russell. LATIN AMERICAN TOKENS. 2ND 
EDITION. Krause Publications, Iola. 2000. 4to. 479 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Maps. Bibliography. b&w 
token photos, rubbings and line-drawings throughout. 
English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Tokens.   
$25-$35
This book serves as a comprehensive token guide for the collector, 
dealer, student or historian. This work covers hacienda, mine, industry, 
and store tokens from Mexico, the island nations of the West Indies, the 
countries of Central America, and the countries of South America. Every 
country’s tokens are represented by illustrations, dates, values and 
descriptions. This monumental guide covers every facet of this topic and 
includes an extensive bibliography.
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352  Rule, Margaret. THE MARY ROSE. THE EXCA-
VATION AND RAISING OF HENRY VIII’S FLAGSHIP. 
Conway Maritime Press, London. 1982. 4to. 224 pages. 
Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Signed by the author. 
Frontispiece, color photo. Diagrams. Tables. Bibliography. 
b&w and color historical, prints and antiquities photos 
throughout. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Underwater Archaeology.   $40-$50
This well-illustrated, authoritative book tells the story of the search, 
excavation and raising of King Henry VIII’s flagship, the ‘Mary Rose’. The 
‘Mary Rose’ sank near Portsmouth, England in 1745 and was raised in 
1982. It now resides in the Mary Rose Museum in Portsmouth.

353  Ryan, A.H. THE WEEK-END TREASURE HUNTER. 
ATR Enterprises, Prescott. 1971. 12mo. 88 pages. Original 
blue printed card covers. Second edition. Illustrated. Maps. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $25-$35
This book is a guide to the aspects of treasure hunting. Topics covered 
include beach-combing, prospecting, sunken treasure, hunting for gem 
stones, ghost towns, metal detecting, and how to make something from 
nothing.

354  Sadler, Jerry (Ed.). TREASURE TEMPEST IN 
TEXAS. General Land Office of the State of Texas, Austin. 
1960s. 12mo. (8), 19, (2) pages. Original blue printed card 
covers. First edition. Illustrations. Map. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $15-$20
This book is about the treasure recovered off Padre Island, Texas, in the 
mid-1960’s from a fleet of Spanish ships sunk in 1553.

355  Sagues Ibero, Isabel (Dir.). EL ORO Y LA PLATA 
DE LAS INDIAS EN LA ÉPOCA DE LOS AUSTRIAS. 
Fundación ICO, Madrid. 1999. Large 4to. 797, (1) pages. 
Original oversized pictorial card covers. Exhibition cata-
log. b&w and color historical, print, painting, map, docu-
ment, antiquities and coin photos throughout. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $50-$75
This well illustrated book serves as the catalog of an extraordinary 
exhibit that commemorates the fifth centenary of the discovery of 
the New World by the Spanish. The exhibition, ‘The Gold and Silver 
of the Indies in the time of the Habsburgs’, was financed by the ICO 
Foundation and held at the Centro Cultural de la Villa in Madrid. La 
Villa y Corte, which irradiated in the New World all the vicissitudes of 
politics, science, arts and religion that were common here, is a propi-
tious place to welcome the work of forty specialists who have studied 
in detail the cycle that begins with samples of pre-Columbian works in 
gold and silver and extends to the testimony of the influence exerted 
by gold and silver from America on the development of the arts, the 
economy and finances during the 16th and 17th centuries. Throughout 
the 2,000 square meters that the exhibition occupies, visitors can see 
paintings, prints, cartography, plans of cities, ports and fortifications, 
jewelry, coins, shipwrecks, construction models, ships, etc. Although 
the memory of the colonizing feat carried out by the Spanish and the 
development of mining is extremely attractive, it is no less attractive to 
recall the difficult problems of transport, with the added risk of storms, 
piracy and the arrival of silver in Seville, first, and later to Cadiz. And, 
along with these historical milestones, the role of Madrid as the capital 
of an Empire where the sun did not set, the residence of the Court and 
the cultural and political capital of the entire world.

356  Salzade, Mr. de. RECUEIL DES MONNOIES TANT 

ANCIENNES QUE MODERNES, OU DICTIONNAIRE 
HISTORIQUE DES MONNOIES QUE PEUVENT ÊTRE 
CONNUES DANS LES QUATRE PARTIES DU MONDE, 
AVEC LEUR POIDS, TITRE & VALEUR. DIVISÉ EN QUA-
TRE PARTIES, SAVOIR: POUR LES HÉBREUX. POUR LES 
GRECS. POUR LES ROMAINS. POUR LES FRANÇOIS. 
AVEC DES TARIFS À LA SUITE DU DICTIONNAIRE, 
POUR CELLES QUE ONT PRÉFENTEMENT COURS EN 
EUROPE. Chez Jean-Joseph Boucherie/Chez Jean Louis de 
Boubers, Bruxelles/Dunkerque. 1767. 4to. (6), 404, (2) pag-
es. Contemporary calf, gilt, binding well worn, lacking label. 
Housed in a brown buckram book box, black label, gilt. 
Finely engraved armorial. woodcut decorations. numerous 
tables in the text. 2 folding tables. ex libris Henry Walker 
Willett. book label of H. Martyn Kennard. Lipsius page 
346. covers loose, internally essentially Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, French, World Coinage.   $125-$150
Engel et Serrure 5743: ‘Quelques notions utiles sur les monnaies de 
France./Some useful notions on the currencies of France’ Quite rare. 
ex Kolbe Sale No. 92 lot 210. This book is a collection of both ancient 
and modern coins, or a historical dictionary of coins that can be known 
in the four parts of the world, with their weight, title, and value. It is 
divided into four parts, namely: for the Hebrews, for the Greeks, for the 
Romans, for the French. Includes European values following the diction-
ary.

357  Sanchez, J. & Frank Garza. HISTORICAL NOTES 
ON COINS OF THE MEXICAN REVOLUTION 1913-
1917. Celorio & Melia, Mexico City. 1932. 12mo. 44 pages. 
Original printed card covers. b&w coin photos throughout. 
English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $25-
$35
This book is a history and guide to the coins of the Mexican Revolution. 
Further notes and corrections to Howland Wood’s monograph, with 
estimates of rarity. Carlos Gaytán, in his 1969 book, cites this Sanchez 
Garza work.

358  Santschi, R.J. MYSTERIES OF TREASURE HUNT-
ING. THE STORY OF THE DIVINING ROD. Century Press, 
Oak Park. 1941. 12mo. (4), 154, (14) pages. Original russet 
cloth, lettered in black. TREASURE SEEKERS LIBRARY. First 
edition. Illustrated. shaken and very loose (these books 
were poorly produced during WWII), covers work at the 
spine and corners; spine split at back cover. Good to Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $125-$150
This book is one of the classic works on the divining rod covering prin-
cipals and use. It is seldom offered in hard cover in any condition. Very 
scarce.

359  Santschi, R.J. TREASURE TRAILS. WITH EX-
TRACTS FROM MYSTERIES OF TREASURE HUNTING. 
Exanimo Press, Segundo. 1973. 12mo. (4), 117, (1) pages. 
Original white printed card covers. Reprint edition. Illus-
trated. Very Good.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $35-
$50
This book is one of the classic works on the divining rod covering princi-
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pals and use. It is the Exanimo Express (KvonM) reprint of the rare and 
complete edition from the Exanimo Library. Complete and unexpurgated 
with 26 original illustrations to supplement 117 pages of text. Too much 
cannot be said about the author, R. J. Santschi, and it is unfortunate 
that his books have never been reprinted in volume for the benefit of all 
treasure enthusiasts. Very scarce in both the original and reprint hard-
cover editions, this paperback reprint is becoming difficult to locate.

360  Santschi, R.J. MYSTERIES OF TREASURE HUNT-
ING. THE STORY OF THE DIVINING ROD. Exanimo 
Press, Segundo. 1974. 12mo. (2), 160 pages. Original white 
printed card covers. Reprint edition. missing title page, 
covers discolored. xerox title pages laid in. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $35-$50
This book is one of the classic works on the divining rod covering prin-
cipals and use. ‘This is probably the best dowsing book you will ever 
read. This book has been so rare, so scarce, that it is omitted from many 
bibliographies simply because researchers and authors have not been 
able to locate a copy.’ – from Karl von Mueller’s introduction.

361  Sawicki, James A. NAZI DECORATIONS AND 
MEDALS 1933-1945. Leonard L. Babin, Rochester. 1958. 
12mo. (8), 75, (5) pages. Original red printed card covers. 
Line illustrations throughout. Fine. Subject(s): German 
Medals and Decorations.   $25-$35
362  Sayles, E.B. ‘Ted’ with Joan Ashby Henley. FAN-
TASIES OF GOLD. LEGENDS OF TREASURES AND HOW 
THEY GREW. The University of Arizona Press, Tucson. 
1968. 8vo. (10), 135, (3) pages. Original purple cloth, gilt. 
Second printing. Mapped endpapers. Illustrated. Tables. 
Jacket chipped, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Buried 
Treasure, Lost Mines.   $25-$35
This book is a collection of tales of treasure hoards and lost mines as re-
searched by the author. A scholarly examination of several well-known 
lost treasure legends. This book deserves to be much better known.

363  Schenkman, David E. A SURVEY OF AMERICAN 
TRADE TOKENS. Quarterman Publications, Inc, Lawrence. 
1975. 8vo. xii, 493, (2) pages. Original ochre cloth, lettered 
in silver, jacket. b&w token photos, line-drawings, histori-
cal photos and prints throughout. Jacket edges worn and 
chipped, Near Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Tokens.   $50-$60
This book is an anthology of articles on American trade tokens as pub-
lished in the ANA’s Numismatist publication. The content is organized as 
follows: Indian and Post Trader Tokens, Early Store Cards, Trade Checks, 
Hard Rubber Tokens and Medals, Transportation Tokens, Fraternal To-
kens, Tokens and Medals Relating to Numismatics, Miscellaneous Token 
and Medal Literature, Price Guide.

364  Schjoth, Fredrik & Virgil Hancock (Ed.). CHINESE 
CURRENCY. CURRENCY OF THE FAR EAST. Krause Pub-
lications, Iola. 1965. fo. (2), xviii, 88, (20) pages. Original 
pictorial boards. Revised edition. 146 b&w coin plates. 
price supplement laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): Chinese Coin-
age.   $50-$75
Schjoth was Norway’s first Consul-General for China. The first edition 
was based upon his coin collection. Revised, corrected, expanded by 
Hancock with the help of Schjoth’s son, Hans. With drawings; also, with 

photographs by Numismatic Technical Service. Invaluable. It includes a 
chronological chart of China’s rulers.

365  Schleich de Bosse, Jean-Robert. DISTINCTIONS 
HONORIFIQUES AU PAYS DE LUXEMBOURG 1430-
1961. Bourg-Bourger, Luxembourg. 1961. 12mo. 48 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. 36 b&w plates. Some light 
rubbing along spine. Near Fine. Subject(s): Luxembourg 
Orders and Decorations.   $50-$70
366  Schneider, Janet M. SHIPWRECKED 1622 - THE 
LOST TREASURE OF PHILIP IV. The Queens Museum, 
Flushing. 1981. 4to. 47 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Maps. b&w and color photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Shipwrecks, Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This museum exhibition catalog shows artifacts, bullion and jewelry 
recovered from the Spanish galleon, ‘Atocha’. The exhibition was held in 
Flushing, New York from October 17-November 29, 1981.

367  Schwan, C. Frederick & Joseph E. Boling. 
WORLD WAR II MILITARY CURRENCY. BNR Press, Por-
tage. 1978. 4to. 239 pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
Inscribed by the authors. b&w currency photos through-
out. Very Good. Subject(s): World Paper Money.   $25-
$35
368  Schwan, C. Frederick. MILITARY PAYMENT 
CERTIFICATES. BNR Press, Port Clinton. 1981. 4to. 133, 
(10) pages. Original pictorial card covers. Tables. b&w 
historical and currency photos throughout. Some cover 
scuffs, creases. Very Good.  Subject(s): United States Paper 
Money.   $40-$60
A catalog and guide to the payment scrip issued to soldiers of the U.S. 
military from WWII through the Vietnam War.

369  Sear, David R. ROMAN COINS AND THEIR VAL-
UES - MILLENNIUM EDITION VOLUME ONE. Spink and 
Son Ltd, London. 2000. 8vo. 532 pages. Original blue cloth, 
gilt, jacket. Inscribed by the author. b&w plated and line 
drawings throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   
$50-$75
This book is a catalog and guide to Roman coins. The catalogue entries 
have been expanded to include a virtually complete listing of the entire 
Roman Republican series, as well as more comprehensive coverage of 
the much larger and more complex Imperial series. Greater emphasis 
is now placed on the precise chronology and place of mintage of each 
type and extensive coverage is given to the important series of billon 
and bronze coins struck at Alexandria over a period of more than 300 
years. The valuations have been exhaustively researched from recent 
auction records and fixed price catalogues and many professional nu-
mismatists have contributed their valuable opinions on specific series. 
Prices (both in British pounds and US dollars) are now expressed in ei-
ther two or three grades of preservation for each entry, usually ‘VF’ and 
‘EF’ for precious metal issues, and ‘F’, ‘VF’ and ‘EF’ for Imperial bronzes. 
Perhaps most importantly, the number of photographic illustrations in 
the text has been increased, and their quality improved. The latest edi-
tions of this standard reference.

370  Sebring, Thomas H. TREASURE TALES. SHIP-
WRECKS & SALVAGE. Cooke Publishing Company, Devon. 
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1986. 8vo. 128, (2) pages. Original black buckram, gilt, 
jacket. Illustrated. Glossary. Bibliography. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $100-$125
This book has it all... chapters on the Spanish treasure fleets; Dutch, 
English and French treasure wrecks; captured treasure from ships; 
pirate wrecks; treasure coins; and treasure hunters. Shipwrecks include 
the ‘Concepcion’, the ‘Atocha’, the ‘Maravillas’, the 1715 Fleet, the 1733 
Fleet, the ‘Batavia’, the ‘Vergulde Draeck’ (Gilt Dragon), the ‘De Liefde’, 
the ‘Akerendam’, the Vigo Bay galleons, the ‘HMS Association’, the 
Lucayan Beach wreck (‘Nuestra Senora de los Remedios’), the ‘Whydah’, 
‘Le Chameau’, the ‘HMS De Braak’, the ‘Athenienne’, the ‘Slot ter Hooge’, 
the ‘Hollandia’, and the ‘Meeresteijn’. The book even includes a world-
wide listing of salvaged treasure wrecks. It is a factual reference.

371  Seffense, John (Ed.). THE NEW, OFFICIAL TREA-
SURE HUNTER’S GUIDE. A.A. World Library, Malibu. 
1969. 12mo. 130 pages. Original pictorial card covers. A 
Western Treasures Magazine Special. First edition. Illus-
trated. maps. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   
$25-$35
This book is a guide to treasure hunting and covers topics such as: metal 
detectors, legal guide, underwater treasure hunting, and how to hunt 
for buried treasure.

372  Sellschopp, Dr. E. A. LAS ACUÑACIONES DE LA 
CECAS DE LIMA, LA PLATA Y POTOSÍ, 1568-1651. EN-
SAYO DE UNA CLASIFICACIÓN. Asociacion Numismatica 
Española, Barcelona. 1971. 4to. 159, (2) pages. Original 
oversized printed card covers, jacket. 58 b&w coin and doc-
ument plates. lined illustrations. Spanish and English text. 
Jacket chipped, Near Very Good, Book, Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American Coinage.   $60-$75
This book is a classification reference guide to the coinage minted at the 
Lima, La Plata and Potosí mints during the period 1568 through 1651. It 
covers each denomination minted by monarch and gives very specific 
information concerning the different assayers and their marks with 
observations and conclusions about the coin details. It is a very scholarly 
and detailed work with many coin photos and line drawings of various 
coin elements.

373  Seppa, Dale Allan. THE COINS OF ECUADOR 
1833 - 1969. C. Arroyo, Quito. 1969. 12mo. 39 pages. 
Original printed card covers. Inscribed by the author to 
Alcedo Almanzar. Tables. 8 b&w coin plates. English and 
Spanish text. cover sun-faded. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Ecuadoran Coinage.   $30-$40
This book catalogs the coins of Ecuador from 1833 through 1969. Each 
catalog listing presents a complete physical description of the coin with 
references to plate illustrations and Yeoman numbers. All dates are 
listed by mint of issue with mintage statistics where available and valua-
tions in three grades.

374  Sheaf, Colin & Richard Kilburn. THE HATCHER 
PORCELAIN CARGOES. THE COMPLETE RECORD. 
Phaidon-Christie’s Limited, Oxford. 1988. 4to. 192 pages. 
Original blue cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. Map. Tables. 
b&w and color historical, print and antiquities photos 
throughout. English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $75-$100
This beautifully illustrated book tells the story of two shipwrecks con-

taining Chinese porcelain cargoes, the ‘Geldermalsen’ (Nanking Cargo) 
and a wreck known as the ‘Hatcher Junk’. The book includes many 
photos of the bullion and porcelain recovered from the wrecks, and a 
detailed commentary.

375  Shlieker, Ed & Samuel M. Paonessa & William L. 
Spencer. UN PESO OF THE BANK OF MEXICO 1935-
1970. Ed Shlieker & Samuel M. Paonessa & William L. 
Spencer, El Paso. 1973. 12mo. 56 pages. Original printed 
card covers. Tables. b&w currency photos throughout. Ad-
denda sheet laid in. English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Paper Money.   $25-$35
This book is a history and guide to the one peso note of the Bank of 
Mexico from 1935 to 1970. It discusses grading, terms, history, Banco de 
Mexico, signatures, printing quantities, numbering system, the catalog 
of notes, general statistics and scarcity.

376  Shomette, Donald G. SHIPWRECKS ON THE 
CHESAPEAKE. MARITIME DISASTERS ON CHESA-
PEAKE BAY AND ITS TRIBUTARIES, 1608-1978. Tide-
water Publishers, Centreville. 1998. 8vo. xii, 324 pages. 
Original black over red cloth, gilt, protected jacket. Maps. 
Charts. Tables. Drawings. b&w historical prints. English 
text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwreck History.   
$40-$50
Marine archaeologist Donald G. Shomette shares, in this book, his 
fascination with those tragedies and disasters which occurred in the Bay 
and its tidewater region over a 370-year period. Using material from 
contemporary accounts, he dramatically highlights these episodes while 
emphasizing the poignant human interest in every incident. There is a 
very extensive chronological index to documented vessel losses in the 
Chesapeake at the end of the book.

377  Shortt, Adam (Ed.). DOCUMENTS RELATING 
TO CANADIAN CURRENCY, EXCHANGE AND FINANCE 
DURING THE FRENCH PERIOD VOLUMES I & II. Burt 
Franklin. 1968. 8vo. xci, (1), 577, (1); viii, (1), 578–1127, (1) 
pages. Original matching brown cloth, gilt. Two volumes. 
frontispiece. 8 plates, mostly of currency. French and 
English text. Fine.  Subject(s): Canadian Coinage, Medals.   
$40-$60
This book presents documents that give an historical overview of cur-
rency, exchange and financial practices during Canada’s colonial period. 
It is an important and underappreciated work on colonial Canadian 
numismatics.

378  Silverberg, Robert. SUNKEN HISTORY. THE 
STORY OF UNDERWATER ARCHAEOLOGY. Bantam 
Books, New York. 1964. 12mo. viii, (2), 132 pages. Original 
pictorial card covers. English text. Cover edges worn. Very 
Good. This book is one of the earliest overviews of the sci-
ence of underwater archaeology. It is an easy book to read, 
but not as in depth as other overviews on the topic (partly 
due to the early date of publication when underwater 
archaeology was still in its infancy). Subject(s): Underwater 
Archaeology.   $10-$15
379  Simmons, Marc. TREASURE TRAILS OF THE 
SOUTHWEST. University of New Mexico Press, Albuquer-
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que. 1984. 12mo. xiii, (1), 163, (7) pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. First edition. Illustrated. Bibliography. Fine.  
Subject(s): Buried Treasure, Lost Mines.   $25-$35
This book is a collection of 27 tales of treasure hoards and lost mines. 
An excellent book often overlooked that is more factual than most. In-
cludes the Lost Adams Diggings. Has ‘Selected References’ where many 
lost treasure books don’t.

380  Singer, Steven D. SHIPWRECKS OF FLORIDA. 
Pineapple Press, Sarasota. 1992. 8vo. 368 pages. Original 
blue cloth, gilt, jacket. Frontispiece, b&w print photo. 
Maps. Diagrams. b&w historical, ship, coin and antiquities 
photos throughout. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $25-$35
This book contains a geographical listing of 2,100 shipwrecks in Florida, 
with short descriptions of each. It also includes sections on research, 
search and salvage, wreck identification, artifact conservation and legal 
rights to wrecks.

381  Sivoli G., Alberto. SINOPSIS DE LAS MONEDAS 
VENEZOLANAS NOCIONES DE NUMISMATICA. Alberto 
Sívoli G., Caracas. 1966. 8vo. 283, (3) pages. Original picto-
rial card covers. Tables. 2 fold-out tables. b&w coin and 
coin details photos throughout. Spine worn, chipped, cover 
edges worn, chipped, Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish American, Venezuelan Coinage.   $60-$100
This book covers Venezuelan numismatics and the ancient world, as well 
as Spanish American colonial coins. Topics include: colonial coins, the 
coin before discovery; the currency; the currency of the War of Indepen-
dence (First and Second Republic); Republic coins, time of the Republic 
of Colombia (Third Republic); Republic of Venezuela (Fourth Republic); 
United States of Venezuela; Republic of Venezuela (Fifth Republic); what 
is numismatics?; description of the coins; how a collection should be 
made; degree of conservation of the coins; monetary letters, marks and 
acronyms.

382  Smith, Ward D. & Brian Matravers. CHINESE 
BANKNOTES. Shirjieh Publishers. 1970. 4to. 225 pages. 
Original red cloth, gilt. b&w currency photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Chinese Paper Money.   $200-$250
This book is an illustrated and price guide to the paper money issued in 
China during the twentieth century. It lists the notes by catalog number 
organized by issuing entities and then by date and denomination. Each 
note description includes descriptive information and an image where 
possible.

383  Snow, Edward Rowe. TRUE TALES OF PIRATES 
AND THEIR GOLD. Dodd, Mead & Company, New York. 
1953. 12mo. xiv, 274 pages. Original blue cloth, gilt, jacket. 
Eighth Printing. Maps. b&w historical, print, coin and au-
thor photos. English text. Jacket Good. some cover scuffs 
along the edges, Very Good.  Subject(s): Buried, Sunken 
Treasure.   $40-$50
In this book the author has assembled a spectacular company of the 
most renowned of pirates. Here we find such buccaneers as Jean Lafitte, 
who was courted by the British and hunted by the Americans, only to 
receive the praise of Andrew Jackson for helping to save the city of New 
Orleans; Henry Morgan, the mightiest pirate of the Western World, 
who became Deputy Governor of Jamaica and was knighted by a British 
king; the diabolical Edward Low of Boston, who forced his captives to 

cannibal- ism; and the greatest pirate of them all, Madame Ching, who 
boasted a reputation as the scourge of the China Seas. Here, too, are 
stories of treasure hunts for the wealth left behind, including an account 
of the author’s own discovery of pirate gold.

384  Snow, Edward Rowe. GHOSTS, GALES AND 
GOLD. Dodd, Mead & Company, New York. 1972. 12mo. 
xii, 263, (2) pages. Original turquoise cloth, lettered in 
silver, jacket. Signed by the author. First Edition, Fourth 
Printing. b&w historical, print and salvage photos. English 
text. Jacket edges with some small chips, Very Good. Book 
Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $75-$100
This book of nautical tales includes the stories of four treasure wrecks: 
‘Le Chameau’, the ‘Egypt’, the ‘Niagara’ and the ‘General Grant’.

385  Souders, Edgar E. BUST HALF FEVER 1807-
1836. Money Tree Press, Rocky River. 1995. 12mo. xvii, 
330, (4) pages. Original green cloth, lettered in silver. 
Tables. Glossary. Bibliography. b&w coin and coin detail 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coin-
age.   $40-$50
This book covers the many facets of collecting Capped Bust half dollars. 
It provides an excellent introduction to the craftsmanship and technol-
ogy that went into the making of the dies, the importance of grading, 
how to be aware of altered, cleaned or repaired coins and how to detect 
them, the importance of inspecting coins for die varieties and possible 
cleaning, toning and artificial toning. It covers the coins by year, then 
by overdate varieties, the mintage ranking within the series, and a year, 
date with number of dies used is given for each calendar year. Other 
topics include overall rarity classifications by grade, strike and how the 
coin might appreciate in value in the future.

386  Sprague, John Francis & Bertram E. Packard. 
THREE MEN FROM MAINE. A BIT OF OLD ENGLAND 
IN NEW ENGLAND. Sprague’s Journal of Maine History, 
Dover-Foxcroft. 1924. 8vo. (2), 89, (5) pages. Original green 
cloth, lettered in black. Historic photos. Historic prints. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This book is a biography of 3 men from Maine: Sir William Pepperrell, 
James Sullivan, and Sir William Phips (who salvaged the ‘Concepcion’).

387  Stahl, Alan M. ZECCA - THE MINT OF VENICE 
IN THE MIDDLE AGES. The Johns Hopkins University 
Press in association with the American Numismatic Society, 
Baltimore/New York. 2000. 8vo. 497 pages. Original purple 
cloth, lettered in silver, jacket. 25 b&w figures. 7 maps. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Italian Mint History.   $50-$75
This book is the first to examine the workings of a premodern mint us-
ing extensive research in original documents as well as detailed study 
of the coins themselves. The first of the book’s three sections traces 
the coinage of Venice from its origins in the ninth century as a minor, 
and unofficial, regional Italian coinage to its position at the dawn of the 
Renaissance as the dominant currency of Mediterranean trade. The sec-
ond section, entitled ‘The Mint in the Life of Medieval Venice,’ illustrates 
the mechanisms of the control of bullion and the strategies for mint 
profit and explores the mint’s role in Venetian trade and the emergence 
of a bureaucratized government. The third section, ‘Within the Mint,’ 
examines the physical operations that transformed raw bullion into 
coins and identifies the personnel of the mint, situating the holders 
of each position in the context of their social and professional back-
grounds. Illustrated with photos of Venetian coinage from the world’s 
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major collections, Zecca also includes a listing of all holders of offices re-
lated to the medieval Venetian mint and summaries of all major finds of 
medieval Venetian coins. Winner of the Professional/Scholarly Publish-
ing Award in Economics from the Association of American Publishers.

388  Stanbury, Myra. NORWEGIAN BAY WHALING 
STATION. Western Australia Museum, Perth. 1985. 8vo. 
75 pages. Original ochre printed card covers. Maps. Dia-
grams. Tables. b&w historical photos throughout. English 
text. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   
$25-$35
This is an archaeological report for the modern era (1870s-1970s) whal-
ing station at Norwegian Bay in Western Australia.

389  Stedman, Capt. John Gabriel. NARRATIVE OF A 
FIVE YEAR’S EXPEDITION. VOLUMES I & II. The Imprint 
Society, Barre. 1971. 4to. (2), xxviii, 486, (2) pages. Match-
ing original blue cloth over French marbled papers, cream 
title plate, slipcase. 80 half-tone engraving plates from the 
author’s drawings. All the original copperplate line and 
aquatint engravings have been photographed directly from 
the originals and reproduced by offset-lithography. Cover 
cloth on books/slipcase bleached out or stained in places, 
overall, Very Good.  Subject(s): Surinam History.   $50-
$75
This book relates the author’s narrative of a five-year expedition against 
the revolting peoples of Surinam in Guiana on the coast of South 
America from the years 1772 to 1777. Elucidating the history of that 
country and describing its productions, viz. quadrupeds, birds, reptiles, 
trees, shrubs, fruits, and roots; with an account of the Indians of Guiana 
and other peoples of Guiana.

390  Steward, W. Augustus. WAR MEDALS AND 
THEIR HISTORY. Stanley Paul & Co, London. 1915. 8vo. 
(2), xviii, (2), 407, (7) pages. Original red cloth, gilt and 
colored illustration. 258 illustrations in half-tone and line. 
Boards slightly warped. Foxing of end papers. Very Good. 
Subject(s): World Medals and Decorations.   $35-$50
391  Stewart, Ian Halley FSA. THE SCOTTISH COIN-
AGE. Spink & Son Ltd., London. 1955. 12mo. xi, (1), 181, 
(1) pages. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Endsheet map 
and genealogical table. Text figures. 21 fine coin plates. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Scottish Coinage.   $25-$35
The first edition of this primary work on the subject, covering the 12th 
to the early 18th centuries. There has been no complete book writ-
ten on Scottish coins for sixty-five years. In the last few years with the 
greatly increased interest in numismatics, the need has grown for a 
book on Scottish coinage which presents in a straightforward way an his-
torical and critical account of the different types and issues, combined 
with a list of known coins. In this work there is quite a large amount of 
new material on the Scottish series of coins and several cases of rear-
rangement.

392  Stickney, Brian R. NUMISMATIC HISTORY OF 
REPUBLIC OF PANAMA. Almanzar’s Coins of the World, 
San Antonio. 1971. 12mo. 64 pages. Original pictorial card 
covers. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Panamanian Coinage.   $25-$35

393  Stickney, Brian R. & Alcedo F. Almanzar. THE 
COINS AND PAPER MONEY OF NICARAGUA. Brian 
Stickney & Alcedo F. Almanzar. 1974. 12mo. 63 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. Inscribed by the author. b&w 
coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Nicaraguan Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
394  Stickney, Brian R. & Alcedo F. Almanzar. THE 
COINAGE AND PAPER MONEY OF HONDURAS. Al-
manzar’s Coins of the World, San Antonio. 1981. 12mo. 62 
pages. Original printed card covers. Signed by the author. 
b&w coin and currency photos throughout. English text. 
rubbing along spine. Very Good.  Subject(s): Honduran 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
This book is a guide to the gold, silver and copper coins and the paper 
money of Honduras. The book is organized by numismatic history before 
1879, numismatic history 1879-1919, gold coinage, colonial coinage, 
State of Honduras coinage, Provisional issues, Republic coinage, Lempira 
system, Patterns and proofs, Medals, tokens, counterstamps and oddi-
ties and Paper money. Each coin/note listed has a catalog number, mint-
age and pricing in three or four grades.

395  Stohr, Tomás & Ernesto Armitano (Ed.). MONE-
DAS DE VENEZUELA. Tomás Stohr, Caracas. 1980. Square 
4to. 140, (4) pages. Original ochre pictorial cloth, jacket. 
Color coin photos throughout. Spanish text. Jacket/Book 
Fine.  Subject(s): Venezuelan Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is dedicated to the coins of Venezuela. The author’s intention 
in preparing it has been to offer something to each reader: the collector 
as well as the art lover, the historian, the scholar or the curious. For 
this reason, it gathers a little historical information with numismatic, 
economic, social and even anecdotal data. It covers from the colonial 
period to the present day, and although it is not an exhaustive work on 
the numismatic history of Venezuela, it allows a global view of every-
thing that has happened in terms of coins during that time.

396  Stohr, Tomas. MACVQVINAS DE VENEZUELA. 
Tomas Stohr, Caracas. 1992. Square 4to. (4), ix, 210 pages. 
Original black embossed cloth, jacket. Signed by the au-
thor. Tables. Diagrams. Line illustrations. b&w coin and coin 
detail photos throughout. Spanish and English text. Jacket/
Book Fine.  Subject(s): Venezuelan Coinage.   $50-$75
This book endeavors to rectify the uncertainty about the macuquinas of 
Venezuela. Articles and catalogs constantly appeared discussing coins 
from Barinas, coins from Maracaibo, ghost dates, or summarily: emer-
gency coins from Venezuela. The author has dedicated several years 
to the study of the macuquinas of Venezuela. This publication is the 
result of that effort. Each coin was carefully researched to relate it with 
data from respective documents to recognize the proofs of chronology 
inherent in the coins. Some coins have been determined to be macuqui-
nas based on highly plausible probabilities. These determinations will 
remain until that time should documents be found or other data come 
to light that may confirm or disprove those conclusions.

397  Storm, Barry. THUNDER GOD’S GOLD. Storm-
Mollet Publishing Associates, Quincy. 1953. 12mo. 167, 
(3) pages. Original tan cloth, lettered in blue. New revised, 
enlarged edition. Illustrated. Tables. Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Buried Treasure, Lost Mines.   $50-$75
This book is the latest (contemporarily), most complete edition of a 
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famous Lost Dutchman Mine book. It also presents information on other 
lost mines.

398  Strykowski, Joseph G. (Ed.). UNDERWATER 
YEARBOOK. 1962. Underwater Society of America, 
Chicago. 1963. 4to. vii, 72 pages. Original blue cloth, gilt. 
Diagrams. Tables. b&w historical photos throughout. 
English text. some front and back cover scuffs. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   $40-$50
This anthology includes a diverse collection of underwater topics. One 
chapter is written by Robert Nesmith and entitled, ‘Galleon Gold and 
Pirate Treasure’. It describes the successful treasure salvages by Art 
McKee in the Florida Keys and Teddy Tucker in Bermuda.

399  Suetens, Ivo. BIBLIOGRAPHIE NUMISMATIQUE. 
SUPPLÉMENT - ORDRES ET DÉCORATIONS. Cercle 
d Études Numismatiques, Bruxelles. 1969. 8vo. 147, (5) 
pages. Original printed card covers. Bibliography of books 
on world orders and decorations. Fine. Subject(s): Numis-
matic Bibliography.   $50-$75
400  Sutherland, C.H.V. & Nekriman Olcay & K.E. 
Merrington. THE CISTOPHORI OF AUGUSTUS. Royal 
Numismatic Society. 1970. 4to. 134 pages. Original red 
cloth, gilt, jacket. Royal Numismatic Society, Special Publi-
cation No. 5. 36 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient 
Coinage.   $50-$75
Standard reference, corpus and die-study of the large silver coins struck 
in the Eastern mints with Latin legends.

401  Syracuse Public Library. A FINDING LIST OF 
GENEALOGIES IN THE SYRACUSE PUBLIC LIBRARY. 
SYRACUSE NEW YORK 1910. Syracuse Public Library, 
Syracuse. 1910. 12mo. 119, (1), 10, (2) pages. Original 
printed card covers. Bibliography of family histories, ge-
nealogies, heraldry and periodicals. Head and tail of spine 
worn through. Near Very Good. Subject(s): United States 
Family Histories.   $50-$75
402  Taylor, James. GOLD FROM THE SEA. Austral-
asian Publishing Co. Pty. Ltd., Sydney. 1942. 8vo. (2), 271 
pages. Original green cloth, lettered in red. Frontispiece, 
‘R.M.S. Niagra’ photo. b&w historical and salvage photos. 
English text. cover edges worn. Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $40-$50
This book describes the 1940-41 salvage of the gold bullion from the 
‘RMS Niagara’, which sank in 438 feet of water off the coast of New 
Zealand after hitting a mine in WW II.

403  Thomas, F.R.S., Edward. MARSDEN’S NUMIS-
MATA ORIENTALIA. A NEW EDITION. PART I. ANCIENT 
INDIAN WEIGHTS. Trubner & Co., London. 1874. Large 
4to. viii, (2), 74, (4) pages. Original red cloth, gilt. Frontis-
piece, b&w plate. 1 b&w plate. Map. Spine sun-faded and 
worn. Contents separating from boards but complete. Near 
Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient Indian Weights.   $50-
$75

404  Thompson, Margaret. ALEXANDER’S DRACHM 
MINTS. 2 VOLUMES. The American Numismatic Society, 
New York. 1983, 1991. 4to. This lot includes the following 
volumes:
(1) Alexander’s Drachm Mints. I - Sardes and Miletus. 
Thompson, Margaret. 1983. New York. original red cloth, 
gilt. (6), 98 pages. 38 plates. Fine. Numismatic Studies, 
No. 16. This book, the first volume on Alexander’s drachm 
mints, gives a detailed account of the coinage produced 
from about 330-300 B.C. in the cities of Miletus and Sardes 
in Asia Minor (modern Turkey). The mints of Miletus and 
Sardes produced primarily coins in drachm denominations 
that they issued in the tens of thousands. The author’s 
analysis of this coinage is divided into three chapters: one 
on issues attributed to Sardes, one on issues attributed to 
Miletus, and one describing sixty-six ancient coin hoards 
that contain specimens relevant to the chronology of these 
two mints. Thirty-eight high-quality plates clearly illustrate 
800 coins. It is a scholarly work that will be appreciated 
by Classical numismatists, specialists in ancient history 
and economics, and students of the history of Alexander’s 
extensive empire.
(2) Alexander’s Drachm Mints. II - Lampsacus and Abydus. 
Thompson, Margaret. 1991. New York. original red cloth, 
gilt. 77, (3) pages. 34 plates. Fine. Numismatic Studies, No. 
19. This book, the second volume on Alexander’s drachm 
mints, gives a detailed account of the coinage produced 
from about 330-300 B.C. in the cities of Lampsacus and 
Abydus in Asia Minor (modern Turkey). The mints of 
Lampsacus and Abydus produced primarily coins in drachm 
denominations that they issued in the tens of thousands. 
The author’s analysis of this coinage is divided into three 
chapters: one on issues attributed to Lampsacus, one on 
issues attributed to Abydus, and one describing forty-seven 
ancient coin hoards that contain specimens relevant to the 
chronology of these two mints. Thirty-four high-quality 
plates clearly illustrate over 400 coins. It is a scholarly work 
that will be appreciated by Classical numismatists, special-
ists in ancient history and economics, and students of the 
history of Alexander’s extensive empire.
 Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $35-$50
405  Throckmorton, Peter. DIVING FOR TREASURE. 
Thames and Hudson Ltd., London. 1977. 4to. 136 pages. 
Original light blue cloth over gray boards, gilt, jacket. First 
UK Edition. Frontispiece, b&w photo. Diagrams. b&w and 
color historical, salvage and antiquities photos through-
out. English text. Jacket edges worn chipped, Very Good. 
some soiling of covers, Very Good.  Subject(s): Underwater 
Archaeology.   $35-$40
This well-illustrated book is an overview of underwater archaeology, 
contrary to its title. The treasures referred to are archaeological trea-
sures. The book only addresses treasure diving relative to the ethical 
and legal issues involved (from the archaeologist’s perspective).
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406  Ting, Dr. Fu-Pao. A CATALOG OF ANCIENT 
CHINESE COINS. INCLUDING JAPAN, KOREA AND 
ANNAM. Dr. Fu-Pao Ting, Taipei. 1969. 4to. unpaginated 
pages. Original crimson cloth, gilt. Line illustrations. gut-
ters are cracked. Very Good.  Subject(s): Chinese Coinage.   
$30-$40
This book is a identification guide to the copper cash and spade coins of 
China, Japan, Korea and Annam. Each coin is depicted by a line drawing 
and the descriptions are all written in Chinese.

407  Toy, Raymond S. & Bob Meyer. WORLD WAR 
II AXIS MILITARY CURRENCY. Monitor Offset Printing 
Company, Tucson. 1967. 12mo. 98, (2) pages. Original olive 
printed card covers. b&w currency photos throughout. 
Cover edges sun-faded. Fine. Subject(s): European, World 
Paper Money.   $50-$75
408  Turner, Harry (James H.). THE GILT DRAGON 
INCIDENT. Paterson Broeknsha Pty. Ltd., Perth. 1963. 8vo. 
235 pages. Original ochre cloth, lettered in black, protected 
jacket. Frontispiece, author photo. Maps on endpapers. 
Fold-out map. English text. Jacket Near Fine. cover scuffs, 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $50-$75
This book, written prior to the discovery of the ‘Gilt Dragon’ wreck, tells 
the history of the wrecked treasure ship and speculates on the disap-
pearance of the 68 survivors.

409  United States Congress. ACTS PASSED AT THE 
SECOND SESSION OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH CON-
GRESS OF THE UNITED STATES. United States Govern-
ment Printing Office, Washington D.C. 1837. 8vo. 167 
pages. Original blue printed wraps. wraps chipped. cut 
pages. Very Good.  Subject(s): United States Government 
History.   $85-$125
This book presents the acts passed during the Second Session of the 
Twenty-Fourth Congress of the United States.

410  United States Senate Committee on Finance. 
COINAGE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1792 TO 
1894, WITH AN APPENDIX OF STATISTICS RELATING 
TO COINS AND CURRENCY. United States Government 
Printing Office, Washington D.C. 1894. 8vo. xviii, 847, (1) 
pages. Original black cloth, gilt. Tables. Charts. Subject in-
dex. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage Laws.   $75-
$100
This publication presents all of the acts passed by the United States 
Congress involving coins and currency. An important, comprehensive 
reference work.

411  United States Senate Committee on Finance. 
HISTORY OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE. United 
States Government Printing Office, Washington D.C. 1970. 
12mo. xii, 123 pages. Original printed card covers. Sen-
ate Doc. 91-57. Tables. b&w photo illustrations. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Financial Services.   $20-$35
This publication presents a brief history of the Committee, and its areas 

of jurisdiction is intended to acquaint the reader with the involve-
ment of the Committee in the major public issues in which the Finance 
Committee participates and to give some indication of the Committee’s 
major role in shaping U.S. policy in these areas.

412  United States Treasury Department. ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT TO THE 
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 1884. United States Government Print-
ing Office, Washington D.C. 1884. 12mo. 129 pages. Origi-
nal gray printed wraps. Treasury Department, Document 
No. 625. Tables. Index. contents Very Good.  Subject(s): 
United States Mint Report.   $25-$35
The U.S. Mint Report consists primarily of the Mint Director’s annual 
report to the Secretary of the Treasury, this series contains information 
often found nowhere else, revealing internal workings of the Mint and 
copious statistical data. In addition to the annual reports, this series 
includes other reports as issued, for example, results of assay tests of 
foreign gold and silver coins.

413  United States Treasury Department. ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT TO THE 
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 1889. United States Government Print-
ing Office, Washington D.C. 1889. 12mo. 252, (2) pages. 
Original tan printed wraps. Treasury Department, Docu-
ment No. 1276. Tables. Index. ex Orville Grady Sale No. 
15 lot 254. contents Very Good.  Subject(s): United States 
Mint Report.   $25-$35
The U.S. Mint Report consists primarily of the Mint Director’s annual 
report to the Secretary of the Treasury, this series contains information 
often found nowhere else, revealing internal workings of the Mint and 
copious statistical data. In addition to the annual reports, this series 
includes other reports as issued, for example, results of assay tests of 
foreign gold and silver coins.

414  United States Treasury Department. A BRIEF 
HISTORY OF COINAGE LEGISLATION IN THE UNITED 
STATES. United States Government Printing Office, Wash-
ington D.C. 1891. 12mo. 20 pages. Later blue cloth over 
gray marbled boards, original printed wraps bound in. 
Treasury Doc. 1453. ex John Bergman Sale No. 6 lot 413. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage Laws.   $25-$40
This publication presents a brief history of United States coinage laws 
and is intended to acquaint the reader with the involvement of the US 
Treasury Department’s role in shaping U.S. policy in the area of coins 
and currency.

415  United States Treasury Department. ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT TO THE 
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 1896. United States Government 
Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 1896. 12mo. (2), 591, (3) 
pages. Original black blind-stamped cloth, gilt. Treasury 
Department, Document No. 1924. Tables. Index. Fine. ex 
Money Tree Sale No. 9 Lot 401.  Subject(s): United States 
Mint Report.   $50-$75
The U.S. Mint Report consists primarily of the Mint Director’s annual 
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report to the Secretary of the Treasury, this series contains information 
often found nowhere else, revealing internal workings of the Mint and 
copious statistical data. In addition to the annual reports, this series 
includes other reports as issued, for example, results of assay tests of 
foreign gold and silver coins. This volume is particularly important for 
the additional articles included within: ‘History of the Motto ‘In God 
We Trust’’, ‘Theory and History of Coinage’ derived from an article by 
Professor Lexis; ‘From Mine to Mint’ an illustrated article by D. K. Tuttle; 
‘Assaying of Gold and Silver’ an illustrated article by Jacob Eckeldt; and 
correspondence pertaining to proposed revision of the Mint and coin-
age laws of the United States.

416  United States Treasury Department. ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT TO THE 
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 1911 AND ALSO REPORT ON THE 
PRODUCTION OF PRECIOUS METALS IN THE CAL-
ENDAR YEAR 1910. United States Government Printing 
Office, Washington D.C. 1911. 12mo. 403 pages. Original 
black blind-stamped cloth, gilt. Treasury Department, Doc-
ument No. 2637. Tables. Index. Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Mint Report.   $30-$45
The U.S. Mint Report consists primarily of the Mint Director’s annual 
report to the Secretary of the Treasury, this series contains information 
often found nowhere else, revealing internal workings of the Mint and 
copious statistical data. In addition to the annual reports, this series 
includes other reports as issued, for example, results of assay tests of 
foreign gold and silver coins. Included in this report, a lengthy section 
on ‘The World’s Absorption of Gold and the Rise of Prices’. Also included 
is the report on the ‘Production and Consumption of Gold and Silver in 
the United States during the Calendar Year 1910.’

417  United States Treasury Department. ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT TO THE 
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 1930 AND ALSO REPORT ON THE 
PRODUCTION OF PRECIOUS METALS IN THE CAL-
ENDAR YEAR 1929. United States Government Print-
ing Office, Washington, D.C. 1930. 12mo. (4), 277, (3) 
pages. Original black blind-stamped cloth, gilt. Treasury 
Department, Document No. 3025. Tables. Index. 1 plate 
with the medal awarded to Charles A. Lindbergh. Fine. ex 
Doane College Library. ex Money Tree Sale No. 11 Lot 560.  
Subject(s): United States Mint Report.   $25-$35
The U.S. Mint Report consists primarily of the Mint Director’s annual 
report to the Secretary of the Treasury, this series contains information 
often found nowhere else, revealing internal workings of the Mint and 
copious statistical data. In addition to the annual reports, this series 
includes other reports as issued, for example, results of assay tests of 
foreign gold and silver coins.

418  United States Treasury Department. ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT TO THE 
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 1939 AND ALSO REPORT ON THE 
PRODUCTION OF PRECIOUS METALS IN THE CAL-
ENDAR YEAR 1938. United States Government Printing 
Office, Washington D.C. 1939. 12mo. 114 pages. Original 
black blind-stamped cloth, gilt. Treasury Department, Doc-

ument No. 3103. Tables. Index. 1 plate with the new Jef-
ferson nickel. ex Nebraska State Historical Society Library. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Mint Report.   $20-$30
The U.S. Mint Report consists primarily of the Mint Director’s annual 
report to the Secretary of the Treasury, this series contains information 
often found nowhere else, revealing internal workings of the Mint and 
copious statistical data. In addition to the annual reports, this series 
includes other reports as issued, for example, results of assay tests of 
foreign gold and silver coins.

419  Utberg, Neil S. THE COINS OF MEXICO 1536-
1962. Neil S. Utberg, Edinburg. 1962. 4to. 38 pages. Origi-
nal yellow printed card covers. Second Edition. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Cover soiled. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage.   $20-$25
This is a priced catalog and guide to aid in the identification of Mexican 
coins. It covers a brief history of Mexican coinage by kings and emperors 
as well as by mints. A classic general work on Mexican coinage.

420  Utberg, Neil S. NUMISMATIC SIDELINES OF 
MEXICO: A PHOTOGRAPHIC TOUR OF A PORTION OF 
THE NUMISMATIC COLLECTION OF THE BANCO DE 
MEXICO. Neil S. Utberg, Edinburg. 1965. 4to. 80 pages. 
Original printed card covers. 72 b&w coin, medal and token 
plates.some cover soiling. Very Good.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Medals, Tokens.   $25-$35
This book is a photographic tour of a portion of the collection of the 
Banco de Mexico. It covers identification, pricing, and additional pho-
tographs and listings of specimens in other collections. In this particu-
lar book there are numerous examples of medals, hacienda tokens, 
patterns, errors, counterfeits, oddities and cut and counterstamped 
Mexican coins.

421  Utberg, Neil S. COLONIAL MEXICO 1536-1821 
AND THE EMPIRE OF ITURBIDE 1821-1823. Colonial 
Coins, Inc., Houston. 1970. 8vo. 100 pages. Original blue 
cloth, gilt. Revised edition. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $30-$40
This book was written as an illustrated catalog of the numismatic history 
of Mexico to aid both the novice and advanced collector to enjoy these 
coins, serve as a guide to aid them to form a collection, and indicate 
approximate current price values of these coins. It covers the copper, 
silver, and gold coins, provisional mints, insurgent provisional mints, roy-
alist counterstamped coinage, insurgent counterstamped coinage, and 
unidentified coinage. All coins in this book have a number, description, 
obverse and reverse photo, and price associated with them.

422  Vall-llosera I Tarrés, Jordi. LA MONEDA DEL 
REGNE DE NAPOLS SOTA SOBIRANIA DE LA CORONA 
CATALANOARAGONESA 1421-1423/1436-1516 I DE 
LA NOVA DINASTIA TRONCAL NAPOLITANA 1458-
1501. Asdrúbal Grillet Correa, Caracas. 2016. Large 4to. 
(2), 459, (3) pages. Original red leatherette, gilt, jacket. 
Tables. Bibliography. Abbreviations. Rarity Guide. color 
coin and coin details photos throughout. Addenda sheet 
and valuations booklet laid in. Spanish text. Jacket/Book 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $100-$125
This well illustrated and well researched work serves as a history of and 
catalog of the coins produced during the reign of Napols Sota Sobirania 
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of the Catalan-Aragonese Crown from 1423 to 1436 and of the New 
Neapolitan Main Dynasty from 1458 to 1501.

423  van Belkum, Louis. PENNSYLVANIA - NATIONAL 
BANK NOTE CENSUS. Louis van Belkum, Chicago. ca. 
2000s. 4to. Non paginated pages. Original red cloth, gilt. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Paper Money.   $75-
$100
This book is a compilation of data Louis van Belkum compiled from the 
National Currency and Bond Ledgers in the National Archives showing 
the issuances for each national bank in the country plus ancillary data 
pertaining to the given banks. Van Belkum sold these data to collectors. 
In time, Lyn Knight began to accumulate the data for the country by 
trading it from the state collectors who had purchased it. He eventually 
got virtually all of it, which Van Belkum and his wife had hand typed on 
5 x 7 cards. Knight organized those cards and photocopied many sets. 
He had several sets bound, which he then marketed to collectors. In due 
course, but separately, Hickman & Oakes, Don Kelly, and Steinmetz com-
plied all those data into a single manageable volume for the country, 
which they marketed. This item, the Pennsylvania volume, is an artifact 
from Lyn Knight’s original bound volumes.

424  van der Laars, Door T. WAPENS, VLAGGEN EN 
ZEGELS VAN NEDERLAND. Drukkerij ‘Jacob van Campen’, 
Amsterdam. 1913. 4to. (10), 175, (2) pages. Original cream 
cloth, lettered in black and red. color, half-tone and line 
plates throughout. Ex General Society of Mechanics and 
Tradesmen of the City of New York Library. Boards soiled. 
Foxing of end papers. Near Very Good. Subject(s): Dutch 
Militaria, Flags, Medals.   $15-$25
425  Vernon, Sydney B. VERNON’S COLLECTORS’ 
GUIDE TO ORDERS, MEDALS & DECORATIONS. Syd-
ney B. Vernon, Wildomar. 1990. 12mo. 512 pages. Original 
pictorial card covers. 123 b&w medal plates. Ex Libris of 
William J. Carr. English text. Near Fine.  Subject(s): World 
Medals, Orders, Decorations.   $25-$35
This book serves as a broad scope price guide to medals, orders and 
decorations based on numerous auction results and as a collection of 
information to aid the beginning collector. Each medal is numbered by 
country and is organized by country, by type, and by date. The photo 
plates are organized by country and then by number.

426  Verrill, A. Hyatt. THEY FOUND GOLD. THE 
STORY OF SUCCESSFUL TREASURE HUNTS. The Rio 
Grande Press, Inc., Glorieta. 1972. 8vo. (14), xviii, (2), 267, 
(7) pages. Original cream cloth, green and gold gilt. Rio 
Grande Classics reprint of the 1936 first edition. Illustrated. 
Map. Mapped end papers. Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure 
Hunting.   $50-$75
This book overviews 17 successful treasure hunts on both land and un-
der the sea. Regarding sunken treasure, it includes the author’s 2 trips 
to Silver Shoals seeking the ‘Concepcion’, dredging for the ‘Golden Hind’, 
the ‘Santa Margarita’, the steamship ‘Merida’ (which was supposed to 
be carrying Emperor Maximilian’s wealth), the ‘Hussar’ (a Revolution-
ary War pay ship which sank in New York’s East River), and the salvage 
of the liner, ‘Laurentic’. Verrill wrote several books on treasure hunting, 
and they are important because they are well-researched and far more 
accurate than most. He didn’t simply copy the work of previous treasure 
authors, or overly embellish the facts.

427  Vesilind, Priit J. LOST GOLD OF THE REPUBLIC. 
THE REMARKABLE QUEST FOR THE GREATEST SHIP-
WRECK TREASURE OF THE CIVIL WAR ERA. Shipwreck 
Heritage Press, Tampa. 2005. 8vo. ix, (2), 276 pages. Origi-
nal blue cloth, gilt, jacket. color photos. Jacket/Book Fine.  
Subject(s): Shipwrecks, Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
This book describes the history, search, and deep ocean salvage of the 
Civil War era steamer, “SS Republic”, which sank off the coast of Georgia 
in 1865. It also includes the story of Odyssey Marine Exploration’s chal-
lenges to find, fund, and recover the rich cargo of 51,000 gold and silver 
coins from the 1860s.

428  Vicenti, Jose A. (Ed.). CATALOGO GEBERAL DE 
LA MONEDA ESPAÑOLA. FELIPE II (1586) - ESTADO 
ESPAÑOL (1973). Graficas Salinero, Madrid. 1972. 4to. 
210, (2) pages. Original pictorial boards. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Foxing. Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish, Span-
ish American Coinage.   $20-$25
This book is a priced catalog of the coinages of Spain and Spanish 
America minted starting with the reign of Philip II through 1973. The 
coins are organized by reign, denomination, date, mint, and assayer and 
include obverse and reverse coin photos for each type.

429  Vico Monteolivia, Jesús & Fernando P. Segarra. 
ACUÑACIONES DE LA CASA DE BORBON DE FELIPE V 
A ISABEL II. Vico-Segarra, Madrid. 1985. 4to. (2), 476, (6) 
pages. Original red buckram, gilt, jacket. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. edges rubbed. Jacket/Book Very Good.  
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $50-
$75
This is a history and priced catalog of the Spanish and Spanish colonial 
coins minted during the reign of Phillip V through Isabel II. The examples 
are presented with b&w obverse and reverse photos. Arranged by mon-
arch, denomination, date and type.

430  Vidal Quadras y Ramón, Manuel. CATÁLOGO DE 
LA COLECCIÓN DE MONEDAS Y MEDALLAS DE MAN-
UEL VIDAL QUADRAN Y RAMÓN DE BARCELONA. 
VOLUMES 1 THROUGH 4. Artes Graficas Soler, S.A., Va-
lencia. 1975. Large 4to. xxiv, 426; (8), 444; (4), iii, (1), 338; 
(2), 242 pages. Original matching printed card covers. Four 
volumes, complete. Facsimile reprint of the 1892 original 
edition. Limited edition 270 of 1000; Folding table. 87 
b&w coin plates. Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage, Medals.   
$100-$125
This massive work has been scarce virtually from the time of publica-
tion. Don Manuel Vidal Quadras y Ramón (1818-1894) was a well-
known and highly respected banker in Barcelona and his collection of 
Spanish coins and medals is one of the most comprehensive and finest 
ever formed. Sold privately, this indispensable work is the only pub-
lished record of his magnificent collection.

431  Visconti, Ennius Quirinus. ICONOGRAPHIE 
GRECQUE OU RECUEIL DES PORTRAITS AUTHEN-
TIQUES DES EMPEREURS, ROIS, ET HOMMES ILLUS-
TRES DE L’ANTIQUITÉ. TOME DEUXIÈME. Chez J.P. 
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Giegler, Milan. 1825. 8vo. xi, (1), 510 pages. Half vellum 
with marbled boards, spines ruled, lettered and decorated 
in gilt. 25 finely engraved double plates numbered I–XXIII 
plus 2 bis plates. Spine and boards rubbed, edges worn. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $150-$200
Plates depict mostly ancient busts and coins, with other forms of art 
occasionally represented.

432  Volker, Roy & Dick Richmond. TREASURE UN-
DER YOUR FEET. Henry Regnery Company, Chicago. 1974. 
12mo. (8), 126, (6) pages. Original pictorial card covers. 
b&w historical, site, coin and antiquities photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): Metal Detecting, Sunken Treasure.   
$20-$25
While this book is primarily about metal detecting, it includes a chapter 
about the 1715 wrecks and the authors’ attempts to salvage the Cor-
rigan’s Beach wreck.

433  von Hagen, Victor W. THE GOLDEN MAN. THE 
QUEST FOR EL DORADO. Book Club Associates, London. 
1974. 8vo. xiii, 338 pages. Original ochre cloth, gilt, jacket. 
Frontispieces, b&w photo. Maps. b&w and color historical, 
prints and antiquities photos throughout. Ex Kelly Tarlton 
Shipwreck Museum Library. English text. Jacket edges 
worn, slightly chipped, Very Good. Book Fine.  Subject(s): 
Buried Treasure.   $25-$35
The author describes the many aspects of the search for the Golden 
Man during the 16th Century.

434  W., F. S. DAME HERALDRY. STORIES OF CHIV-
ALRY AND HERALDRY. D. Lothrop & Company, Boston. 
1886. 8vo. (4), viii, 217, (3) pages. Original pictorial boards. 
drawings, full-page color plates, index. Light cover soiling. 
Very Good. Subject(s): World Heraldry.   $50-$75
435  Wagner, Kip & L. B. Taylor Jr. PIECES OF EIGHT. 
RECOVERING THE RICHES OF A LOST SPANISH TREA-
SURE FLEET. E.P. Dutton & Co., Inc., New York. 1966. 8vo. 
(4), 221, (5) pages. Original tan cloth, lettered in blue, jack-
et. Frontispiece, color photo. Mapped end papers. Maps. 
Diagrams. color and b&w historical, salvage, coin and an-
tiquities photos throughout. Certificate of authenticity by 
Collector’s Dept. laid in. Jacket edges worn, chipped, Near 
Very Good. Book Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$50-$75
This book is story of the finding and partial salvage of the ‘1715 Fleet’ 
of 10 sunken Spanish galleons off Vero Beach, Florida in the 1960’s… as 
told by the original salvor. Kip Wagner’s story started the underwater 
treasure hunting craze in Florida. This is one of the most collectible of all 
sunken treasure books in the US.

436  Waldorf-Astoria GmbH. ORDEN. EINE SAM-
MLUNG DER BEKANNTESTEN DEUTSCHEN ORDEN 
UND AUSZEICHNUNGEN. Waldorf-Astoria GmbH. 
1932. fo. 56 pages. Later red cloth, gilt. 287 medals pre-
sented with 285 full color photos. German text. ex John F. 
Bergman Mail Bid Sale Octover 30, 1993 Lot 1673. Fine.  

Subject(s): Orders and Decorations.   $75-$100
A collection of the most famous German medals and awards. Content 
covers historical medals / court and house medals / medals of merit / 
military medals / civil medals / crosses of merit and decorations / med-
als for bravery and merit / welfare and ladies’ medals / commemorative 
symbols / world war foundations / state awards of the present.

437  War Department, Office of the Adjutant Gener-
al. DECORATIONS UNITED STATES ARMY 1862-1926. 
United States Government Printing Office, Washington, 
D.C. 1927. 8vo. 845 pages. Original gray paper wraps. War 
Department Document 18a. 3 b&w plates. Spine worn, 
cover edges chipped. Good.  Subject(s): United States 
Orders and Decorations.   $50-$75
This massive work includes: extracts from statutes authorizing the 
congressional medal of honor, the distinguished-service cross, and the 
distinguished-service medal; explanatory notes; an alphabetical list of 
awards of the congressional medal of honor (awarded for conspicuous 
gallantry and intrepidity above and beyond the call of duty in action 
with the enemy); an alphabetical list of awards of the distinguished-ser-
vice cross in national groups (awarded for extraordinary heroism in ac-
tion under the provisions of the act of Congress approved July 9, 1918) 
to: Americans, British, and French; and, an alphabetical list of awards 
of the distinguished-service medal in national groups (awarded for ex-
ceptionally meritorious and distinguished services, in a position of great 
responsibility, under the provisions of the act of Congress approved July 
9, 1918, except as otherwise indicated) to: Americans, Belgians, British, 
French, Italians, Japanese, citizens of other countries, and members of 
the Army, in lieu of the certificate of merit. Entries provide the full name 
of the subject, residence at entry into service, place of birth, rank, and 
the reason for the award. Some entries also list a general order number.

438  Weight, Harold O. LOST MINES OF OLD ARIZO-
NA. The Calicó Press, Twentynine Palms. 1959. 12mo. 76 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. First edition. Illustrat-
ed. Map. ex Vern Seaman Library. Fine.  Subject(s): Buried 
Treasure, Lost Mines.   $35-$50
This book is a collection of tales of lost mines as researched by the 
author. Weight was a meticulous researcher, and his lost mines accounts 
are far more accurate than most.

439  Weller, Robert ‘Frogfoot’. SUNKEN TREASURE 
ON FLORIDA REEFS. Florida Treasure Brokers, West Palm 
Beach. 1987. 12mo. 78 pages. Original printed card covers. 
Rare First Edition. Maps. Diagrams. b&w and color histori-
cal, coin, antiquities and wreck photos. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $80-$100
This is probably the best book that has been written about the 1715 
Spanish treasure fleet, which sank off of the east coast of Florida in a 
hurricane. It includes the history of the fleet, its demise, and the subse-
quent salvage efforts (both by the early Spanish salvors and by modern 
salvors). The author is one of the most successful salvors of the 1715 
Fleet wrecks.

440  Weller, Robert ‘Frogfoot’. GALLEON HUNT. 
Crossed Anchors Salvage, Lake Worth. 1992. 12mo. 268, (2) 
pages. Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Inscribed by 
the author. Maps. b&w and color historic, salvage, diving, 
coin and antiquities photos throughout. Jacket with minor 
chipping, Near Fine. Book Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Trea-
sure.   $35-$40



56 Workman’s Books Sale 6 • November 11-12, 2023

BOOKS

This book tells the story of the early days of treasure hunting in Florida 
(the 1940’s and 50’s) and is a biography of Art McKee, ‘the father of 
Florida treasure hunting’.

441  Welter, Gerhard. DIE MÜNZEN DER WELFEN 
SEIT HEINRICH DEM LÖWEN BAND I & II. Klinkhardt & 
Biermann, Braunschweig. 1971, 1973. 4to. xi, 543, (5); ix, 
(1),49, (1) pages. Matching brown leatherette, gilt, jackets. 
The first two volumes of three published. text illustrations. 
269 plates of coins. ex Norman D. Nichol Library. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Germanic Coinage.   $140-$200
This general catalog describes over 3200-coin types with all years, 
which could be taken from the collection descriptions Fiala, Knigge 
and Knyphausen, from all important auctions since 1900 and from the 
collections known today. The coinage in the periods of bracteates, pfen-
nigs, groschen, tipper coins and the newest coins up to the dissolution 
of the Kingdom of Hanover and the Duchy of Brunswick are described 
in an individual way adapted to their uniqueness. At the same time, 
the work provides a table of contents for the collections of the kings of 
Hanover (Fiala), Knigge and Knyphausen and gives the catalog numbers 
of these collections for the individual coins. The synoptic tables of the 
Guelph princes, published for the first time, permit an overview and 
orientation of the secular and spiritual princes, their lands and lineages 
that was not previously possible. In the second volume, the author has 
succeeded in showing as many coin types as possible from the minting 
period of each mint maker, in the order from the largest to the small-
est value. The bracteates are presented contiguously in their historical 
order and clearly show the deterioration of the style from Henry the 
Lion to the 15th century. Rarely collected and hardly available coins, 
such as the coins of the estates in the 14th century, the Kipper and 
Wipper times and the medieval groschen, were also taken into account. 
The volume also contains the coins of the Welf bishops of Bremen, 
Hildesheim, Minden, Osnabrück, Ratzeburg, Verden and Walkenried. 
The coins depicting the dukes represent a picture book of the Guelph 
princes. The extensive text section brings in all the mottos of all Guelph 
coins with the translation of the Latin texts, a list of the naturalized 
names of the Guelph coins (‘nasal bleeds gulden’, ‘Zwietrachtstaler’), a 
heraldic section, a geographical map, the planetary symbols as well as 
country and location information. The illustrations correspond to their 
numbering in volume one.

442  Weyl, Adolf. DIE JULES FONROBERT’SCHE SAM-
MLUNG ÜBERSEEISCHER MÜNZEN UND MEDAILLEN. 
EIN BEITRAG ZUR MÜNZGESCHICHTE AUSSEREU-
ROPÄISCHER LÄNDER. Organization of International 
Numismatists, Sepulveda. 1970. 8vo. (4), 561-1164 pages. 
Original brown cloth, gilt. Facsimile reprint of the 1878 
original. b&w line-drawn coin illustrations throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $70-$80
This book is a catalog of the collection of Jules Fonrobert comprised of 
Mexican, Central and South American coinage and medals. All examples 
are presented as line illustrations and arranged by country, date and 
type.

443  Wheeler-Holohan, V. THE HISTORY OF THE 
KING’S MESSENGERS. Grayson & Grayson, Ltd., London. 
1935. 8vo. (4),xv, 291, (3) pages. Original black cloth, gilt. 
Frontispiece, Badge of the King’s Messengers. Ex Forbes Li-
brary Northampton, Massachusetts. Fine. Subject(s): Great 
Britain Orders and Decorations.   $50-$75
444  White River Paper Co. NEW HAMPSHIRE REG-

ISTER AND BUSINESS DIRECTORY FOR 1889. White 
River Paper Co., White River Junction. 1889. 236, 34 pages. 
Original tan paper wraps. Minor cover edge chipping, Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States City Directory.   $25-$35
This book is a business directory and farmer’s almanac for the State of 
New Hampshire for 1899. An excellent reference for genealogy or for 
collecting tokens.

445  White River Paper Co. NEW HAMPSHIRE REG-
ISTER AND BUSINESS DIRECTORY FOR 1890. White 
River Paper Co., White River Junction. 1890. 238, 42 pages. 
Original tan paper wraps. Minor cover edge chipping, Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States City Directory.   $25-$35
This book is a business directory and farmer’s almanac for the State of 
New Hampshire for 1890. An excellent reference for genealogy or for 
collecting tokens.

446  White River Paper Co. NEW HAMPSHIRE REG-
ISTER AND BUSINESS DIRECTORY FOR 1891. White 
River Paper Co., White River Junction. 1891. 244, 36 pages. 
Original tan paper wraps. cover edge chipping, Very Good.  
Subject(s): United States City Directory.   $25-$35
This book is a business directory and farmer’s almanac for the State of 
New Hampshire for 1891. An excellent reference for genealogy or for 
collecting tokens.

447  White, R. Byron & Marjorie White. A COMPRE-
HENSIVE FINDING LIST OF CHINESE CASH. T’ANG TO 
REPUBLIC. K’AI YUAN TO MIN KUO, 618 AD TO 1912 
AD. TOGETHER WITH LOCKHART’S LISTING OF THE 
CHINESE DYNASTIES. BAI Publications, Sheldonville. 
1976. 4to. NP pages. Original white card covers. Tables 
with symbols. Fine.  Subject(s): Chinese Coinage.   $50-
$75
This book is intended to facilitate the procedure of quick identification 
and assignment of a reference number to Chinese Cash coins. The cur-
rently available references have been compared and the results shown 
in the charts. The Nien-hao list has been made as complete as possible 
even though none of the usual references picture the coin. The intent 
has been to list all Chinese and only Chinese cash from the K’ai Yuans 
of T’ang to the Republic. Included are both those belonging and not be-
longing to the regular dynastic line; where there is a question of origin it 
is noted. A number of pieces are listed with reference only by Smith and 
Coole. If such a piece is at hand, it must be rare. The listings from Coole 
must be followed for more complete identification. Of the references 
given, Smith will be published about. the same time as this book. The 
Glover collection by Lockhart is not available but many old collections 
are listed by Glover numbers. The procedure is simple: find the top 
character of the coin in either the Alphabetical or Character Index, refer 
to the given number in the charts and there find the second character 
of the Nien-hao. The dynasty and date given are for the first listed coin 
of that Nien-hao in that book. The last pages of this book are a reprint 
of the Chinese Dynasty tables from Volume III of the ‘Currency of the 
Farther East’ by J.H. Stewart Lockhart. The listings of the dynasties not 
belonging to the regular line are very difficult to find. There are other 
listings that do not agree. with these but the differences are usually in 
minor detail of a few years in the date of accession or date of adoption 
of a Nien-hao. There are, of course, other Chinese cash-like pieces not 
covered by these listings, the commemorative pieces. palace coins and 
amulets.
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448  Wilkes, Bill St. John. THE HANDBOOK OF UN-
DERWATER EXPLORATION. Stein and Day Publishers, 
New York. 1971. 12mo. 294, (4) pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. Maps. Diagrams. Bibliography. Appendices. In-
dex. b&w diving and excavation photos. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   $25-$35
In this book the author presents the techniques, procedures and 
practices of documentation and conservation used in the pursuit of 
underwater archaeology. The following topics are covered: Locating and 
pinpointing the site; Archaeology in the Diver’s World; The where, why, 
and how of underwater archaeology; Preliminary research; Preparation; 
More advanced equipment to make; Search techniques; The signs we 
seek; Recording underwater finds; The place of photography in survey-
ing; Underwater excavation; Dating and identification; and Conservation 
and reporting.

449  Wilkins, Harold T. HUNTING HIDDEN TREA-
SURES. E.P. Dutton & Co., Inc., New York. 1929. 12mo. (4), 
xi, (1), 255, (3) pages. Original sea green cloth, lettered in 
blue. First edition. Frontispiece. Illustrated. spine sunned. 
Near Fine.  Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $35-$50
This book recounts numerous treasures and treasure hunts around the 
world, including stories of the following sunken treasures: the Florencia, 
Laurentic and the Concepcion. An early book by a prolific lost treasure 
author.

450  Wilkins, Harold T. TREASURE HUNTING. THE 
TREASURE HUNTER’S OWN BOOK OF LAND CACHES 
AND BULLION WRECKS. The Rio Grande Press, Inc., Glo-
rieta. 1973. 12mo. (6), 394, (6) pages. Original cream cloth, 
purple gilt. Rio Grande Classics reprint of the 1939 first 
edition. Frontispiece. Illustrated. Mapped end papers. Fine.  
Subject(s): Treasure Hunting.   $50-$75
This excellent book recounts some of the great land and sea treasure 
tales. The references to sunken treasures are too numerous to mention 
specific wrecks, with more than 100 briefly described. The last chapter 
of the book tells of the successful salvage of the ‘Egypt’.

451  Williams, Harry F. THE GOLD COINAGE OF 
LATIN AMERICA. American Numismatic Society, New 
York. 1914. 4to. 73-88 pages. Later red cloth, gilt. Contem-
porary bound original article from The American Journal 
of Numismatics. 2 b&w coin plates. English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $50-$75
The article discusses several topics on the monetary systems of Latin 
American countries. Topics include Brazilian gold coins, gold coins of 
Spain struck in American mints, and gold coins of the independent 
Spanish-American countries (Argentina, Bolivia, Chile, Central America, 
Colombia, Costa Rica, Ecuador, Guatemala, Honduras, Mexico, Peru, 
Salvador, Uruguay and Venezuela) each of which are subcategorized by 
monetary system and Republic.

452  Wilson, Derek. THE WORLD ATLAS OF TREA-
SURE. William Collins Sons & Co. Ltd., London. 1981. 4to. 
256 pages. Original olive cloth, gilt, jacket. Frontispiece, 
Saxon battle helmet. Maps. Bibliography. b&w historical, 
prints, maps, coins and antiquities photos throughout. 
English text. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): Buried, Sunken 
Treasure.   $25-$35

This book is an illustrated collection of stories on various buried and 
sunken treasures. It includes a very large section on sunken treasure, 
and a somewhat smaller section on underwater archaeology. The 
sunken treasure section includes an overview of almost all the world’s 
successfully salvaged treasure wrecks. The archaeology section is lim-
ited to ancient shipwreck finds in the Mediterranean Sea.

453  Wismer, David C. OBSOLETE BANKNOTES OF 
NEW YORK. Sanford J. Durst. 1985. 12mo. 196 pages. 
Original pictorial card covers. b&w currency photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Paper Money.   
$25-$40
This book is a descriptive listing to the obsolete notes used in the state 
of New York. It lists the notes by catalog number organized by issu-
ing entities and then by denomination. Each note description includes 
descriptive information and an image where possible.

454  Wolka, Wendell A. & Jack M. Vorhies & Donald 
A. Scramm. INDIANA OBSOLETE NOTES AND SCRIP. 
Krause Publications. 1978. 4to. 306 pages. Original bur-
gundy cloth, gilt. Inscribed by the author. b&w currency 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Paper 
Money.   $125-$150
This book is a descriptive listing and rarity guide to the bank notes, 
currencies, and scrip used in the territory and state of Indiana during 
the nineteenth century. It covers the different issuing banks, cities, and 
companies that issued the notes with physical information including 
rarity for each note.

455  Woods, Betty. GHOST TOWNS AND HOW TO 
GET TO THEM. The Press of the Territorian, Santa Fe. 
1969. 12mo. 36 pages. Original yellow printed card covers. 
Number 4 of a Series of Western Americana. First edi-
tion. cover sun-faded. Maps. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Ghost 
Towns.   $15-$20
This book is a collection of maps and details on several New Mexico 
ghost towns.

456  Woods, Dee. BLAZE OF GOLD. The Naylor Com-
pany, San Antonio. 1946. 12mo. x, 115, (2) pages. Original 
yellow leatherette, lettered in ochre. Second printing. Eng-
lish text. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $25-$35
This is a book of treasure tales along the Texas coast. Many of the 
stories concern buried treasures, but there are many references to the 
1554 Fleet throughout the book.

457  Woodworth, C. ‘Woody’ & Joe Flores. LA 
VENTANA OAXACA. THE WINDOW TO THE REVOLU-
TIONARY COINAGE OF OAXACA 1915. C. Woodworth 
& Joe Flores, Anaheim. 1988. 12mo. x, 164 pages. Original 
printed card covers. b&w coin photos and line-drawn coin 
illustrations throughout. Spanish and English text. Fine.  
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $100-$125
Quite possibly the most complete work on the stamped coins in Oaxaca 
in 1915. Cataloging and illustrating more than 300 varieties, from 1 cent 
to 60 pesos from Oaxaca.

458  Wyllie, Col. Robert E. ORDERS, DECORATIONS, 
AND INSIGNIA. MILITARY AND CIVIL. G.P. Putnam’s 
Sons, New York. 1921. 8vo. (4), xxi, 269, (9) pages. Original 
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blue cloth, lettered in black. 29 color and b&w plates. b&w 
photos throughout. Ex Libris bookplate of Charles M. John-
son. Near Fine. Subject(s): Europe, Latin American, Asain, 
United States Orders and Decorations.   $50-$70
459  Yeoman, R.S. & Kenneth Bressett (Ed.). A GUIDE 
BOOK OF UNITED STATES COINS. 1997. Western 
Publishing Company, Inc., Racine. 1996. 12mo. 327 pages. 
Original dark brown leatherette, gilt. 50th Anniversary 
Edition. Limited edition copy #833 of 1200. b&w and color 
coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This book is the standard illustrative price guide to the various types and 
denominations of United States coinage.

460  Yeoman, R.S. & Kenneth Bressett (Ed.). A GUIDE 
BOOK OF UNITED STATES COINS. LIMITED LEATHER 
EDITION. 2005. Whitman Publishing Company, Inc., 
Atlanta. 2004. 8vo. (2), 384 pages. Original dark red pro-
cessed leather, raised bands, gilt. 58th Edition. Signed by 
Bressett on special front flyleaf. Limited edition copy #58 
of 3000. color coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is the standard illustrative price guide to the various types and 
denominations of United States coinage.

461  Yeoman, R.S. & Kenneth Bressett (Ed.). A GUIDE 
BOOK OF UNITED STATES COINS. LIMITED LEATHER 
EDITION. 2006. Whitman Publishing Company, Inc., At-
lanta. 2005. 8vo. (2), 414, (2) pages. Original dark red pro-
cessed leather, raised bands, gilt. 59th Edition. Signed by 
Bressett on special front flyleaf. Limited edition copy #402 
of 3000. color coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is the standard illustrative price guide to the various types and 
denominations of United States coinage.

462  Yeoman, R.S. & Kenneth Bressett (Ed.). A GUIDE 
BOOK OF UNITED STATES COINS. LIMITED LEATHER 
EDITION. 2007. Whitman Publishing Company, Inc., At-
lanta. 2006. 8vo. (2), 414, (2) pages. Original dark red pro-
cessed leather, raised bands, gilt. 60th Edition. Signed by 
Bressett on special front flyleaf. Limited edition copy #2564 
of 3000. color coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $50-$75
This book is the standard illustrative price guide to the various types and 
denominations of United States coinage.

463  Yeoman, R.S. & Kenneth Bressett (Ed.). A GUIDE 
BOOK OF UNITED STATES COINS. 1947. COMMEMO-
RATIVE REISSUE. Whitman Publishing Company, Inc., At-
lanta. 2007. 12mo. 254, (2), 24, (6) pages. Original maroon 
cloth, gilt, protected jacket. 1947 Commemorative Reissue. 
Facsimile reprint of the first red book. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Jacket/Book Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Coinage.   $25-$35

This book is the standard illustrative price guide to the various types and 
denominations of United States coinage.

464  Yriarte Oliva, Jose de & Leopoldo Lopez-Chaves 
Sanchez. CATALOGO DE LOS REALES DE A OCHO 
ESPAÑOLES. Editorial Iber-Amer, S.A., Madrid. 1965. 4to. 
258, (6) pages. Original cream cloth, lettered in red, central 
device in silver and black. Limited edition # 995 of 2000 
copies. Frontispiece, historical print. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Ex American Numismatic Society Library. some 
cover corner and edge wear. Very Good.  Subject(s): Span-
ish, Spanish American Coinage.   $40-$50
This book is a catalog and guide to the 8 reales of Spain and colonial 
Spain from the time period 1479 through 1931. The book is organized 
according to monarch and then by mint and by date. Each coin is pic-
tured where possible and pricing information in dollars is included. This 
edition is greatly expanded over the first edition.

465  Yu-Ch’uan, Wang. EARLY CHINESE COINAGE. 
Sanford J. Durst, New York. 1980. 4to. viii, (2), 310, (4) 
pages. Original green leatherette, gilt. Reprint of the 1951 
ANS monograph. 3 maps. 55 b&w coin plates. ex Money 
Tree Sale No. 16 lot 270. Fine.  Subject(s): Chinese Coin-
age.   $30-$40
This classic reference covers the coinage from 1100 B.C. to 250 B.C.

466  Zelaya, Manuel A. THE HISTORY AND COINS 
OF HONDURAS. Paul J. Holsen II, Tegucigalpa. 1965. 4to. 
(2), 34 pages. Original pictorial printed wraps. 3 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Honduran Coinage.   $50-$75
This rare book is a history of the coinage of Honduras and covers the 
following topics: time of the conquest, La Colonia, El Imperio, La Federa-
cion 1824-1839, La República, and The Asamblea Constityente. There 
are 21 coin figures that are referenced in the book and serve as a guide 
to the coins.

467  Zinck, Jack. SHIPWRECKS OF NOVA SCOTIA. 
VOLUME 1. Lancelot Press Limited, Windsor. 1975. 8vo. 
226 pages. Original printed card covers. Inscribed by the 
author to Kelly Tarlton. Maps. Drawings. Diagrams. b&w 
historical, prints, salvage, coin and antiquities photos. Ex 
Kelly Tarlton Shipwreck Museum Library. English text. cover 
edges sun-faded, Very Good.  Subject(s): Shipwreck His-
tory.   $50-$75
A brief overview of about 50 shipwrecks in Nova Scotia, including the 
salvage of the treasure ships Le Chameau and Feversham.

Auction Catalogs & Dealer 
Price Lists

468  A.H. Baldwins & Sons, Glendining & Co., Ltd. 
SIX IMPORTANT BRITISH SALES BY A.H. BALDWIN’S 
& SONS AND GLENDINING & CO. BOUND INTO A 
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SINGLE VOLUME. September 25, 1946. 8vo. Dark green 
cloth, gilt, top corner protectors. This lot includes the fol-
lowing catalogs all bound into a single volume:
(1) A.H. Baldwins & Sons. Catalogue of a Valuable Collec-
tion of Crown Pieces of the British Isles. The Property of 
the Late Captain H.E.G. Paget. September 25, 1946. 1-554 
Lots. 8vo. Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
London. 49 Pages. 27 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(2) Glendining & Co., Ltd. Catalogue of the Important Col-
lection of British and Commonwealth Crowns. The Proper-
ty of S.A.H. Whetmore, Esq. July 14, 1961. 1-288 Lots. 8vo. 
Original green printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
London. (2), 47, (1) Pages. 29 fine coin plates. Fine. Priced 
& Illustrated Catalog.
(3) Glendining & Co., Ltd. Catalogue of the Important Col-
lection of British Coins. Formed by the Late H.A. Parsons. 
May 11, 1954. 1-1060 Lots. 8vo. Original green printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 113 Pages. 23 
fine coin plates. Fine. Priced & Illustrated Catalog.
(4) Glendining & Co., Ltd. Catalogue of Part X of the Cel-
ebrated Collection of Coins. Formed by the Late Richard 
Cyril Locett, Esq. English Part IV. April 26-27, 1960. 3546-
4249 Lots. 8vo. Original green printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. London. 90 Pages. 25 fine coin plates. Fine. 
Priced & Illustrated Catalog.
(5) Glendining & Co., Ltd. Catalogue of Part XIII of the 
Celebrated Collection of Coins. Formed by the Late Richard 
Cyril Locett, Esq. English Part V. October 17, 1961. 4250-
4607 Lots. 8vo. Original green printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. London. 41 (1) Pages. 20 fine coin plates. 
Fine. Priced & Illustrated Catalog.
(6*) Glendining & Co., Ltd. Catalogue of Part XI of the 
Celebrated Collection of Coins. Formed by the Late Richard 
Cyril Locett, Esq. Scottish (Part II - Final). October 26, 1960. 
679-968 Lots. 8vo. Original green printed card covers. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. London. 35 (1) Pages. 8 fine coin plates. 
Fine. Priced & Illustrated Catalog. * Lot descriptions Pages 
5 through 35 were bound out of order between the lot 
buyer’s page and beginning of lot descriptions for catalog 
#5. The rest of the catalog was placed at the end of the 
binding. Ex Libris of Edward Roehrs.
Subject(s): British Coinage.   $50-$75
469  Afinsa Subastas. SUBASTA NUMISMATICA I. 
November 21, 1996. 8vo. 1-666 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. Unpaginated. 9 color 
coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $10-$15
470  Afinsa Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS Y BILLET-
ES. December 18, 2002. Large 4to. 1-1177 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 
91 Pages. 4 color coin and currency plates. 19 b&w coin 
plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 

American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
471  Afinsa Subastas. GRAN SUBASTA. MONEDAS Y 
BILLETES ESPAÑA Y EXTRANJERO. October 9, 2003. 4to. 
1-836 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Madrid. 34 Pages. 41 color coin and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
472  Afinsa Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS Y BIL-
LETES ESPAÑA Y EXTRANJERO. October 7, 2004. 4to. 
1-1034 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Madrid. 35 Pages. 2 color coin and currency 
plates. 17 b&w coin and currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Pa-
per Money.   $15-$20
473  Afinsa Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS Y BILLET-
ES ESPAÑA Y EXTRANJERO. March 16, 2005. 4to. 1-576 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Madrid. 27 Pages. 5 color coin and currency plates. 21 
b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
474  Almanzar’s Coins of the World. 28 DEALER 
FIXED PRICE LISTS. 1964 TO 1979. This lot includes the 
following dealer fixed price lists:
(1) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume IV. Issue 2. 
March 1964. Outstanding World Commemorative Issues. 
1-521 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card covers. Fixed Price 
List. San Antonio. 14 Pages. Two-hole punched. Fine.
(2) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume IV. Issue 6. July 
15, 1964. World Wide Crowns. 1-1175 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 39 Pages. 
Three-hole punched. Fine.
(3) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume V. Issue 1. 
January 20, 1965. World Wide Crowns. 1-1103 Lots. 12mo. 
Original printed card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 
26 Pages. Three-hole punched. Fine.
(4) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume V. Issue 2. 
March 1, 1965. Outstanding World Commemoratives. 
1-893 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card covers. Fixed Price 
List. San Antonio. 31 Pages. Three-hole punched. Fine.
(5) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume V. Issue 3. May 
1, 1965. World Wide Crowns. C1-C258, M1-M356 Lots. 
12mo. Original printed card covers. Fixed Price List. San 
Antonio. 31 Pages. Three-hole punched. Fine.
(6) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XV. 1975. 
Books. 1-500+ Titles. 12mo. Original printed card covers. 
Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 31 Pages. Fine.
(7) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XV. Issue 1. 
January 1975. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 47 Pages. 18 b&w 
coin and currency plates. Fine.
(8) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XV. Issue 2. April 
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1975. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed card covers. 
Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 115 Pages. 61 b&w coin and 
currency plates. Fine.
(9) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XV. Issue 3. June 
1975. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed card covers. 
Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 67 Pages. 40 b&w coin and 
currency plates. Fine.
(10) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XV. Issue 4. Oc-
tober 15, 1975. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 35 Pages. 15 b&w 
coin and currency plates. Fine.
(11) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XV. Issue 5. 
November 15, 1975. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 67 Pages. 31 
b&w coin and currency plates. Fine.
(12) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVI. Issue 
1. January 1, 1976. Featuring an Outstanding Collection 
of Eight Reales and Pesos. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 43 Pages. 
16 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(13) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVI. Issue 2. 
March 20, 1976. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 86 Pages. 42 b&w 
coin plates. Fine.
(14) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVI. Issue 4. 
October 24, 1976. 1-1000+ Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 32 Pages. Fine.
(15) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 
1. January 20, 1977. 1-958, T1-T76 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 59 Pages. 
27 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(16) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 2. 
April 1, 1977. 1-1386 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card cov-
ers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 50 Pages. 13 b&w coin 
plates. Mold damaged.
(17) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 3. 
July 15, 1977. 1-732 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card cov-
ers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 38 Pages. 18 b&w coin 
plates. Mold damaged.
(18) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 4. 
August 1, 1977. 1-1048 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 44 Pages. 20 b&w 
coin plates. Very Good.
(19) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 5. 
September 1, 1977. 1-1060 Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 38 Pages. 16 
b&w coin plates. Very Good.
(20) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 6. 
October 15, 1977. 1-853 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 50 Pages. 25 b&w 
coin plates. Mold damaged.
(21) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVII. Issue 7. 
November 15, 1977. 1-483 Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 26 Pages. 9 b&w 

coin plates. Fine.
(22) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVIII. Issue 1. 
February 1, 1978. 1-763 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 30 Pages. 13 b&w 
coin plates. Fine.
(23) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVIII. Issue 2. 
May 1, 1978. 1-815 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card cov-
ers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 42 Pages. 21 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(24) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVIII. Issue 3. 
June 1, 1978. 1-1181 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card cov-
ers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 42 Pages. 19 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(25) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVIII. Issue 4. 
July 1, 1978. 1-755 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card cov-
ers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 34 Pages. 16 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(26) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVIII. Issue 
5. September 1, 1978. 1-406 Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 22 Pages. 11 
b&w coin plates. Fine.
(27) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XVIII. Issue 6. 
November 1, 1978. 1-977 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 34 Pages. 11 b&w 
coin plates. Fine.
(28) Almanzar’s Coins of the World. Volume XIX. Issue 1. 
November 1, 1979. 1-772 Lots. 12mo. Original printed card 
covers. Fixed Price List. San Antonio. 26 Pages. 11 b&w 
coin plates. Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, European, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $150-$200
475  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. THE RE-
MAINDER OF THE JOSE T. MEDINA COLLECTION AND 
OTHER IMPORTANT CONSIGNMENTS. PARTS I & II. 
This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. The Remainder of 
the Jose T. Medina Collection and other Important Con-
signments. Part I. Worldwide Coinage. August 31, 1970. 
1-1633, 1700-1900, 2000-2962, 3000-3247, 3300-3698, 
3700-4485, 4500-4663, 5500-5568, 5600-5692, 5800-5809, 
6001-6016 Lots. 4to. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. San Antonio. 112 Pages. b&w coin, token and 
medal photos throughout. Fine.
(2) Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. The Remainder of 
the Jose T. Medina Collection and other Important Con-
signments. Part II. Worldwide Coinage. April 12, 1971. 
1-198, 200-262, 300-420, 500-899, 900-1477, 1500-1990, 
2200-2629, 2700-3079, 3300-3399 Lots. 4to. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 116 
Pages. b&w coin and medal photos throughout. Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish American, British, European, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $40-$60
476  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. THE RE-
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MAINDER OF THE JOSE T. MEDINA COLLECTION 
AND OTHER IMPORTANT CONSIGNMENTS. PART 
II. WORLDWIDE COINAGE. April 12, 1971. 4to. 1-198, 
200-262, 300-420, 500-899, 900-1477, 1500-1990, 2200-
2629, 2700-3079, 3300-3399 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 116 Pages. b&w 
coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Span-
ish American, British, European, World Coinage, Medals.   
$25-$35
477  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. CELEBRAT-
ING OUR 10TH ANNIVERSARY WITH AN AUCTION 
SALE. COINAGE OF THE WORLD. August 31, 1971. 4to. 
1-918, 1000-1289, 1500-1768, 1800-2127, 2200-2314, 
2400-2483, 2500-2679, 2700-3448, 3500-3540, 4000-4168, 
4200-4334, 4400-4616, 5000-5052, 5100-5117 Lots. Origi-
nal printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 
156 Pages. b&w coin, token, currency and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, British, 
European, World Coinage, Medals, Tokens, Paper Money.   
$20-$25
478  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. SEVERAL 
IMPORTANT CONSIGNMENTS OF CHOICE & RARE 
COINS, MEDALS & TOKENS OF EUROPE, THE BRIT-
ISH WORLD AND LATIN AMERICA. VOLUME 2. August 
21-23, 1972. 4to. 1063-3405 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 85-204 
Pages. 28 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American, British, European, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $15-$20
479  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. THE 5001 
LOTS OF SELECTED COINS, MEDALS AND RARE CUR-
RENCY OF THE WORLD. June 30, 1973. 4to. 1-5001 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Anto-
nio. 128 Pages. 38 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. 
Some cover marks. PRL. Very Good. Subject(s): Spanish 
American, Mexican, British, European, World Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
480  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. TEXAS 
NUMISMATIC ASSOCIATION AUCTION IN HOUSTON. 
April 26, 1974. 4to. 1-1313 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 75 
Pages. 43 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
481  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. THE BER-
NARD SCHAAF COLLECTION OF BANKNOTES OF 
BRAZIL AND GUATEMALA, AUGMENTED BY EXTEN-
SIVE LISTINGS OF WORLD PAPER MONEY & SELECTED 
CONSIGNMENTS OF COINS, MEDALS & TOKENS. Sep-

tember 12, 1974. 4to. 1-2621 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 72 Pages. 41 b&w 
coin, currency and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-
$25
482  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE SELECTIONS OF CHOICE AND RARE COINS, 
MEDALS, PAPER MONEY. VOLUMES 1 & 2. July 18, 
1975. 4to. 1-4426 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. San Antonio. 2 Volumes. 117; 91 Pages. 
Descriptions and Plates Volumes. 91 b&w coin, medal, and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $25-$35
483  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. MAIL 
BID AUCTION. July 15, 1976. 4to. 1-2311 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 88 
Pages. 32 b&w coin, medal, and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
484  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE SELECTIONS OF CHOICE AND RARE COINS, 
MEDALS, PAPER MONEY. December 1, 1976. 4to. 1-1477 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San 
Antonio. 68 Pages. 19 b&w coin, medal, and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
485  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE SELECTION OF RARE AND POPULAR NUMIS-
MATIC MATERIAL. May 20, 1977. 4to. 1-1980 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 96 
Pages. 36 b&w coin, medal, and currency plates. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Includes the Peter W. Broeker Collection of Guatemala 1/2 Real Coun-
terstamped Emergency Coinage.

486  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE SELECTIONS OF CHOICE COINS, MEDALS, PA-
PER MONEY. December 5, 1977. 4to. 1-2317 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 92 
Pages. 36 b&w coin, medal, and currency plates. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Includes the Arthur Phillips Collection of Haitian Coinage and Paper 
Money.

487  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE SELECTION OF COINS & MEDALS FEATURING 
AN EXTENSIVE CONSIGNMENT OF COLOMBIAN, 
VATICAN & SPANISH COINAGE. February 28, 1978. 
4to. 1-1958 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auc-
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tion Sale. San Antonio. 64 Pages. 21 b&w coin and medal 
plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
488  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE SELECTION OF COINS & PAPER MONEY IN-
CLUDING A SELECTION OF SWISS SHOOTING MEDALS 
AND THE WILLIAM JUDD COLLECTION AND STUDY 
OF PERU SOLES. July 14, 1978. 4to. 1-1302 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 60 
Pages. 24 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
489  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. THE PETER 
BROEKER COLLECTION PART I. WORLDWIDE COUN-
TERSTAMPED COINAGE, SWITZERLAND, URUGUAY, 
GOLD COINAGE AND OTHER WORLDWIDE SELEC-
TIONS OF RARE AND POPULAR NUMISMATIC MA-
TERIAL. September 22, 1978. 4to. 1-2369 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 80 
Pages. 33 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
490  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. THE PETER 
BROEKER COLLECTION OF WORLDWIDE COINAGE 
PART II. INCLUDING PART I OF CANADIAN COLONIAL 
COINS AND TOKENS PLUS SELECTED WORLDWIDE 
MEDALS. December 5, 1978. 4to. 1-1607 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 64 
Pages. 24 b&w coin and medal plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Canadian, World Coinage, Medals.   
$15-$20
491  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. INCLUD-
ING CONSIGNMENTS FROM IREDELL JONES, COB 
COINAGE OF THE WORLD, CROWNS OF THE WORLD, 
PAPER MONEY AND MEDALS. September 30, 1981. 4to. 
1-4404 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction 
Sale. San Antonio. 82 Pages. 48 b&w coin, currency and 
medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Euro-
pean, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-$25
492  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE COINAGE FEATURING PART VI OF AN OUT-
STANDING (LIFETIME ENDEAVOR) COLLECTION OF 
HISPANIC AMERICAN COINAGE. INCLUDING PART 
II OF THE COB COINAGE COLLECTION OF JOSEPH 
HANDAL. December 20, 1982. 4to. 1-1994 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Antonio. 68 
Pages. b&w coin, currency and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, European, World Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-$25

493  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE COINAGE FEATURING PART VII OF AN OUT-
STANDING LIFETIME ENDEAVOR COLLECTION OF HIS-
PANIC AMERICAN COINAGE INCLUDING IMPORTANT 
COSTA RICAN SELECTIONS. February 28, 1983. 4to. 
1-2221 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction 
Sale. San Antonio. 82 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
494  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE COINAGE INCLUDING PART VIII OF AN OUT-
STANDING LIFETIME ENDEAVOR CASTILLO COLLEC-
TION OF HISPANIC AMERICAN COINAGE. April 29, 
1983. 4to. 1-5127 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. San Antonio. 111 Pages. b&w coin and medal 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
495  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. PAPER 
MONEY, MEDALS AND WORLDWIDE MEDIEVAL 
AND MODERN COINAGE INCLUDING PART IX OF AN 
OUTSTANDING LIFETIME ENDEAVOR CASTILLO COL-
LECTION OF HISPANIC AMERICAN COINAGE. June 30, 
1983. 4to. 1-4301 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. San Antonio. 112 Pages. b&w coin, currency 
and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
496  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. WORLD-
WIDE COINAGE, MEDALS & PAPER MONEY. IN-
CLUDING PART XI OF AN OUTSTANDING LIFETIME 
ENDEAVOR CASTILLO COLLECTION OF HISPANIC 
AMERICAN COINAGE. October 28, 1983. 4to. 1-5742 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San 
Antonio. 112 Pages. b&w coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. PRL. Stain to bottom cover corner. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
497  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. MAIL BID 
AUCTION. WORLDWIDE COINAGE AND MEDALS. 
INCLUDING PART XII OF THE OUTSTANDING LIFE-
TIME ENDEAVOR CASTILLO COLLECTION OF HISPANIC 
AMERICAN COINAGE. December 19, 1983. 4to. 1-6528 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Auc-
tion No. 40. San Antonio. 104 Pages. b&w coin and medal 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, 
Mexican, British, European, World Coinage, Medals.   
$15-$20
498  Almanzar’s Coins of the World, Inc. MAIL BID 
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AUCTION. WORLDWIDE COINAGE AND MEDALS. 
INCLUDING PART XIII OF THE OUTSTANDING LIFE-
TIME ENDEAVOR CASTILLO COLLECTION OF HISPANIC 
AMERICAN COINAGE. February 1, 1984. 4to. 1-5086 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Auc-
tion No. 41. San Antonio. 108 Pages. b&w coin and medal 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, 
Mexican, British, European, World Coinage, Medals.   
$15-$20
499  American Numismatic Rarities. THE CLASSICS 
SALE. THE THOMAS H. SEBRING COLLECTION. January 
5-6, 2004. 4to. 1-1741 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public Auction Sale. Orlando. 316 Pages. 17 color coin 
plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Back cover crease. 
PRL. Near Fine.  Subject(s): United States, Spanish Ameri-
can, British, European Coinage, Ingots.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Latin America, Mexico, and other foreign countries, the major-
ity of the lots coming from the United States and from the Thomas H. 
Sebring Collection of shipwreck coins, ingots, and artifacts. The Sebring 
collection includes cobs, portrait coins, Tumbaga bars, and medallions. 
Thomas Sebring (1929 - 2017) is the author of ‘Treasure Tales - Ship-
wrecks & Salvage’ and a noted shipwreck coin authority. Among the 
139 lots are coins from almost every major shipwreck, a William Phips 
medallion, 5 Tumbaga bars, 4 Vigo Bay medallions, and a ‘S.S. Central 
America’ medallion. Each shipwreck represented by material in the sale 
is briefly described.

500  American Numismatic Rarities, LLC., Spink. THE 
LOUIS E. ELIASBERG, SR. COLLECTION OF WORLD 
GOLD COINS AND MEDALS. April 18-19, 2005. 4to. 
1-3623 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 357 pages. color coin photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from Latin America and other 
foreign countries and is primarily dedicated to the historic offering of 
world gold coinage and medals formed by Louis E. Eliasberg, Sr.; this 
sale is a virtual panorama of world gold coinage from early times to the 
modern era, with emphasis on the last several centuries. The sale pro-
vides something for everyone, as in his interest in forming a comprehen-
sive cabinet the owner necessarily acquired the common along with the 
rare. The vast majority of the coins offered have been hidden away in a 
bank vault for a generation. In nearly all instances this will be the first 
occasion in the lifetime of anyone reading this catalogue that particular 
specimens have become available. While the catalogue listings speak 
for themselves, emphasis in particular is on gold coins of the Spanish 
dominions of Central and South America. Not only is the offering exten-
sive, but the quality is often beyond compare, with lustrous examples of 
issues that are typically seen well worn, if at all. The foundation stone 
of the collection was the John H. Clapp collection of world gold coins, 
focusing on issues of Latin America. The Clapp collection of over 1,000 
coins was formed in large part from the collections formed by Clapp’s 
father, John M. Clapp, and the collection Harry F. Williams sold to Waldo 
C. Newcomer in 1918, which saw eventual dispersal via auction in 1935. 
Never before in the history of numismatics has such a comprehensive 
offering taken place, and given the time needed to assemble these 
pieces and their general availability now, the accomplishment will never 
be repeated. With this auction the coins pass from a former generation 
to the new. Also included in this catalog is the brief biography, ‘Louis E. 

Elias berg, Sr. (1896-1976) A Legendary Collector’

501  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. November 4-7, 1965. 4to. 1-1478 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 62 
Pages. 42 b&w coin and medal plates. Price Estimate list 
laid in. cover crease. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish, Spanish American Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
502  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. 
Calicó. SUBASTA. May 5-6, 1967. 4to. 1-729 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 46 
Pages. 35 b&w coin and medal plates. Price Estimate list 
laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
503  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. 
Calicó. IMPORTANTE COLECCIÓN DE DUROS DE 
CECAS PENINSULARES Y DEL IMPERIO ESPAÑOL EN 
EUROPA. INTERESANTE COLECCIÓN DE MONEDAS 
MEXICANAS. November 11, 1967. 8vo. 1-460 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
78 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Price Estimate list laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Mexi-
can Coinage.   $20-$25
504  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. 
Calicó. SUBASTA. June 21-22, 1968. 4to. 1-969 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
48 Pages. 48 b&w coin and medal plates. Price Estimate 
list laid in. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
505  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. November 20-22, 1969. 4to. 1-1289 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barce-
lona. 61 Pages. 56 b&w coin and medal plates. Spine and 
edge wear. Foxing. Price estimates sheet laid in. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
506  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. 
Calicó. SUBASTA. June 4-5, 1970. 4to. 1-848 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 48 
Pages. 34 b&w coin plates. Price Estimate list laid in. some 
cover edge wear. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage.   $15-$20
507  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. February 18-19, 1971. 4to. 1-1128 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 58 
Pages. 35 b&w coin plates. Spine and edge wear. Foxing. 
Price estimates sheet laid in. Very Good. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage.   $15-
$20
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508  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. November 17-19, 1971. 4to. 1-975 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
56 Pages. 33 b&w coin and medal plates. Spine and edge 
wear. Foxing. Price estimates sheet laid in. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
509  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. October 20-21, 1972. 4to. 1-1104 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 59 
Pages. 41 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. Spine and 
edge wear. Foxing. Price estimates sheet laid in. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
510  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. Cali-
có. SUBASTA. June 25-27, 1974. 4to. 1-1410 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 56 
Pages. 65 b&w coin plates. Head and tail of spine chipped. 
Near Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $15-$20
511  Asociación Numismática Española, X.& F. Cali-
có. SUBASTA. November 25-26, 1975. 8vo. 1-1195 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barce-
lona. 65 Pages. 54 b&w coin plates. Head and tail of spine 
chipped. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $15-$20
512  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. December 3-4, 1985. 8vo. 1-1007 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
84 Pages. 38 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $15-$20
513  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. May 20-21, 1986. 8vo. 1-1811 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 104 
Pages. 39 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $15-$20
514  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. November 26-27, 1986. 8vo. 1-1430 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
103 Pages. 40 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $15-$20
515  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. June 25-26, 1987. 8vo. 1-2240 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 140 
Pages. 44 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 

Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $15-$20
516  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. February 16-17, 1988. 8vo. 1-1103 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
76 Pages. 30 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $15-$20
517  Asociación Numismática Española, X.&F. Calicó. 
SUBASTA. March 7-9, 1989. 8vo. 1-1929 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 110 
Pages. 52 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $15-$20
518  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 25-26, 1989. 12mo. 1-1330 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 34 b&w coin and currency plates. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
519  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. July 4, 1989. 12mo. 1-1850 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Bar-
celona. Unpaginated. 37 b&w coin and currency plates. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
520  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 25, 1989. 12mo. 1-1170, 1200-
2360 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 46 b&w coin and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
521  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 12-13, 1990. 12mo. 1-1780, 2000-
2841 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 47 b&w coin and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
522  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 27-28, 1990. 12mo. 1-2111 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 50 b&w coin and currency plates. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
523  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
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NUMISMATICA. September 20, 1990. 12mo. 1-2489 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barce-
lona. Unpaginated. 25 b&w coin and currency plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
524  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 11-12, 1990. 12mo. 1-1974 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin and currency 
plates. 67 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
525  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 31, 1991. 12mo. 1-2633 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 36 b&w coin and currency 
plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
526  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 20-21, 1991. 12mo. 1-1858 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 52 b&w coin 
and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
527  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 30, 1991. 12mo. 1-2282 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 37 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
528  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. REYES 
CATALICOS. JUANA Y CARLOS I. FELIPE II. COLECCION 
CISNEROS. May 28, 1991. 12mo. 1-1038 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 4 color coin plates. 21 b&w coin plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $25-$35
529  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 27-28, 1991. 12mo. 1-1732 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin plates. 57 b&w coin 
and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
530  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 25, 1991. 12mo. 1-3040 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 48 b&w coin and currency 

plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
531  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 29, 1991. 12mo. 1-1249, 2001-
3811 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin and 
currency plates. 58 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
532  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 14-15, 1992. 12mo. 1-672, 675-
1551, 2000-3390 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color 
coin plates. 55 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w 
coin photos. Handwritten notes. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
533  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. February 28, 1992. 12mo. 1-2463 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 27 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
534  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 31, 1992. 12mo. 1-1190, 2000-
3596 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin and 
currency plates. 46 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
535  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. MONEDAS 
EUROPEAS DE LAS CASA REALES ESPAÑOLES. COL-
ECCION ROCABERTI. May 19, 1992. 12mo. 1-951 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 41 b&w coin 
plates. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American, European Coinage.   $25-
$35
536  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 30, 1992. 12mo. 1-956, 2001-4099 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin and currency 
plates. 45 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
537  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 29, 1992. 12mo. 1-2455 Lots. 
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Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 31 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
538  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 29, 1992. 12mo. 1-1264, 2001-
3900 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin and 
currency plates. 46 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
539  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 15, 1992. 12mo. 1-1187 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin and currency plates. 
33 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. Moisture af-
fected pages. PRL. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
540  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. February 2, 1993. 12mo. 1-2520 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 2 color coin plate. 33 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
541  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 16, 1993. 12mo. 1-1048, 2001-
4195 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin plate. 
54 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
542  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 30, 1993. 12mo. 1-1051, 2001-3994 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 51 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
543  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 28, 1993. 12mo. 1-2531 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 44 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
544  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 

NUMISMATICA. October 28, 1993. 12mo. 1-1108, 
2001-3233 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin 
plates. 48 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
545  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 15-16, 1993. 12mo. 1-2091, 
3001-4301 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin 
plates. 51 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
546  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 27, 1994. 12mo. 1-1626 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 25 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
547  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 7-8, 1994. 12mo. 1-1800, 3001-
4052 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
48 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als, Paper Money.   $15-$20
548  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 26, 1994. 12mo. 1-1192, 2001-3517 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin plates. 31 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
549  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 14, 1994. 12mo. 1-1096, 2001-
3630 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin plates. 
38 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
550  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 19, 1994. 12mo. 1-3930 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 43 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
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551  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 19, 1994. 12mo. 1001-2213, 
3001-4406 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin 
plates. 45 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
552  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 15, 1994. 12mo. 1-1192, 
2001-3602 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 49 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
553  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 18, 1995. 12mo. 1-2366 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 42 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
554  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 1, 1995. 12mo. 1-1199, 2001-
3506 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 7 color coin and 
currency plates. 45 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
555  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 5, 1995. 12mo. 1-1101, 2001-3580 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 52 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
556  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 16, 1995. 12mo. 1-1071, 2001-3560 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 59 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
557  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 15, 1995. 12mo. 1-1122, 2001-3144 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin and currency 
plates. 48 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 

Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
558  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 20, 1995. 12mo. 1-2941 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 48 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
559  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 17-18, 1995. 12mo. 1-1733, 
2001-3313 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 50 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
560  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 19, 1995. 12mo. 1-1116, 
2001-4027 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 61 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
561  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 18, 1996. 12mo. 1-2102 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 36 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
562  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 16, 1996. 12mo. 1-1019, 2001-4040 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 54 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
563  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. July 2, 1996. 12mo. 1-1079, 2001-3226 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 43 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
564  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 17, 1996. 12mo. 1-2301 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
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Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 44 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
565  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 15-16, 1996. 12mo. 1-960, 
1000-1525, 2001-3859 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 7 
color coin and currency plates. 50 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
566  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 16-17, 1996. 12mo. 1-1053, 
4000-5967 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 52 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
567  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 5, 1997. 12mo. 1-1154, 2001-
3261 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
39 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
568  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 15, 1997. 12mo. 1-1202, 2000-3205 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 41 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
569  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 21, 1997. 12mo. 1-1144, 2000-3690 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 55 b&w 
coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
570  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 22, 1997. 12mo. 1-2375 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 42 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20

571  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 21-22, 1997. 12mo. 2000-3018, 
4001-5026 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 38 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
572  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 16-17, 1997. 12mo. 1000-
2135, 3000-4406 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color 
coin plates. 48 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
573  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 20, 1998. 12mo. 1-3106 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 43 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
574  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 4, 1998. 12mo. 1100-2114, 3000-
4345 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
38 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
575  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. CARLOS III. 
COLECCION IRIARTE. March 4, 1998. 4to. 1-1004 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelo-
na. Unpaginated. 5 color plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Some water damage to back several pages. PRL. Very 
Good Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $20-$25
576  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 21-22, 1998. 12mo. 1-976, 2000-
3897 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
45 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
577  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 21, 1998. 12mo. 1-1096, 2000-
4219 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
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43 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
578  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 21-22, 1998. 12mo. 2000-3195, 
4000-5170 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 48 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
579  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCION 
BREOGAN. October 22, 1998. 4to. 1-810 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 6 color plates. 38 b&w medal plates. PRL. 
Fine. Subject(s): Spanish Medals.   $25-$35
580  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 3, 1999. 12mo. 1000-2152, 3000-
4122 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
47 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
581  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 27, 1999. 12mo. 1-977, 2001-4057 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 43 
b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
582  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. July 1, 1999. 12mo. 1-1036, 2001-3111 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin plates. 39 
b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
583  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 22, 1999. 12mo. 1-3045 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 44 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
584  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 

NUMISMATICA. October 19-20, 1999. 12mo. 1000-2483, 
3000-4552 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 58 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
585  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 15-16, 1999. 12mo. 2000-
2997, 4000-5495 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color 
coin plates. 40 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $15-$20
586  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCIÓN 
MORATÍN. CARLOS IV. JOSÉ NAPOLEÓN. December 16, 
1999. 4to. 1-1885 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $25-$35
587  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 26, 2000. 12mo. 1-2787 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 50 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
588  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 26, 2000. 12mo. 1000-2264, 
3000-4680 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin 
plates. 48 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
589  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 27, 2000. 12mo. 1000-2237, 3000-
4873 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 
56 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
590  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 30, 2000. 12mo. 1-890, 2000-3409 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 43 
b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos 
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throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
591  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 27, 2000. 12mo. 1-3191 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 55 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
592  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 19-20, 2000. 12mo. 1001-
2602, 3001-4962 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 13 color 
coin plates. 69 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $15-$20
593  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 24, 2001. 12mo. 1-3281 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 47 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
594  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 6-7, 2001. 4to. 1001-2310, 3001-
4193 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 12 color coin plates. 
15 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
595  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 8, 2001. 4to. 2001-3055, 4001-
6185 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 8 color coin plates. 
28 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
596  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 19, 2001. 4to. 1-2847 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 6 color plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Some water damage to edge of pages. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
597  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 

NUMISMATICA. December 18-19, 2001. 4to. 1-2410 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 20 color coin and currency plates. 
12 b&w currency plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
598  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. February 27, 2002. 4to. 1-1885, 3001-
4805 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 10 color coin and 
currency plates. 13 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
599  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 17, 2002. 4to. 1-1269, 3001-5147 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 8 color coin plates. 25 
b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
600  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 28, 2002. 4to. 1-1130, 2001-3427 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 10 color coin and currency 
plates. 22 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
601  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. July 2, 2002. 4to. 1-905, 2001-3977 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. 18 b&w coin, 
medal and currency plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
602  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 18, 2002. 4to. 1-3141 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 54 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
603  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCIÓN 
EXTREMADURA. October 29, 2002. 4to. 1401-1908 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barce-
lona. Unpaginated. 8 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, 
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Mexican Coinage.   $25-$35
An important collection of cob, pillar and portrait 8 reales.

604  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 29-30, 2002. 4to. 2001-3653, 
4001-5182 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 11 color coin 
plates. 18 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $15-$20
605  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCIÓN 
DE ONZAS Y MEDIAS ONZAS. November 14, 2002. 4to. 
1-296 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 5 color coin plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, 
Spanish American Coinage.   $20-$25
606  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 16-17, 2002. 4to. 1-2425, 
3001-4705 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 11 color plates. b&w 
coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
607  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SELECCION 
DE 500 MONEDAS, MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 5, 
2003. 4to. 1-500 Lots. Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. 
Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
608  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 5, 2003. 4to. 1001-2356, 3001-
4339 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 12 color plates. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
609  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLEC-
CION DE 2 REALES Y 2 ESCUDOS DE LA CASA DE LOS 
AUSTRIAS Y BORBONES. April 9, 2003. 4to. 1-929 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Bar-
celona. Unpaginated. 11 color plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $25-$35
610  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 9, 2003. 4to. 1001-2136, 3001-
5608 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 9 color plates. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 

Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
611  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 28, 2003. 4to. 1-1474, 3001-5938 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 14 color plates. b&w coin and 
currency photos throughout. Crease across upper corner 
of cover. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
612  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. July 2, 2003. 4to. 1-1209, 2001-4624 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 9 color coin and currency 
plates. 37 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
613  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 22, 2003. 4to. 1-3869 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 1 color coin plate. 41 b&w coin, medal and 
currency plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
614  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 21-22, 2003. 4to. 1-2167, 3001-
5455 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 17 color coin and 
currency plates. 31 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
615  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 3, 2004. 4to. 1001-2385, 3001-
4762 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 13 color plates. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
616  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SELECCION 
DE 500 MONEDAS, MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 3, 
2004. 4to. 1-500 Lots. Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. 
Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Jacket Fine. Catalog is 
slightly bowed, Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-
$25
617  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCIÓN 
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GODOY. CARLOS IV. INFANTES DE ESPAÑA. March 30, 
2004. 4to. 1-674 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 10 color 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
618  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 28, 2004. 4to. 1-1055, 2001-4939 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. b&w 
coin, currency and medal photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
619  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 26-27, 2004. 4to. 1-1806, 3001-
4707 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 16 color coin and 
currency plates. b&w coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
620  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 15-16, 2004. 4to. 1-1761, 
3001-6496 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 16 color coin 
and medal plates. b&w coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
621  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. January 26, 2005. 4to. 1-3137 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 44 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
622  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SELECCION 
DE 500 MONEDAS, MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 10, 
2005. 4to. 1-500 Lots. Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 
color coin, currency and medal photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-$25
623  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 10, 2005. 4to. 1001-1661, 2001-
3379 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 12 color coin, cur-
rency and medal plates. b&w coin, currency and medal 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20

624  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 20, 2005. 4to. 1-903, 2001-5468 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 9 color coin plates. b&w 
coin, currency and medal photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
625  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. May 25, 2005. 4to. 1-1115, 2001-4148 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 16 color coin, currency 
and medal plates. b&w coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. Cover has some corner creasings. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
626  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. June 29, 2005. 4to. 1-886, 2001-4535 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 9 color coin and medal 
plates. b&w coin, currency and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
627  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. September 27, 2005. 4to. 1-3615 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 37 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
628  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
DE BILLETES. COLECCIÓN JOVELLANOS. COLECCIÓN 
LES GARRIGUES. October 26, 2005. 4to. 5001-5968 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelo-
na. Unpaginated. color currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish, Portuguese Paper Money.   $25-$35
629  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. October 27, 2005. 4to. 1-1196, 2001-
3693 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 13 color coin and 
medal plates. b&w coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
630  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. FERNANDO 
VII. COLECCIÓN MARIANA PINEDA. November 16, 
2005. 4to. 1-820 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 13 color plates. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Water affected pages, Very 
Good. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   
$20-$25
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631  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLEC-
CIÓN VIRREY AMAT. December 14, 2005. 4to. 1-1023 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. 12 color plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$25-$35
632  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. December 15, 2005. 4to. 2001-2989, 
4001-6033 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 9 color coin 
and medal plates. b&w coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
633  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. February 1, 2006. 4to. 1-3568 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 44 b&w coin, medal and currency plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
634  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 16, 2006. 4to. 1001-1777, 
2001-2571 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 9 color coin 
plates. Color currency photos. b&w coin and medal pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
635  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SELECCION 
DE 500 MONEDAS, MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 16, 
2006. 4to. 1-500 Lots. Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. 
Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $20-$25
636  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. April 26, 2006. 4to. 1-1505, 2001-4589 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 20 color coin and medal 
plates. color currency photos. b&w coin and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
637  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. May 31, 2006. 4to. 1-1011, 2001-4260 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, currency and 
medal photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-

per Money.   $15-$20
638  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. July 4, 2006. 4to. 1-782, 2001-3724 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, currency and medal 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
639  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. September 21, 2006. 4to. 1-2556 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. 37 color coin, currency and medal plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
640  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. December 19, 2006. 4to. 1-986, 2001-
3828 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, currency 
and medal photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
641  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SELECCION 
DE 500 MONEDAS, MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 
15, 2007. 4to. 1-500 Lots. Original blue leatherette, gilt, 
jacket. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color 
coin, currency and medal photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-$25
642  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCIÓN 
VIRREY TOLEDO. April 25, 2007. 4to. 1-563 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. color coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
643  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. April 25, 2007. 4to. 1-1831, 2001-4823 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, currency 
and medal photos throughout. Handwritten notes. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
644  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. COLECCIÓN 
CATALUNYA. May 16, 2007. 4to. 1-875 Lots. Original pic-
torial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpagi-
nated. color token and currency photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish Tokens, Paper Money.   $25-$35
An important collection of money minted during the Spanish Civil War.

645  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A. SUBASTA 
NUMISMÁTICA. June 21, 2007. 4to. 1-829, 2001-4036 
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Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, currency and 
medal photos throughout. Handwritten notes. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
646  Aureo Subastas Numismaticas, S.A., X.& F. 
Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. November 6-7, 2007. 
4to. 1-1992, 2001-4300 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
647  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
December 18, 2007. 4to. 1-997, 2001-3056 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barce-
lona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
648  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
January 30, 2008. 4to. 1-2929 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color 
coin, medal and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
649  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 13, 2008. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$20-$25
650  Aureo & Calicó. CABALLERO DE LAS YNDIAS. 
PARTES I, II, III & IV. This lot includes the following cata-
logs:
(1) Aureo & Calicó. Caballero de las Yndias. La Coleccion 
mas Importante de Moneda de Oro Española Reunida en 
Manos Privadas. Primera Parte. America y Filipinas. April 
8, 2009. 1-684 Lots. 4to. Original dark red leatherette, gilt, 
jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 218. Barcelona. Unpagi-
nated. color coin photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine.
(2) Aureo & Calicó. Caballero de las Yndias. La Coleccion 
mas Importante de Moneda de Oro Española Reunida en 
Manos Privadas. Segunda Parte. June 3, 2009. 685-1220 
Lots. 4to. Original dark red leatherette, gilt, jacket	
Public Auction Sale. Sale 218-2. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 
color coin photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine.
(3) Aureo & Calicó. Caballero de las Yndias. La Coleccion 
mas Importante de Moneda de Oro Española Reunida en 
Manos Privadas. Tercera Parte. Espana. October 21-22, 

2009. 1221-2200 Lots. 4to. Original dark red leatherette, 
gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 218-3. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. color coin photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog 
Fine.
(4) Aureo & Calicó. Caballero de las Yndias. La Coleccion 
mas Importante de Moneda de Oro Española Reunida en 
Manos Privadas. Cuarta Parte. Cuba & Costa Rica. March 
11, 2010. 2201-2254 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 218-4. Barcelona. Unpagi-
nated. color coin photos throughout. Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, European Coinage.   
$150-$200
651  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
CENTENARIO DE LA PESETA. COLECCIÓN LAUREANO 
FIGUEROLA. April 2, 2008. 4to. 1-558 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. color coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $25-
$35
652  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. COL-
ECCIÓN ROSALIA DE CASTRO. April 30, 2008. 4to. 1-783 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American 
Coinage.   $25-$35
653  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. April 
30, 2008. 4to. 1001-1701, 2001-3647 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
654  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
May 28, 2008. 4to. 1-839, 2001-4540 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
655  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. July 
7, 2008. 4to. 1-751, 2001-3436 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpagi-
nated. color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
656  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. Sep-
tember 22, 2008. 4to. 1-3519 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color 
coin, medal and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
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Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
657  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
COLECCIÓN BARCINO. October 29, 2008. 4to. 1-448 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 213. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $15-$20
658  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
October 29, 2008. 4to. 1001-2108, 3001-3899 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, currency and medal 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
659  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. COL-
ECCIÓN LLORENÇ BALSACH. PELLOFES. MONEDAS 
LOCALS. PLOMS. October 7, 2008. 4to. 5001-6200 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 212. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $25-$35
660  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
December 17, 2008. 4to. 1-1348, 2001-3554 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
215. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
661  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
January 28, 2009. 4to. 1-3139 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 216. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 
color photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
662  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 12, 2009. 4to. 1001-1826, 2001-2609 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 217-1. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and 
currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
663  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 12, 2009. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 217. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal 
and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, 
Paper Money.   $20-$25
664  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 

December 16, 2009. 4to. 1-1123, 2001-4612 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
221. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
665  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
January 27, 2010. 4to. 1-3357 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 222. Barcelona. Unpagi-
nated. color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
666  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 11, 2010. 4to. 1001-1788, 3001-3644 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 223-1. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
667  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 11, 2010. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 223. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $20-$25
668  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. April 
29, 2010. 4to. 1-1072, 2000-5433 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 224. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
669  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. May 
26, 2010. 4to. 1-1004, 2001-3575 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 225. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
670  Aureo & Calicó. COLECCIÓN HISPANIA. October 
26, 2010. 4to. 1-346 Lots. Original blue leatherette, let-
tered in silver, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 228-1. 
Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage.   $25-$35
671  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. COL-
ECCIÓN ANASTASIA DE QUIROGA. April 28, 2011. 4to. 
1-662 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale 233. Barcelona. Unpaginated. color coin photos 
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throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $20-$25
672  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. April 
28, 2011. 4to. 1001-1644, 2001-4324 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 233-1. Barce-
lona. Unpaginated. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
673  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. May 
25, 2011. 4to. 1-764, 2001-3458 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 234. Barcelona. 176 
Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
674  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. July 
1, 2011. 4to. 1-790, 2001-3929 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 235. Barcelona. 203 pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
675  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
September 22, 2011. 4to. 1-3059 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 236. Barcelona. 199 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
676  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
January 25, 2012. 4to. 1001-4490 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 240. Barcelona. 223 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
677  Aureo & Calicó. IMAGINES IMPERATORVM. 
February 8, 2012. 4to. 1-409 Lots. Original blue leather-
ette, lettered in silver, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
241. Barcelona. 158 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-
$35
678  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
September 27, 2012. 4to. 1-2291 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 246. Barcelona. 158 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
679  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. Oc-
tober 30, 2012. 4to. 1001-1848, 2001-4160 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 247-1. Bar-
celona. 244 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 

American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
680  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. April 
25, 2013. 4to. 1001-1936, 2001-3549 Lots. Original pictori-
al card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 251. Barcelona. 
214 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage.   $20-$25
681  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. July 
4, 2013. 4to. 1-992, 2001-4754 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 253. Barcelona. 280 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
682  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
September 26, 2013. 4to. 1-2700 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 254. Barcelona. 183 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
683  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. Octo-
ber 23-24, 2013. 4to. 1-1600, 2001-3720 Lots. Original pic-
torial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 255. Barcelona. 
323 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
684  Aureo & Calicó. ORO MACUQUINO. December 
3, 2013. 4to. 1-100 Lots. Original red leatherette, jacket. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 256. Barcelona. 66 Pages. 
color coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, 
Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
685  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
December 3-4, 2013. 4to. 1-2524, 3001-4675 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 256-1. Bar-
celona. 282 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
686  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 20, 2014. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale 258. Barcelona. 143 Pages. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $20-$25
687  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 20, 2014. 4to. 1001-2000, 3001-4313 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 258-1. Bar-
celona. 229 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 



77Place bids and view lots online at iCollector.com /Workman-s-Books_ae2331

AUCTION CATALOGS & DEALER PRICE LISTS

American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
688  Aureo & Calicó. ISABEL DE TRASTÁMARA. 
VOLUMEN I, II, IV TO IX. This lot includes the following 
catalogs:
(1) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Felipe V. Luis I. 
Fernando VI. Volumen I. May 27, 2014. 1-1079 Lots. 4to. 
Original red leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
260. Barcelona. 194 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
Jacket/Catalog Fine.
(2) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Carlos III. Volu-
men II. October 29, 2014. 1-888 Lots. 4to. Original red 
leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 263. Barce-
lona. 166 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Jacket/
Catalog Fine.
(3) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Carlos IV. Isabel 
II. Volumen IV. October 29, 2015. 1-1473 Lots. 4to. Original 
red leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 271. Bar-
celona. 202 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Jacket/
Catalog Fine.
(4) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Juana I. Carlos 
I. Felipe II. Volumen V. May 26, 2016. 1-912 Lots. 4to. 
Original blue leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
279. Barcelona. 184 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
Jacket/Catalog Fine.
(5) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Alberto. Felipe III. 
Isabel. Volumen VI. December 15, 2016. 1-779 Lots. 4to. 
Original blue leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
286. Barcelona. 128 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
Jacket/Catalog Fine.
(6) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Felipe IV. Volu-
men VII. May 25, 2017. 1-1260 Lots. 4to. Original blue 
leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 294. Barce-
lona. 232 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Jacket/
Catalog Fine.
(7) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Carlos II. Guerra 
dels Segadors. Carlos III Pretendiente. Volumen VIII. De-
cember 14, 2017. 1-767 Lots. 4to. Original blue leatherette, 
jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 302. Barcelona. 136 Pages. 
color coin photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine.
(8) Aureo & Calicó. Isabel de Trastámara. Isabel. Fernando. 
Volumen IX. December 12-13, 2018. 1-1392 Lots. 4to. 
Original black leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
322. Barcelona. 228 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
Jacket/Catalog Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $275-
$325
The nine volumes that comprise the collection ISABEL DE TRATAMARA, 
almost four centuries of Spanish numismatics have been covered. The 
Habsburg dynasty has been the subject of four tomes clad in deep blue, 
and the Bourbons until the First Republic, have occupied another four, 
covered in bright purple. The ninth chapter of this amazing numismatic 
compilation encompasses the shared reign of Fernando and Isabel; the 
name of the latest has been given to the whole collection as homage to 
one of the strongest characters in European history. The matrimonial 
union of the two unsuspected heirs to the respective crowns led to the 

construction of the Spanish Monarchy, and the two successive monetary 
systems that they settled mean the end of the medieval coinage in their 
kingdoms of Castilla and Leon. These catalogues bear tribute to those 
historical achievements, in no lesser measure it is intended as an ac-
knowledgment to the vast and most selected collection of the Catholic 
Kings ever assembled.

689  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
September 18, 2014. 4to. 1-3658 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 262. Barcelona. 239 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
690  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. Feb-
ruary 5, 2015. 4to. 2001-4049 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 265-1. Barcelona. 162 Pages. 
color coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
691  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 12, 2015. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale 266. Barcelona. 152 Pages. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $20-$25
692  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 12, 2015. 4to. 1001-1818, 2001-3197 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 266-1. Bar-
celona. 189 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
693  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. April 
22, 2015. 4to. 2001-2816, 4001-5357 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 267-1. Barcelona. 
197 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
694  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. Feb-
ruary 3, 2016. 4to. 1001-2690 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 274-1. Barcelona. 130 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
695  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 10, 2016. 4to. 1001-1742, 2001-3140 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 275-1. Bar-
celona. 168 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
696  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 



78 Workman’s Books Sale 6 • November 11-12, 2023

AUCTION CATALOGS & DEALER PRICE LISTS

MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 10, 2016. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale 275. Barcelona. 143 Pages. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $20-$25
697  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. May 
25-26, 2016. 4to. 1001-1802, 2001-4409 Lots. Original pic-
torial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 278. Barcelona. 
244 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
698  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
September 20, 2016. 4to. 1-2217 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 281. Barcelona. 131 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
699  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
December 14-15, 2016. 4to. 1001-2250, 3001-4788 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 285. 
Barcelona. 246 Pages. color coin, medal and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
700  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 16, 2017. 4to. 1001-1696, 2001-3004 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 289. Bar-
celona. 160 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
701  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 16, 2017. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale 290. Barcelona. 140 Pages. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $20-$25
702  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. July 
5, 2017. 4to. 1-795, 1001-3348 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 295. Barcelona. 213 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
703  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
September 21, 2017. 4to. 1-2627 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale 296. Barcelona. 150 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20

704  Aureo & Calicó. BOHOL COLECCIÓN. November 
8, 2017. 4to. 1001-1500 Lots. Original black leatherette, 
jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 299. Barcelona. 106 Pages. 
color coin and medal photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish Asian Coinage, Medals.   
$25-$35
Strong in Spanish Philippines and Chopmarked portrait crowns.

705  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
December 13-14, 2017. 4to. 1001-1940, 2001-3669 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
301. Barcelona. 221 Pages. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
706  Aureo & Calicó. GASPAR DE PORTOLÀ. VOLU-
MEN II. COLOMBIA - GUATEMALA. January 25, 2018. 
4to. 1-230 Lots. Original black leatherette, jacket. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale 304. Barcelona. 79 Pages. color coin 
photos throughout. Handwritten notes in pen within. 
Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American Coin-
age.   $25-$35
707  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. 
March 8, 2018. 4to. 1001-1620 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 305. Barcelona. 101 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
708  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 8, 2018. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale 306. Barcelona. 149 Pages. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $20-$25
709  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. April 
24-26, 2018. 4to. 2001-2750 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 307. Barcelona. 112 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
710  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. May 
30-31, 2018. 4to. 1-900 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 311. Barcelona. 122 Pages. 
color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
711  Aureo & Calicó. GASPAR DE PORTOLÀ. VOLU-
MEN III. MÉXICO. October 17, 2018. 4to. 1-215 Lots. 
Original black leatherette, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
317. Barcelona. 70 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
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Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American Coin-
age.   $25-$35
712  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. Oc-
tober 17-18, 2018. 4to. 501-718, 1001-2305 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 318. Bar-
celona. 211 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
713  Aureo & Calicó. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA 327. 
March 14, 2019. 4to. 1001-1610 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 327. Barcelona. 90 
Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
714  Aureo & Calicó. SELECCION DE 500 MONEDAS, 
MEDALLAS Y BILLETES. March 14, 2019. 4to. 1-500 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale 328. Barcelona. 168 Pages. color coin, medal and cur-
rency photos throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $20-$25
715  Bailey, Don. PRESENTING THE DON BAILEY 
COLLECTION OF MAXIMILIAN ERA. COINS, MEDALS, 
ORDERS & DECORATIONS AND RELATED ITEMS. April 
27, 1975. 4to. 1-1457 Lots. Original printed card covers, 
comb binding. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Yuma. Limited 
printing #42 of 500 copies. Inscribed by Don Bailey. 21 
Pages. 20 b&w coin and medal plates. Moisture affected 
pages. Some cover soiling. Near Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the Maxi-
milian Era in Mexico as part of the Don Bailey Collection. Bailey may 
have had at the time the largest private collection of Maximilian mate-
rial to come to auction. Other items included in this auction were from 
Pradeau, Stevens, & Gaytan with several appearing as plate specimens 
in Grove’s Medals of Mexico book.

716  Baldwin’s Auctions. AUCTION NUMBER 1. 
BRITISH AND FOREIGN COINS, COMMEMORATIVE 
MEDALS AND SOUTH AMERICAN PATTERNS. May 4, 
1994. 4to. 1-556 Lots. Original green card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. London. 46 pages. 40 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): British, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great 
Britain, Europe, South America and other foreign countries with the ma-
jority of the lots being from Great Britain. Numismatic subject material 
includes British and Foreign Commemorative Medals, Continental Medi-
eval Gold Coins, Foreign Gold and Silver Coins, South American Patterns 
and Proofs, British Gold and Silver coins and British Milled Silver Coins.

717  Baldwin’s Auctions. THE RALPH C. GORDON 
COLLECTION OF COINS OF THE WEST INDIES AND 
THE AMERICAN COLONIES. October 7, 1996. Large 4to. 

1-261 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 8. London. 33, (4) Pages. 15 half-tone coin 
plates. Fine.  Subject(s): West Indies Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes the Ralph C Gordon collection of silver 
and gold, cut and counterstamped coins of the West Indies. Along with 
Ray Byrne, Gordon was a leading authority on these types which makes 
this an important sale on the topic. Coins from the following countries 
are represented in the collection: British Guiana, Jamaica, Tortola, St. 
Kitts, Nevis, Montserrat, Dominica, St. Lucia, St. Vincent, Grenada, 
Tobago, Trinidad, Guadeloupe, Martinique, Curacao, St. Maarten, St. 
Eustatius, St. Bartholomew, Danish West Indies, and the West Indies 
(general).

718  Bourgey, M. Étienne. COLLECTION DE FEU M. 
RENÉ MARTZ. MONNAIES ROMAINES ET GAULOISES. 
MONNAIES FRANÇAISES ROYALES ET FÉODALES. MÉ-
DAILLES. JETONS. SÉRIE LORRAINE. May 5, 1924. 8vo. 
1-334 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Paris. 20 pages. 2 plates. cover detached from con-
tents, contents complete. Very Good.  Subject(s): French 
Coinage, Medals.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from France as 
part of the collection put together by Rene Martz. The sale includes lots 
from ancient Rome, French Royal issues, French Republic issues, Feudal 
Coinage, Medals, and Jetons.

719  Bourgey, M. Étienne. COLLECTION ANDRÉ 
SALLES. MONNAIES, MÉDAILLES, JETONS DES COLO-
NIES FRANÇAISES. HISTOIRE DE LA FRANCE SUR MER 
ET AU-DELÀ DES MERS. LIVRES DE NUMISMATIQUE. 
July 1-2, 1929. 4to. 1-689 Lots. Original printed yellow card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Paris. 39 pages. Frontispiece 
portrait. 5 fine b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): French, 
French Colonial, World Coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from France and 
its colonies from the Andre Salles Collection. A scarce and important 
sale of French colonial coins.

720  Bowers and Ruddy Galleries, Inc. THE UNITED 
STATES GOLD COIN COLLECTION. October 27-29, 1982. 
4to. 1-1074 Lots. Deluxe Limited Hardbound Edition. Origi-
nal blue leatherette, gilt. Public Auction Sale. New York. 
334, (10) Pages. 43 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL bound in. Fine.  Subject(s): United States 
Coinage.   $35-$50
This catalog presents numismatic material solely from the United States 
and is dedicated to the historic offering of U.S. gold coinage known in 
this sale as The United States Gold Collection formed by Louis E. Elias-
berg.

721  Bowers and Merena Galleries. THE NORWEB 
COLLECTION. EARLY AMERICAN AND U.S. COINS. 
PARTS I–III. 4to. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Bowers & Merena Galleries. The Norweb Collection. 
Early American and U.S. Coins. Part I. October 12–13, 1987. 
1-1413 lots. 415, (1) pages. New York. Original brown 
leatherette, gilt, printed card covers bound in. 8 color 
plates. text illustrations. Prices realized list in special pock-
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ets on rear boards. Fine.
(2) Bowers & Merena Galleries. The Norweb Collection. 
Early American and U.S. Coins. Part II. March 24-25, 1988. 
1414-2683 lots. 291, (5) pages. New York. Original brown 
leatherette, gilt, printed card covers bound in. 5 color 
plates. text illustrations. Prices realized list in special pock-
ets on rear boards. Fine.
(3) Bowers & Merena Galleries. The Norweb Collection. 
Early American and U.S. Coins. Part III. November 14-15, 
1988. 2684-4135 lots. 443, (5) pages. New York. Original 
brown leatherette, gilt, printed card covers bound in. 14 
color plates. text illustrations. Prices realized list in special 
pockets on rear boards. Fine. Subject(s): United States 
Coinage.   $90-$120
Special Hardcover Editions of these very important sales.

722  Bowers and Merena Galleries, Inc. THE LOUIS E. 
ELIASBERG COLLECTION. May 20-22, 1996. 4to. 1-1348 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. 352 Pages. 17 color coin plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   
$20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material solely from the United States 
and is dedicated to the historic offering of U.S. coinage formed by Louis 
E. Eliasberg; Presented in this sale are the colonial coinage, pattern coin-
age, Territorial gold, half cents, large cents, small cents, two cent pieces, 
three cent pieces, half dimes, and dimes. Items of special note include 
a 1796 ‘No Pole’ half cent, a 1793 S-13 Liberty Cap cent, 1913 Liberty 
nickel and the unique 1873-CC No Arrows dime.

723  Bowers and Merena, Inc. THE ‘S.S. BROTHER 
JONATHAN’ TREASURE COINS. May 29, 1999. 4to. 1-842 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los 
Angeles. 128 Pages. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
and illustrations throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States with the main focus on lots coming from the wreck ‘S.S. Brother 
Jonathan’. The sale includes 842 lots of gold coins (half eagles, eagles, 
and double eagles) from the ‘SS Brother Jonathan’ shipwreck, which 
sank off the California coast in 1865. It also includes an extensive over-
view of the wreck and background material on the coins.

724  Bowers and Merena Galleries, Inc. TREASURES 
OF THE WORLD INCLUDING PART I OF THE JAY ROE 
COLLECTION. June 5-6, 2002. 4to. 1-1790 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Long Beach. 200 
Pages. 5 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, British, 
European Coinage, Ingots.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from Ancient Greece, Rome, 
and the Byzantine Empire, Latin America, and other foreign countries 
with a major section dedicated to An Historic Offering of Tumbaga Bars 
from the Era of Cortes and the Mexican Conquest and throughout with 
choice world coinage from the Jay Roe Collection; The section dedicated 
to the Mexican Conquest contains 17 lots of Tumbaga bars with a de-
scription of their historical significance, three 1732 pillar dollars, and a 
Mexico 8 reales ‘royal’. It also includes 74 lots of cobs and portrait coins 
from the Lucayan Beach Wreck (‘Nuestra Senora de los Remedios’), 

‘Atocha’, 1715 Fleet, 1733 Fleet (including three 1732 pillar dollars), the 
‘Princess Louisa’, the ‘Reygersdahl’, the ‘Nuestra Senora de la Luz’, the 
‘Dodington’, the ‘Auguste’, the ‘Athenienne’, the ‘Lady Burgess’, the ‘San 
Pedro de Alcantara’, and the ‘Elingamite’, all with brief descriptions of 
the shipwrecks.

725  Bowers and Merena Auctions. TREASURES OF 
THE ‘S.S. REPUBLIC’. April 7-8, 2005. 4to. 2001-2050 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Kansas City. 31 pages. color coin photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States with the main focus on lots coming from the wreck ‘S.S. Republic’. 
The sale includes 50 lots of gold coins (Liberty eagles and double eagles) 
from the ‘S.S. Republic’ shipwreck, which sank off the Georgia coast in 
1865. It also includes an overview of the ship, the salvage and back-
ground material on the coins.

726  Bradley, Thomas L. A DEFINITIVE OFFERING OF 
SCARCE AND RARE MEXICAN TYPE COINS. October 9, 
2005. 4to. 1-313 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Vail. Unpaginated. 3 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $15-$20
727  Bruns, Harvey A. MEXICO, CENTRAL AMERICA, 
CANADA AND OTHER FOREIGN COINS. MAIL BID 
SALE. December 15, 1969. 12mo. 1-1752 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Mission. 34 pages. 
11 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican, Canadian, 
Spanish American, World Coinage.   $35-$50
This catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico, Central Ameri-
ca, and Canada with the majority of the coins coming from Mexico. The 
following periods of Mexican numismatics are represented: Carlos & 
Johana, Spanish Colonial Cobs, Pillars, Portraits, War of Independence, 
Iturbide, Independent Mexico, Maximilian, Mexican Decimals, Mexican 
Revolution, and Modern Mexico.

728  Calicó, X.&F. SUBASTA. February 14-15, 1969. 4to. 
1-957 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. 52 Pages. Hand pricing. Price estimates 
sheet laid in. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage.   $15-$20
729  Calicó, X.&F. COLECCION DE DUROS. June 
30, 1971. 4to. 1-275 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 91 Pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Price estimates sheet laid in. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
730  Calicó, X. & F., Spink & Son Ltd., Galerie des 
Monnaies S.A. SUBASTA. REALES DE A OCHO ES-
PAÑOLES. December 4, 1974. Square 4to. 1-412 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Geneva. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $25-$35
A comprehensive collection grouping more than 400 different crowns 
from the various mints of continental Spain. This collection, one of the 
most important and complete ever assembled, includes even the rarest 
pieces.
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731  Calicó, X.&F., G.I.A.N., S.A. SUBASTA. November 
10, 1976. 4to. 1-298 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Tail of spine chipped. Several loose 
pages, contents complete. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $15-$20
732  Calicó, X.&F. MONEDAS ANTIGUAS DE HISPAN-
IA. MONEDAS ROMANAS. November 8-9, 1976. 4to. 
1-933 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. 59 Pages. 49 b&w coin plates. Back cover 
crease. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $15-$20
733  Calicó, X.& F. DUROS DE FERNANDO VII 1808-
1833. January 23, 1980. 4to. 1-275 Lots. Original oversize 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 55, (3) 
pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish Colonial Coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Spain and 
the Spanish Americas. The specialty of the duros of Fernando VII to 
which the collection of this catalog is dedicated offers incentives in vari-
ous aspects. The time of Fernando VII so moved, saw the Napoleonic 
Wars with the Bonapartist defeat; the birth of most of the American 
Nations; the influence in Spain of the doctrines of the French Revolu-
tion; the liberal and absolutist tendencies, all framed in a character so 
discussed and mistreated by History as Ferdinand VII himself. All these 
conjunctures are reflected in the coins of this period; the broadcasts 
made when Spain was still occupied by the French; the first after the 
victory; the latest mintages of the Spanish Provinces of America; those 
of the constitutional era and those of the return to absolute power. It is 
logical that monetary issues that cover such an extensive geographical 
area and such important historical events have a large audience among 
collectors; moreover, when, as in the present case, the collection has 
been formed with the wise criteria of someone who knows and deeply 
loves a given subject, the scholar will have to find multiple details that 
will enrich the object of his studies.

734  Calicó, X. & F. COLECCIÓN DE MONEDAS DE LA 
CORONA CATALOGO-ARAGONESA Y CATALANAS EN 
GENERAL, 1076-1958. February 26, 1987. 4to. 1-1141 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Barcelona. 79 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $25-$35
An important collection of coins from the Catalonia region of Spain.

Session II 
Sunday, November 12, 2023, 10:00 AM EDT

735  Casa del Sello, Afinsa-Casanas. GRAN OFERTA 
DE MONEDAS Y BILLETES DE ESPAÑA Y EXTRANJERO. 
4to. 1-5722 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price 
List. Madrid. 91 Pages. 6 color coin and currency plates. 
39 pages of b&w coin photos. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   

$15-$20
736  Casa del Sello. SELECCIÓN DE MONEDAS Y BIL-
LETES DE ESPAÑA Y EXTRANJERO 2004. January 2004. 
4to. 1-1608 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price 
List. Madrid. 54 Pages. 7 color coin and currency plates. 48 
b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Span-
ish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
737  Cayón Jano S.L. SUBASTA DEL PATRIMONIO 
NUMISMÁTICO DE JUAN CAYÓN. PARTE I. December 
14, 2000. Large 4to. 1-1160 Lots. Original pictorial boards. 
Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 127 Pages. 8 color coin 
plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Sale CD laid in. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $40-
$50
738  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. December 13, 2001. Large 4to. 1-1917 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 179 Pages. 
8 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $40-$50
This auction features 1917 lots of Old-World crowns and minors includ-
ing a sizable offering of many choice Portuguese, Spanish, and Spanish 
colonial gold and silver cobs and portrait coins. Spanish and Spanish 
colonial coinage included in this sale are offered from the reigns of 
the following monarchs: Alfonso VII, Jaime II, Pedro I, Enrique II, Juan 
Fernandez de Heredia, Juan I, Juan II, Enrique IV, Alfonso de Avilla, 
Fernando II, Reyes Católicos, Carlos y Juana, Carlos V, Felipe II, Felipe 
III, Felipe IV, Carlos II, Carlos III, Felipe V, Luis I, Fernando VI, Carlos III, 
Carlos IV, Jose Napoleon, Fernando VII, Isabel II, Gobierno Provisional, 
Carlos VII, Alfonso XII, Alfonso XIII, and coins of the Republics.

739  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. April 11, 2002. Large 4to. 1-1647 Lots. Original picto-
rial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 123 Pages. 8 color 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Handwritten 
notes. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $25-$35
740  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. 328 ONZAS. October 
1, 2002. Large 4to. 1-335 Lots. Original pictorial boards. 
Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 56 Pages. 8 color coin plates. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Handwritten notes. Sale CD 
laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coin-
age.   $40-$50
741  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. BILLETES ESPA-
ÑOLES. December 11, 2002. Large 4to. 3001-3355 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 
63 Pages. 2 color currency plates. b&w currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish Colonial 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
742  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS EXTRAN-
JERAS DE ORO Y PLATA. December 12, 2002. Large 4to. 
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1-1090, 2001-2142 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 80 Pages. 2 color 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Handwritten 
notes. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish America, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
743  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. May 21-22, 2003. Large 4to. 2001-3911, 8001-9111 
Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 
139 Pages. 8 color coin plates. b&w coin and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage, Medals.   $25-$35
744  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. BILLETES. October 29-30, 2003. Large 4to. 1-605, 
2001-2044, 3001-3609, 4001-5068 Lots. Original pictorial 
boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 168 Pages. 
24 color coin plates. b&w coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. Handwritten notes. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $20-$25
745  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. 5 TRENTINES. De-
cember 11, 2003. Large 4to. 1 Lot pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. Unpaginated. 
2 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   
$15-$20
Includes articles on the history of this coin type.

746  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. COLECCIÓN ISAAC 
RUDMAN. PARTE I. December 11, 2003. Large 4to. 1-786 
Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 
160, (6) Pages. 16 color coin plates. b&w coin and medal 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage, Medals.   $60-$80
747  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. June 16-17, 2004. Large 4to. 1-962, 1000, 3001-3568, 
4001-4121, 5001-5091 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. Madrid. 157, (2) Pages. 8 color coin plates. 
Color and b&w coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $25-$35
748  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS ANTI-
GUAS. BILLETES. MEDALLAS. MONEDAS ESPAÑOLAS. 
INCLUYENDO UNA IMPORTANTE COLECCIÓN DE 
CARLOS III EL ARCHIDUQUE, LUIS I, FERNANDO VI 
Y CARLOS III. November 29-30, 2004. Large 4to. 1-872, 
2001-2107, 3001-3448 Lots. Original pictorial boards. 
Public Auction Sale. Madrid. Tete-Beche binding. 125; 155 
Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $30-$40
749  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. BIL-

LETES. MEDALLAS. May 9-10, 2005. Large 4to. 1-106, 
501-619, 1001-1673, 2001-2359, 4001-4313, 5001-5854, 
6001-6153 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction 
Sale. Madrid. 213, (2) Pages. 7 color coin plates. Color 
coin, currency and medal photos throughout. Handwritten 
notes. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $40-$50
750  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. BIL-
LETES. MEDALLAS. October 6, 2005. Large 4to. 1-997, 
1001-1347 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction 
Sale. Madrid. 144 Pages. Color coin, currency and medal 
photos throughout. Handwritten notes. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Med-
als, Paper Money.   $25-$35
751  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. IMPORTANTISIMA COLECCIÓN DE BILLETES. 
IMPORTANTE COLECCIÓN DE SEGOVIA. IMPORTANTE 
COLECCIÓN DE FELIPE V. December 14-15, 2005. Large 
4to. 1-1536, 2001-2186, 3001-3556, 4001-4547 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. Tete-
Beche binding. 170; 130 Pages. color coin, currency and 
medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish, Spanish American Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$40-$60
752  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. BILLET-
ES. MEDALLAS. December 11-12, 2006. Large 4to. 1-463, 
501-709, 1001-1522, 2001-2309, 3001-4255 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 332 Pages. 
color coin, currency and medal photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $35-$50
753  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. BILLETES. INCLUYENDO LA COLECCIÓN ALBERTO 
J. DERMAN. December 13-14, 2007. Large 4to. 1-981, 
1001-2489, 5001-6886 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 423 Pages. color coin, cur-
rency and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.   $35-$50
754  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. BIL-
LETES. MEDALLAS. December 11-12, 2008. Large 4to. 
1-209, 501-708, 1001-1077, 1101-2576, 3001-4630 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 486, 
(2) Pages. Color coin, currency and medal photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $40-$50
755  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. BILLET-
ES. MEDALLAS. February 6, 2009. Large 4to. 6001-8794 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
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Madrid. 152 Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-$25
756  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS. MEDAL-
LAS. January 21-22, 2011. Large 4to. 1-493, 1001-1200, 
2001-2153, 3001-4930 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. Madrid. 255 Pages. color coin and medal 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American Coinage, Medals.   $25-$30
757  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS Y 
MEDALLAS ESPAÑOLAS. September 15, 2011. Large 4to. 
1-2271 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 244 Pages. color coin and medal photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage, 
Medals.   $35-$50
758  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. DE UNA IMPORTAN-
TISIMA COLECCIÓN DE DUROS ESPAÑOLES Y OTRAS 
MONEDAS DEL IMPERIO. February 4, 2012. Large 4to. 
1-1492 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 270 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $50-
$75
759  Cayón Subastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS Y 
MEDALLAS. May 16-18, 2012. Large 4to. 1-993, 1001-
1678, 2001-3137, 4001-5263 Lots. Original pictorial 
boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 345 Pages. Color coin 
and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage, Medals.   $50-$60
760  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. XIII CINCUENTINES. 
April 28, 2015. Large 4to. 1617-1620, 1623, 1626, 1628, 
1631-1633, 1635, 1636, 1651, 1659 Lots. Original pictorial 
boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. lxxxvii Pages. color 
coin and other photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Span-
ish Coinage.   $50-$75
761  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. IMPORTANTE COL-
ECCIÓN DE MONEDAS INCLUYENDO XIII CINCUEN-
TINES. April 28, 2015. Large 4to. 1-596, 1617-1620, 1623, 
1626, 1628, 1631-1633, 1635, 1636, 1651, 1659 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 114, 
lxxxvii Pages. color coin and other photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish Coinage.   $60-$80
762  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS DE IN-
TERÉS NUMISMÁTICO. December 12, 2015. Large 4to. 
1-845 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 160 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   
$25-$35
763  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. MONEDAS DE 

COLECCIÓN. February 2, 2017. Large 4to. 50001-50880 
Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 
199 Pages. color coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $30-$40
764  Cayón Sabastas. SUBASTA. IMPORTANTISIMA 
SELECCIÓN DE 8 ESCUDOS Y OTRAS ACUÑACIONES. 
January 31, 2018. Large 4to. 4001-4444, 5001-5069 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 195 
Pages. color coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $30-$40
765  Chapman, S.H. & H. CATALOGUE OF THE VERY 
LARGE AND WELL-KNOWN COLLECTION OF ANCIENT 
GREEK AND ROMAN, ENGLISH, FOREIGN AND AMER-
ICAN COINS AND MEDALS OF THOMAS WARNER, 
ESQ. June 9–14, 1884. 4to. 1-3727 Lots. Original printed 
paper front cover, missing back cover. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. 192 pages. contents Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Mexico, Central and South Amer-
ica, and other foreign countries from the collection of Thomas Warner, 
Esq. Of special numismatic interest are excellent English tokens and war 
medals, NE shilling, Clinton 1 cent, Gem copper, Carrollton in silver, and 
many other medals. A very important sale.

766  Chapman, S.H. & H. CATALOGUE OF UNITED 
STATES COINS AND FOREIGN COINS AND MEDALS. 
THE PROPERTY OF GEORGE EAVENSON, ESQ. AND 
OTHERS. April 16–17, 1903. 8vo. 1-1392 Lots. Original 
gilt-printed white paper covers. Public Auction Sale. Phila-
delphia. (4), 72 pages. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Canadian, 
United States, Mexican, World Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Canada, the 
United States, Mexico, and other foreign countries from the collection 
of George Eavenson, Esq. and others. The sale is strong in US patterns 
and proofs, Canadian coins and tokens, and Mexican coinage.

767  Chapman, S.H. CATALOG OF THE HISTORICAL 
COLLECTION OF THE GOLD, SILVER AND COPPER 
COINS OF ANCIENT GREECE AND ROME, EUROPE, 
THE UNITED STATES, MEXICO AND SOUTH AMERICA 
FORMED BY THE LATE JULIUS L. BROWN, ESQ. May 
30-31, 1911. 4to. 1-1242 Lots. Original gilt-printed card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Philadelphia. 94 pages. PRL. 
slightly water stained. cover taped, some chipping, Good 
to Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, United States, Mexi-
can, Spanish American, World Coinage.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Mexico, South America and other 
foreign countries from the collection of Julius L. Brown, Esq. Of special 
numismatic interest are fine ancients, English, Obsidional, 1783 Wash-
ington fifty cents, N.Y. in America, very rare Bechtlers, and Proclamation 
medals.
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768  Chapman, S.H. CATALOG OF THE LARGE COL-
LECTION OF THE GOLD AND SILVER COINS AND 
MEDALS OF ANCIENT GREECE AND ROME, EUROPE 
AND AMERICA, PARTICULARLY THE DOLLARS OF THE 
WORLD, FORMED BY THE LATE CHARLES GREGORY, 
ESQ., NEW YORK. June 19–24, 1916. 4to. 1-3792 Lots. 
Public Auction Sale. Philadelphia. 199, (1) pages. missing 
covers, contents Near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United 
States, Mexican, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$40-$65
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Mexico, South America and other 
foreign countries from the collection of Charles Gregory, Esq. Of special 
numismatic interest are excellent dollars of the world. Baker 106 in 
gold. very rare Bechtlers. Dunbar $5. Lincoln, Johnson peace medals. An 
important sale.

769  Christensen, Henry. THE UBILLA-ECHEVEZ COL-
LECTION. GOLD COINS OF THE WORLD. October 8, 
1964. 12mo. 1-246 Lots. Original printed card covers. Pub-
lic and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 23. Hoboken. 40 pages. 
17 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Mexican, 
Spanish American, European, World Coinage.   $100-
$125
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Rome and the Byzantine Empire, Mexico, Latin America, Europe, and 
other foreign countries and includes an extensive selection of gold coins 
from the 1715 Spanish Fleet wrecks. The sale was the first to offer a 
large quantity of coins from the 1715 Fleet, although this was not adver-
tised at the time of the auction. It seems that the National Geographic 
Society had the exclusive rights to announce the discovery of this fabu-
lous treasure (and had not yet made the announcement). But anyone 
who knows the history of the 1715 Fleet will recognize the names on 
the title of the catalog, ‘Ubilla-Echevez’, as the commanders of the New 
Spain Flota and the Tierra Firma Galleons. The catalog contains 106 lots 
of gold cobs from the 1715 Fleet, including five gold royals.

770  Christensen, Henry. AUCTION SALE OF THE 
THOMAS FAISTAUER TYPE COLLECTION OF SPANISH 
COLONIAL COINS. December 8-9, 1979. 4to. 1-1363 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 
70 pages. 22 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican, 
Spanish American, European, World Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico, 
Latin America, Europe, and other foreign countries and includes Spanish 
Colonial coins from the Thomas Faistauer Type Collection. The sale is 
very strong in coins from Latin America in addition to the Spanish Colo-
nial Type collection of Faistauer. Included at the end of the catalog is the 
article, ‘Medals of the Huascar’ by William W.B. Christensen where he 
discusses the history of the vessel with 16 plated examples. Also includ-
ed is Update Part IX of the Kardakoff Collection of Russian banknotes.

771  Christensen, Henry. NUMISMATIC COM-
MENTARY AND AUCTION SALE. TREASURES OF THE 
‘CONCEPTION’. May 14, 1982. 4to. 1-1980 Lots. Origi-
nal printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Madison. 78 
pages. 19 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, 
Mexican, Spanish American, European, World Coinage.   

$25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, Mexico, Latin America, 
Europe, and other foreign countries and includes coins from the wreck 
of the ‘Conception’. The sale includes an extensive selection of ancient 
Greek and Roman coinage, Coins from Brazil and Portugal, and 223 lots 
of silver cobs and 11 lots of silver ingots from the wreck of the Spanish 
galleon, ‘Concepcion’, which sank in 1641. A history of the wreck is pre-
sented in the short article, ‘Numismatic Treasures of the Conception.’ 
Also included is the article, ‘Another Look at the Sun and Mountains 
Countermarks of Central America’ by William W.B. Christensen.

772  Christie’s - Geneva. HIGHLY IMPORTANT GOLD 
COINS OF SPAIN AND SPANISH AMERICA. November 
25-26, 1981. 4to. 1-1177 Lots. Original dark green cloth, 
gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Geneva. Frontispiece, 
fold out color plate. (4), 181, (2) Pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Jacket/Catalog Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, 
Spanish American Coinage.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Spain 
and the Latin American countries from the collection formed by Kurt 
Homme. Included in the sale are medieval, cob, portrait, Republic, and 
modern gold coins of all denominations from Mexico, Bolivia, Chile, 
Colombia, Guatemala, Peru and Spain.

773  Christie’s - New York. THE BARON FAMILY COL-
LECTION OF UNITED STATES, FOREIGN AND ANCIENT 
COINS. December 8, 1983. 4to. 1-448 Lots. Original blue 
cloth, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 5470. 
New York. 93 Pages. 6 color coin plates. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
774  Christie’s - Dallas. THE NORWEB COLLECTION 
OF MEXICAN AND SOUTH AMERICAN COINS. This lot 
includes the following catalogs:
(1) Christie’s - Dallas. The Norweb Collection of Mexican 
and Central American Coins. May 17-18, 1985. 1-850 Lots. 
4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Dallas. 192 Pages. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. This catalogue contains the first part of 
a two-part sale of the Norweb collection of Mexican coins. 
The very extensive Mexican collection was divided into 
the colonial series and the Republican coinage. This sale 
catalog contains the colonial coins. The Norweb collection 
of coins of Peru was donated before the sale to the Ameri-
can Numismatic Society and at the time of this sale, the 
coins of Brazil were being retained by the family. The coins 
of this sale cover a wide area and are bristling with rarities. 
There are many examples of the more standard coins as 
well as a great many highlights which include the follow-
ing: a Presentation ‘Royal’ 8 Escudos of Mexico, Philip V 
dated 1702; a Mexico 4 Reales 1732; a Mexico 4 Reales 
1643; Guatemala: a very strong group of gold including the 
8 Escudos of 1737; a Santo Domingo 4 Reales of Charles 
and Joanna; a Greenland Dollar 1771; and finally, there is 
a substantial group of coins from the West Indies. It is one 
of the best collections of Mexican and Latin American coins 
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to be sold at auction at its time.
(2) Christie’s - Dallas. The Norweb Collection of Mexican 
and South American Coins. November 6-7, 1985. 1-1020 
Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Dallas. 214 Pages. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. This catalog contains the second and 
final portion of the Collection of Mexican, Central and 
South American coins formed by the late Mrs. Emery May 
Holden Norweb of Cleveland, Ohio. The sale opens with 
the coins of the two Mexican Empires followed by the 
Republican and United States issues. Six important regal 4 
escudos coins, omitted from the first sale, end the Mexican 
series. Then follow the coins of the Latin American Repub-
lics arranged in alphabetical order, starting with Argentina. 
The illustrations show a wide range of varieties and types, 
denominations and mints. It has not been practical to 
illustrate every example of the Mexican Escudo and Peso 
series, but a selective choice has been made based on rar-
ity and condition. As with the coins sold in the first auction 
the collection contains a great many rarities, but special 
mention should perhaps be made of the following coins; - 
The Mexico City ‘Hidalgo’ Pattern 20-Pesos 1892; - Estado 
de Mexico 8-Escudos 1829; - Guanajuato Mint Pattern 
8-Reales 1827; - Ferdinand VII 4-Escudos of Guadalajara 
Mint 1812; - The Patagonia Patterns of S. M. Orelie Antoine 
1874; - Bolivia Pattern 4-Sueldos 1827; - Chile 8-Reales 
1762 and 4-Reales 1760; - Colombia 8-Reales 1759 and an 
extensive series of Colombian Patterns; - Paraguay Pied-
fort Pattern Peso 1888; - A series of the Caracas coinage of 
Venezuela and the Pattern and Currency issue 10-Reales 
of General Paez 1863. The sale includes a number of Royal 
Mint Patterns by William Wyon and his son, L. C. Wyon, 
both of whom had a considerable influence in the design 
of the coinage of Central and South America. There are 
also a number of Patterns struck by the Heaton Mint of 
Birmingham.
Subject(s): Mexican, Spanish American Coinage.   $50-
$75
775  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS AND BANKNOTES. September 
17, 1985. 4to. 1-687 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 5952. New York. 76 Pages. 
8 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United 
States, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
This sale includes a nice selection of Mexican Cap and Rays 8Rs.

776  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS. December 4-5, 1985. 4to. 1-981 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 6050. New York. 123 Pages. 3 color coin plates. 16 b&w 
coin plates. Some cover creasing. Very Good. Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $15-$20
777  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 

UNITED STATES COINS AND COMMEMORATIVE MED-
ALS. March 12, 1986. 4to. 1-684 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6092. New York. 
83 Pages. b&w coin and medal photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $15-$20
778  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS. May 20, 1986. 4to. 1-651 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 
6134. New York. 74 Pages. 15 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $20-
$25
Incudes a group of six Spanish Colonial ingots from the Mexico City Mint 
(plated).

779  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS AND BANKNOTES. September 
22, 1986. 4to. 1-712 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6194. New York. 84 Pages. 
15 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United 
States, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
780  Christie’s - New York. THE THOMAS N. SHIPP 
JR. COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES COINS. September 
22-23, 1986. 4to. 1-803 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6196. New York. 116 Pages. 
7 color coin plates. 40 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $15-$20
781  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS. December 8, 1986. 4to. 1-1034 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 6298. New York. 111 Pages. 23 b&w coin plates. 
Hand pricing. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
782  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS. March 16, 1987. 4to. 1-796 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 
6344. New York. 100 Pages. 26 b&w coin plates. Hand pric-
ing. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
783  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS. June 15, 1987. 4to. 1-710 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 6424. New York. 86 Pages. 21 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $20-
$25
Includes coins from the Santa Margarita, silver bars from the Bredenhof, 
and gold bars from the Mexican mint.

784  Christie’s - New York. GOLD AND SILVER OF THE 
ATOCHA AND SANTA MARGARITA. June 14-15, 1988. 
4to. 1-360 Lots. Original black cloth, gilt, jacket. Public Auc-
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tion Sale. Auction Number 6636. New York. color and b&w 
plates throughout. Jacket/Catalog Fine.  Subject(s): Span-
ish, Spanish American Coinage, Antiquities.   $75-$100
This auction sale catalog includes a history of the 1622 Fleet and the 
subsequent search and recovery of the ‘Atocha’ and ‘Santa Margarita’ by 
Mel Fisher, 360 lots of gold and silver cobs, gold chains, emerald rings, 
a bronze cannon, 4 astrolabes, a wide variety of artifacts, and both gold 
and silver bars from the ‘Atocha’ shipwreck, which sank in 1622 off the 
coast of Key West. This sale was the largest single auction of ‘Atocha’ 
material. Also included are 27 lots of gold cobs, ingots and jewelry from 
the 1715 Fleet, and 2 lots of gold ingots from the 1733 Fleet.

785  Christie’s - New York. GOLD AND SILVER OF 
THE ATOCHA AND SANTA MARGARITA. June 14-15, 
1988. 4to. 1-360 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Auction Number 6636. New York. 258 pages. 
Color and b&w coin and antiquity photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine. Subject(s): Mexican, Spanish American Coinage, 
Antiquities.   $50-$75
786  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN 
AND UNITED STATES COINS WITH MEDALS AND 
BANKNOTES. June 8, 1988. 4to. 1-944 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6606. 
New York. 125 Pages. 30 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage, Med-
als, Paper Money.   $15-$20
787  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS WITH MEDALS AND BANK 
NOTES. September 20, 1988. 4to. 1-730 Lots. Original pic-
torial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6652. New 
York. 102 Pages. b&w coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
788  Christie’s - New York. COINS FROM THE WRECK 
OF ‘H.M.S. FEVERSHAM’. February 7, 1989. 4to. 852-
1080 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 6756. New York. 63 Pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. sticker residue on upper cover. Near Fine.  
Subject(s): United States, Spanish American, European 
Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Latin America, and Europe with the main focus on coins recov-
ered from the wreck ‘H.M.S. Feversham’. The sale includes 228 lots of 
silver cobs, oak tree shillings and pine tree shillings from the ‘HMS Fe-
versham’, which sank in 1711 off Nova Scotia. It also includes a descrip-
tion of the shipwreck, the salvage, and the significance of the coinage.

789  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS. February 7, 1989. 4to. 1-851 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 6756. New York. 104 Pages. 1 color coin plate. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United 
States, World Coinage.   $15-$20
Includes a large clump of Dutch Doits from the wreck of the Bredenhof 
(1753).

790  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS WITH BANK NOTES. May 1, 
1989. 4to. 1000-1508 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6852. New York. 70 Pages. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
United States, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
791  Christie’s - New York. THE TEXAS COLLECTION 
OF UNITED STATES COINS. May 2, 1989. 4to. 1-531 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 
6830. New York. 128 Pages. 16 color coin plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): United States Coin-
age.   $15-$20
792  Christie’s - New York. FINE ANCIENT COINS. 
May 2, 1989. 4to. 600-897 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 6832. New York. 64 
Pages. 7 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $15-$20
793  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS AND BANKNOTES. December 9, 
1991. 4to. 1-793 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 7382. New York. 113 Pages. 8 color 
coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Includes many choice and rare ancient coins.

794  Christie’s - Amsterdam. THE VUNG TAU CARGO 
- CHINESE EXPORT PORCELAIN. April 7-8, 1992. 4to. 
1-1011 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 2167. Amsterdam. 132 Pages. color photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Asian Antiquities.   $60-
$75
This auction catalog contains 1011 lots of Chinese export porcelain from 
the ‘Vung Tau’, which sank about 1690 off the coast of Viet Nam. A four 
page overview of the wreck and the salvage is included.

795  Christie’s - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS AND BANKNOTES. June 14, 
1993. 4to. 1-600 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 7704. New York. 98 Pages. 2 color 
coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
Handwritten notes throughout. Front cover crease. PRL. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
Includes 50 lots of Atocha coins and silver ingots.

796  Christie’s - East. THE DRISCOLL PIRACY COLLEC-
TION SOLD TO BENEFIT THE WICHITA PUBLIC LI-
BRARY. December 12, 2000. 4to. 1-206 Lots. Original pic-
torial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 8475. New 
York. 73 Pages. color photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Pirate, Treasure Literature.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes pirate and treasure related litera-



87Place bids and view lots online at iCollector.com /Workman-s-Books_ae2331

AUCTION CATALOGS & DEALER PRICE LISTS

ture, documents, broadsides, and maps that are from the collection of 
author Charles E. Driscoll. In 1951, a respectable newspaperman from 
Wichita passed away and sold his collection of books to the Wichita 
Public Library for the sum of $10,000. His name was Charles B. Driscoll, 
and he was a popular Midwestern columnist, who later corresponded 
from New York, in the expansively syndicated column ‘New York By Day’. 
Driscoll’s contribution to the library in Wichita was one of the more 
impressive libraries on the subject of pirates ever amassed. This sale 
includes 206 rare, printed books, manuscripts, prints and drawings from 
this collection, one of the largest ever put together.

797  Christie’s - New York. GOLD RUSH TREASURES 
FROM THE SS CENTRAL AMERICA. December 14, 2000. 
4to. 1-169 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction 
Sale. Auction Number 9562. New York. 246 pages. Color 
coin and antiquity photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage, Antiquities.   $75-$100
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States that was recovered from the wreck of the SS Central America. 
The sale contains 169 lots of gold coins (mostly eagles and double 
eagles) and gold bars, including many from rare California private mints. 
The ‘SS Central America’ sank off the North Carolina coast in 1857 
while transporting bullion and gold rush miners from Panama to New 
York City. The catalog also includes an inventory list of the gold coins 
recovered and certified by PCGS, an inventory list by assayer and serial 
number of the gold ingots recovered, and a description of the shipwreck 
and salvage.

798  Christie’s - New York. GOLD RUSH TREASURES 
FROM THE SS CENTRAL AMERICA. December 14, 2000. 
4to. 1-169 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Auction Number 9562. New York. 246 pages. Col-
or coin and antiquity photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage, Antiquities.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States that was recovered from the wreck of the SS Central America. 
The sale contains 169 lots of gold coins (mostly eagles and double 
eagles) and gold bars, including many from rare California private mints. 
The ‘SS Central America’ sank off the North Carolina coast in 1857 
while transporting bullion and gold rush miners from Panama to New 
York City. The catalog also includes an inventory list of the gold coins 
recovered and certified by PCGS, an inventory list by assayer and serial 
number of the gold ingots recovered, and a description of the shipwreck 
and salvage.

799  Christie’s - Australia. THE BINH THUAN SHIP-
WRECK. March 1-2, 2004. 4to. 1-760 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 1047. Mel-
bourne. 92 Pages. color antiquities photos throughout. 
Hand pricing and notes. Fine.  Subject(s): Asian Antiqui-
ties.   $60-$75
Includes folio, felt coaster and sale CD. This auction catalog contains 760 
lots of ceramics salvaged from an unknown shipwreck off the coast of 
Binh Thuan, Viet Nam. It is estimated that the ship sank between 1600 
and 1610. The catalog includes a 13 page historical overview of the 
wreck and the salvage.

800  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., Freeman & 
Sear, Numismatica Ars Classica. TRITON I. December 
2-3, 1997. 4to. 1-2407 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. 408 Pages. 7 color coin 
plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 

Ancient, Spanish American, British, European, World Coin-
age.   $20-$25
801  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., Freeman & 
Sear, Numismatica Ars Classica. TRITON II. December 
1-2, 1998. 4to. 1-1408 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. 247 Pages. 16 color coin 
plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Cover sun-faded. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, British, Euro-
pean, World Coinage.   $20-$25
802  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc., Freeman & 
Sear, Numismatica Ars Classica. TRITON IV. SESSIONS 
1 & 2. December 5, 2000. 4to. 1-1151 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 212 Pages. 
15 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, British, European, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
803  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc.,. TRITON V. 
SESSIONS 1, 2,3 & 4. IN TWO CATALOGS. January 
15-16, 2002. 4to. 1-600, 1001-2573 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 96, 288 
Pages. 5, 20 color coin plates. b&w coin and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, British, European, 
World Coinage, Medals.   $25-$35
804  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc.,. TRITON VI. 
January 14-15, 2003. 4to. 1-1771 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 312 Pages. 23 
color coin plates. b&w coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, British, European, World Coin-
age, Medals.   $20-$25
805  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc.,. TRITON VII. 
January 13-14, 2004. 4to. 1-1456 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 336 Pages. 
23 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, British, European, World Coinage.   
$20-$25
806  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc.,. TRITON X. 
January 9-10, 2007. 4to. 1-1709 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 406 Pages. color 
coin photos throughout. Includes Winter 2006-2007 Book 
List laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, British, European, 
Spanish American, Indian, World Coinage.   $20-$25
807  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc. TRITON XIV. 
January 4-5, 2011. 4to. 1-1844 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers, spiral bound. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 14. 
New York. 400 Pages. Color coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, European, World 
Coinage.   $20-$25
808  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc. TRITON XVI. 
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January 8-9, 2013. 4to. 1-1730 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers, spiral bound. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 16. 
New York. 480 Pages. Color coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage.   $20-$25
809  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc. TRITON XVIII. 
January 6-7, 2015. 4to. 1-1932 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 18. New York. 603 
Pages. Color coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage.   $20-$25
810  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc. TRITON XIX. 
January 5, 2016. 4to. 1-994 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 19. New York. 332 Pages. 
Color coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, European, British, World Coinage, Medals.   
$20-$25
811  Classical Numismatic Group, Inc. TRITON XXI. 
IN TWO CATALOGS. January 9-10, 2018. 4to. 1-273, 
301-1597 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Two Catalogs: 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 21. New York. 144, 401 Pages. 
Color coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
British, European, World Coinage.   $25-$35
812  Cogan, Edward, Bangs & Co. CATALOGUE OF A 
VERY LARGE AND VALUABLE COLLECTION OF GOLD, 
SILVER, AND COPPER COINS AND MEDALS. September 
16-20, 1878. 12mo. 1-2607 Lots. Public Auction Sale. New 
York. 145 pages. handwritten notes. loosely bound, miss-
ing original covers, Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, European, 
United States, Mexican, Spanish American, World Coin-
age.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, Mexico, Latin America, Eu-
rope, the United States, and other foreign countries. The sale comprises 
a large assortment of Presidential and Political Medals; Fine American 
silver including fine examples of early dimes; Silver store and Copper-
head cards and tokens; Gold and Silver Ancient coins; Paper money; and 
Numismatic books.

813  Cogan, Edward, Bangs & Co. CATALOGUE OF A 
VERY LARGE AND VALUABLE COLLECTION OF GOLD, 
SILVER, AND COPPER COINS AND MEDALS. Septem-
ber 16-20, 1878. 12mo. 1-2607 Lots. Original gray printed 
wraps. Public Auction Sale. New York. 145 pages. uncut. 
some staining and chipping around cover edges, spine 
worn, Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, European, United 
States, Mexican, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, Mexico, Latin America, Eu-
rope, the United States, and other foreign countries. The sale comprises 
a large assortment of Presidential and Political Medals; Fine American 
silver including fine examples of early dimes; Silver store and Copper-
head cards and tokens; Gold and Silver Ancient coins; Paper money; and 
Numismatic books.

814  Cogan, George W. CATALOGUE OF AN EXTEN-
SIVE AND VALUABLE COLLECTION OF COINS AND 
MEDALS, BELONGING TO THE ESTATE OF A WELL-
KNOWN NUMISMATIST. May 16-19, 1883. 12mo. 1-2045 
Lots. Original printed paper front cover, missing back cover. 
Public Auction Sale. Hand-priced in pencil with other inter-
esting notations. ex Charles Davis sale October 28, 2006 
Lot 60. Good.  Subject(s): United States, Spanish Ameri-
can, European, World Coinage.   $75-$100
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Latin America, Europe, and other foreign countries. Numismatic 
subject matter of special interest includes Aluminum 1855 50 cents, fine 
crowns, Latin American, strong English, XF Baltimore 6 cents, ‘Non Vi.’ 
Unique Allan medal.

815  Collins, Louis H. 47 DEALER FIXED PRICE LISTS. 
1975 TO 1985. ex Kolbe Sale No. 121. June 2, 2011. Lot 
No. 151. This lot includes the following dealer fixed price 
lists:
(1) Boozer & Collins, Inc. Catalog # 1. Rare World Coins. 
August 1975. 1-456 Lots. 12mo. original card covers. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 5 Pages. 19 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(2) Boozer & Collins, Inc. Catalog # 2. Rare World Coins. 
September 1975. 1-379 Lots. 12mo. original card covers. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 5 Pages. 12 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(3) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 1. A Selection of World 
Coins. February 1976. 1-181 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 6 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(4) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 2. Latin, German and 
Coins of the World. March 1976. 1-332 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 11 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(5) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 3. April 1976. 1-148 Lots. 
4to. original paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 4 Pages. 1 
b&w coin plate. Fine.
(6) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 3. Coins, Medals & Cur-
rency. June 1976. 1-259 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(7) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 4. Gold and Silver Coins 
of the World. July-August 1976. 1-202 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 2 color coin 
plates. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(8) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 5. Crowns Minors Gold. 
September/October 1976. 1-306 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 5 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(9) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 6. Coins of Mexico. Oc-
tober 1976. 1-597 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(10) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 7. Coins of the World. 
November/December 1976. 1-716 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 9 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(11) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 8. World Coins. January/
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February 1977. 1-550 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
German coins, Papal States, Russian platinum.
(12) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 9. Coins of the World. 
April 1977. 1-735 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine. Latin & 
Italian crowns, gold, German.
(13) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 10. Coins of the World. 
June 1977. 1-263 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mexico, 
World crowns, Latin gold.
(14) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 11. Coins of the World. 
July/August 1977. 1-411 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(15) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 12. Coins of the World. 
Fall 1977. 1-848 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 23 Pages. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(16) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 13. Coins of the World. 
November/December 1977. 1-408 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 6 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(17) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 15. Coins of the World. 
March/April 1978. 1-379 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(18) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 16. A Special Selection 
of Latin German World Crowns, Minors and Gold. April/
May 1978. 1-651 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 23 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(19) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 17. Coins of the World. 
May 1978. 1-659 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 22 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(20) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 18. Coins of the Ameri-
cas and Selected World Coins. July 1978. 1-370 Lots. 12mo. 
original paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 7 
b&w coin plates. Fine.
(21) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 19. Special Summer 
Sale Catalog. July/August 1978. 1-321 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 10 Pages. 4 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(22) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 20. Coins of the World. 
September/October 1978. 1-899 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 34 Pages. 14 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(23) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 21. Coins of the World. 
October/November 1978. 1-403 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 5 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(24) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 22. World Coin Review. 
December 1978. 1-447 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(25) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 23. World Coin Review. 
January/February 1979. 1-284 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 7 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.

(26) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 27. World Coin Review. 
July 1979. 1-146 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 10 Pages. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(27) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 28. World Coin Review. 
August/September 1979. 1-212 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 6 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(28) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 29. World Coin Review. 
November/December 1979. 1-265 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 10 Pages. 4 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(29) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 30. World Coin Review. 
January/February 1980. 1-273 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(30) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 31. World Coin Review. 
March/April 1980. 1-515 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(31) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 34. World Coin Review. 
February 1981. 1-565 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(32) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 35. World Coin Review. 
April 1981. 1-226 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 11 Pages. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(33) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 36. World Coin Review. 
May/June 1981. 1-296 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 10 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(34) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 37. World Coin Review. 
August/September 1981. 1-852 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 39 Pages. 18 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(35) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 38. World Coin Review. 
October 1981. 1-193 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 7 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(36) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 39. World Coin Review. 
November/December 1981. 1-546 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 5 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(37) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 40. World Coin Review. 
February 1982. 1-185 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 10 Pages. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(38) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 41. World Coin Review. 
May 1982. 1-284 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 8 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(39) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 42. World Coin Review. 
October 1982. 1-474 Lots. 4to. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 18 Pages. b&w coin plates throughout. 
Fine.
(40) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 43. World Coin Review. 
November/December 1982. 1-386 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 7 Pages. 6 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(41) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 44. World Coin Review. 
March/April 1983. 1-472 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
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Fixed Price List. Waco. 16 Pages. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(42) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 45. World Coin Review. 
May/June 1983. 1-573 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 15 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(43) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 46. World Coin Review. 
September/October 1983. 1-257 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 10 Pages. 4 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(44) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 47. World Coin Review. 
January/February 1984. 1-1644 Lots. 12mo. original paper 
wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 36 Pages. 14 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(45) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 48. World Coin Review. 
March 1984. 1-653 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. Fixed 
Price List. Waco. 19 Pages. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(46) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 49. World Coin Review. 
July/August 1984. 1-809 Lots. 12mo. original paper wraps. 
Fixed Price List. Waco. 23 Pages. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(47) Louis H. Collins, Inc. Catalog # 50. World Coin Review. 
October/November 1984. 1-716 Lots. 12mo. original 
paper wraps. Fixed Price List. Waco. 21 Pages. 10 b&w coin 
plates. Fine. of special note is a plated Danish Asiatic Com-
pany ‘Greenland Dollar’.
Subject(s): Spanish American, European, World Coinage.   
$275-$350
816  Cordry & Craig, International, Freeman Craig & 
Co. 53 DEALER FIXED PRICE LISTS. 1972-1986. This lot 
contains the following dealer fixed price lists:
(1) Cordry & Craig, International, December 1972. Catalog 
#1. Introducing Cordry & Craig, International. Smyrna. 34 
Pages. 1-1412 Lots. 12mo. card covers. 4 b&w coin plates. 
Fine. This list contains primarily a large selection of Latin 
American milled crowns and minor coinage of various 
denominations, countries, and mints. A nice selection of 
World crowns and minors are also listed.
(2) Cordry & Craig, International, February 1973. Cata-
log #2. An Unusual Selection of World Minor Coins and 
Crowns. Smyrna. 26 Pages. 1-805 Lots. 12mo. card covers. 
6 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains a large selection of 
World crowns and minors with a large selection of Guate-
malan, Peruvian, and Tunisian milled coinage.
(3) Cordry & Craig, International, May 1, 1973. Catalog #4. 
Smyrna. 23 Pages. 1-752 Lots. 12mo. card covers. 7 b&w 
plates. Fine. This list contains a large selection of Latin 
American milled crowns and minor coinage of various 
denominations, countries, and mints. A nice selection of 
World crowns and minors are also listed.
(4) Cordry & Craig, International, Summer 1973. Catalog 
#5. Reference Catalog and Fixed Pricelist of the Coinage of 
Central America. Smyrna. 1-617 Lots. 12mo. card covers. 
15 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains a large selection of 
Latin American milled crowns and minor coinage of various 
denominations, countries, and mints. Of primary note are 
the Spanish Colonial and Republic crowns of Guatemala 

and the minors of Costa Rica, Guatemala, Honduras, and 
Nicaragua.
(5) Cordry & Craig, International, November 1973. Catalog 
#7. Dan Sander and Dr. Humberto Guerra Montero Col-
lections of Latin America. San Francisco. 46 Pages. 1-1238 
Lots. 12mo. card covers. 13 b&w plates. Fine. This list 
contains the collections of Dan Sander and Dr. Humberto 
Guerra Montero. There is a large selection of Spanish Colo-
nial and Republic 8 reales mostly from Bolivia, Guatemala, 
Honduras, and Peru. There is a large collection of minor 
denominations mostly from Bolivia, Chile, Colombia, Peru, 
and Venezuela. Of primary note is a Lima 1 real heart cob.
(6) Cordry & Craig, International, January-February 1974. 
Catalog #8. World Coins. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-666 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 3 b&w plates. Fine. This list con-
tains a fairly mixed selection of World gold, crowns, and 
minor coinage of various denominations, countries, and 
mints. Of primary note is a choice selection of Chinese and 
Swedish coins.1- Lots. 
(7) Cordry & Craig, International, February 1974. Cataog 
#9. Crowns and Minor Coins of the World. San Francisco. 
15 Pages. 1-732 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 3 b&w plates. 
Fine. This list contains a fairly mixed selection of World 
crowns and minor coinage of various denominations, coun-
tries, and mints. Of primary note are a choice selection of 
coins from Ceylon and the Netherlands.
(8) Cordry & Craig, International, March-April 1974. Cata-
log #10. Rufino Alvarez and Richard Handy Collections of 
Latin America. San Francisco. 51 Pages. 1-1656 Lots. 12mo. 
paper covers. 16 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains the 
collections of Rufino Alvarez and Richard Handy. There is 
a large selection of Bolivian and Chilean Republic gold; a 
large collection of colonial Bolivian 8 reales and republic 
8 Soles, colonial Guatemalan 8 reales, colonial and ‘Cap 
and Rays’ Mexican 8 reales, colonial Peruvian 8 reales and 
republic 8 soles; a choice selection of Brazilian, Colombian, 
Costa Rican, and Peruvian minors. Of primary note is a 
counterstamped 1683V Potosí 8 reales royal cob.
(9) Cordry & Craig, International, May 1974. Catalog #11. 
San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-540 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 
5 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains a large selection (54 
lots) of Costa Rican republic gold coins. There is a mixed 
variety of Latin American milled crowns and minor coinage 
of various denominations, countries, and mints. A selection 
of World crowns and minors are also listed.
(10) Cordry & Craig, International, June 1974. Catalog #12. 
San Francisco. 15 Pages. 1-517 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 
4 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains 21 lots of World gold 
coins including several lots from Costa Rica. The majority 
of the offerings on the list are comprised of Latin American 
crowns and minors with a large percentage coming from 
Bolivia, Guatemala, and Peru.
(11) Cordry & Craig, International, August 1974. Catalog 
#13. Coins of the Arabic States. San Francisco. 18 Pages. 
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1-1134 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 5 b&w plates. Fine. This 
list contains coins from Arabic countries. The majority of 
the offerings on the list are from Egypt, Morocco, Tunisia, 
and Turkey.
(12) Cordry & Craig, International, September 18, 1974. 
Catalog #14. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-692 Lots. 12mo. 
paper covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains 46 lots 
of World gold coins with 16 lots coming from Costa Rica. 
The majority of the offerings on this list are comprised of 
Latin American crowns and minors with a large percent-
age coming from Bolivia, Brazil, Guatemala, Honduras, and 
Peru. A small selection of World crowns and minors are 
also listed.
(13) Cordry & Craig, International, November 1974. Catalog 
#15. Coins of the World. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-593 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. This list 
contains a large selection of World gold coins with the 
majority coming from Costa Rica. of the offerings on this 
list are comprised of Latin American crowns and minors 
and a smaller selection of World crowns and minors are 
also listed.
(14) Cordry & Craig, International, December 1974. Catalog 
#16. Coins of the World Featuring Three Important Collec-
tions: Russia - Robert Harris, Portugal - John Haldiman, Bo-
livia - Roberto Rosini. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-664 Lots. 
12mo. paper covers. 4 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains 
the collections of Robert Harris (Russian), John Haldiman 
(Portuguese), and Roberto Rosini (Bolivian). There are 57 
lots of World gold coins and a large part of the offerings on 
this list are comprised of Latin American crowns. Bolivia 
(120 lots) and Peru (31 lots) make up the majority of the 
crowns including a nice Lima 8 reales royal. Portugal (64 
lots) and the Robert Harris collection (93 lots) of Russian 
minors makes up the majority of the World minors offer-
ings.
(15) Cordry & Craig, International, February 15, 1975. 
Catalog #17. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-501 Lots. 12mo. 
paper covers. 7 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains 38 lots 
of World gold coins with 13 lots coming from Costa Rica. 
A large part of the offerings on this list are comprised of 
Latin American crowns and minors and a smaller selection 
of World crowns and minors are also listed. The cover is 
chipped along the edge from a long-gone rusted staple.
(16) Cordry & Craig, International, March-April 1975. Cata-
log #18. San Francisco. 18 Pages. 1-898 Lots. 12mo. paper 
covers. 3 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains primarily Latin 
American crowns and minors. Bolivia (82 lots) comprises 
the majority of crown offerings. Bolivia (43 lots), Costa Rica 
(19 lots), Guatemala (18 lots), Peru (29 lots), Portugal (46 
lots), and Russia (49 lots) make up the majority of minor 
offerings.
(17) Cordry & Craig, International, May 15, 1975. Catalog 
#19. Coins of the World. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-852 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 3 b&w plates. Fine. This list con-

tains 16 lots of World gold coins. Bolivia (36 lots), Denmark 
(16 lots), and Peru (27 lots) comprises the majority of the 
crown offerings. Bolivia (65 lots), China (69 lots), Colombia 
(24 lots), and Germany (38 lots) make up the majority of 
minor offerings. There is also a 194 lot offering of Arabic 
coinage.
(18) Cordry & Craig, International, July 15, 1975. Catalog 
#21. Coins of the World. San Francisco. 15 Pages. 1-776 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 3 b&w plates. Fine. This list 
contains 30 lots of World gold coins. Bolivia (80 lots), Brazil 
(19 lots), Mexico (21 lots), and Peru (24 lots) comprises 
the majority of the crown offerings. British Guiana (17 
lots), China (23 lots), Portugal (20 lots), and Russia (18 lots) 
make up the majority of minor offerings.
(19) Cordry & Craig, International, October 20, 1975. 
Catalog #24. The Gold, Silver & Copper Coinage of Latin 
America. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-826 Lots. 12mo. paper 
covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains 22 lots of Latin 
American gold coins. Bolivia (87 lots), Chile (23 lots), Gua-
temala (24 lots), and Peru (51 lots) comprises the majority 
of the crown offerings. Bolivia (64 lots), Brazil (77 lots), 
Chile (58 lots), Colombia (59 lots), and Peru (54 lots) make 
up the majority of minor offerings. Also included are 47 
lots of World gold, crowns, and minors.
(20) Freeman Craig & Co., January 20, 1976. Catalog #26. 
The Minor Coinage of Latin America. San Francisco. 19 
Pages. 1-941 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 3 b&w plates. Fine. 
This list contains primarily Latin American minor coins. 
Chile (73 lots), Colombia (91 lots), Costa Rica (76 lots), and 
Peru (46 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin American 
minor offerings. Egypt (29 lots), Morocco (18 lots), and Tur-
key comprises the majority of the 341 lots of World crowns 
and minors.
(21) Freeman Craig & Co., February 9, 1976. Catalog #27. 
The Coinage of Brazil 1663-1956 and Bolivia 1568-1942. 
San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-597 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 4 
b&w plates. Fine. This list contains primarily Brazilian (349 
lots) and Bolivian (248 lots) colonial, republic, and deci-
mal coins. This list contains many nice 8Rs (13 lots), 4Rs (9 
lots), 2Rs (32 lots), 1Rs (33 lots), and ½R cobs (12 lots).
(22) Freeman Craig & Co., March 15, 1976. Catalog #28. 
Coins of the World. San Francisco. 19 Pages. 1-1085 Lots. 
12mo. paper covers. 2 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains 
primarily Latin American gold, crowns, and minor coins. 
Bolivia (76 lots), Chile (59 lots), Guatemala (44 lots), 
Mexico (40 lots), and Peru (41 lots) comprise the majority 
of the Latin American crown offerings. Chile (26 lots), Co-
lombia (58 lots), Costa Rica (40 lots), and Mexico (33 lots) 
comprise the majority of the Latin American minor offer-
ings. Turkey (75 lots) comprises the majority of the 335 lots 
of World crowns and minors.
(23) Freeman Craig & Co., June 10, 1976. Catalog #29. The 
Crown Coinage of Latin America. Sausalito. 18 Pages. 1-455 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 7 b&w plates. Fine. This list 
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contains primarily Latin American gold (15 lots) and crown 
(264 lots) coins. Bolivia (65 lots), Chile (26 lots), Guatemala 
(33 lots), Mexico (33 lots), and Peru (29 lots) comprise the 
majority of the Latin American crown offerings. There is a 
good mix of 190 lots of World crowns and minors.
(24) Freeman Craig & Co., July 4, 1976. Catalog #30. The 
Minor Coinage of Latin America. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-630 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 4 b&w plates. Fine. This list 
contains primarily Latin American minor coins with a large 
selection (60 lots) of counterstamped minors. Bolivia (60 
lots), Brazil (148 lots), Chile (81 lots), Colombia (81 lots), 
Costa Rica (21 lots), Guatemala (43 lots), and Peru (40 lots) 
comprise the majority of the Latin American minor offer-
ings.
(25) Freeman Craig & Co., August 10, 1976. Catalog #31. 
A Summer Selection of Coins of the World. Sausalito. 19 
Pages. 1-836 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 2 b&w plates. Fine. 
This list contains 15 lots of Costa Rican gold coins. Bolivia 
(40 lots), Chile (27 lots), Guatemala (26 lots), Mexico (31 
lots), and Peru (37 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin 
American crown offerings. Bolivia (69 lots), Brazil (55 lots), 
Chile (37 lots), Colombia (63 lots), Haiti (36 lots), and Peru 
(43 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin American 
minor offerings. Germany (24 lots) and Turkey (23 lots) 
comprises the majority of the 217 lots of World crowns 
and minors.
(26) Freeman Craig & Co., October 20, 1976. Catalog #32. 
Crowns of Latin America and Silver Coins of Brazil. Sau-
salito. 18 Pages. 1-536 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 6 b&w 
plates. Fine. This list contains Latin American gold coins 
with Costa Rica (18 lots) and Guatemala (10 lots) crompis-
ing the majority of the offerings. Bolivia (56 lots), Chile (26 
lots), Guatemala (55 lots), Mexico (38 lots), and Peru (41 
lots) comprise the majority of the Latin American crown 
offerings. Brazilian crowns (114 lots) and minors (98 lots) 
make up the remaining list offerings.
(27) Freeman Craig & Co., December 15, 1976. Catalog 
#33. Crowns & Banknotes of Latin America. Sausalito. 19 
Pages. 1-939 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. 
This list contains primarily Latin American crowns and pa-
per money. Bolivia (60 lots), Brazil (39 lots) Guatemala (38 
lots), Mexico (24 lots), and Peru (35 lots) comprise the ma-
jority of the Latin American crown offerings. The remaining 
offerings are comprised of paper money from a good mix 
of Latin American countries.
(28) Freeman Craig & Co., March 1977. Catalog #34. Part 
One of the Bendaña Collection of South and Central Ameri-
can Coinage. Sausalito. 18 Pages. 1-658 Lots. 12mo. paper 
covers. 5 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains minor coins 
from South and Central American from the Bendaña Col-
lection (part I). Argentina (31 lots), Bolivia (158 lots), Chile 
(83 lots), Colombia (146 lots), Guatemala (38 lots), Mexico 
(24 lots), Peru (130 lots), and Venezuela (36 lots) comprise 
the majority of the offerings on this list.

(29) Freeman Craig & Co., April 1977. Catalog #35. Part 
Two of the Bendaña Collection of South and Central Ameri-
can Coinage. Sausalito. 18 Pages. 1-895 Lots. 12mo. paper 
covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains gold coins and 
crowns of South and Central America from the Bendaña 
Collection (part II). Costa Rica (21 lots) and Honduras (8 
lots) comprise the majority of the gold offerings. Bolivia 
(89 lots), Brazil (78 lots), Guatemala (63 lots), Mexico (35 
lots), and Peru (64 lots) comprise the majority of the crown 
offerings on this list. The remaining offerings are com-
prised of World coins from a good mix of countries.
(30) Freeman Craig & Co., May 1977. Catalog #36. Part 
Three of the Bendaña Collection of South and Central 
American Coinage. Sausalito. 18 Pages. 1-583 Lots. 12mo. 
paper covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains minor 
coins of Central America, Brazil, and the West Indies from 
the Bendaña Collection (part III). Costa Rica (114 lots), 
Guatemala (114 lots), Honduras (175 lots), Nicaragua (27 
lots), and Salvador (29 lots) comprise the majority of the 
Central America minor offerings on this list. Brazil (100 
lots) and the West Indies (53 lots) comprise the remaining 
list offerings.
(31) Freeman Craig & Co., June 1977. Catalog #37. A 
Selection of Latin American Coinage. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 
1-851 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 2 b&w plates. Fine. This 
list contains Latin American gold coins with Costa Rica (8 
lots) comprising the majority of the offerings. Bolivia (46 
lots), Brazil (28 lots), Guatemala (27 lots), and Peru (24 
lots) comprise the majority of the Latin American crown 
offerings. Bolivia (113 lots), Brazil (98 lots), Chile (80 lots), 
Colombia (46 lots), Mexico (38 lots), and Peru (58 lots) 
comprise the majority of the Latin American minor offer-
ings. The remaining offerings (65 lots) are comprised of 
offerings from a good mix of World countries.
(32) Freeman Craig & Co., July 4, 1977. Catalog #38. An-
niversary Sale In Celebration of 20 Years in Numismatics. 
Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-846 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. 
Costa Rica (7 lots) and Honduras (4 lots) comprise the 
Latin American gold offerings. Bolivia (24 lots), Brazil (14 
lots), Guatemala (15 lots), and Peru (26 lots) comprise 
the majority of the Latin American crown offerings on this 
list. Argentina (31 lots), Bolivia (106 lots), Brazil (100 lots), 
Chile (72 lots), Colombia (96 lots), Honduras (38 lots), and 
Peru (40 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin American 
minor offerings on this list. The remaining offerings are 
comprised of World coins from a good mix of countries.
(33) Freeman Craig & Co., August 15, 1977. Catalog #39. 
Part Two of Our Anniversary Sale. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 
1-1028 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. Bolivia (32 lots), 
Brazil (20 lots), and Peru (24 lots) comprise the majority 
of the Latin American crown offerings on this list. Argen-
tina (18 lots), Bolivia (110 lots), Brazil (42 lots), Chile (28 
lots), Colombia (90 lots), Costa Rica (32 lots), Mexico (22 
lots), and Peru (43 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin 
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American minor offerings on this list. The remaining of-
ferings are comprised of World coins from a good mix of 
countries.
(34) Freeman Craig & Co., December 1977. Catalog #40. A 
Selection of Latin American Coinage. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 
1-824 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 6 b&w plates. Fine. Bolivia 
(87 lots) including a choice 1654E 8R royal and 1734E 8R 
heart, Brazil (23 lots), Guatemala (39 lots), Mexico (36 
lots), and Peru (35 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin 
American crown offerings on this list. Argentina (15 lots), 
Bolivia (87 lots), Chile (56 lots), Colombia (83 lots), Costa 
Rica (39 lots), Guatemala (41 lots), Honduras (24 lots), Peru 
(17 lots), and Venezuela (22 lots) comprise the majority of 
the Latin American minor offerings on this list.
(35) Freeman Craig & Co., February 1978. Catalog #41. A 
Selection of Latin American Coinage. Sausalito. 23 Pages. 
1-1113 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 5 b&w plates. Fine. 
Bolivia (33 lots) including a choice 1680V 8R royal, Brazil 
(43 lots), Mexico (24 lots), and Peru (24 lots) comprise the 
majority of the Latin American crown offerings on this list. 
Bolivia (151 lots), Brazil (89 lots), Chile (79 lots), Colombia 
(70 lots), Haiti (37 lots), Honduras (41 lots), Mexico (97 
lots), and Peru (96 lots) comprise the majority of the Latin 
American minor offerings on this list. This list features ex-
tensive segments of the collections of Peña, Chamberlain 
and Cunietti.
(36) Freeman Craig & Co., June 1978. Catalog #43. Latin 
American Proclamation Coins & Medals Plus a Selection 
of Crowns & Minors of Latin America. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 
1-439 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 12 b&w plates. Fine. This 
list contains a nice selection of Colonial Latin American 
proclamation medals (38 lots) and Republican proclama-
tion medals (40 lots). Bolivia (51 lots), Brazil (24 lots), 
Guatemala (19 lots), Mexico (15 lots), and Peru (17 lots) 
comprise the majority of the Latin American crown offer-
ings on this list. Bolivia (43 lots), Chile (24 lots), Colombia 
(40 lots), Costa Rica (16 lots), and Mexico (15 lots) com-
prise the majority of the Latin American minor offerings on 
this list.
(37) Freeman Craig & Co., December 1978. Catalog #44. 
Rare and Choice Coinage from Latin America. Sausalito. 15 
Pages. 1-397 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 8 b&w plates. Fine. 
Bolivia (66 lots), Mexico (27 lots), and Peru (31 lots) com-
prise the majority of the Latin American crown offerings 
on this list with several choice 8R cobs offered. Bolivia (42 
lots) including 2 choice 4R cobs, Chile (23 lots), Colombia 
(22 lots), and Guatemala (17 lots) comprise the majority of 
the Latin American minor offerings on this list.
(38) Freeman Craig & Co., December 1978-January 1979. 
Catalog #45. Brazil Coins for Collectors and Investors. Sau-
salito. 15 Pages. 1-386 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 5 b&w 
plates. Fine. This list is dedicated to the coinage of Brazil 
with 77 lots of crowns and double crowns and 309 lots of 
minor coins with offerings ranging from the Colonial period 

to the Republic period.
(39) Freeman Craig & Co., March 1979. Catalog #46. A 
Selection of Latin American Coinage. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 
1-747 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 5 b&w plates. Fine. Bolivia 
(33 lots), Brazil (20 lots), and Peru (21 lots) comprise the 
majority of the Latin American crown offerings on this list. 
Bolivia (61 lots) including 10 lots of ½R, 1R, 2R, and 4R 
cobs, Chile (30 lots), Colombia (26 lots), Guatemala (39 
lots), Honduras (35 lots), Peru (58 lots), and Venezuela (50 
lots) comprise the majority of the Latin American minor 
offerings on this list.
(40) Freeman Craig & Co., April 1979. Catalog #47. Latin 
American Proclamation Medals. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-443 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 12 b&w plates. Fine. This list 
contains a nice selection of Colonial Latin American proc-
lamation medals (38 lots) and Republican proclamation 
medals (44 lots). Bolivia (20 lots) comprises the majority of 
the Latin American crown offerings on this list, along with 
a good mix of offerings from other Latin American coun-
tries. Bolivia (40 lots), Brazil (40 lots), Colombia (24 lots), 
Guatemala (19 lots), Honduras (20 lots), and Peru (21 lots) 
comprise the majority of the Latin American minor offer-
ings on this list.
(41) Freeman Craig & Co., June 1979. Catalog #49. Part 
One of the Davis Collection of South and Central American 
Coinage. Sausalito. 15 Pages. 1-579 Lots. 12mo. paper cov-
ers. 5 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains crowns and minor 
coins from South and Central America from the Davis Col-
lection (part I). Bolivia (49 lots), Brazil (40 lots), Chile (20 
lots), Guatemala (54 lots), Mexico (34 lots), and Peru (24 
lots) comprise the majority of the crown offerings on this 
list. Bolivia (15 lots), Brazil (30 lots), Honduras (33 lots), 
Mexico (26 lots), Peru (56 lots) including a nice selection 
of 1R and 2R cobs, and Venezuela (20 lots) comprise the 
majority of the minor offerings on this list.
(42) Freeman Craig & Co., August 1979. Catalog #50. Part 
Two of the Davis Collection Latin American Minor Coins 
Argentina through Honduras. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-896 
Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. This list contains minor 
coins from Latin America from the Davis Collection (part 
II). Bolivia (228 lots) including 31 lots of ½R, 1R, 2R, and 4R 
cobs, Chile (201 lots), Colombia (97 lots), Costa Rica (108 
lots), Haiti (45 lots), and Honduras (94 lots) comprise the 
majority of the minor offerings on this list.
(43) Freeman Craig & Co., October 1979. Catalog #51. Part 
Three of the Davis Collection Latin American Crowns and 
latin American Minor Coins Brazil, Guatemala and Mexico 
thru Venezuela. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-1041 Lots. 12mo. 
paper covers. Fine. This list contains crowns and minor 
coins from Latin America from the Davis Collection (part 
III). Bolivia (45 lots), Brazil (21 lots), Guatemala (26 lots), 
and Peru (17 lots) comprise the majority of the crown of-
ferings on this list. Brazil (158 lots), Chile (67 lots), Guate-
mala (196 lots) including 11 lots of 1R, 2R, and 4R cobs, 
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Mexico (110 lots) including 8 lots of 1R, 2R, and 4R cobs, 
Nicaragua (36 lots), Peru (141 lots) including 20 lots of ½R, 
1R, 2R, and 4R cobs, and Venezuela (56 lots) comprise the 
majority of the minor offerings on this list.
(44) Freeman Craig & Co., October-December 1979. Cata-
log #52. Part Four of the Davis Collection Rare and Choice 
Latin American Crowns and Minors Panama through Uru-
guay. Sausalito. 15 Pages. 1-347 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 
10 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains crowns and minor 
coins from Latin America from the Davis Collection (part 
IV). Bolivia (12 lots), Brazil (7 lots), Guatemala (16 lots), 
Mexico (17 lots), and Peru (11 lots) comprise the majority 
of the crown offerings on this list. Bolivia (25 lots), Brazil 
(12 lots), Chile (27 lots), Panama (22 lots), Paraguay (22 
lots), Salvador (34 lots), Uruguay (36 lots), and Venezuela 
(29 lots) comprise the majority of the minor offerings on 
this list.
(45) Freeman Craig & Co., January-February 1980. Catalog 
#53. A Selection of Latin American Coinage. Sausalito. 15 
Pages. 1-649 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 5 b&w plates. Fine. 
This list contains a nice selection of small denomination 
gold from Colombia (5 pieces); a large collection of Mexi-
can pillar 8 reales; a large collection of minors from Brazil, 
Chile, Costa Rica, Guatemala and Peru.
(46) Freeman Craig & Co., October-November 1980. Cata-
log #55. A Selection of Rare and Choice Latin American 
Coinage Featuring a Selection of Coinage from Potosí 1617-
1825. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-333 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 
15 b&w plates. Fine. This list contains a wide variety of 
pillar and portrait crowns from Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, 
Chile, Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico, and Peru; a large 
and diverse collection of minors including a large selection 
from Venezuela; and a large collection of cob, pillar and 
portrait coins from Potosí 1617 through 1825.
(47) Freeman Craig & Co., August-October 1981. Catalog 
#59. The Sarasota Collection of Latin American Coinage. 
Sausalito. 19 Pages. 1-1910 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. 
This list contains a moderate yet varied collection of scarce 
colonial crowns from Bolivia, Brazil, Guatemala, Mexico 
and Peru; a small and varied selection of scarce colonial 
and Republic minors from Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador, 
Guatemala and Mexico; and a very large collection of less 
scarce colonial and Republic minors with large selections 
from Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Ecuador, 
Guatemala, Honduras, Mexico, Nicaragua, Peru and Salva-
dor.
(48) Freeman Craig & Co., October-December 1981. 
Catalog #60. An Extensive Selection of Desirable Yet 
Inexpensive Latin American Coinage. Sausalito. 19 Pages. 
1-1162 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. This list contains 
an extensive collection of Latin American minors focus-
ing on colonial and Reoublic periods from Bolivia, Brazil, 
Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Guatemala, Mexico and Peru and 
a nice selection of Latin American type coins and a small 

selection of world minors.
(49) Freeman Craig & Co., July 4, 1982. Catalog #66. 
Celebrating 25 Years in Numismatics. Sausalito. 24 Pages. 
1-900 Lots. 12mo. card covers. 9 b&w plates. Fine. This 
list contains a small but nice collection of Latin American 
gold from Bolivia, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Mexico and 
Peru; a large and varied selection of colonial and Republic 
crowns of Bolivia, Brazil, Guatemala, Mexico, and Peru 
including many nice pillar dollars; and a large collection 
of rare & choice and common minors from Bolivia, Brazil, 
Chile, Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico and Peru.
(50) Freeman Craig & Co., October 1984. Catalog #71. A 
Selection of Scarce and Desirable Latin American Coinage. 
Sausalito. 15 Pages. 1-595 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. 2 
b&w plates. Fine. This list contains a large collection of co-
lonial and Republic crowns from Bolivia, Brazil, Guatemala, 
Mexico, and Peru; a very large collection of colonial and 
Republic minors from Bolivia including a nice selection of 
cob and portrait coins; a large collection of mostly Republic 
coinage from Guatemala; and a nice selection of colonial 
and Republic coins from Chile, Mexico, and Peru.
(51) Freeman Craig & Co., February-March 1985. Catalog 
#73. A Selection of Scarce and Desirable Latin American 
Coinage. Sausalito. 11 Pages. 1-892 Lots. 12mo. paper 
covers. Fine. This list contains a large selection of colonial 
and Republic crowns from Bolivia, Mexico and Peru includ-
ing many pillars and portrait coins; a large run of half real 
minors from Bolivia; and a large selection of minors from 
Brazil, Colombia, Guatemala, Honduras, Mexico and Peru.
(52) Freeman Craig & Co., December 1985. Catalog #77. 
A Selection of Scarce and Desirable Latin American Coin-
age. Sausalito. 1-519 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. This 
list contains a small but choice selection of colonial and 
Republic gold from Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Costa Rica, Gua-
temala, Honduras and Peru; a nice and varied selection of 
colonial and Republic crowns from Bolivia, Brazil, and Peru; 
and a very diverse selection of colonial and Republic mi-
nors from Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa 
Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras, Mexico, Nicaragua, Peru, Uruguay and Venezu-
ela.
(53) Freeman Craig & Co., December 16, 1986. Catalog 
#80. A Buy or Bid Offering of Latin American Coinage. 
Sausalito. 16 Pages. 1-710 Lots. 12mo. paper covers. Fine. 
This list contains a small but choice selection of colonial 
and Republic gold from Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Costa Rica, 
Guatemala, Honduras and Peru; a nice and varied selection 
of colonial and Republic crowns from Bolivia, Brazil, and 
Peru; and a very diverse selection of colonial and Republic 
minors from Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, 
Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Gua-
temala, Honduras, Mexico, Nicaragua, Peru, Uruguay and 
Venezuela.
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals.   
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$300-$400
817  Craig, Freeman & Co. THIRD MAIL BID AUC-
TION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN AMERI-
CA. March 31, 1979. 12mo. 1-500 Lots. Original blue print-
ed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 3. Sausalito. 
107 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
818  Craig, Freeman & Co. FIRST MAIL BID AUCTION 
OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN AMERICA. 
April 26, 1979. 12mo. 1-225 Lots. Original blue printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 1. Sausalito. 46 Pages. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish 
American Coinage.   $20-$25
819  Craig, Freeman & Co. FIFTH MAIL BID AUCTION 
FEATURING THE COLONIAL LATIN AMERICAN COIN 
COLLECTION OF RAY JOHNSON. November 17, 1981. 
12mo. 1-525 Lots. Original blue printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 5. Sausalito. 80 Pages. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $20-$25
820  Craig, Freeman & Co. SIXTH MAIL BID AUCTION 
OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN AMERICA. 
March 31, 1982. 12mo. 1-800 Lots. Original white printed 
card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 6. Sausalito. 107 
Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Price estimate sheet 
laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $20-
$25
821  Craig, Freeman & Co. SEVENTH MAIL BID AUC-
TION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN AMERI-
CA. November 9, 1982. 12mo. 1-900 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 7. Sausalito. 96 
Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Price estimates sheet 
laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $20-
$25
822  Craig, Freeman & Co. THE COINAGE OF VENE-
ZUELA 1802-1975. April 5, 1983. 12mo. 1-242 Lots. Origi-
nal white printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
9. Sausalito. 24 Pages. 10 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Venezuelan Coinage.   $25-$35
823  Craig, Freeman & Co. EIGHTH MAIL BID AUC-
TION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN AMERI-
CA. May 10, 1983. 12mo. 1-600 Lots. Original white print-
ed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 8. Sausalito. 
70 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American Coinage.   $20-$25
824  Craig, Freeman & Co. TENTH MAIL BID AUC-
TION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN AMER-

ICA. November 21, 1983. 12mo. 1-800 Lots. Original 
white printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 10. 
Sausalito. 86 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $20-$25
825  Craig, Freeman & Co. TWELFTH MAIL BID 
AUCTION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN 
AMERICA. November 14, 1984. 12mo. 1-950 Lots. Origi-
nal printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 12. Mill 
Valley. 86 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Price esti-
mates list laid in. Some staining to back cover. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $20-$25
826  Craig, Freeman & Co. THIRTEENTH MAIL BID 
AUCTION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN 
AMERICA. March 27, 1985. 12mo. 1-500 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 13. Mill 
Valley. 63 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Price 
estimates list laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $20-$25
827  Craig, Freeman & Co. FIFTEENTH MAIL BID 
AUCTION OF RARE AND CHOICE COINS OF LATIN 
AMERICA. May 7, 1986. 12mo. 1-900 Lots. Original white 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 15. Mill 
Valley. 80 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Estimates 
sheet laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$20-$25
828  Denis, Ch. CATALOGUE DES MONNAIES ÉMISES 
SUR LE TERRITOIRE DE LA RUSSIE (1914–1925) AVEC 
INDICATION DE LEUR VALEUR ACTUELLE. 1927. 4to. 
1-1754 listings pages. Original printed card covers. Dealer 
Fixed Price List. Paris. Florange & Ciani. 14, (2), (4), 121, (1) 
pages. Unopened. Fine.  Subject(s): Russian Paper Money.   
$50-$75
This fixed-price sale catalog includes numismatic material from Russia. 
The sale is important for the paper money of Russia during this pivotal 
period (Russian Revolution) of its history. The listings are preceded by 
an extract, ‘La Monnaie de Nécessité en Russie,’ from the Revue Are-
thuse by A. Lohmeyer.

829  Dix Noonan Webb. THE COLLECTION OF CUT 
AND COUNTERMARKED COINS FORMED BY THE LATE 
EDWARD ROEHRS (PART II}. November 17, 2011. Large 
4to. 377-639 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Catalogue No. 96. London. Unpaginated. 
Color coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Caribbean, 
West Indies Coinage.   $20-$25
830  Dix Noonan Webb. WORLD TRADE TOKENS 
FEATURING THE LATE EDWARD ROEHRS COLLECTION. 
February 14, 2012. Large 4to. 1001-1358 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Catalogue No. 
95. London. Unpaginated. Color token photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Caribbean, West Indies Tokens.   $20-
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$25
831  Dix Noonan Webb. THE LYALL COLLECTION OF 
CUT AND COUNTERMARKED COINS AND RELATED 
HISTORICAL MEDALS. September 25, 2018. Large 4to. 
5001-5328 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Catalogue No. 149. London. Unpaginated. Color 
coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Carib-
bean, West Indies Coinage, Medals.   $20-$25
832  Douglas, Duane D. II ANNUAL NUMISMATIC IN-
TERNATIONAL CONVENTION. October 23-24, 1980. 4to. 
1-1000 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Mexico City. 36 Pages. 12 b&w coin and medal plates. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
This sale features: Colonial Coinage of Charles & Johanna, Colonial Cob 
Coinage, Colonial Pillar Coinage, Bust Type Colonial Coinage, Colonial 
Coinage of the War of Independence, Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide 
(First Empire), Coinage of the ‘Real System’ of the Mexican Republic, 
Coinage of the ‘Decimal System’ of the Mexican Republic, Coinage of 
Modern Mexico (XX Century), Coinage of the Mexican Revolution, Med-
als and Proclamation Pieces and Collection of 8 Reales of the Mexican 
Republic.

833  Douglas, Duane D. IX ANNUAL NUMISMATIC 
INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION. February 26-27, 1981. 
4to. 1-954 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Mexico City. 40 Pages. 12 b&w coin and medal plates. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
This sale features: Colonial Coinage of Charles & Johanna, Colonial Cob 
Coinage, Colonial Pillar Coinage, Bust Type Colonial Coinage, Colonial 
Coinage of the War of Independence, Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide 
(First Empire), Coinage of the ‘Real System’ of the Mexican Republic, 
Coinage of the ‘Decimal System’ of the Mexican Republic, Coinage of 
Maximilian of Hapsburg (second Empire), Medals and Proclamation 
Pieces, Coinage of the Mexican Revolution, Coinage of Modern Mexico 
(XX Century), and Numismatic Literature.

834  Douglas, Duane D. III ANNUAL NUMISMATIC 
INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION. October 29-30, 1981. 
4to. 1-745 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Guadalajara. 36 Pages. 12 b&w coin and medal 
plates. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals.   
$15-$20
This sale features: Colonial Coinage of Charles and Johanna, Gold Med-
als of Mexico, Foreign Gold Coins and Medals, Mexican Gold Coins, 
Colonial Cob Coinage, Colonial Pillar and Bust Coinage, 8 Real Pillar 
Coinage, Coinage of the War of Independence, Latin American Coinage, 
Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide (First Empire), State and Federal Copper 
Coinage, 8 Real Portrait Coinage, ‘Real System’ of the Mexican Republic, 
8 Reales of the Mexican Republic, Mexican and Central American To-
kens, The Coinage of Maximilian of Hapsburg (Second Empire), Decimal 
System of the Mexican Republic, Balance Scale Pesos, Cap and Ray Pesos 
of the Mexican Republic, Proclamation Pieces and Medals, Coinage of 
the Mexican Revolution and Coinage of XX Century Mexico.

835  Douglas, Duane D. MAGNUM INTERNATIONAL 
ANNIVERSARY CONVENTION. March 4-5, 1982. 4to. 
1-1072 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Mexico City. 51 Pages. 17 b&w coin and medal plates. 

Near Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals.   $15-
$20
This sale features: Colonial Coinage of Charles and Johanna, Colonial 
Cob Coinage, Foreign Gold Coins and Medals, Mexican Gold Coins, 
Gold Medals of Mexico, Colonial Pillar and Bust Coinage, 8 Real Pillar 
Coinage, 8 Real Portrait Coinage, Coinage of the War of Independence, 
Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide (First Empire), State and Federal Copper 
Coinage, ‘Real System’ of the Mexican Republic, 8 Reales of the Mexican 
Republic, The Coinage of Maximilian of Hapsburg (Second Empire), Deci-
mal System of the Mexican Republic, Cap and Ray Pesos of the Mexican 
Republic, Mexican Proofs, Balance Scale Pesos, Proclamation Pieces 
and Medals, Coinage of the Mexican Revolution, Coinage of XX Century 
Mexico and Mexican Tokens.

836  Douglas, Duane D. IV ANNUAL NUMISMATIC 
INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION. October 28-29, 1982. 
4to. 1-671 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Guadalajara. 50 Pages. 10 b&w coin, currency 
and medal plates. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
This sale features: Colonial Coinage of Charles and Johanna, Mexican 
Gold Coins, Gold Medals of Mexico, Colonial Cob Coinage, Colonial Pillar 
and Bust Coinage, 8 Real Pillar Coinage, 8 Real Portrait Coinage, Coinage 
of the War of Independence, Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide (First Em-
pire), Mexican Tokens, State and Federal Copper Coinage, ‘Real System’ 
of the Mexican Republic, 8 Reales of the Mexican Republic, The Coinage 
of Maximilian of Hapsburg (Second Empire), Decimal System of the 
Mexican Republic, Balance Scale Pesos, Cap and Ray Pesos of the Mexi-
can Republic, Proclamation Pieces and Medals, Coinage of the Mexican 
Revolution, Paper Money of Mexico, Coinage of XX Century Mexico.

837  Douglas, Duane D. AUSPICIADA POR LA SOCIE-
DAD NUMISMATICA DE MEXICO. March 25-26, 1983. 
4to. 1-786 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Mexico City. 35 Pages. 12 b&w coin, currency 
and medal plates. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican, World 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
This sale features: Mexican Gold Colonial Coins, Gold Coins of the Mexi-
can Republic, Foreign Gold Coins, Other Foreign Coins, Franklin Mint 
Issues, Foreign Medals, Coinage of Charles and Johanna, Cob Coinage, 
Colonial Pillar Coinage, Colonial Portrait Coinage, Coinage Struck During 
the War For Independence, Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide, Federal and 
State Copper Coinage, Real System of the Mexican Republic, 8 Reales of 
the Mexican Republic, The Coinage of Maximilian of Hapsburg, Decimal 
System of the Mexican Republic, Balance Scale Pesos, Cap and Ray Pesos 
of the Mexican Republic, Proclamation Pieces and Medals, Coinage of 
the Mexican Revolution, Paper Money of Mexico, Tokens and Coinage of 
XX Century Mexico.

838  Douglas, Duane D. THE CARLOS GAYTÁN, 
PAPER MONEY AND REVOLUTIONARY COIN COL-
LECTIONS. May 27-28, 1983. 4to. 1-866 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Mexico City. 35 
Pages. 12 b&w coin, currency and medal plates. PRL. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican, World Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.   $25-$35
This sale features: Gold Coins of the Colonial Period and the Mexican 
Republic, Coinage of Charles and Johanna (First Coinage of Mexico), 
Mexican Gold Medals, Colonial Pillar Coinage, Colonial Portrait Coinage, 
Coinage Struck During the War For Independence, Coinage of Agustin 
de Iturbide (First Empire), Federal and State Copper Coinage, Tokens and 
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Buttons, ‘Real’ System of the Mexican Republic, 8 Reales of the Mexican 
Republic, Coinage of Maximilian of Hapsburg (Second Empire), Decimal 
System of the Mexican Republic, Balance Scale Pesos, Cap and Ray Pesos 
of the Mexican Republic, Proclamation Pieces and Medals, Paper Money 
of Mexico, Coinage of the Mexican Revolution, Mexican Proofs, Stocks 
and Bonds, Coinage of XX Century Mexico, Cob Coinage, Foreign Coins.

839  Douglas, Duane D. IV ANNUAL NUMISMATIC 
INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION. October 27-28, 1983. 
4to. 1-1055 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Guadalajara. 57 Pages. b&w coin, medal and 
currency photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
This sale features: Gold Coins of Mexico, Foreign Gold Coins, Foreign 
Coins, Foreign Medals, Coinage of Charles and Johanna (First Coins of 
Mexico), Cob Coinage, 8 Real Pillar Coinage, Colonial Portrait Coinage, 
Coinage Struck During the War For Independence, Federal and State 
Copper Coinage, Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide and Maximilian of Haps-
burg, ‘Real System’ of the Mexican Republic, 8 Reales of the Mexican 
Republic, Decimal System of the Mexican Republic, Balance Scale Pesos, 
Cap and Ray Pesos, Paper Money of Mexico, Proclamation Pieces, Med-
als, Coinage of the Mexican Revolution, Coinage of XX Century Mexico, 
Colonial Pillar Coinage, 8 Real Portrait Coinage, Insurgent Coinage, 
Tokens and Buttons, Dansco Albums and Books.

840  Douglas, Duane D. XI ANNUAL NUMISMATIC 
INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION. May 24-25, 1984. 4to. 
1-1177 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Mexico City. 51 Pages. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, 
Mexican, World Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
This sale features: Gold Coins of Mexico, Gold Medals, Foreign Gold 
Coins, Ancient Coins, Foreign Coins, Franklin Mint Issues, Collection of 
Foreign Coins, Pre-Colombian Hoe Money, Colonial Coinage of Charles 
& Johanna, Colonial Pillar Coinage, 8 Reale Pillar Coinage, Bust Type 
Colonial Coinage, 8 Reale Bust Type Coinage, Colonial Coinage of the 
War of Independence, Insurgent Coinage, Coinage of Agustin de Iturbide 
(First Empire) and Maximilian of Hapsburg (Second Empire), Tokens and 
Buttons, Federal and State Copper Coinage, Coinage of the ‘Real System’ 
of the Mexican Republic, 8 Reales of the Mexican Republic, Coinage of 
the ‘Decimal System’ of the Mexican Republic, Medals and Proclamation 
Pieces, Collection of Cartones of the Mexican Revolution, Coinage of the 
Mexican Revolution, Collection of Military Issues of the Mexican Revolu-
tion, Paper Money of Mexico, Stocks, Bonds and Historic Documents, 
Coinage of XX Century Mexico, Patterns, Dansco Albums and Books.

841  Dunigan, Mike. 7 DEALER FIXED PRICE LISTS. 
1977 TO 1985. This lot contains the following dealer fixed 
price lists:
(1) Coins of Mexico. Fixed Price List. August 1977. 1-1130 
Lots. 12mo. card covers. Abilene. 24 Pages. slight cover 
soiling. Near Fine.
(2) Coins of Mexico. Fixed Price List. April 1978. 1-1204 
Lots. 12mo. card covers. Abilene. 29 Pages. 4 b&w coin 
plates. cover sun-faded. Near Fine.
(3) Coins of Mexico. Fixed Price List. March 1982. 1-941 
Lots. 12mo. card covers. Abilene. 15 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(4) Coins of Mexico. Special New Purchases List. Fixed 
Price List. December 1982. 1-376 Lots. 12mo. card covers. 
Abilene. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(5) Coins of Mexico. Fixed Price List. June 1984. WI01-
WI181, G01-G69, 1-640 Lots. 12mo. card covers. Abilene. 4 

b&w coin plates. Fine.
(6) Coins of Mexico. Fixed Price List. February 1985. G01-
G27, 1-454 Lots. 12mo. paper wraps. Abilene. Fine.
(7) Coins of Mexico. Spring Clearance. Mail Bid Sale. April 
24, 1985. 1-632 lots. 12mo. paper wraps. Abilene. Fine.
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $40-$75
842  El Dorado Coin Galleries, Inc. NUMISMATIC 
MAIL BID AUCTION. September 14, 1984. 4to. 1-7481 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San 
Antonio. 60 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, European, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
843  El Dorado Coin Galleries, Inc. MAIL BID AND 
FLOOR AUCTION. October 27, 1984. 4to. 1-673 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
San Antonio. 82 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine. Subject(s): Latin American, European, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
844  El Dorado Coin Galleries, Inc. MAIL BID AND 
FLOOR AUCTION FEATURING WORLDWIDE COINS 
AND MEDALS. February 22, 1985. 4to. 1-704 Lots. Origi-
nal printed card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. San 
Antonio. 99 Pages. b&w coin and medal photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexi-
can, European, World Coinage, Medals.   $20-$25
Includes the B.F. Brekke Mexican Coinage Collection, an impressive 
series of the coins of Venezuela and the article, ‘Simon Bolivar: Saga of 
a Patriot’

845  El Dorado Coin Galleries, Inc. NUMISMATIC 
MAIL BID AUCTION. May 10, 1985. 4to. 1-2777 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San Anto-
nio. 60 Pages. 20 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Latin American, European, World Coinage.   $15-$20
Includes the feature article, ‘Railroad Medals of the New World - Argen-
tina - Part I’ by Alcedo Almanzar.

846  El Dorado Coin Galleries, Inc. NUMISMATIC 
MAIL BID AUCTION. August 12, 1985. 4to. 1-3745 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San 
Antonio. 76 Pages. 38 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, European, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
Includes the feature article, ‘Railroad Medals of the New World - Chile - 
Part II’ by Alcedo Almanzar.

847  El Dorado Coin Galleries, Inc. WORLDWIDE 
COINS AND MEDALS. September 14, 1985. 4to. 1-576 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Auction No. 9. New York. 92 Pages. b&w coin and 
medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Span-
ish American, Mexican, European, Asian, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $20-$25
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848  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. SEGUNDA 
GRAN SUBASTA 1994. November 12, 1994. 4to. 1-1186 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. 
Mexico City. 40 Pages. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
849  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. QUINTA 
GRAN SUBASTA. October 26, 1995. 4to. 1-890 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Mexico City. 27 Pages. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
850  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. SUBASTA 
NO. 7. August 23, 1996. 4to. 1-841 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 7. Mexico City. 25 
Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
851  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. SUBASTA 
NO. 8. March 24, 1997. 4to. 1-820 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 8. Mexico City. 27 
Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
852  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MEXICAN 
PAPER MONEY. September 28, 2001. 4to. 1-522 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Mexico 
City. Unpaginated. PRL. Near Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
853  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. EXTRAOR-
DINARY COLLECTION OF MEXICAN PAPER MONEY. 
March 22, 2002. 4to. 1-1176 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 50 Pages. 6 b&w 
currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Paper Money.   
$15-$20
854  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MUNICIPAL 
COINAGE (TOKENS), MEDALS AND PAPER MONEY OF 
MEXICO. June 28, 2002. 4to. 1-1281 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 45 Pages. 
10 b&w token, medal and currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Tokens, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
855  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MEXICAN 
COINS FROM ALL HISTORICAL PERIODS SINCE THE 
MEXICO CITY MINT BEGAN TO STRIKE COINS IN 1536. 
September 6, 2002. 4to. 1-1340 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 39 Pages. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage.   $20-$25
856  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. PAPER 
MONEY OF MEXICO. November 22, 2002. 4to. 1-1030 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Mex-

ico City. 37 Pages. 6 b&w currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Paper Money.   $15-$20
857  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. THE CLAU-
DIO VERRY COLLECTION. PAPER MONEY OF THE 
MEXICAN REVOLUTION. PRIVATE ISSUES. September 
6, 2003. 4to. 1-529 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Mexico City. 45 Pages. b&w currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Paper Money.   
$20-$25
858  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. COINS 
AND PAPER MONEY OF MEXICO. March 11, 2005. 4to. 
1-1317 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction 
Sale. Mexico City. 44 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Errata sheet laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
859  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MEXICAN 
COINS, PAPER MONEY, MEDALS, TOKENS, STOCKS, 
BONDS AND MILITARY DECORATIONS. October 6-7, 
2005. 4to. 1-1720 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 77 Pages. b&w coin, 
medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
860  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MEXICAN 
COINS, PAPER MONEY, MEDALS, STOCKS, BONDS 
AND MILITARY DECORATIONS. February 28, 2006. 4to. 
1-1147 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Mexico City. 45 Pages. b&w coin, medal and 
currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
861  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MEXICAN 
PAPER MONEY. July 13, 2006. 4to. 1-847 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 35 
Pages. b&w currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Paper Money.   $15-$20
862  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MONEDAS, 
PAPEL MONEDA, MEDALLAS, FICHAS, ACCIONES, 
BONOS Y CONDECORACIONES DE MÉXICO. Septem-
ber 28-29, 2006. 4to. 1-1947 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 94 Pages. 
b&w coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
863  El Mundo de la Moneda S.A. de C.V. MONEDAS, 
PAPEL MONEDA, MEDALLAS, FICHAS, BOLOS, BO-
TONES Y CONDECORACIONES DE MÉXICO. March 15-
16, 2007. 4to. 1-1736 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Mexico City. 108 Pages. b&w 
coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Errata sheet 
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laid in. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
864  Elder, Thomas L. CATALOGUE OF THE MOST 
IMPORTANT RARE COIN AND MEDAL COLLECTION 
OF THE LATE WILLIAM SUMNER APPLETON, ESQ. OF 
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS. July 8-9, 1913. 8vo. 1-1428 
Lots. Original oversized printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 81. New York. 133 Pages. Hand pricing. ex 
Kolbe Sale No. 88 Lot 698. Very Good.  Subject(s): Europe-
an, Mexican, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals.   
$50-$65
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico, 
Latin America, Europe, and other foreign countries. Of special numis-
matic interest are the medals of Martin Luther, medals of France and 
Napoleon, silver medals of Mexico, medals of Portugal, Spain and South 
America, medals of the Popes, silver coins of Mexico, Central, and South 
America, and the siege coins of Spain and South America.

865  Elder, Thomas L.; Numismatics International, 
Dallas. THE GEORGE STEELE SKILTON COLLECTION, 
RARE COINS, MEDALS AND TOKENS OF SPAIN, MEXI-
CO, THE WEST INDIES, SOUTH AND CENTRAL AMER-
ICA, EUROPE AND THE UNITED STATES, BY ORDER 
OF MRS. GEORGE STEELE SKILTON, EXECUTRIX. June 
12-13, 1925. 12mo. 1601-3214 Lots. Original red printed 
card covers. Facsimile reprint (1982) of the classic and 
scarce 1925 original sale catalog. Public Auction Sale. New 
York. 118 Pages. PRL bound in. Fine.  Subject(s): European, 
Mexican, Spanish, Spanish American, West Indies, United 
States Coinage, Medals.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico, 
Latin America, West Indies, Europe, and other foreign countries. Of spe-
cial numismatic interest are the Mexican, Spanish, West Indies, South, 
and Central American medals from the Skilton Collection.

866  Elder, Thomas L. MAGNIFICENT COIN COLLEC-
TIONS OF SAMUEL W. COMSTOCK OF CAMBRIDGE, 
MASS., AND OTHERS. December 14-15, 1934. 12mo. 
1-1483 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 65 Pages. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancients, 
United States, European, Spanish American, World Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $25-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, the United States, Latin Amer-
ica, Europe, and other foreign countries from the Collection of Samuel 
W. Comstock. Included in the sale are Fine & Rare Gold Coins, Ancient, 
Medieval & Modem, Large 5 Guinea Pieces of Charles II, William III, Wil-
liam & Mary, Anne, George I & II, Fine Sovereigns of George IV, Victoria 
(several kinds), Edward VII to George V. Fine & Rare US Colonial Coins, 
Pine Tree Money, Fugio Dollar, Fine US Silver, Gobrecht Dollar, Early US 
Dollars from 1795. Half Dollars & Smaller Silver, With Many Proofs, Set 
of Three Cent Silver, Large Cents from 1793 on; Rare Encased Postage 
stamps: 1, 3, 5, 10, 12 & 24 cents; Rare 10, 5, 2 & 1 Ducat Coins from 
1642 on; rare European Gold on large variety, Oriental Gold, Greek, 
Roman & Byzantine Gold; Balkan & African Gold, Rare Double Eagles 
& Eagles, Half & Quarter Eagles of Phil., Dahlonega, NO, SF, Charlotte 
& CC; Rare Gold Dollars of 1864, 1865 & 1868; $10 Gold of 1795, Half 
eagles of 1795 & 1800, $4 Gold of 1879; Rare US Patterns, Foreign pat-

terns, Rare Russian Gold, Two $50 Gold; Rare Private Gold of Moffat & 
Co, Wass Moliter & Co, Bechtlers, Colorado, Etc, Spanish Doubloons & 
Other Large Gold Coins.

867  Elder, Thomas L. CATALOG OF THE E.A. CAW-
THORN AND OTHER COLLECTIONS. RARE COINS, 
MEDALS, PAPER MONEY, BOOKS, ETC. November 6-7, 
1936. 12mo. 1-1591 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. 69 Pages. ex Money Tree 
Sale August 26, 1991 Lot 772, ex David Sklow Sale No. 8 Lot 
434. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancients, United States, Euro-
pean, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.   $25-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, the United States, Latin 
America, Europe, and other foreign countries from the Collection of E.A. 
Cawthorn and others. Included in the sale are Fine and rare US Gold 
from $20 to $1; Rare $20 Gold 1852, 1855, 1858 & 1861 of the New 
Orleans Mint; 1862 & 1864 of Philadelphia Mint and 1878, 1885 & 1893 
of the Carson City Mint; Rare $10 from 1799 with rare Mint Marks of 
late dates; Rare $5 from 1799 on, including rarities of the Dahlonega, 
New Orleans, Charlotte, and San Francisco Mints; Quarter Eagles of 
1829 & later rarities of various mints; Fine Large Foreign Gold from 
Europe, South & Central America, The Balkans, Fine early English Gold 
from James I on; A fine collection of ancient silver, with Greek & Roman 
included; Choice Massachusetts coins including silver; Fine Colonials, 
Washington Coins; Countermarked Coins, Foreign Proofs, rare copper; 
Fine US Cents with all dates from 1793; Early fine US Dollars, Halves, 
Very Choice Quarters, Dimes, Half Dime proofs. Rare Confederate & Bro-
ken Bank Notes, A Few rare Colonial Notes, Crowns & Double Crowns of 
Europe, Rare Half cents from 1793, including a Proof 1848.

868  Euro Shekel S.A. D.E. SUBASTA NUMISMATICA. 
February 10-11, 1987. 8vo. 1-1716 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona, 
Madrid. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. Very 
Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
869  Euro Shekel S.A. D.E. SUBASTA NUMISMATICA. 
December 21-22, 1987. 8vo. 1-2122 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelona, 
Madrid. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. Hand 
pricing. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
870  French’s. FRENCH’S 109TH SALE. April 19, 1975. 
12mo. 1-804 Lots. Original gold printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Stuart. 42 pages. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, 
United States, Spanish American Coinage.   $15-$25
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from ancient 
Greece and Rome, Spain and the Spanish American colonies, and the 
United States. The sale includes rare Spanish and Spanish American 
gold and silver (not recovered sunken treasure), rare U.S. and foreign 
patterns including 1839 Gobrecht dollar, 1838 flying eagle half, superb 
collection of ancient Greek and Roman gold, silver and bronze, including 
over one thousand silver dollars.

871  Gabinet Numismatic Professional. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. April 4-5, 1990. 8vo. 1-2114 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Barcelona. 
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Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. Hand pricing. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
872  Gabinet Numismatic Professional. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. March 12-13, 1991. 8vo. 1-1802 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Barcelona. Unpaginated. 4 color coin plates. b&w 
coin and currency photos throughout. Hand pricing. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
873  Gabinet Numismatic Professional. SUBASTA 
NUMISMATICA. July 2-3, 1991. 8vo. 1-2480 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Barcelo-
na. Unpaginated. 2 color coin plates. b&w coin and medal 
photos throughout. Hand pricing. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals, Pa-
per Money.   $15-$20
874  Galerie des Monnaies S.A. AUKTION 15. WÜRT-
TEMBERG. November 5-7, 1975. Square 4to. 1-2400 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Dusseldorf. Unpaginated. b&w coin and medal photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Germanic Coinage, Medals.   
$35-$50
This auction sale includes what is probably the greatest and most com-
prehensive collection of coins and medals from Wurttemberg that has 
ever come onto the market. Some of the pieces are so exceptionally rare 
that they have never been sold before. A scarce and important catalog.

875  Galerie des Monnaies of Geneva Ltd. GOLD 
AND SILVER COINS OF THE WORLD. ANCIENT COINS. 
June 25-26, 1976. Square 4to. 1-836 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. Unpaginated. 
b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Near Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish American, Swiss, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $20-$25
876  Galerie des Monnaies of Geneva Ltd. C.O.I.N. 
AUCTION SALE LOS ANGELES. COINS OF THE WORLD. 
ANCIENT COINS. June 10-11, 1978. Square 4to. 2011-
3456 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Los Angeles. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos through-
out. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
Swiss, World Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
877  Galerie des Monnaies of Geneva Ltd. THE 
SAWICKI COLLECTION OF POLISH COINS & MEDALS. 
COINS OF THE SPANISH WORLD. COINS OF ASIA, 
AFRICA AND EUROPE. February 11-13, 1980. Square 4to. 
1-539, 1000-2632, 3000-3418 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. Unpaginated. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, Polish, World Coinage, Medals.   $25-

$35
878  Galerie des Monnaies of Geneva Ltd. 1981 
NEW ORLEANS AUCTION SALE. COINS OF THE 
WORLD. July 25-26, 1981. Square 4to. 1-148, 500-887, 
900-920, 1000-1114, 1500-1990, 2000-2475 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. New Or-
leans. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, European, 
World Coinage, Medals.   $25-$35
879  Galerie des Monnaies of Geneva Ltd. 1982 BOS-
TON AUCTION SALE. COINS OF THE WORLD. Febru-
ary 12-13, 1982. Square 4to. 1-940 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Boston. Unpaginated. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Head of spine chipped. Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Spanish American, European, Asian, 
African, World Coinage.   $20-$25
Strong in Spanish American.

880  Glendining and Co., Ltd. CATALOGUE OF CEN-
TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICAN GOLD COINS, COLOM-
BIAN GOLD ORNAMENTS. THE PROPERTY OF AN 
AMERICAN COLLECTOR. March 11-12, 1936. 8vo. 1-416 
Lots. Original green printed card covers. Public auction 
sale. London. 9 fine coin, medal and antiquities plates. Ex 
Kolbe Sale August 13, 1983 Lot 354. chipping and wear 
along the spine. Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish American, 
Mexican Coinage, Medals, Antiquities.   $50-$100
This auction sale catalog includes an exceptional offering of Mexican 
and Latin American gold coins, medals, and ornaments from the vast 
holdings of Virgil Brand. very scarce.

881  Glendining and Co., Ltd. CATALOGUE OF 
THE IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF BRITISH COINS 
FORMED BY THE LATE H.A. PARSONS. May 11, 1954. 
8vo. 1-1060 Lots. Original green printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. London. 23 fine coin plates. reinforced along 
the spine, Very Good.  Subject(s): British, West Indies Coin-
age.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes an exceptional offering of numismatic 
material from Great Britain and its colonies as formed by H.A. Parsons.

882  Glendining and Co., Ltd. CATALOGUE OF THE 
IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF BRITISH COINS FORMED 
BY THE LATE H.A. PARSONS. May 11, 1954. Crown 8vo. 
1-1060 Lots. Later blue cloth, gilt. Public Auction Sale. Lon-
don. 113, (1) pages. 23 fine coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
British, West Indies Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes an exceptional offering of numismatic 
material from Great Britain and its colonies as formed by H.A. Parsons.

883  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE CELE-
BRATED COLLECTION OF COINS FORMED BY THE LATE 
CYRILL LOCKETT, ESQ. PARTS I, III THROUGH V, VII 
THROUGH XIII. This lot includes the following catalogs:
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(1) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of the Celebrated Collec-
tion of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. English 
Part I. June 6, 1955. Illustrated Priced Catalog. 1-1222 lots. 
155 (4) pages. London. Original green printed card covers. 
crown 4to. 28 plates. Fine.
(2) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part III of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
Continental. February 29, 1956. Illustrated Priced Catalog. 
1-710 lots. 84 pages. London. Original green printed card 
covers. crown 4to. 18 plates. Fine.
(3) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part IV of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
English Part II. October 11-12, 15-17, 1956. Illustrated 
Priced Catalog. 1223-2627 lots. 168 (2) pages. London. 
Original green printed card covers. crown 4to. 77 plates. 
Fine.
(4) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part V of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
Scottish and Irish. June 18, 1957. Illustrated Priced Catalog. 
1-678 lots. 83 (1) pages. London. Original green printed 
card covers. crown 4to. 26 plates. Fine.
(5) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part VII of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
English Part III. November 4, 1958. Illustrated Priced Cata-
log. 2628-3545 lots. 112 (2) pages. London. Original green 
printed card covers. crown 4to. 39 plates. Fine.
(6) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part VIII of the Celebrat-
ed Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, 
Esq. Roman and Byzantine. May 26, 1959. Illustrated Priced 
Catalog. 1-299 lots. 38 (2) pages. London. Original green 
printed card covers. crown 4to. 16 plates. Fine.
(7) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part IX of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
Greek - Part III. May 27, 1959. Illustrated Priced Catalog. 
1553-2118 lots. 67 (1) pages. London. Original green 
printed card covers. crown 4to. 15 plates. Fine.
(8) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part X of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
English Part IV. April 26-27, 1960. Illustrated Priced Cata-
log. 3546-4249 lots. 90 (2) pages. London. Original green 
printed card covers. crown 4to. 25 plates. Fine.
(9) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part XI of the Celebrated 
Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill Lockett, Esq. 
Scottish (Part II - Final). October 26, 1960. Illustrated Priced 
Catalog. 3546-4249 lots. 35 (1) pages. London. Original 
green printed card covers. crown 4to. 8 plates. Fine.
(10) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part XII of the Cel-
ebrated Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill 
Lockett, Esq. Greek (Part IV - Final). February 21-23, 1961. 
Illustrated Priced Catalog. 2119-3125 lots. 118 (2) pages. 
London. Original green printed card covers. crown 4to. 35 
plates. Fine.
(11) Glendining & Co. Catalogue of Part XIII - Final of the 
Celebrated Collection of Coins Formed by the Late Cyrill 

Lockett, Esq. English - Part V. October 17, 1961. Illustrated 
Priced Catalog. 4250-4607 lots. 41 (1) pages. London. Origi-
nal green printed card covers. crown 4to. 20 plates. Fine.
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage.   $450-$550
A monumental series of sales, indispensable to collectors and students 
of English and ancient Greek coins alike. Rarely offered nearly, if not, 
complete, especially priced.

884  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE IMPOR-
TANT COLLECTION OF MALTESE & FOREIGN GOLD 
COINS AND THE VALUABLE COLLECTION OF WHAR-
TON SINKLER OF U.S.A. INCLUDING ENGLISH, SCOT-
TISH, AND ANCIENT COINS. February 24-25, 1960. 
crown 4to. 1-858 Lots. Original green printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. London. Illustrated and Illustrated 
Priced catalogs. 71 (1) pages. 20 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, British, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $50-$70
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Mexico, Central and South 
America, and other foreign countries from the collection of Wharton 
Sinkler. Of special numismatic interest are coins from the Vatican, Rus-
sia, Ecuador, Mexico, Central and South America, 3 Cuba, US Gold, 6 
Calif., and Fractional Gold.

885  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF LATIN-AMER-
ICAN AND SPANISH GOLD COINS. October 23, 1961. 
8vo. 1-358 Lots. Original green printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. London. Illustrated Priced Catalogue. (2), 
23, (1) Pages. 3 fine coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, 
Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material minted in gold 
from Mexico, Central and South America, and Spain. A fine collection of 
Latin American and Spanish gold coins.

886  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF AN IMPOR-
TANT COLLECTION OF SOUTH AMERICAN AND FOR-
EIGN GOLD COINS WITH SOME SCARCE SILVER COINS 
AND TOKENS. January 23, 1964. 8vo. 1-566 Lots. Original 
green printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 
Illustrated Priced Catalogue. (4), 42, (2) pages. 7 facing 
pages of coin plates showing obverses and reverses. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States, Mexican, Spanish American, 
World Coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Mexico, Central and South America.

887  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF AN IMPOR-
TANT COLLECTION OF CHINESE & FAR EASTERN 
COINS, COINS OF EUROPE & THE AMERICAS IN GOLD 
AND SILVER ALSO GOLD & PLATINUM COMMEMO-
RATIVE MEDALS. November 13-14, 1969. crown 4to. 
1-857 Lots. Original green printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. London. Illustrated and Priced catalogs. Frontis-
piece plate of coins. 62 pages. 35 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Chinese, European, United States, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Medals.   $50-$75
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This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material primarily from 
China, Europe, the United States, Latin America and other foreign coun-
tries. The collection of Chinese coins was formerly the property of Mr. 
A.V. Corsino of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, and is one of the most comprehen-
sive collections of these coins in the world. The gold bars from California 
are hitherto unrecorded from two documented mines, full details of 
which appear in this catalogue. All 16 bars are plated. The large Swiss 
gold medal of Berne is unpublished in gold and is illustrated separately 
at the beginning of this catalogue. The American section includes a 
good range of gold coins, and in the silver special mention should be 
made of the 1796 quarter-dollar, the 1820 quarter-dollar, the 1820 
quarter-dollar, the 1796 ten-cents, and the 1795 five-cents, all of which 
are in choice condition. There is a strong section of European and other 
foreign gold, silver and Platinum.

888  Glendining & Co. A CATALOGUE OF A COLLEC-
TION OF MODERN WORLD GOLD, JAPANESE & U.S. 
COINS FORMED BY MR. W.E. LEISTNER. October 15-16, 
1970. crown 4to. 1-1156 Lots. Original green printed card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. London. Illustrated and Priced 
catalogs. 80 pages. 24 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Japanese, European, United States, World Coinage.   
$40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material primarily from 
Japan, Europe, the United States, and other foreign countries as col-
lected by W.E. Leistner. The collection is made up of gold coins of the 
world, mostly modern, and a series of Japanese and United States coins. 
The collection includes some very rare and desirable pieces. Most of the 
Japanese coins were pedigreed to the collection of Dr. Cornelius C. Ver-
meule, co-author of a standard work on Japanese coins. The gold coins 
are from Europe, Montenegro, Russia, Serbia, the Americas including 
Ecuador, China & Japan.

889  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE IMPOR-
TANT COLLECTION OF ANGLO-SAXON SILVER PEN-
NIES FORMED BY F. ELMORE JONES, ESQ. May 12–13, 
1971. crown 4to. 1-1016 Lots. Original green printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. Illustrated and 
Priced catalogs. 87, (1) pages. 36 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Anglo-Saxon, British Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material primarily from 
Great Britain as collected by F. Elmore Jones, Esq. The collection is made 
up of Anglo-Saxon silver pennies. An important collection of English 
coins.

890  Glendining and Co., Ltd. CATALOGUE OF GOLD 
AND SILVER COINS OF THE WORLD INCLUDING A 
HIGHLY IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF THE GOLD 
COINS OF COLUMBIA AND AN EXTENSIVE SERIES 
OF EUROPEAN THALERS. November 17-18, 1971. 8vo. 
1-1025 Lots. Original green printed card covers. Public auc-
tion sale. London. 43 fine coin plates. Ex Katen Sale No. 79, 
Lot No. 2181. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, British, 
European Coinage.   $40-$50
This auction sale catalog includes an exceptional offering of numismatic 
material from Great Britain, Europe, and Latin America. The sale collec-
tions include: ancient British gold; English hammered and milled gold; a 
collection of English ranging from the ancient British to the hammered 
series of Charles II; a concise group of English crowns from Anne to 
George V; a highly important collection of the gold coins of Columbia; 
a small group of Spanish Colonial gold recovered off Florida; a group of 

European gold coins, including many rarities and multiple ducats; a col-
lection of European silver, representing the Holy Roman Empire, France, 
Italian, German, Russian & Scandinavian series. The Colombian collec-
tion begins with the issues of Ferdinand VI from the Santa Fe de Bogotá 
and Popayan Mints and is extensive through all the issues to the 1920’s.

891  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE GORDON 
V. DOUBLEDAY COLLECTION OF COINS OF EDWARD III 
(1327 TO 1377). June 7–8, 1972. crown 4to. 1-673 Lots. 
Original green printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
London. Illustrated and Priced catalogs. (4) 78 (2) pages. 25 
b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): British Coinage.   $40-
$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great Brit-
ain during the reign of Edward III as collected by Gordon V. Doubleday. A 
highly important collection of English hammered gold coins.

892  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF RUSSIAN 
COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE MICHELE 
BARANOWSKY. June 14, 1972. crown 4to. 1-228 Lots. 
Original green printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
London. Illustrated and Priced catalogs. (2) 19, (1) pages. 9 
b&w coin plates. Estimate list laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): Rus-
sian Coinage.   $125-$175
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material in platinum, gold, 
silver, and copper from Russia as collected by Michele Baranowsky. A 
highly important collection of Russian coinage.

893  Glendining and Co., Ltd. CATALOGUE OF GOLD 
AND SILVER COINS OF THE WORLD INCLUDING AN 
EXTENSIVE SERIES OF COINS OF SOUTH AMERICA 
AND CHOICE COINS OF EUROPE AND ASIA. November 
22-23, 1972. 8vo. 1-1054 Lots. Original green printed card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 80 Pages. 40 b&w coin 
plates. Illustrated catalog. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can, European, Asian, World Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from a very 
extensive range with a particular emphasis on gold. Of particular inter-
est are the ten 18th Century gold bullion bars from Mexico City. The 
strongest sections of the sale are the various groups of coins of South 
America, beginning with a collection of gold coins of Chile. In all there 
are 300 lots of gold coins from the Americas. The silver coins of the 
Americas are almost as extensive: they include several major rarities 
and also one of the most comprehensive selections of silver cobs of the 
mint of Potosi. Also of interest are a small but interesting group of Latin-
American medals and decorations. The gold and silver coins of Europe, 
Asia, and Russia coins are of above average quality.

894  Glendining & Co. CATALOGUE OF ENGLISH 
COINS IN GOLD AND SILVER INCLUDING A COMPRE-
HENSIVE COLLECTION OF CROWN PIECES OF THE 
COMMONWEALTH AND OLIVER CROMWELL. April 
10, 1974. crown 4to. 1-385 Lots. Original green printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. Illustrated cata-
log. (6) 35 (1) pages. 8 b&w coin plates. PRL laid in. Fine.  
Subject(s): British Coinage.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great 
Britain. Of particular interest are the series of crowns from the Com-
monwealth and Oliver Cromwell.
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895  Glendining & Co., Spink & Son Ltd, Bank Leu. 
IMPORTANT GOLD AND SILVER COINS OF MALTA. 
May 22, 1974. crown 4to. 1-350 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. London. (6) 63, (1) pages. Text 
plates. PRL, PEL laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): Maltan Coinage.   
$25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Rhodes and 
Malta. Of particular interest are the coins of the Knights of Malta. The 
collection contains no fewer than 89 gold coins, including a number of 
extremely rare and unrecorded pieces. In particular the Grand Masters 
of the 18th Century are well represented, with hardly a date or type 
missing. The silver series too, is very extensive and includes several ex-
ceedingly rare pieces, as well as many unpublished varieties. Of special 
note are a few unpublished patterns and a small number of medals. 
Apart from the coins struck in Malta, the sale includes, at the beginning 
of the catalogue a small, but representative series of coins minted by 
the Knights of St. John on the Island of Rhodes.

896  Glendining & Co., A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 
ENGLISH & SCOTTISH COINS FROM THE R.C. LOCKETT 
COLLECTION SOLD BY ORDER OF THE TRUSTEES OF 
THE CLONTERBROOK TRUST. June 7, 1974. crown 4to. 
1-362 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. London. (4) 46, (2) pages. 18 b&w coin plates. PRL 
laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): British Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great 
Britain as collected by R.C. Lockett. Of particular interest in this sale are 
the early Anglo-Saxon Coins, later Hammered Coins in Gold & Silver in-
cluding Henry IV, Heavy noble, Henry VIII, George noble, Oxford crown, 
1644, by Thomas Rawlins, a Comprehensive Series of Maundy Coins, 
Scottish Coins, in Gold, Silver, and Copper including James V, Bonnet 
piece, 1540 Mary, Half-Ryal, 1555 James VI, Hat piece, 1593 Thistle Dol-
lar, 1579.

897  Glendining & Co., A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 
ENGLISH COINS & MEDALS (CHARLES I - ANNE) AND 
COLONIAL COINS COLLECTED BY ARCHBISHOP SHARP 
(1645-1745). October 8, 1977. crown 4to. 1-481 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Lon-
don. 36, (2) pages. 26 b&w coin plates. PEL laid in. Fine.  
Subject(s): British Coinage, Medals.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great Brit-
ain as collected by Archbishop Sharp (1645-1745). This sale comprises 
English Coins and Commemorative Medals in gold, silver and copper 
from Charles I to 1714, the date of the archbishop’s death, and Colonial 
Coins, mostly Early American, of the same period. Although some items 
were undoubtedly put into the collection after 1714 by the archbishop’s 
descendants, e.g., Lot 294, the medal of Inigo Jones by John Kirk, nearly 
all were without any doubt collected during the archbishop’s own 
lifetime. As with many old collections, the quality of the coins varies 
considerably, though many later pieces of William III and Anne are very 
often in exceptionally good condition. As might be expected, several 
varieties came to light when cataloguing, coins not recorded in E.S.C. or 
B.M.C. (Copper).

898  Glendining and Co., Ltd. THE PRIDMORE COL-
LECTION OF THE COINS OF THE BRITISH COMMON-
WEALTH OF NATIONS PART I. THE WEST INDIES, CAN-
ADA, EUROPE, AFRICA. September 21-22, 1981. 8vo. 
1-776 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 

Sale. London. 89 pages. 32 b&w coin plates. PRL. Cover 
shows some soiling and wear. Very Good.  Subject(s): West 
Indies, Canadian, European, African Coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the British 
Commonwealth of Nations: West Indies, Canada, Europe, and Africa as 
formed by Fred Pridmore. The majority of the collection is of the cut 
and counterstamped coins from the West Indies and each of these coins 
are included in the photographic plates. A remarkable collection in a 
catalog that is infrequently offered.

899  Glendining’s - London. WEST INDIAN CUT AND 
COUNTERMARKED COINS AND SIMILAR NECESSITY 
PIECES. October 16, 1989. 8vo. 1-345 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 49 pages. 3 
color coin plates, 17 b&w coin plates, PRL. Inscribed by 
well-known collector and sale consignor, John J Ford. Fine. 
Subject(s): West Indies Coinage.   $50-$75
900  Goldberg, Ira & Larry Auctioneers. THE MIL-
LENNIA COLLECTION. IN THREE CATALOGUES. May 26, 
2008. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Goldberg, Ira & Larry Auctioneers. The Millennia Collec-
tion. Catalogue One. Ancient Coinage & Anglo-Saxon. May 
26, 2008. 1-273 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 46B. Beverly Hills. 152 Pages. 
Color coin photos throughout. Fine.
(2) Goldberg, Ira & Larry Auctioneers. The Millennia Col-
lection. Catalogue Two. European Coinage. May 26, 2008. 
274-875 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 46B. Beverly Hills. 352 Pages. Color 
coin photos throughout. Fine.
(3) Goldberg, Ira & Larry Auctioneers. The Millennia Col-
lection. Catalogue Three. The New World Including Africa, 
Asia & Oceana. May 26, 2008. 876-1211 Lots. 4to. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 46B. 
Beverly Hills. 304 Pages. Color coin photos throughout. 
Fine.
 Subject(s): Ancient, British, European, Spanish American, 
Caribbean, Asian, African Coinage.   $50-$75
901  Guaimonedas C.A. LOT OF 4 AUCTION SALES. 
1983-1984. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Guaimonedas C.A. 10th Subasta Monedas de Oro, Plata 
y Joyas. June 11, 1983. 1-490 Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Caracas. 15 Pages. Fine.
(2) Guaimonedas C.A. 11th Subasta Monedas de Oro, Plata 
y Joyas. July 30, 1983. 1-438 Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Caracas. 13 Pages. Fine.
(3) Guaimonedas C.A. 1st Subasta de Monedas Mundiales. 
November 30, 1983. 1-414 Lots. 12mo. Original printed 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Caracas. 12 
Pages. Fine.
(4) Guaimonedas C.A. 12th Subasta Monedas de Oro, 
Plata y Joyas. March 31, 1984. 1-540 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Caracas. 22 Pages. 
Fine.
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Subject(s): Spanish American, European, Venezuelan, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
902  Guernsey’s. THE MEL & DEO FISHER COLLEC-
TION. August 5, 2015. 4to. 1-125 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 41 Pages. Tete-
Beche binding. color coin and antiquities photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage, Antiqui-
ties.   $75-$100
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin 
America with the main focus on coins and artifacts from the 1622 Fleet 
wrecks of the ‘Atocha’ and ‘Santa Margarita’ from the Mel & Deo Fisher 
Collection. The collection contains 125 lots of coins, bullion, jewelry, 
and artifacts. There is a 3-page biography on Mel Fisher and excellent 
write-ups for the artifacts and important coins. This sale is combined 
with combined catalog with Arader Galleries: ‘The History of Caribbean 
Pirates and Treasure as Told Through Maps, Atlases and Natural History 
Watercolors and Engravings’. August 5, 2015. 1-65 Lots. Unpaginated. 
color photos throughout. Fine

903  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists. THE COIN COL-
LECTION OF HIS EMINENCE THE LATE FRANCIS CAR-
DINAL SPELLMAN. PARTS I & II. This lot includes the 
following catalogs:
(1) Harmer, Rooke Numismatists. The Coin Collection of 
His Eminence the Late Francis Cardinal Spellman. Part I. 
September 26, 1970. 1-668 Lots. 8vo. original red felt card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 72 Pages. 35 b&w 
medal plates. Fine. The sale contains personal decorations 
and awards, Papal medals and many other items in gold 
and silver from the collection of the Late Francis Cardinal 
Spellman. Of particular interest in this sale is a set of Papal 
medals that commemorate virtually every Pope that ever 
headed the church, a group of foreign commemorative 
medals, a group of United States commemorative medals, 
a rare Vatican 1679 7 ducat ‘Opus Hamerani’ gold coin of 
Innocent XI, and a nice selection of foreign decorations and 
awards.
(2) Harmer, Rooke Numismatists. The Coin Collection of His 
Eminence the Late Francis Cardinal Spellman. Part II. Oc-
tober 28, 1970. 670-4082 Lots. 8vo. original blue felt card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 36 Pages. 22 b&w 
coin and medal plates. Fine. The sale contains ancients, 
foreign and gold coins from the collection of the Late 
Francis Cardinal Spellman. Of particular interest in this sale 
are Roman and Byzantine gold coins, Medieval silver coins, 
a variety of foreign gold coins, Vatican City coin sets with 
and without 100 Lire gold coins, Vatican special silver proof 
sets, and assorted Vatican coins incased in Lucite holders.
Subject(s): European Coinage, Medals.   $40-$50
The Spellman collection, notable for modern Papal coins and medals. 
The sales were not held, and the collection was sold privately en bloc.

904  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists, Ltd. COINS OF 
SOUTH AND CENTRAL AMERICA. November 12-13, 
1971. 8vo. 1-1598 Lots. Original orange printed card cov-
ers. Public auction sale. New York. 80 Pages. 10 b&w coin 

and medals plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish 
American, European, United States, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $20-$25
Includes a selection of coins from the Tortuga Treasure found off the 
west coast of Florida.

905  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists. COINS OF EU-
ROPE AND ANCIENTS, U.S. COLONIALS, PAPER, ETC. 
February 18-19, 1972. 8vo. 1-1205 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 60 Pages. 
7 b&w coin and medal plates. Hand priced. Near Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, European, United States, World Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $10-$15
906  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists. COINS OF EU-
ROPE AND U.S., ANCIENTS, PAPER, ETC. May 19-20, 
1972. 8vo. 1-1115 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. New York. 64 Pages. 14 b&w coin and medal 
plates. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, European, United 
States, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $10-$15
907  Harmer, Rooke Numismatics, Ltd. THE ANDREW 
FALLER HAWAIIAN COLLECTION. TREASURE COINS. 
March 26-28, 1973. 8vo. 1-1454 Lots. Original orange 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 84 
Pages. 32 b&w coin plates. Markings on cover. Else Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancients, United States, Spanish American, 
European, Asian, World Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, the United States, Europe, 
Sweden, Japan, Latin America and other foreign countries includ-
ing material from the Andrew Faller Collection of Hawaiian coins and 
from the 1715 Spanish Fleet wrecks off the coast of Florida. Included 
in the sale are 47 lots of 1715 Fleet cobs from Kip Wagner’s collection, 
including twelve 8 Escudos cobs, six 4 Escudos cobs, fourteen 2 Escudos 
cobs, seven 1 Escudos cobs, and eight 8 Reales cobs. There is a 2-page 
description of the wreck and salvage included in the catalog.

908  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists, Ltd. COLONIAL, 
UNITED STATES AND ANCIENT COINS. March 12, 1975. 
8vo. 1-644 Lots. Original light blue printed card covers. 
Public auction sale. New York. 35 Pages. 12 b&w coin 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World 
Coinage.   $10-$15
909  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists, Ltd. UNITED 
STATES, UNITED STAES GOLD, COLONIALS, CROWNS 
AND ANCIENT COINS. November 15, 1975. 8vo. 1-598 
Lots. Original light green printed card covers. Public auc-
tion sale. New York. 36 Pages. 14 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $10-
$15
Includes a collection of Russian Rubles buried during the Revolution.

910  Harmer, Rooke Numismatists, Ltd. A COIN 
AUCTION. November 23, 1976. 8vo. 1-614 Lots. Original 
orange printed card covers. Public auction sale. New York. 
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43 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $10-$15
Includes a nice collection of California and fractional gold.

911  Henry Grunthal, Numismatic Fine Arts. MAIL 
BID SALE NO. 10. April 10, 1951. 12mo. 1-1266 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 
64 pages. 6 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. ex Katen Sale 
No. 79 Lot 2245, Fine. [with] Henry Grunthal. List 3. May 
1942. 909-1559 Lots. original paper wraps. Fixed Price List. 
New York. 30 pages. Fine. US gold, ancients, European 
and World coins and medals.  Subject(s): United States, 
Mexican, Spanish American, European, World Coinage.   
$20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Mexico, Latin America, Europe, 
and other foreign countries from the collections of George W. Husker 
and Robert I. Nesmith. Included in the sale of numismatic interest are 
the George W. Husker Collection of Roman Coins, Crowns, Medieval 
Coins, Modern Coins. Robert I. Nesmith Collection of Spanish and Latin 
American Coins. Lesher Dollars. Medals. Literature.

912  Heritage Auction Galleries. THE WHITTIER COL-
LECTION OF LATIN AMERICAN COINAGE. June 2, 2006. 
4to. 16001-17667 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. Signature Auction No. 410. Long Beach. 
166 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Caribbean Coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin 
America with the main focus on the coins of The Wittier Collection of 
Colonial and Republic gold, silver and copper coinage.

913  Heritage Auctions. THE DR. NORMAN JACOBS 
COLLECTION OF THE COINS AND BANKNOTES OF JA-
PAN AND KOREA. September 8, 2011. 4to. 24197-24564 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sig-
nature Auction No. 3015. Long Beach. 125 Pages.Color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Korean, 
Japanese Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
914  Heritage Auctions. THE RUDMAN COLLECTION 
OF MEXICAN COINS, PARTS I, II & III. This lot includes 
the following catalogs:
(1) Heritage Auctions. The Rudman Collection of Mexican 
Coins, Part I. August 13, 2015. 31001-31429 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Signa-
ture Auction No. 3041. Chicago. 122 Pages. Color coin 
photos throughout. Fine.
(2) Heritage Auctions. The Rudman Collection of Mexican 
Coins, Part II. January 10, 2016. 36001-36242 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Signa-
ture Auction No. 3039. New York. 44 Pages. Color coin 
photos throughout. Fine.
(3) Heritage Auctions. The Rudman Collection of Mexican 
Coins, Part III. August 11, 2016. 31001-31146 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Signa-
ture Auction No. 3048. Anaheim. 46 Pages. Color coin 

photos throughout. Fine.
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   $40-$60
915  Hess, Adolph. SAMMLUNG DES HERRN GEORG 
F. ULEX-HAMBURG. MÜNZEN UND MEDAILLEN VON 
NORD-, CENTRAL- UND SÜD-AMERIKA (MIT AUS-
SCHLUSS DER COURANTMÜNZEN DER VEREINIGTEN 
STAATEN). NUMISMATISCHE BÜCHER. May 11-12, 
1908. 8vo. 1-4176 Lots. Original printed wraps. Public 
Auction Sale. Frankfurt. (4), 173, (1) Pages. 6 fine plates of 
coins and medals. Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. Head and 
tail of spine chipped and worn overall. cover chipped. Very 
Good.  Subject(s): United States, Spanish American Coin-
age, Medals.   $150-$200
An important collection of Spanish American coins and medals, also 
featuring Admiral Vernon, Washington, and other American medals. A 
scarce classic sale.

916  Hess, Adolph. SAMMLUNG VON GOLD-MÜN-
ZEN. November 24, 1937. 4to. 1-715 Lots. Original tan 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Luzern. (4), 21, (1) 
pages. 14 fine plates. valuation list. some cover soiling else 
Near Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, European 
Coinage.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, Spain, Europe, and other 
foreign countries. Of special numismatic interest are a decent selection 
of lots of Ferdinand and Isabella Excellentes and Double Excellentes and 
colonial and Republic gold coins from Latin American countries.

917  Hidalgo, Alberto. SUBASTA NUMISMATICA. 
36 CONVENCIÓN NUMISMÁTICA INTERNACIONAL-
MÉXICO 2003. February 7, 2003. 4to. 1-1141 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Mexico City. 52 Pages. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
918  Holabird Western Americana Collections, LLC. 
S.S. CENTRAL AMERICA ‘THE SHIP OF GOLD’. PARTS I 
& IB. December 3, 2022. 4to. 1000-1294, 2000-2276 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Reno. 
266; 64 pages. Color coin and antiquity photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage, Gold Ore, Antiq-
uities, Paper Money, Documents, Books.   $100-$150
These auction sale catalogs include mainly antiquities and personal 
effects that were recovered from the wreck of the SS Central America. 
The sale contains 294 lots of artifacts grouped as ‘Ship’s Provisions’, 
‘Passenger Possessions’ and ‘The Business of Gold’ and 276 lots of gold 
ore, antiquities, paper money, documents, and books. The ‘SS Central 
America’ sank off the North Carolina coast in 1857 while transporting 
bullion and gold rush miners from Panama to New York City. The catalog 
also includes sections on the Salvor’s story, The California Gold Rush and 
San Francisco, 3D Technologies, Seafloor Mystery and History, and Neil 
Dobson’s Commentary. Numerous color photos.

919  Hudson, Louis Rare Coins. 62 DEALER FIXED 
PRICE LISTS. 1978 TO 2003. This lot includes the follow-
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ing dealer fixed price lists:
(1). Central Carolina Exchange. List #7. November 1978. 
Greensboro. original paper. 8 Pages. 4to. Fine. Bi-folded 
4to sheets, stapled.
(2). Central Carolina Exchange. List #9. April 1979. Greens-
boro. original paper. 10 Pages. 4to. Fine. Bi-folded 4to 
sheets, stapled.
(3). Central Carolina Exchange. List #10. May 1979. Greens-
boro. original card covers. 1-402 Lots. 7 Pages. 12mo. Very 
Good. Closed tear
(4). Central Carolina Exchange. List #11. September 1979. 
Greensboro. original card covers. 1-576 Lots. 8 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. 
(5). Central Carolina Exchange. List #12. November 1979. 
Greensboro. original card covers. 1-500 Lots. 10 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. 
(6). Central Carolina Exchange. List #13. April 1980. Greens-
boro. original card covers. 1-766 Lots. 12 Pages. 12mo. 
Fine. 
(7). Central Carolina Exchange. List #14. July-August 1980. 
Greensboro. original card covers. 1-546 Lots. 9 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. 
(8). Central Carolina Exchange. List #15. October 1980. 
Greensboro. original card covers. 1-555 Lots. 10 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. 
(9). Central Carolina Exchange. List #16. January 1981. 
Greensboro. original card covers. 1-478 Lots. 19 Pages. 
12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(10). Central Carolina Exchange. List #17. April 1981. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-421 Lots. 18 Pages. 
12mo. 6 b&w coin plates. Very Good. front cover separated
(11). Central Carolina Exchange. List #18. June 1981. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-403 Lots. 19 Pages. 
12mo. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(12). Central Carolina Exchange. List #19. August 1981. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-465 Lots. 18 Pages. 
12mo. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(13). Central Carolina Exchange. List #20. October 1981. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-573 Lots. 18 Pages. 
12mo. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(14). Central Carolina Exchange. List #21. January 1982. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-422 Lots. 19 Pages. 
12mo. 10 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(15). Central Carolina Exchange. List #22. March 1982. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-447 Lots. 17 Pages. 
12mo. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(16). Central Carolina Exchange. List #23. May 1982. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-431 Lots. 10 Pages. 
12mo. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(17). Central Carolina Exchange. List #24. October 1982. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-491 Lots. 13 Pages. 
12mo. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(18). Central Carolina Exchange. List #25. January-February 
1983. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-483 Lots. 10 

Pages. 12mo. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(19). Central Carolina Exchange. List #26. March 1983. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-397 Lots. 12 Pages. 
12mo. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine. Includes bid auction of 216 
lots of Venezuelan coins.
(20). Central Carolina Exchange. List #27. June 1983. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-450 Lots. 9 Pages. 
12mo. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(21). Central Carolina Exchange. List #28. October 1983. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-530 Lots. 12 Pages. 
12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(22). Central Carolina Exchange. List #29. December 1983. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-552 Lots. 11 Pages. 
12mo. 3 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(23). Central Carolina Exchange. Coins of the World. List 
#31. October 1984. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 
1-654 Lots. 13 Pages. 12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(24). Central Carolina Exchange. Coins of the World. List 
#32. May 1985. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-434, 
D1-D170 Lots. 13 Pages. 12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(25). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Coins of the World. List #33. 
November 1985. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-461 
Lots. 11 Pages. 12mo. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(26). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Coins of the World. List #34. 
March 1986. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-428 Lots. 
7 Pages. 12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
(27). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Rare Coins of Latin America. 
List #39-40. N/D. Greensboro. original paper. 1-194; 1-131 
Lots. 2 Pages. 4to. Fine. single folded sheet.
(28). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #44. December 2, 1988. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-540; 1-135 Lots. 36 
Pages. 12mo. 10 b&w coin plates. Fine. Includes treasure 
coins from shipwrecks.
(29). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #45. May 25, 1989. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-454; 1-117 Lots. 32 
Pages. 12mo. 12 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale 
on unsold lots.
(30). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #46. August 3, 1989. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-409; 1-71 Lots. 30 
Pages. 12mo. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on 
unsold lots. Includes coins from the recent Sellschopp auc-
tion by Swiss Bank
(31). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #47. October 19, 1989. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-511 Lots. 24 Pages. 
12mo. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold 
lots.
(32). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #48. December 16, 
1989. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-399 Lots. 22 
Pages. 12mo. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on 
unsold lots.
(33). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Mail Bid Sale #49. April 30, 
1990. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-864 Lots. 25 
Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail Auction Sale.
(34). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #50. May 25, 1990. 
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Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-506 Lots. 16 Pages. 
12mo. 7 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold 
lots.
(35). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #51. September 15, 
1990. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-313 Lots. 17 
Pages. 12mo. 3 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on 
unsold lots.
(36). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #52. May 23, 1991. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-543 Lots. 25 Pages. 
12mo. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold 
lots. Large selection of chopmarked 8 reales.
(37). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #53. August 7, 1991. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-441 Lots. 18 Pages. 
12mo. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold 
lots.
(38). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Mail Bid Sale #54. Novem-
ber 14, 1991. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-982 
Lots. 32 Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail Auction Sale.
(39). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #55. July 31, 1992. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-442 Lots. 18 Pages. 
12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Auction Sale.
(40). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #56. October 29, 1992. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-431 Lots. 18 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(41). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #57. December 3, 
1993. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-394 Lots. 25 
Pages. 12mo. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(42). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #58. March 25, 1994. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-370 Lots. 23 Pages. 
12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold 
lots.
(43). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #59. May 27, 1994. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-430 Lots. 27 Pages. 
12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold 
lots.
(44). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #60. September 30, 
1994. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-307 Lots. 15 
Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail auction sale on unsold lots.
(45). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #61. December 30, 
1994. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-340 Lots. 23 
Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(46). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #62. April 28, 1995. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-290 Lots. 21 Pages. 
12mo. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(47). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Auction #63. May 27, 1995. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-695 Lots. 21 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Auction Sale.
(48). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Sale #64. September 15, 
1995. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-326 Lots. 15 
Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Late additions 
sheet laid in.
(49). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #65. November 15, 
1995. Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-870; 1-93 Lots. 
31 Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Includes the ‘La 

Paz’ Collection, 93 lots of Bolivian Republic coinage.
(50). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. Rare Latin American Gold. 
List #66. November 1995. Greensboro. original paper 
wraps. 1-143 Lots. 10 Pages. 12mo. Fine. 
(51). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #67. February 15, 1996. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-478 Lots. 25 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(52). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #68. April 30, 1996. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-315 Lots. 10 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(53). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #69. July 15, 1996. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-272 Lots. 12 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(54). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #70. January 3, 1997. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-405; A1-A20 Lots. 17 
Pages. 12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(55). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #71. March 15, 1997. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-521 Lots. 16 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(56). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #72. May 15, 1997. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-622 Lots. 17 Pages. 
12mo. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(57). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #77. August 14, 1998. 
Greensboro. original paper. 1-209 Lots. 1 Page. fo. Fine. 
Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Bi-folded folio sheet.
(58). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #78. November 23, 
1998. Greensboro. original paper. 1-174 Lots. 1 Page. Large 
4to. 6 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Tri-fold-
ed large 4to sheet. Includes 3 pages of coin photos folded 
in.
(59). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #79. June 22, 1999. 
Greensboro. original paper wraps. 1-196 Lots. 47 Pages. 
Large 4to. 27 b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale.
(60). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #81. October 19, 2001. 
Greensboro. original paper. 1-270 Lots. 15 Pages. 4to. 1 
b&w coin plate. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Bi-folded 4to 
sheets, stapled.
(61). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #84. July 26, 2002. 
Greensboro. original paper. 1-262 Lots. 24 Pages. 4to. 4 
b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Bi-folded 4to 
sheets, stapled.
(62). Louis Hudson Rare Coins. List #85. April 21, 2003. 
Greensboro. original paper. 1-249 Lots. 18 Pages. 4to. 3 
b&w coin plates. Fine. Mail Buy or Bid Sale. Bi-folded 4to 
sheets, stapled.
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $300-$350
920  Ivy, Steve Numismatic Auctions. THE R.A. 
DONOVAN SALE PART II. July 28-29, 1978. 4to. 1-1892 
Lots. Later black leatherette, gilt with Original pictorial 
card covers bound in. Public Auction Sale. Dallas. 68 pages. 
color coin plates throughout. Some handwritten notes in 
pen. Contents were bound backwards from cover title. 
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Fine. Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $20-$25
921  Jess Peters, Inc. COINS AND TOKENS OF THE 
CARIBEES BY RAY BYRNE. June 13–14, 1975. 4to. 1-1457 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 78. Los Angeles. 142, (2) Pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Near Fine.  Subject(s): West Indies Coin-
age.   $30-$40
One of the biggest and most important sales of West Indies and Carib-
bean coinage. Includes many cut and counterstamped coins. Includes 
the article ‘The West Indies’ by Ray Byrne

922  Kagin’s Numismatic Auctions, Inc. 1983 A.N.A. 
AUCTION. August 16-20, 1983. 4to. 1-718, 1001-1743, 
2001-2866, 3001-3794, 4001-4800 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 330. 
San Diego. 333 Pages. 28 color coin and currency plates, 
b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States, Spanish American, World Coin-
age, Paper Money.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Latin America, Mexico, and other foreign countries, the major-
ity of the lots coming from the United States and Latin America. Of 
particularly special numismatic interest are the United States private 
gold and pattern coinage, and the Latin American coins of the Americas 
Collection. The Americas Collection was cataloged by Freeman Craig, 
Jr., curated by Howard W. Herz and contains many choice and rare cobs, 
pillars, portraits, and crowns.

923  Kosoff, Abe. COMPLETE JULIUS GUTTAG COL-
LECTION OF LATIN AMERICAN COINAGE. 19 SALE 
CATALOGS. 1940 TO 1966. This lot includes the following 
catalogs:
(1) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale No. 1. Rare Coins, Medals and 
Paper Money, June 8, 1940, 1-695 lots, original printed 
card covers, 12mo, Fine, Ex The Money Tree Sale #32 Lot 
532.
(2) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale No. 2. Rare Coins and the Ju-
lius Guttag Numismatic Library, August 6, 1940, 1-859 lots, 
original printed card covers, 12mo, Very Good, PRL, Julius 
Guttag Numismatic Library, Ex The Money Tree Sale #21 
Lot 27, some staining on back cover.
(3) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale No. 3. Rare Coins, Medals, 
Numismatic Books, October 26, 1940, 1-796 lots, original 
printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Ex The Money Tree 
Sale #32 Lot 534.
(4) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale No. 4. A Magnificent Collection 
of Russian and Polish Rarities. Part I of the Famous Guttag 
Latin American Collection and other Rare Coins, Medals 
and Numismatic Literature, December 10, 1940, 1-848 
lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Ex The 
Money Tree Sale #21, Julius Guttag Pt I(Mexico I, Jamaica).
(5) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale No. 5. Part 2 of the Famous 
Guttag Latin American Collection and other Rare Coins, 
Books & Paper Money featuring obsolete Bank Notes and 
Script, February 12, 1941, 1-1305 lots, original printed card 
covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Julius Guttag Part II(Mexico II, 

Colombia), Ex Remy Bourne Sale Number 6 Lot 795,.
(6) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale Nos 6 and 7. Rare Coins, 
medals and Paper Money, April 22-23, 1941, 1-1706 lots, 
original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Julius Gut-
tag Part III(Guatemala, Chile, Argentina, Salvador, Ecuador, 
Venezuela, Peru I, Bolivia I, Patterns), P.E. Wickes Collection 
Part I(Wooden Money, Embossed Business Cards), Ex The 
Money Tree Sale #21 Lot 29.
(7) Abe Kosoff, Auction Sale No. 8. Rare Coins, medals, 
Tokens and Paper Money, June 21, 1941, 1-18401 lots, 
original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Julius Gut-
tag Part IV(Obsolete Bank Notes, Peru II, Mexico III), P.E. 
Wickes Collection Part II(CW Tokens, Store Cards, and Hard 
Times Tokens), Ex Remy Bourne library, Ex The Money Tree 
Sale August 26, 1991 Lot 783.
(8) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale. Rare 
Coins. Decorations. Patterns. Paper Money. Numismatic 
Books, August 21-22, 1941, 1-2303 lots, original printed 
card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, HMW, with Hans M.F. Schul-
man, Julius Guttag Part V(British & Dutch West Indies, 
Cuba, Dominica), T.E. Dummond Collection, Ex The Money 
Tree Sale August 26, 1991 Lot 784.
(9) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 11. 
Rare Coins, Medals, Tokens, and Part VI. The Guttag Latin 
American Collection, October 25, 1941, 1-876 lots, original 
printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, HMW, Julius Guttag Part 
VI(Peru), P.E. Wickes Collection Part III(Store Cards, Politi-
cal, Counterstamps), Ex The Money Tree Sale August 26, 
1991 Lot 1163.
(10) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 12. 
Rare Coins and Numimsatic Books, December 12, 1941, 
1-935 lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, 
American Numismatic Society, P E Wickes Part IV(Store 
cards),.
(11) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 13. 
U.S. Patterns. The McIlvaine U.S. Collection and Part VII. 
The Guttag Latin American Collection, January 24, 1942, 
1-2671 lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, 
Julius Guttag Part VII(Mexico IV), P.E. Wickles Collection 
Part V(Store cards, CW & Hard Times tokens), A.D. McIl-
vaine Collection, Ex The Money Tree Sale #21 Lot 34.
(12) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 14. 
U.S. Patterns. U.S. and Foreign Coins and Part VIII. The Gut-
tag Latin American Collection, March 28, 1942, 1-1018 lots, 
original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Julius Guttag 
Part VIII(Brazil), Ex The Money Tree Sale #32 Lot 543.
(13) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 15. 
Rare Coins, May 2, 1942, 1-976 lots, original printed card 
covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Ohio State Numismatic Conven-
tion.
(14) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 16. 
Rare Coins, Notes, Books, Medals, June 6, 1942, 1-879 
lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, HMW, 
P.E. Wickles Collection Part VI(Tokens, Medals), Ex Remy 
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Bourne Sale Number 6 Lot 804.
(15) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, 1942 American Nu-
mismatic Association Convention, August 25, 1942, 1-1190 
lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, Julius 
Guttag Part IX(Santo Domingo).
(16) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 18. 
Rare Coins, medals, Tokens, Paper money and Part X The 
Guttag Latin American Collection, October 24, 1942, 1-933 
lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, HMW, 
Julius Guttag Part X(Bolivia II, British Guiana, Costa Rica, 
Honduras, Nicaragua, Panama, Paraguay, Uruguay), Ex 
Remy Bourne Sale Number 6 Lot 805.
(17) Abe Kosoff Numismatic Gallery, Auction Sale No. 42. 
Coins, Books, Paper Money, December 6, 1947, 1-982 lots, 
original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, PRL, J.S. Gen-
sheimer Collection of Colonials & Mexico (8 Reales & Pesos 
part of Guttag Collection), ex Remy Bourne library, Ex Remy 
Bourne Sale Number 8 Lot 28.
(18) Abe Kosoff, Mail Auction Sale. U.S. & Foreign Coins. 
Kimbrough. Soderling. Wait Consignments, June 28, 1957, 
1-730 lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, Fine, HMW.
(19) Abe Kosoff, American Numismatic Association Seven-
ty-Fifth Annual Convention Auction Sale Catalogue, August 
17-20, 1966, 1-2205 lots, original printed card covers, 4to, 
Fine, 75th ANA Convention (with Numismatic Enterprises).
Subject(s): United States, Spanish American, World Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $125-$150
924  Kress, Münchner Münzhandlung Karl. SAM-
MLUNG MARIE LUISE GOPPL – DR. PLUM – HOLLER. 
JOACHIMSTHALER MEDAILLEN, REFORMATION – LI-
EBE UND EHE – KRIEG UND FRIEDEN, MÜNZEN VON 
BADEN UND VIELEN LANDERN, LITERATUR. October 
3, 1960. 4to. 1-5922 Lots. Original green cloth, gilt. Public 
Auction Sale. München. viii, 198, (2) pages. index of leg-
ends. 72 plates virtually all depicting medals. ex Katen Sale 
No. 55 lot 2583. Fine.  Subject(s): Reformation Medals.   
$50-$75
An important sale catalogue featuring Reformation and other medals.

925  La Galerie Numismatique. THE BALKAN COL-
LECTION. March 24, 2012. Long 4to. 1-304 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Vienna. 249 pages. 
color photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): East European 
Orders and Decorations.   $50-$75
926  Lane, W.H. & Son. THE HOLLANDIA TREASURE. 
September 21, 1973. Oblong 4to. 1-821 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Penzance. 76 
Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. 4 antiquities plates. b&w photos 
throughout. some cover stains and edge wear. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Dutch, Spanish American Coinage, Antiquities.   
$40-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material and artifacts 
from the Netherlands and Latin America from the wreck of the ‘Hol-

landia’. Included in the sale are 804 lots of coins (ducatoons and pillar 
dollars) 16 lots of artifacts and a Dutch bronze mortar from the ‘Hol-
landia’, a Dutch East Indiaman which was wrecked in 1743 in the Scilly 
Islands. There is a description of the wreck and salvage, and a history of 
the pillar dollar.

927  Lane, W.H. & Son. SALE OF SUNKEN TREASURE. 
September 26, 1975. 8vo. 1-1327 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Penzance. 108 Pages. b&w 
photos. 10 b&w coin and antiquities plates. Ex Daniel Frank 
Sedwick Treasure Auction No 4, lot 1162. Fine.  Subject(s): 
European, Spanish American Coinage, Antiquities.   $75-
$100
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin 
America, Mexico, Europe, and other foreign countries, the lots coming 
from the wrecks: ‘Association’, ‘De Liefde’, ‘Princess Maria’, ‘Hollandia’, 
‘Duoro’, ‘Schiller’, ‘Athenienne’, ‘Thomas W. Lawson’, and ‘Sprightly’. The 
sale includes a wide variety of coins and artifacts from 9 shipwrecks: 
‘HMS Association’ (415 lots of silver portrait coins and silver cobs, and 
36 lots of artifacts), ‘De Liefde’ (50 lots of ducatoons), ‘Princess Maria’ 
(8 lots of silver cobs and ducatoons, and 22 lots of artifacts), ‘Hollandia’ 
(446 lots of ducatoons, silver cobs and pillar dollars, 1 cuff link, and 16 
lots of artifacts), ‘Duoro’ (20 lots of artifacts), ‘Schiller’ (2 lots of arti-
facts), ‘Athenienne’ (200 lots of pillar dollars and silver cobs), ‘Thomas 
W. Lawson’ (1 large porthole), and the ‘Sprightly’ (22 lots of guineas and 
half guineas, a few portrait coins, 1 pillar dollar and 51 lots of artifacts). 
Within each section there is a description of the wreck and the salvors.

928  Lepczyk, Joseph. THE GEORGE SOBIN COLLEC-
TION OF FRENCH ECUS. PUBLIC AUCTION AND MAIL 
BID SALE. March 7-8, 1977. 8vo. 1-1336 Lots. Original 
blue printed card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Chicago. 213, (3) Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Near Fine.  Subject(s): Franch Coinage.   $25-$40
This catalog includes the George Sobin Collection of French Ecus, which 
is organized alphabetically by mint mark and within mint listings, chron-
ologically by type. Each lot is very well described and extensively plated. 
It is a timeless, important reference for this series and also very scarce.

929  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 44. 
February 5, 1986. 4to. 1-815 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 44. Bandon. 44 Pages. 
b&w coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
930  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 54. 
September 21, 1988. 4to. 1-580 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 54. Bandon. 54 Pages. 
b&w coin, medal and currency photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
931  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 55. 
February 8, 1989. 4to. 1-581 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 55. Bandon. 51 Pages. 
b&w coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
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932  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 56. May 
31, 1989. 4to. 1-213 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 56. Bandon. Inscribed by Richard 
Long. 23 Pages. b&w coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Med-
als, Paper Money.   $15-$20
933  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 71. 30TH 
ANNIVERSARY 1963-1993. October 13, 1993. 4to. 1-927 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 71. Bandon. 58 Pages. b&w coin, medal and currency 
photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can, Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
934  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 74. Octo-
ber 12, 1994. 4to. 1-801 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 74. Langlois. 52 Pages. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American, Mexican Coinage.   $15-$20
935  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 75. 
December 14, 1994. 4to. 1-689 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 75. Langlois. 45 Pages. 
b&w coin and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals, Documents.   $15-$20
936  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 77. May 
2, 1995. 4to. 1-715 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 77. Langlois. 51 Pages. b&w coin 
and medal photos throughout. Cover soiled. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Documents.   $15-
$20
937  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 79. 
October 16, 1995. 4to. 1-885 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 79. Langlois. 72 Pages. 
b&w coin and medal photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
Includes the Antonio Karam Collection Part I.

938  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 80. 
January 8, 1996. 4to. 1-1201 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 80. Langlois. 92 Pages. 
b&w coin, currency and medal photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
Includes the Antonio Karam Collection Part II and the Richard P. Staeffler 
Collection.

939  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 81. March 
25, 1996. 4to. 1-690 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 81. Langlois. 51 Pages. b&w coin, 
currency and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
940  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 82. May 
20, 1996. 4to. 1-490 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 

Auction Sale. Sale No. 82. Langlois. 44 Pages. b&w coin, 
currency and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
941  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 85. July 
7, 1997. 4to. 1-625 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 85. Langlois. 58 Pages. b&w coin, 
currency and medal photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
942  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 86. Octo-
ber 28, 1997. 4to. 1-639 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 86. Langlois. 64 Pages. 8 color 
coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
943  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 87. 
November 23, 1998. 4to. 1-721 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 87. Langlois. 75 Pages. 
b&w coin, medal and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
944  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 88. De-
cember 20, 1999. 4to. 1-804 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 88. Langlois. 74 Pages. 8 
color coin and medal plates. b&w coin, medal and currency 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, 
Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Includes the Robert Green Collection of Orders, Decorations and Med-
als.

945  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 89. No-
vember 29, 2000. 4to. 1-883 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 89. Langlois. 84 Pages. 8 
color coin plates. b&w coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
946  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 90. July 
18, 2001. 4to. 1-598 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 90. Langlois. 56 Pages. b&w 
coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
947  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 91. April 
5, 2002. 4to. 1-848 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 91. Langlois. 66 Pages. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
948  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 92. 40TH 
ANNIVERSARY AUCTION. May 28, 2003. 4to. 1-610 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 92. Langlois. 58 Pages. 6 color coin plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   
$15-$20
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949  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 93. No-
vember 26, 2003. 4to. 1-660 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 93. Langlois. 58 Pages. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage.   $15-$20
950  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 94. July 
21, 2004. 4to. 1-536 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 94. Langlois. 48 Pages. b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Mexican Coin-
age.   $15-$20
951  Long, Richard A. MAIL AUCTION SALE 95. No-
vember 30, 2004. 4to. 1-564 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 95. Langlois. 58 Pages. 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage.   $15-$20
Includes the Verne Walrafen Collection of Coins of the Revolution 1913-
1917 Part I.

952  Low, Lyman H. CATALOGUE OF PART FOUR 
OF THE COMSTOCK COLLECTION, CONSISTING OF 
ANCIENT GREEK AND ROMAN SILVER AND BRONZE 
COINS, AND A VERY ATTRACTIVE LINE OF MASONIC 
MEDALS OF MEXICO, WITH SOME OTHER COUN-
TRIES. February 27, 1904. 12mo. 1-681 Lots. Original blue 
wrappers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 45 pages. hand-
written notes. spine very worn. Very Good.  Subject(s): An-
cient, United States, Mexican, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Mexico, Great Britain, and other 
foreign countries from the collection of John H. Comstock and Abraham 
Altmayer. Included in the sale are Medals of the Masonic Fraternity 
from the United States and Mexico, British and foreign silver and cop-
per coins, Ancient Greek and Roman, Silver medals of the West Indies, 
Mexico, Central and South America, paper Money, United States gold 
coins, and Native American relics.

953  Low, Lyman H. CATALOGUE. PART TWO OF THE 
H.G. BROWN COLLECTION. November 16, 1904. 12mo. 
1-613 Lots. Original blue card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. 33 pages. handwritten notes. spine very worn, 
Very Good.  Subject(s): United States, Canada, European, 
Spanish American, World Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Canada, Europe, Latin America, and other foreign countries from 
the collection of H.G. Brown. Included in the sale are Five Sovereign 
Pieces of England, and many of the large denominations of other 
countries, also Crowns, Thalers, Scudi, Piasters, and other Silver Coins of 
the Dollar Size and above, among which are rarities and many attractive 
pieces. A Supplementary Invoice Contains Canadian Coins, Etc., Includ-
ing the Very Rare Montreal Halfpenny Bank Token, of The Bouquet Type, 
probably the first offered in thirty years, Colonial & Continental Notes, 
Fractional Currency, Etc.

954  Low, Lyman H. PUBLIC COIN SALE. U.S. COINS, 
MEDALS OF THE GRAND ARMY, ALSO THOSE OF 

GRANT AND MCCLELLAN, ENGLISH WAR MEDALS, 
FOREIGN SILVER AND COPPER, ETC. February 28, 1920. 
12mo. 1-615 Lots. Original white printed card covers. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. New Rochelle. 36 pages. ex Charles Davis 
Sale November 22, 1997 Lot 239. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
United States, European, Spanish American, World Coin-
age.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Latin America, Europe, and other foreign countries. Included in 
the sale are United States coins; G.A.R Medals with Portraits of Com-
manders, the Women’s Relief Corp, and Sons of Veterans; Medals of 
Grant and McClellan; English War Medals; Foreign silver, medieval and 
modern; Foreign copper, many choice; a rare lot of Hacienda Tokens.

955  Low, Lyman H. PUBLIC AUCTION SALE OF 
COINS AND MEDALS. October 28, 1922. 12mo. 1-611 
Lots. Original white card covers. Public Auction Sale. New 
Rochelle. 32 pages. ex Charles Davis Sale November 22, 
1997 Lot 244. cover soiled, Very Good.  Subject(s): United 
States, European, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$15-$25
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, the United States, Europe, Latin America, and other 
foreign countries from the Collection of A.H. Johnson. Included in the 
sale are United States and foreign gold, silver, nickel, copper, and zinc 
coins and tokens, paper money, with New Hampshire Notes, Com-
memorative coins, Ancient Greece and Rome, Imperial Denarii, First and 
Second Bronze coins, and a varied lot of coin trays.

956  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES AND FOREIGN GOLD COINS. June 14, 1934. 
12mo. 1-379 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 336. New York. 19 Pages. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): United States, Spanish American, European, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
957  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. HARRIE B. PRICE 
COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES COINS. September 
11-12, 1935. 4to. 1-888 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 352. New York. 38 Pages. 3 
b&w coin plates. Front and back cover near spine scuffed. 
PRL. Very Good. Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $15-
$20
958  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. UNITED STATES, 
FOREIGN AND ANCIENT COINS. October 11, 1935. 
4to. 1-537 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 353. New York. 26 Pages. Front and 
back cover near spine scuffed. PRL. Very Good. Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
959  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES AND FOREIGN GOLD COINS. January 15, 1936. 
4to. 1-272 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 359. New York. 14 Pages. 2 b&w coin 
plates. Front and back cover near spine scuffed. Very Good. 
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Subject(s): United States, Spanish American, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
960  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. UNITED STATES 
AND FOREIGN GOLD COINS. June 3, 1936. 4to. 1-349 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 366. New York. 17 Pages. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): United 
States, Spanish American, World Coinage.   $15-$20
961  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES GOLD COINS. September 23, 1936. 4to. 1-276 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 367. New York. 13 Pages. Fine. Subject(s): United 
States, Spanish American Coinage.   $15-$20
962  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. UNITED STATES, 
FOREIGN AND ANCIENT COINS. February 17-18, 1937. 
12mo. 1-937 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 372. New York. 30 Pages. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, Spanish American Coin-
age.   $15-$20
963  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES AND SOUTH AMERICAN COINS. April 7-8, 1937. 
4to. 1-980 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. New York. 45 pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Writing 
on back cover. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish 
American, Mexican, United States Coinage, Paper Money.   
$20-$25
Ancients, choice Spanish American and Mexican gold, United States cop-
per, silver, and gold coins and currency.

964  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES, ANCIENT AND FOREIGN COINS. June 9, 1937. 
12mo. 1-615 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 378. New York. Frontispiece, 2 b&w coin 
plates. 19 Pages. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
965  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES, FOREIGN AND ANCIENT GOLD COINS. Novem-
ber 16, 1938. 4to. 1-290 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 392. New York. 17 Pages. 2 
b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, 
Spanish American, World Coinage.   $15-$20
966  Morgenthau, J.C. & Co., Inc. RARE UNITED 
STATES GOLD COINS. May 3, 1939. 4to. 1-597 Lots. Origi-
nal printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 399. 
New York. 26 Pages. 1 b&w coin plate. Fine. Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $15-$20
967  Nachfolger, Adolph Hess. EARLY 20TH CENTURY 
SALES ON ANCIENTS BOUND INTO ONE VOLUME. 
Three-Quarter maroon cloth over brown leatherette. The 
following catalogs are bound into one volume:

1) Nachfolger, Adolph Hess. Sammlung Arthur Löbbecke 
Braunschweig. Griechische und Römische Münzen. January 
6-7, 1926. 79 Pages. 1-2023 Lots. 4to. original printed card 
cover (front). Public Auction Sale. Frankfurt. 24 fine plates. 
Fine.
2) Hamburger, Leo. Auktions-Katalog No. 95. Münzen der 
Römischen Republik. Goldmünzen. Brakteaten. May 10-11, 
1932. 49 Pages. 1-1585 Lots. 4to. original printed card 
cover (front). Public Auction Sale. Frankfurt. 15 fine plates. 
Fine.
3) Cahn, Adolf E. No. XXXI. Verzeichnis Verkäuflicher Mün-
zen und Medaillen. Teil I. Antike Münzen. 1934. 68 Pages. 
1-2168 Lots. original printed card cover (front). Dealer 
Fixed Pricelist. Frankfurt. 4 fine plates. Fine.
4) Münzen und Medaillen A.G. Schweizer und Auslän-
dische Münzen. Münzen der Antike. December 3-4, 1948. 
50 Pages. 1-721 Lots. Public Auction Sale. Basel. 30 fine 
plates. PRL laid in. Fine.
5) Monnaies et Médailles S.A. Vente Publique X. Monnaies 
Grecques et Romaines. Objets D’Art de L’Antiquité Clas-
sique. June 22-23, 1951. 39 Pages. 1-426 Lots. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Basel. 19 b&w plates. PRL laid in. Fine.
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $40-$60
968  Nachfolger, Adolph Hess; Numismatics Inter-
national. SAMMLUNG DES HERRN GEORG F. ULEX, 
HAMBURG - MÜNZEN UND MEDAILLEN VON NORD-, 
CENTRAL- UND SÜD-AMERIKA. May 11, 1908. 12mo. 
1-4176 Lots. Original green cloth, gilt. Numismatists In-
ternational facsimile reprint of the 1908 original catalog. 
1981. Public Auction Sale. Frankfurt. 173 pages. 6 b&w 
coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, United 
States, Canadian Coinage.   $20-$25
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from North, Cen-
tral and South America in the collection of Georg Friedrich Ulex (1841-
1907). Numismatic subject matter covers Greenland, Canada, State 
medals and tokens from the United States, Mexican coins and medals, 
Coins and medals from the West Indies and the countries of Central and 
South America.

969  Nagel Auctions. TEK SING TREASURES. Novem-
ber 17 -25, 2000. 4to. 1-16,100 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Stuttgart. 385 Pages. color an-
tiquities photos throughout. Cover wear around the edges. 
Near Fine.  Subject(s): Asian Antiquities.   $50-$75
Photo plates catalog. This auction listing describes 16,100 lots of ceram-
ics salvaged from the ‘Tek Sing’, a Chinese junk that sank in the South 
China Sea in 1822. The listing includes estimated prices and some black 
and white photos. This auction list was published along with the book, 
‘Tek Sing Treasures’, and is written in both English and German.

970  NASCA, Douglas B. Ball & Associates. THE 
WAYTE RAYMOND SALE PARTS I, II, III & IV. December 
5-8, 1977. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) NASCA, Douglas B. Ball & Associates. The Wayte Ray-
mond Sale Part I. December 5-8, 1977. 1-3714 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. New 
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York. 160 Pages. separate plate section laid in with 33 b&w 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Near Fine.
(2) NASCA, Douglas B. Ball & Associates. The Wayte Ray-
mond Sale Part II. June 6, 1978. 1-4573 Lots. 4to. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 139 
Pages. 40 b&w coin plates. PRL. Near Fine. Features impor-
tant US medals, World coins & medals, Cathedral medals, 
Proclamation coins & medals, Washingtonia & So-Called 
Dollars.
(3) NASCA, Douglas B. Ball & Associates. The Wayte Ray-
mond Sale Part III. August 14-16, 1978. 1-4201 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. New 
York. 156 Pages. separate plate section laid in with 33 b&w 
coin and currency plates. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Near Fine.
(4) NASCA, Douglas B. Ball & Associates. The Wayte Ray-
mond Sale Part IV. December 8, 1978. 3301-4907 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. New 
York. 100 Pages. b&w coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Near Fine.
 Subject(s): World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $50-
$75
971  Numisma Leiloes. MOEDAS E NOTAS DE POR-
TUGAL. MOEDAS DE ESPANHA. June 25, 1998. 4to. 
1-341 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Lisbon. 45 Pages. 3 color coin, currency and medal 
plates. 2 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish, Portuguese Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$25-$35
Scarce sale.

972  Numismatic Enterprises. THE 1964 CONVEN-
TION. CALIFORNIA STATE NUMISMATIC ASSN. Octo-
ber 23-24, 1964. 8vo. 1-1333 Lots. Original white cloth, 
gilt. Special Library Edition. Public Auction Sale. Anaheim. 
36 pages. 8 b&w coin plates. prices realized printed by 
each lot. ex Kolbe sale unknown lot 278. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States, World Coinage.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States. The sale features U.S. coinage, paper money, foreign gold coins, 
and an outstanding collection of silver dollars.

973  Numismatic Enterprises. THE 1966 CONVEN-
TION. CALIFORNIA STATE NUMISMATIC ASSN. JERRY 
COHEN’S COPY. February 17-19, 1966. 8vo. 1-1031 Lots. 
Original white cloth, gilt. Special Library Edition. Public 
Auction Sale. Los Angeles. JERRY COHEN impressed in gilt 
at the base of the front cover. 60 pages. 8 plates. prices re-
alized printed by each lot. ex Kolbe sale unknown lot 200. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   
$35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Rome, the United States and other foreign countries. The sale features 
U.S. gold and silver coinage, paper money, foreign coins, ancient Roman 
coins, and U.S. Patterns.

974  Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Bank Leu A.G. THE 
GARRETT COLLECTION PARTS I, II & III. May 18-16, 
1984. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Bank Leu A.G. The Gar-
rett Collection Part I. May 16-18, 1984. 1-1427 Lots. 4to. 
Original printed card covers, with embossed central device. 
Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. Frontispiece, Garrett 
portrait. 402 Pages. 136 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.
(2) Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Bank Leu A.G. The Garrett 
Collection Part II. October 16-18, 1984. 1-1858 Lots. 4to. 
Original printed card covers, with embossed central device. 
Public Auction Sale. Zurich. Frontispiece, Garrett portrait. 
344 Pages. 145 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.
(3) Numismatic Fine Arts, Inc., Bank Leu A.G. The Garrett 
Collection Part III. March 29, 1985. 1-1556 Lots. 4to, Origi-
nal printed card covers, with embossed central device	
Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. Frontispiece, Garrett 
portrait. Unpaginated. 80 b&w coin plates. Fine.

A complete set of this extraordinary series of catalogues 
featuring the foreign and ancient coins from this well-
known collection.
Subject(s): Ancient, European, Latin American, Asian, 
World Coinage, Medals.   $75-$100
975  Numismatica Genevensis S.A. VENTE AUX 
ENCHERES 3. November 29-30, 2004. Large 4to. 1-1330 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Geneva. Unpaginated. 12 color plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, European, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $20-$25
976  Numismatica Genevensis S.A. VENTE AUX 
ENCHERES 4. December 11-12, 2006. Large 4to. 1-1842 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Ge-
neva. Unpaginated. color coin and medal photos through-
out. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, European, World Coin-
age, Medals.   $20-$25
977  Numismatica Genevensis S.A. VENTE AUX 
ENCHERES 5. December 2-3, 2008. Large 4to. 1-1496 
Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Geneva. 
Unpaginated. color coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, European, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $20-$25
978  Numismatica Genevensis S.A. VENTE AUX 
ENCHERES 6. November 30, 2010. Large 4to. 1-1060 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Geneva. 
Unpaginated. color coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, European, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $20-$25
979  Numismatica Genevensis S.A. VENTE AUX 
ENCHERES 10. December 3, 2018. Large 4to. 1-719 Lots. 
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Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Geneva. 
Unpaginated. color coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, European, World Coinage, Med-
als.   $20-$25
980  Numismatica Lavin Antigüedades, S.L. XXXI 
SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA. October 19, 2002. 8vo. 1-766 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 31. Bilbao. Unpaginated. 18 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $10-$15
Strong collection of portrait coinage.

981  Numismatica Sabadell, S.C.P. SUBASTA. June 22, 
2002. 8vo. 1-2248 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Barcelona. 66 Pages. 18 b&w coin and medal 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
982  Numismáticos de Guadalajara A.C., Sociedad 
Numismatica de Mexico A.C. VI CONVENCION NU-
MISMATICA INTERNACIONAL. October 25-26, 1985. 
4to. 1-900 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Guadalajara. 43 Pages. 6 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Written notes on cover. Near Fine. Subject(s): Mexi-
can Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
983  Numismáticos de Guadalajara A.C., Sociedad 
Numismatica de Mexico A.C. IX CONVENCION NU-
MISMATICA INTERNACIONAL. October 27-28, 1988. 
4to. 1-1277 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Mexico City. 51 Pages. 9 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Written notes on cover. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Mexi-
can Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
984  Numismatik Lanz - Zurich. AUKTION 77. ORDEN 
UND EHRENZEICHEN. November 25, 1996. 4to. 1-326 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Zurich. 32 pages. 15 b&w plates. Fine. Subject(s): German, 
European, World Orders and Decorations.   $20-$25
985  Paramount International Coin Corporation. 
THE CENTURY SALE. April 30 - May 1, 1965. 8vo. 1-1928 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. 128 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $20-$25
One of the finest collections of American coins ever offered. The sale 
includes numerous rarities: 1796, 1797, 1817/14 & 1838-O half dollars; 
1792 disme; 1796 & 1802/00 half cents; Chain cent in MS; complete half 
dimes 1794-1873 including 1802; 1894-S dime; 1796, 1823 and 1827 
quarters.

986  Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. TREASURE OF 
THE SPANISH MAIN. February 4, 1967. 8vo. 1-667 Lots. 
Original blue printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. Frontispiece, color plate. 97, (3) Pages. 1 color 
antiquities plate. 45 b&w coin and antiquities plates. Near 

Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage, Antiquities.   
$100-$125
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin Ameri-
ca from the wrecks of the 1715 Fleet. Included in the sale are 241 lots of 
gold and silver cobs, 5 lots of gold and silver ingots, 10 lots of ceramics, 
8 lots of jewelry (including the Captain-General’s Chain and Badge of Of-
fice from the 1715 Spanish Treasure Fleet), and 42 lots of artifacts that 
were recovered by the Real Eight Corporation from the 1715 Fleet off 
the east coast of Florida. This was one of the early 1715 Fleet auctions 
and includes photos of most of the items offered.

987  Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. RECOVERED TREA-
SURE FROM LE CHAMEAU. December 10 -11, 1971. 8vo. 
1-705 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 3289. New York. 31 pages. 1 color coin plate. 
5 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): French Coinage, An-
tiquities.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from France 
from the wreck of ‘Le Chameau’ (1725). Included in the sale are 690 lots 
of French gold and silver portrait coins of Louis XV, 14 artifacts, and 2 
jewelry items recovered from ‘Le Chameau’, which sank off Nova Scotia, 
Canada in 1725. The history of the wreck and subsequent salvage are 
included.

988  Ponterio & Wyatt Coin Galleries of San Diego, 
Inc. QUALITY WORLD COINS. June 22, 1982. 4to. 1-1406 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 7. San Diego. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage.   $15-$20
989  Ponterio & Wyatt Coin Galleries of San Diego, 
Inc. QUALITY WORLD COINS. November 5, 1982. 4to. 
1-864 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 8. San Diego. Unpaginated. b&w coin and cur-
rency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Span-
ish American, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
990  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. SALE NO. 9. March 
10, 1983. 4to. 1-1018 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 9. San Diego. Unpaginated. 
b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
991  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. SALE ELEVEN. 
September 1, 1983. 4to. 1-413 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 11. San Diego. Unpagi-
nated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
992  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL BID SALE #16. September 20, 1984. 4to. 1-869 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. San 
Diego. Unpaginated. 17 b&w coin and currency plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper 
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Money.   $15-$20
993  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL BID. March 17, 1987. 4to. 1-1264 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 27. San 
Diego. Unpaginated. 25 b&w coin, medal and currency 
plates. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
Mexican, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
994  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL BID. February 25, 1988. 4to. 1-1047 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 31. San Di-
ego. Unpaginated. 28 b&w coin and currency plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
995  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘90. March 
15-16, 1990. 4to. 2001-4073 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 41. Chicago. Unpagi-
nated. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
Treasure coins: Lots 2853-2914.

996  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE GOLDEN STATE COIN SHOW. FEATURING 
THE WITTE MUSEUM COLLECTION PART III. January 
26, 1991. 4to. 1-1149 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 45. Pasadena. Unpaginated. 
b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Near Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   $20-$25
997  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘91. FEATUR-
ING THE JOE HOUDE COLLECTION. March 8-9, 1991. 
4to. 1-2442 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 47. Chicago. Unpaginated. 6 
color coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
998  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH INTERNATIONAL COIN 
SHOW. May 26, 1991. 4to. 1-1229 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 48. Long 
Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Near Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
999  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘92. March 
20-21, 1992. 4to. 1-1862 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 54. Chi-
cago. Unpaginated. 6 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 

World Coinage.   $15-$20
1000  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘92. March 
21, 1992. 4to. 3001-3600 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 55. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. 6 b&w currency plates. Hand pricing. PRL. 
Near Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Paper Money.   $10-$15
1001  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL BID SALE. August 5, 1992. 4to. 1-1032 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 57. 
San Diego. Unpaginated. 24 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $10-$15
1002  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘92. 
December 13, 1992. 4to. 1-458 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 59. New 
York. Unpaginated. 3 b&w currency plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, World Paper Money.   $10-
$15
1003  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL BID SALE. January 20, 1993. 4to. 1-630 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 60. 
San Diego. Unpaginated. 16 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $10-$15
1004  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘93. Febru-
ary 26-27, 1993. 4to. 1-1968 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 61. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1869-1968.

1005  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL BID. August 25, 1993. 4to. 1-948 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 64. 
San Diego. Unpaginated. 28 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
1006  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH NUMISMATIC EXPO. October 
2, 1993. 4to. 1-989 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Pub-
lic and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 65. Long Beach. Unpagi-
nated. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 950-989.

1007  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 30, 1993. 4to. 1-445 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
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66. San Diego. Unpaginated. 5 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Chinese, World 
Paper Money.   $10-$15
1008  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘94. April 
14-15, 1994. 4to. 1-1828 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 68. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
Includes Bolivian Cobs from the Paul Karon Collection and a collection of 
Latin American 1/4 reales. Treasure coins: Lots 1766-1828.

1009  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH NUMISMATIC EXPO. June 4, 
1994. 4to. 1-914 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 69. Long Beach. Unpagi-
nated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican, Spanish American, World Coinage, Mexican 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 535-594.

1010  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. July 12, 1994. 4to. 1-1305 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 70. 
San Diego. Unpaginated. 32 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1011  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH NUMISMATIC EXPO. October 
8, 1994. 4to. 1-1440 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 71. Long Beach. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Mexican Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1390-1440.

1012  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 1, 1994. 4to. 1-507 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
72. San Diego. Unpaginated. 11 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World Paper 
Money.   $10-$15
1013  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COLLECTIBLES EXPO. February 
4, 1995. 4to. 1-728 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Pub-
lic and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 73. Long Beach. Unpagi-
nated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   $10-$15
Treasure coins: Lots 431-450.

1014  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘95. March 
24-25, 1995. 4to. 1-1817 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 74. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 

PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Includes a collection of Peruvian 1 real cobs. Treasure coins: Lots 1764-
1817.

1015  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
June 3, 1995. 4to. 1-1015 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 75. Long Beach. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 956-1015.

1016  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. August 1, 1995. 4to. 1-1222 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 76. 
San Diego. Unpaginated. 29 b&w coin and currency plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age, Chinese, Mexican, World Paper Money.   $15-$20
1017  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
October 7, 1995. 4to. 1-888 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 77. Long 
Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 824-888.

1018  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. October 7, 1995. 4to. 1-410 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 78. San Diego. Unpaginated. 9 b&w coin plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World Paper 
Money.   $10-$15
1019  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 3, 1996. 4to. 1-1129 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 79. Long 
Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1049-1129.

1020  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘96. March 
29-30, 1996. 4to. 1-2402 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 80. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World Coin-
age.   $20-$25
Includes a special selection of cob coinage of Spain and the Spanish 
Colonies and a Bolivian treasure find. Treasure coins: Lots 1406-1458.

1021  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
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June 1, 1996. 4to. 1-1437 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 81. Long Beach. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
World Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1283-1437.

1022  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. August 6, 1996. 4to. 1-1360 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
82. San Diego. Unpaginated. 33 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Mexican, World Paper Money.   $15-$20
1023  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
September 21, 1996. 4to. 1-1175 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 83. 
Long Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, 
Venezuelan, World Coinage.   $20-$25
Treasure coins: Lots 1087-1175.

1024  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 12, 1996. 4to. 1-356 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
84. San Diego. Unpaginated. 9 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World Paper 
Money.   $10-$15
1025  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 22, 1997. 4to. 1-1767 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 85. Long 
Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 845-974.

1026  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘97. April 4, 
1997. 4to. 1-366 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 87. Chicago. Unpaginated. 
b&w medal photos throughout. PRL. Near Fine. Subject(s): 
Spanish, Spanish American Medals.   $15-$20
1027  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘97. April 
4-5, 1997. 4to. 1001-3844 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 86. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1691-1698, 2035, 2041, 2147, 2354-2428, 3304-
3338, 3343, 3346.

1028  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
June 7, 1997. 4to. 1-1565 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-

ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 88. Long Beach. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 802-906.

1029  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. August 12, 1997. 4to. 1-1133 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
89. San Diego. Unpaginated. 29 b&w coin plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Mexican, World Paper Money.   $15-$20
1030  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
September 13, 1997. 4to. 1-1149 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 90. Long 
Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 428-512.

1031  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 7, 1997. 4to. 1-576 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
91. San Diego. Unpaginated. 18 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World 
Paper Money.   $10-$15
1032  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 14, 1998. 4to. 1-1289 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 92. Long 
Beach. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 687-759.

1033  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘98. March 
13-14, 1998. 4to. 1-2427 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 93. Chicago. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
Includes the P.J. Byers Collection of Potosi 8 Reales Cobs and a large 
selection of cobs from Spain and Spanish America.

1034  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
June 6, 1998. 4to. 1-1254 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 94. Long Beach. 
Unpaginated. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 589-618.

1035  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
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MAIL AUCTION. August 18, 1998. 4to. 1-1192 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 95. 
San Diego. Unpaginated. 28 b&w coin and currency plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Mexican, World Paper Money.   $15-$20
1036  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
September 26, 1998. 4to. 1-1682 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 96. 
b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
World Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 965-1022.

1037  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 10, 1998. 4to. 1-503 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
97. San Diego. 15 b&w coin and currency plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World Paper 
Money.   $10-$15
1038  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 13, 1999. 4to. 1-1780 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 98. Long 
Beach. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 184-265.

1039  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. LA CAPITANA’. 
C.I.C.F. ‘99. April 10, 1999. 4to. 1-573 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 99. 
Chicago. 27 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
American Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog features 458 lots of 8 reales cobs, 86 lots of 4 
reales cobs, 22 lots of 2 reales cobs, 7 lots of 1 real cobs, and one gold 
2 escudo cob from ‘La Capitana’ (Jesus Maria de la Limpia Concepcion), 
which sank in 1654. The lots include shield & cross issues, counter-
marked issues of 1652, transitional issues of 1652, and pillars & waves 
issues. The catalog also includes a history of the wreck, an article about 
the Bolivian counterstamps of 1652, and an article on Potosi’s transi-
tional coinage of 1652.

1040  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘99. April 
9-10, 1999. 4to. 1001-3003 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 100. Chicago. 
b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1964-2054.

1041  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. FEATURING THE 
JEREMIAH A. FARRINGTON COLLECTION. IN CON-
JUNCTION WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COL-
LECTIBLES EXPO. June 5, 1999. 4to. 1-1517 Lots. Original 

pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
101. Long Beach. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 97-163.

1042  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. July 29, 1999. 4to. 1-1566 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 102. San Diego. 84 pages. 46 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexi-
can, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1043  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
September 25, 1999. 4to. 1-1905 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 103. 
Long Beach. 144 pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 190-238.

1044  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 9, 1999. 4to. 1-611 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
104. San Diego. Unpaginated. 20 b&w coin and currency 
plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, World Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
1045  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 12, 2000. 4to. 1-1473 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 105. Long 
Beach. 122 pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 311-458.

1046  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. Y2K. April 
7-8, 2000. 4to. 1-2533 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 106. Chicago. 272 
pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $25-$35
Treasure coins: Lots 965-1061. This auction sale catalog features about 
100 lots of treasure coins from the following wrecks: 1715 Fleet featur-
ing a 1702 and 1714 8 escudo royal, Admiral Gardner, Akerendam, Ato-
cha, La Capitana, Fame, Mombasa Hoard, and the Vliegenthart; the Paul 
Karon Research Collection of choice Bolivian 8 reales cobs (124 lots); 
and a nice selection of Mexican pillar and portrait crowns and minors.

1047  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
June 10, 2000. 4to. 1-2254 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 107. Long 
Beach. 161 pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
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Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 756-838.

1048  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. August 1, 2000. 4to. 1-984 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 108. San 
Diego. 98 pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1049  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
October 7, 2000. 4to. 1-2062 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 109. Long 
Beach. 196 pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1292-1415.

1050  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 7, 2000. 4to. 1-598 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
110. San Diego. 65 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, 
World Paper Money.   $15-$20
1051  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 24, 2001. 4to. 1-967 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 111. Long 
Beach. 90 pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 421-501.

1052  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘01. April 
27-28, 2001. 4to. 1-2614 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 112. Rosemont. 
309 pages. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexi-
can, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 518-520, 523-524, 553, 555-556, 910-916, 999-
1000, 1104, 1111, 1633-1635, 1637-1638, 1641.

1053  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
June 2, 2001. 4to. 1-1567 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 114. Long 
Beach. 140 pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 798-862.

1054  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. August 14, 2001. 4to. 1-1096 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 115. 
San Diego. vii, 121 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos 

throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
Mexican, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1055  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
October 6, 2001. 4to. 1-1113 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 116. Long 
Beach. 113 pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 502-578.

1056  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘02. Janu-
ary 18-19, 2002. 4to. 1-2074 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers, spiral binding. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 117. New York. 265 pages. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Venezu-
elan, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1057  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
February 23, 2002. 4to. 1-1235 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 118. Long 
Beach. 126 pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 51-122.

1058  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘02. FEA-
TURING SELECTIONS FROM THE JOHN S. DAVENPORT 
COLLECTION. April 5-6, 2002. 4to. 1-1986 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
119. Rosemont. 233 pages. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1059  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
FEATURING SELECTIONS FROM THE JOHN S. DAV-
ENPORT COLLECTION. June 8, 2002. 4to. 1-1555 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 120. Long Beach. 131 pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, 
Mexican, World Coinage.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 595-629.

1060  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. August 8, 2002. 4to. 1-913 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 121. San 
Diego. 96 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
1061  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE LONG BEACH COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
FEATURING SELECTIONS FROM THE JOHN S. DAVEN-
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PORT COLLECTION. September 28, 2002. 4to. 1-1838 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 122. Long Beach. 164 pages. b&w coin pho-
tos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, 
Mexican, Germanic, World Coinage.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 351-430.

1062  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. FEATURING SELECTIONS FROM THE 
JOHN S. DAVENPORT COLLECTION. November 14, 
2002. 4to. 1-1975 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 123. San Diego. 190 pages. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
1063  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘03. FEA-
TURING SELECTIONS FROM THE JOHN S. DAVENPORT 
COLLECTION AND THE JAMES HUNNICUTT COLLEC-
TION OF NEW WORLD CROWNS. January 17-18, 2003. 
4to. 1-2320 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 124. New York. 352 pages. 
b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. Near Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, German-
ic, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
1064  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘03. FEA-
TURING SELECTIONS FROM THE JOHN S. DAVENPORT 
COLLECTION. April 25-26, 2003. 4to. 1-2917 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
125. Chicago. 305 pages. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Hand pricing. PRL. Near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, Germanic, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
Treasure coins: Lots 358-407.

1065  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. July 1, 2003. 4to. 1-1005 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 126. San 
Diego. 100 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient Coinage, Mexican, World 
Paper Money.   $15-$20
1066  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. PUBLIC AND MAIL 
BID AUCTION. September 20, 2003. 4to. 1-977 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 127. Long Beach. 96 Pages. b&w coin and cur-
rency photos throughout. Handwritten notes throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 391-425.

1067  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 11, 2003. 4to. 1-1322 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
128. San Diego. 140 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos 

throughout. Closed tear on back cover corner. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1068  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘04. 
January 16-17, 2004. 4to. 1-2216 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 129. 
New York. 295 pages. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish Ameri-
can, Mexican, Ecuadorian, World Coinage, Paper Money.   
$15-$20
1069  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘04. April 
30, 2004. 4to. 1-2498 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 130. Rosemont. 254 
pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 1450-1497.

1070  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. PUBLIC AND MAIL 
BID AUCTION. September 11, 2004. 4to. 1-1287 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 131. Long Beach. 148 Pages. color coin photos 
throughout. Several loose pages, contents complete. Hand-
written notes throughout. PRL. Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Spanish American, Mexican, World Coinage.   $15-$20
Treasure coins: Lots 243-272.

1071  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 9, 2004. 4to. 1-2383 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
132. San Diego. 218 Pages. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient,  Spanish American, 
Mexican, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1072  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘05. 
FEATURING THE JOSEPH LASSER COLLECTION OF CO-
LOMBIAN COBS (PART I). THE JOHN C. PULLIN COL-
LECTION OF BOLIVIAN COBS. THE DAVID R. HINKLE 
COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS (PART I). January 14-
15, 2005. 4to. 1-2413 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 133. New York. 312 
pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Colombian, Boliv-
ian, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $30-$40
1073  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘05. FEA-
TURING THE TERRIS C. HOWARD COLLECTION OF 
SPANISH COINS. THE DAVID R. HINKLE COLLECTION 
OF WORLD COINS (PART II). April 22-23, 2005. 4to. 
1-2610 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 134. Rosemont. 270 pages. color 
coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
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age, Paper Money.   $20-$25
1074  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE ANAHEIM COIN & COLLECTIBLES EXPO. 
September 9, 2005. 4to. 1-1243 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 135. Ana-
heim. 133 Pages. color coin and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1075  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. UNRESTRICTED 
MAIL AUCTION. November 1, 2005. 4to. 1-2101 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
136. San Diego. vii, 209 Pages. color coin and currency 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish 
American, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
1076  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘06. 
FEATURING THE JOSEPH LASSER COLLECTION OF 
COLOMBIAN COBS (PART II). HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE 
DONALD L. KNITTLE COLLECTION OF LATIN AMERI-
CAN CROWNS. THE CHARLES O’DONNELL COLLEC-
TION OF GREEK COINS. January 13-14, 2006. 4to. 1-2203 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 137. New York. 287 pages. color coin and 
currency photos throughout. PRL. Tail of spine chipped. 
Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexi-
can, Colombian, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-
$25
Treasure ingots: lots 1064-1065.

1077  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘06. FEA-
TURING SPECIE RECOVERED FROM THE ‘ROOSWIJK’ 
AND PART II OF THE DON KNITTLE COLLECTION. 
March 31, 2006. 4to. 1-2427 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 138. Rose-
mont. 247 pages. color coin and currency photos through-
out. Tail of spine bumped and cover corners worn. Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
Rooswijk: lots 1-379. Treasure ingot: lot 784. This auction sale catalog 
includes 97 lots of 8 Reales cobs, 46 lots of 8 Reales Klippes, 232 lots 
of 4 and 8 Reales Pillar Dollars, one 1728 8 Reales royal, and 2 lots of 
silver ingots from the Dutch East Indiaman, ‘Rooswijk’, which sank in 
1739. The catalog includes a history of the wreck and an article on the 
transitional 8 Reales of Philip V struck at the Mexico City mint during 
1732-1734. Also included are 3 lots of 8 escudo cobs, one 4 escudo cob, 
2 lots of 2 escudo cobs, and one gold ingot from the 1715 Fleet.

1078  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. PART I OF THE FIN-
EST MOST COMPLETE COLLECTION OF MEXICAN RE-
PUBLIC 8 REALES EVER TO BE SOLD AT AUCTION AND 
SPECIE RECOVERED FROM THE ROOSWIJK. September 
8, 2006. 4to. 1-1785 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 139. Anaheim. 192 

Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, World Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $25-$35
Rooswijk: 370-664 Lots

1079  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘07. 
FEATURING PART I OF THE DAVID DOUGHERTY COL-
LECTION OF ANCIENT, MEDIEVAL AND MODERN 
COINAGE. January 12-13, 2007. 4to. 1-2525 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
141. New York. 334 pages. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Near Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
1080  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. PART II OF THE 
FINEST MOST COMPLETE COLLECTION OF MEXICAN 
REPUBLIC 8 REALES. PART II OF THE DAVID DOUGH-
ERTY COLLECTION. April 27-28, 2007. 4to. 370-1525 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 142. Rosemont. 232 Pages. color coin, and cur-
rency photos throughout. Handwritten notes. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
Shipwreck coins: 666-770 Lots.

1081  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. PART III OF THE 
FINEST MOST COMPLETE COLLECTION OF MEXICAN 
REPUBLIC 8 REALES . THE DAVID DOUGHERTY COL-
LECTION OF U.S. COINS. September 25-26, 2007. 4to. 
667-1901 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 143. Beverly Hills. 222 Pages. 
color coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
American, Mexican, World Coinage.   $25-$35
1554 Plate Fleet: 1082-1111 Lots. In conjunction with A.H. Baldwin & 
Sons Auctions

1082  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C. ‘08. 
FEATURING THE LESLIE HANNULA COLLECTION OF 
SCANDINAVIAN COINS AND TOKENS. A SUPERB 
COLLECTION OF PORTUGUESE & BRAZILIAN GOLD 
COINS. January 11-12, 2008. 4to. 1-2400 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
145. New York. 297 pages. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
Brazilian, Portuguese, Scandinavian, World Coinage, Pa-
per Money.   $20-$25
1083  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘08. April 
25-26, 2008. 4to. 1-2408 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 146. Rose-
mont. v, 251 Pages. color coin, medal and currency photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
Mexican, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
Treasure coins: Lots 198-239.



122 Workman’s Books Sale 6 • November 11-12, 2023

AUCTION CATALOGS & DEALER PRICE LISTS

1084  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. BEVERLY HILLS. 
September 16-17, 2008. 4to. 1-1687 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
147. Beverly Hills. 164 Pages. color coin and medal photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Medals.   $15-$20
1085  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. N.Y.I.N.C ‘09. Janu-
ary 9-10, 2009. 4to. 1-2193 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 148. New 
York. 283 Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1086  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. C.I.C.F. ‘09. FEA-
TURING THE EAST BAY COLLECTION. THE J.S. MOR-
GAN COLLECTION. THE A.G. TRAVIS COLLECTION. 
April 24-25, 2009. 4to. 1-1429, 2001-3541 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 149. 
Rosemont. xii, 265 Pages. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1087  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE 2009 LOS 
ANGELES ANA AUCTION FEATURING THE EAST BAY 
COLLECTION. THE KENT M. PONTERIO COLLECTION. 
August 8, 2009. 4to. 8001-9559 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 150. Los Angeles. 
255 pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. 
Cover is worn and rubbed along the bottom. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
Of special note is the Kent M. Ponterio Collection of Carlos and Johanna 
Mexican Coinage.

1088  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE NOVEMBER 
2009 BALTIMORE AUCTION FEATURING THE EAST 
BAY COLLECTION. THE DR. ALFRED R. GLOBUS COL-
LECTION. THE CHESTER SKOTAK COLLECTION, PART 
I. November 12-14, 2009. 4to. 6001-10146 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 151. 
Baltimore. 359 pages. color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Moisture affected pages along the bottom. 
Very Good. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1089  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE 2010 
N.Y.I.N.C. AUCTION FEATURING THE CHESTER SKOTAK 
COLLECTION, PART II. January 8-9, 2010. 4to. 5001-6018, 
7001-8290 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 152. New York. 322 pages. color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-
$20

1090  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE MARCH 2010 
BALTIMORE AUCTION FEATURING THE CHESTER 
SKOTAK COLLECTION, PART III. March 6, 2010. 4to. 
6001-6786, 7001-7814, 8001-8817 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 153. Baltimore. 
253 pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1091  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE JUNE 2010 
BALTIMORE AUCTION. June 18-19, 2010. 4to. 6001-
6425, 7001-7828, 8001-8736 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 154. Baltimore. 281 
pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1092  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE NOVEMBER 
2010 BALTIMORE AUCTION. November 5-6, 2010. 4to. 
6001-6890, 7001-7632, 8001-9384 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 155. Baltimore. 
313 Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1093  Ponterio & Associates, Inc. THE 2011 
N.Y.I.N.C. AUCTION. January 7-8, 2011. 4to. 1-1336, 
2001-3222 Lots. Original pictorial card covers, spiral 
binding. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 158. New York. 410 
pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1094  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. BOUND VOLUME OF 
EIGHT MAIL BID SALES. 1938. Burgandy leatherette, 
original printed card covers all bound in. This lot includes 
the following catalogs bound into a single volume:
(1) Raymond, Wayte, Inc. United States, Foreign and 
Ancient Coins. March 8, 1938. 1-949 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 26 Pages. 
Hand pricing. PRL. Fine.
(2) Raymond, Wayte, Inc. United States Gold, Silver and 
Minor Coins. April 20, 1938. 1-847 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 22 Pages. 
Hand pricing. PRL. Fine.
(3) Raymond, Wayte, Inc. United States, Foreign and 
Ancient Coins. May 27, 1938. 1-876 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 28 Pages. 
Hand pricing. PRL. Fine.
(4) Raymond, Wayte, Inc. United States, Foreign and 
Ancient Coins. July 6, 1938. 1-715 Lots. 12mo. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 30 Pages. 
2 b&w coin plates. Hand pricing. PRL. Fine.
(5) Raymond, Wayte, Inc. United States, Foreign and An-
cient Coins. August 16, 1938. 1-745 Lots. 12mo. Original 
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printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 25 Pages. 
Hand pricing. PRL. Fine.
(6) Raymond, Wayte, Inc. United States, Foreign and An-
cient Coins. November 1, 1938. 1-1096 Lots. 12mo. Origi-
nal printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 38 
Pages. Hand pricing. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United 
States, British, Canadian, Spanish American, World Coin-
age.   $50-$75
Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr.

1095  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. FOREIGN CROWNS 
AND MULTIPLES. September 20, 1938. 4to. 1-802 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 
54 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Hand pricing. Very Good. 
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, German, Italian, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
1096  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. ANCIENT GOLD, SILVER 
AND BRONZE FOREIGN CROWNS AND GOLD COINS, 
ENGLISH SILVER AND COPPER. December 19, 1938. 4to. 
1-805 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. 
New York. 46 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, British, European, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
1097  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. UNITED STATES, FOR-
EIGN AND ANCIENT GOLD AND SILVER COINS. January 
31, 1939. 4to. 1-857 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. New York. 25 Pages. 7 b&w coin plates. Near 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, German, Euro-
pean, World Coinage.   $15-$20
1098  Raymond, Wayte. MAIL BID SALE OF RARE 
FOREIGN AND ANCIENT GOLD AND SILVER COINS. 
March 21, 1939. 4to. 1-773 Lots. Original brown printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 26 pages, 8 
b&w coin plates. handwritten notes. PRL. Very Good.  
Subject(s): Ancient, European, Mexican, Spanish Ameri-
can, World Coinage.   $15-$25
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, Mexico, Latin America, Europe and other foreign 
countries. Included in the sale are extensive Mexican, European, An-
cients, US.

1099  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. RARE FOREIGN AND 
ANCIENT GOLD AND SILVER COINS. March 21, 1939. 
4to. 1-773 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction 
Sale. New York. 26 Pages. 8 b&w coin plates. Hand priced. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United States, Mexican, 
German, European, World Coinage.   $20-$25
Strong collection of Mexican coinage.

1100  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. RARE FOREIGN DOL-
LARS. December 19, 1939. 4to. 1-467 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New York. 17 Pages. 
2 b&w coin plates. Hand priced. Near Fine. Subject(s): 

United States, World Coinage.   $15-$20
1101  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. UNITED STATES AND 
FOREIGN GOLD, SILVER AND MINOR COINS. January 
12, 1943. 12mo. 1-669 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. New York. 21 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage, 
Tokens, Medals.   $15-$20
1102  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. UNITED STATES AND 
FOREIGN GOLD, SILVER AND MINOR COINS. April 4, 
1944. 12mo. 1-680 Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail 
Auction Sale. New York. 20 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. Hand 
Pricing. Fine. Subject(s): United States, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
1103  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. RARE COINS. September 
12, 1944. 12mo. 1-768 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Mail Auction Sale. New York. 27 Pages. Frontispiece, b&w 
coin plate. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): Ancients, 
United States, World Coinage.   $15-$20
1104  Raymond, Wayte, Inc. RARE UNITED STATES 
AND FOREIGN COINS. October 16, 1945. 12mo. 1-864 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Mail Auction Sale. New 
York. 16 Pages. 6 b&w coin plates. Near Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancients, United States, European, World Coinage.   $15-
$20
1105  Renaissance. RUSSIAN COLLECTION. August 
13-14, 2000. 4to. 1-1000 Lots. Original pictorial card cov-
ers. Public Auction Sale. Philadelphia. 150 Pages. 4 color 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Russian Coinage.   $50-$75
Scarce sale.

1106  Renaissance Auctions. THE SIEGFRIED VON 
SCHUCKMANN COLLECTION AND OTHER IMPOR-
TANT LATIN AMERICAN COINS. December 6, 2000. 
4to. 660-1000 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Jersey City. 169-288 pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coin-
age.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin 
America with the main focus on the coins of The Siegfried von Schuck-
mann Collection of Crown Coinage of the Americas Part I. Part I of the 
von Schuckmann Collection includes Republican Issues: All United States 
types, The Mexican War for Independence, and the West Indies (200 
lots). Stand-alone section of the December 6, 2000, Coins. Medals sale.

1107  Renaissance Auctions. COINS. MEDALS. De-
cember 6, 2000. 4to. 1-1000 Lots. Original pictorial boards. 
Public Auction Sale. Jersey City. 288 Pages. 8 color coin 
plates, b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Brit-
ish, European, Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals.   
$40-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great 
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Britain, Europe, Latin America and other foreign countries with the main 
focus on the coins of Latin America and on The Siegfried von Schuck-
mann Collection of Crown Coinage of the Americas Part I. Part I of the 
von Schuckmann Collection includes Republican Issues: All United States 
types, The Mexican War for Independence, and the West Indies (200 
lots).

1108  Renaissance Auctions, with Cayón Auctions. 
THE SIEGFRIED VON SCHUCKMANN COLLECTION OF 
LATIN AMERICAN COLONIAL 8 REALES. December 13, 
2001. 4to. 3001-3205 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public 
Auction Sale. Madrid. 160 pages. 8 color coin plates. b&w 
coin photos throughout. some leading-edge damage to 
front and back cover else Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin 
America with the main focus on The Siegfried von Schuckmann Collec-
tion of Latin American Colonial 8 Reales. The von Schuckmann 8 reales 
represent the mints of Potosi, Santiago, Chiloe, Santa Fe, Cartagena, 
Nuevo Reino, Popayan, Manila, Guatemala, Mejico, and Lima.

1109  Renaissance Auctions, Cayón Sabastas. SUB-
ASTA. MONEDAS. MEDALLAS. COLECCIÓN V.F. DE 
LAUSANA ROTHSCHILD Y OTRAS PROCEDENCIAS. 
December 12, 2002. Large 4to. 4001-5255 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 149 Pages. 8 
color coin plates. b&w coin and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American Coin-
age, Medals.   $25-$35
1110  Schulman, Hans M.F. Gallery, Inc. COIN SELEC-
TIONS FROM THE ‘TREASURES OF TWO OCEANS’. 
February 6-8, 1969. 8vo. 1-1980 Lots. Original red printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 120 pages. 46 
b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish 
American, European, World Coinage.   $30-$40
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome, Mexico, Latin America, Europe, Asia, and other 
foreign countries and includes coins from the Lucayan Beach treasure 
find and the wreck of the ‘Vergulde Draeke’. The sale also includes Rare 
gold coins of the world, U.S. large cents, Important ancient Greek silver 
rarities, Roman silver and copper lots, crowns and minor coins of the 
world, odd and curious monies, Proclamation coins of the Americas, and 
Chinese rarities.

1111  Schulman Coin & Mint, Inc. EDWARD KANN 
COLLECTION COINS OF CHINA AND JAPANESE COINS. 
June 18-20, 1971. 8vo. 1-2458 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 175, (1) pages. text 
illustrations. plate supplement. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Chi-
nese, Japanese, United States, European, World Coinage.   
$50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from China and 
Japan formed as part of the Eduard Kann collection as well as odd and 
curious world coinage formed as part of the H.D. Gibbs Collection. The 
highlight of the sale is the Kann collection of Chinese coinage featuring 
nearly 100 silver taels. An important and scarce sale.

1112  Schulman Coin & Mint, Inc. SPANISH GAL-
LEON TREASURE OF GOLD AND SILVER COINS, GOLD 

AND SILVER BARS AND ARTIFACTS. November 27-29, 
1972. 8vo. 1-1172 Lots. Original red pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. 121 pages. 37 b&w plates. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican, Latin American Coinage, Antiq-
uities.   $60-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico and 
Latin America and includes coins, ingots, and artifacts from the 1715 
Spanish Fleet wrecks. The sale includes 8 silver ingots, 1 gold disc, 1146 
lots of gold and silver cobs, and a few artifacts, jewelry items and ce-
ramics, all from the 1715 Fleet. As such, this was one of the largest 1715 
Fleet auctions. The Preface consists of the article, ‘Un Tesoro Español 
en las Costas de la Florida’ by F. Xavier Calicó and describes the history 
behind the 1715 Fleet wrecks. The Forward by Robert Obojski and Hans 
M.F. Schulman consists of a series of brief articles, ‘Golden Galleon 
Treasure Sale’, ‘The Wreck of the Spanish Plate Fleet’, ‘Kip Wagner’, 
‘Underwater Science’, ‘On the Grading of Gold Coins’, ‘Silver Coins from 
the Spanish Plate Fleet’, ‘Cuzco, Peru’, ‘Lima, Peru’, ‘Santa Fe de Bogotá. 
Nuevo Reino de Granada’, and ‘Mexico City.’

1113  Schulman Coin & Mint, Inc. GOLD & SILVER 
COINS OF THE SPANISH WORLD FROM THE ‘MARA-
VILLA’ SUNK IN 1656 & FROM THE SPANISH PLATE 
FLEET PERISHED IN 1715. December 2-4, 1974. 8vo. 
1-1747 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 135 Pages. 3 b&w plates on Potosi Coun-
terstamps. 1 b&w ingot plate. 43 b&w coin plates. line 
illustrations. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American, Mexican, 
European, World Coinage, Medals.   $60-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico, 
Latin America, the United States, Europe, and other foreign countries 
and includes coins, ingots, and artifacts from the 1715 Spanish Fleet 
wrecks and the wreck of the ‘Maravilla’. The sale includes 62 lots of gold 
and silver cobs and 9 silver bars from the Spanish galleon, ‘Maravillas’ 
(sank 1656), and 221 lots of gold and silver cobs and 5 silver bars from 
the 1715 Fleet. Additionally, it has 7 lots of silver cobs from ‘A small 
salvage off the coast of Vero Beach on a sunny day’. Also included in 
the sale are U.S. and world gold and silver rarities (Panama Pacific $50, 
Ancient coins, Talers). The Preface includes two articles, ‘The Senora 
de la Maravilla’ by Dr. R. Obojski and ‘Some Comments about this Sale 
of Potosi Mint Counterstamped Coins Struck in 1649-51 and Recovered 
from the Wreckage of the Spanish Treasure Ship the ‘Maravilla’ (lots 
452-501)’ by Gabriel Calbeto. All coins from the ‘Maravilla’ were authen-
ticated by Calbeto.

1114  Schulman, Jacques. COLLECTION PROF. VIL-
HELM BERGSOE A COPENHAGUE. SECONDE PARTIE. 
MONNAIES ET MÉDAILLES. September 28-30, 1903. 
12mo. 1-2336 Lots. Original textured printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Amsterdam. (2), 101, (1) Pages. 12 
halftone plates of coins, medals and tokens. Ex Libris of 
Freeman Craig, Jr. cover repaired with tape, chipped. First 
couple pages chipped. Good.  Subject(s): United States, 
Canadian, Spanish American, Caribbean Coinage.   $50-
$75
The Vilhelm Bergsoe collection was remarkably diverse and important. 
This sale includes material from Greenland, New Foundland, Canada, 
the United States of America Before and After the War of Indepen-
dence, Mexico, Guatemala, Costa Rica, Nicaragua, Honduras, San 
Salvador, San Domingo, Haiti, European Colonies in the West Indies, 
Venequela, Columbia, Ecuador, Brazil Under Dutch, Portuguese and as 



125Place bids and view lots online at iCollector.com /Workman-s-Books_ae2331

AUCTION CATALOGS & DEALER PRICE LISTS

Empire, Peru, Bolivia, Chile, Argentina, Uruguay, Paraguay, Dutch Indies, 
English Indies and Independent States, Goa, Africa and Australia.

1115  Schulman, Jacques. COLLECTION JOAQUIM 
JOSÉ JUDICE DOS SANTOS. PREMIÈRE & SECONDE 
PARTIES. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Jacqes Schulman, Collection Joaquim José Judice dos 
Santos. Première Partie: Monnaies et Médailles de Portu-
gal-Monnaies Coloniales... Amsterdam, March 26 1906. 
(4), 126, (2) pages, 1-2419 Lots, 8 halftone plates. Small 
4to. Original printed wrappers. Near Fine.
(2) Jacqes Schulman, Collection Joaquim José Judice Dos 
Santos. Seconde Partie: Monnaies Antiques De L’Espagne, 
Celtibériennes et Latines. Monnaies Romaines Concernant 
L’Espagne... monnaies Christiano-Espagnoles. Monnaies 
Feodales De L’Espagne... Amsterdam, June 5, 1906. (4), 144 
pages, 2420-4703 Lots, 9 plates. Small 4to. Original printed 
wrappers. Very Good.

Subject(s): Spanish, Portuguese, Latin American Coinage.   
$75-$100
First two of three parts of this notable sale, offering coins and medals of 
Spain, Portugal and the colonies thereof.

1116  Schulman, Jacques. COLLECTION DE ALVARO 
DE ARAUJO RAMOS. MONNAIES DU PORTUGAL, 
MONNAIES COLONIALES, MONNAIES BRÉSILIENNES, 
MÉDAILLES DU PORTUGAL ET DU BRÉSIL. PAPIER 
MONNAIE. March 15, 1909. 4to. 1-2780 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Amsterdam. (2), 
127, (1) pages. 8 fine coin plates. Ex Libris of Freeman 
Craig, Jr. soiled cover. Very Good.  Subject(s): Portuguese, 
Portuguese American Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$40-$50
Scarce early sale on Portuguese and Brazilian coinage and medals.

1117  Schulman, Jacques. COLLECTIONS DE 
FEU SON EXCELLENCE LE GÉNÉRAL NOGUET À 
MADRID... DE MONSIEUR MR. D.J. VAN DOORN-
INCK À ZWOLLE... D’UN AMATEUR BIEN CONNU 
D’AMSTERDAM ET PROVENANT D’UNE SUCCESSION 
DE LA HAYE. November 27, 1911. 12mo. 1-1800 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Amster-
dam. (4), 111, (1) Pages. 17 b&w coin and medal plates. 
Cover chipped. Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, European, World Coinage, Medals.   
$25-$35
Includes numismatic material from Ancient Greece, Rome, and the Byz-
antine Empire, the United States, Spain, Germany, Russia, Italy, Portugal 
and Brazil as part of the collections formed by General Noguet and D.J. 
van Doorninck.

1118  Schulman, Jacques. CATALOGUE DE LA COL-
LECTION IMPORTANTE H.T. GROGAN A LONDRES. 
February 23, 1914. Tall 8vo. 1-2280 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Amsterdam. 140 pages. 

18 fine coin plates. PRL. Near Fine.  Subject(s): European 
Colonial Coinage.   $75-$100
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from European 
countries’ colonies as part of the collection put together by H.T. Grogan. 
The sale includes lots from the colonies of Belgium, Denmark, France, 
Germany, Italy, Holland, Portugal, Russia, Sweden, and Spain. Scarce 
and important. The last sale that was held by the original Jacques/Jacob 
Schulman.

1119  Schulman, Jacques. LES MONNAIES DES 
COLONIES PORTUGAISES DE LA COLLECTION DE 
IMPORTANTE H.T. GROGAN VENDUE À AMSTERDAM 
LE 23 FÉVRIER 1914. February 23, 1914. 4to. 955-2138 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
Amsterdam. 54–133 pages, 12 plates, Spine top and bot-
tom bumped. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Portuguese Coinage.   
$25-$35
This catalog is the 1949 (New York) reprint of the famous sale of Portu-
guese colonial coins by Jacques Schulman. Still important.

1120  Schulman, Jacques. MONNAIES ROMAINES 
ET BYZANTINES EN OR, MONNAIES ET MÉDAILLES 
EN OR, EUROPE, ASIE, AFRIQUE ET AMÉRIQUE. EN 
VENTE AUX PRIX MARQUES. March 1929. 8vo. 1-1389 
Lots. Original printed card covers. Dealer Fixed Price List. 
Catalog No. 80. Amsterdam. 90 pages. 7 fine coin and 
medal plates. Covers chipped and separated from binding. 
Writing on cover. Good to Very Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish American, European, Asian, African, World Coin-
age, Medals.   $30-$40
A wide-ranging fixed-price catalogue. While mostly devoted to early 
modern European coins, the Roman and Byzantine gold coins include 
some remarkable pieces.

1121  Sedwick, Frank. 37 DEALER FIXED PRICE 
LISTS. 1983 TO 1996. This lot includes the following 
dealer fixed price lists:
(1) September 1983. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 4 Pages. Fine.
(2) July 1984. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price List, 
Maitland, 6 Pages. Fine.
(3) Autumn 1984. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 4 Pages. Fine.
(4) Summer 1985. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 5 Pages. Fine.
(5) Fall 1985. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price List, 
Maitland, 6 Pages. Fine.
(6) Summer 1986. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 9 Pages. Fine.
(7) Autumn 1986. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 8 Pages. Fine.
(8) February 1987. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 6 Pages. Fine.
(9) Autumn 1987. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 6 Pages. Fine.
(10) February-March 1989. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 7 Pages. Fine.
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(11) May-June 1989. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 8 Pages. Fine.
(12) Autumn 1989. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 11 Pages. Fine.
(13) February-March 1990. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 8 Pages. Fine.
(14) February-March 1991. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 12 Pages. Fine.
(15) Autumn 1991. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(16) November-December 1991. Price List. 4to. Paper, 
stapled. Fixed Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(17) February-March 1992. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(18) April-May 1992. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(19) Summer 1992. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(20) Autumn 1992. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(21) December 1992. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(22) February-March 1993. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(23) April-May 1993. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(24) Summer 1993. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(25) Autumn 1993. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(26) November-December 1993. Price List. 4to. Paper, 
stapled. Fixed Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(27) March 1994. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(28) May-June 1994. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(29) Summer 1994. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(30) Autumn 1994. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(31) Winter 1994. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(32) February-March 1995. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(33) April-May 1995. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 14 Pages. Fine.
(34) Summer 1995. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 18 Pages. Fine.
(35) Autumn 1995. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Maitland, 17 Pages. Fine.
(36) November-December 1995. Price List. 4to. Paper, 
stapled. Fixed Price List, Maitland, 16 Pages. Fine.
(37) February-March 1996. Price List. 4to. Paper, stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Maitland, 18 Pages. Fine.

Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $100-$175
1122  Sedwick, Daniel Frank. 28 DEALER FIXED 
PRICE LISTS. 1996 TO 2003. This lot includes the follow-
ing dealer fixed price lists:
(1) Summer 1996. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. Fine.
(2) Autumn 1996. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(3) December 1996. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(4) February-March 1997. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Goldenrod, 20 Pages. Fine.
(5) Spring. 1997. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. Fine.
(6) Summer 1997. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Goldenrod, 20 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(7) Autumn 1997. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(8) February-March 1998. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. 
Fixed Price List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(9) Summer 1998. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(10) Autumn 1998. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed 
Price List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(11) November-December 1998. Price List. 4to. Paper, 
Stapled. Fixed Price List, Goldenrod, 18 Pages. 2 b&w coin 
plates. Fine.
(12) Spring 1999. Price List. 4to. Paper, Stapled. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-453 Lots. 28 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. 
Handwritten notes. Fine.
(13) Summer 1999. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-464 Lots. 31 Pages. 2 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(14) Autumn 1999. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-416 Lots. 27 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Handwritten notes. 3-hole punched. Loose pages, com-
plete. Very Good.
(15) Winter 1999. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-371 Lots. 26 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Handwritten notes. 3-hole punched. Loose pages, com-
plete. Very Good.
(16) Spring 2000. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-390 Lots. 26 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(17) Autumn 2000. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-485 Lots. 26 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(18) Winter 2000. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-284 Lots. 20 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Partial separation of last page from binding. Very Good.
(19) Summer 2001. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Goldenrod, 1-420 Lots. 28 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
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(20) Autumn 2001. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-396 Lots. 28 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(21) Winter 2001. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-369 Lots. 32 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(22) Spring 2002. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-534 Lots. 28 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(23) Summer 2002. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-446 Lots. 28 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(24) Autumn 2002. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-540 Lots. 28 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(25) Winter 2002. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-465 Lots. 28 Pages. 3 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(26) Spring 2003. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-394 Lots. 26 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(27) Summer 2003. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-408 Lots. 26 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
(28) Autumn 2003. Price List. 4to. Paper wraps. Fixed Price 
List, Winter Park, 1-400 Lots. 26 Pages. 4 b&w coin plates. 
Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $100-$150
1123  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 1515 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-1515 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
98 Pages. 18 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1124  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 1400 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-1400 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
106 Pages. 10 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency 
photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, 
Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-
$20
1125  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 888 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-888 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
65 Pages. 16 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1126  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 999 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-999 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
77 Pages. 15 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-

tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1127  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 1313 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-1313 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
99 Pages. 18 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1128  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 1111 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-1111 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
91 Pages. 14 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1129  Siso, M.T., E. Domingo. CATALOGO 1000 
MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSAS. 8vo. 1-1000 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
68 Pages. 12 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1130  Siso-Difusiones, S.A. CATÁLOGO DE UN COL-
ECCIÓN NUMISMATICA. 8vo. 1-671 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. Unpaginated. b&w 
coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $15-$20
1131  Sisó-Difusiones, S.A. CATALOGO 1626 SELLOS 
Y MONEDAS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSOS. 8vo. 1-1626 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Fixed Price List. Lerida. 
82 Pages. 15 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money, Stamps.   $15-
$20
1132  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. 11 VENTA PUBLICA 
NUMISMATICA. December 14-15, 1974. 8vo. 1-1661 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 11. Lerida. 112 Pages. b&w coin and currency pho-
tos throughout. Very Good. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1133  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. 12 VENTA PUBLICA 
NUMISMATICA. July 5-6, 1975. 8vo. 1-1473 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 12. 
Lerida. 120 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1134  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. 14 VENTA PUBLICA 
NUMISMATICA. April 24-25, 1976. 8vo. 1-1551 Lots. Orig-
inal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 14. 
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Lerida. 130 Pages. b&w coin and currency photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1135  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. 17 VENTA PUBLICA 
NUMISMATICA. June 27, 1977. 8vo. 1-1934 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 17. Lerida. 
88 Pages. 32 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
1136  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. 18 VENTA PUBLICA 
NUMISMATICA. January 21-22, 1978. 8vo. 1-1093 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 
18. Lerida. 70 Pages. 85 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage.   $20-$25
1137  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. 19 VENTA PUBLICA 
NUMISMATICA. March 10, 1978. 8vo. 1-1562 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 
19. Lerida. 83 Pages. 53 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage.   $15-$20
1138  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMISMAT-
ICA ‘Z’. July 1, 1978. 8vo. 1-754 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 52 Pages. 45 
b&w coin and currency plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1139  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMIS-
MATICA ‘D’. October 10, 1978. 8vo. 1-754 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 83 Pages. 
41 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Miss-
ing bottom 1/2 inch of pages 71-72 Very Good. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
1140  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMISMAT-
ICA ‘H’. February 3, 1979. 8vo. 1-846 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 76 
Pages. 44 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1141  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMISMAT-
ICA ‘J’. April 23, 1979. 8vo. 1-1602 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 84 Pages. 26 b&w 
coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1142  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMISMAT-
ICA 1/79. June 30, 1979. 8vo. 1-403 Lots. Original pictorial 

card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 32 Pages. 20 b&w 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage.   
$15-$20
1143  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMIS-
MATICA 2/79. October 15, 1979. 8vo. 1-862 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 60 Pages. 
19 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
1144  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMISMAT-
ICA 3/79. November 29, 1979. 8vo. 1-843 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 54 Pages. 
19 b&w coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage.   $15-$20
1145  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMISMAT-
ICA ‘BETA’. June 23, 1980. 8vo. 1-737 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 62 Pages. 14 
b&w coin and currency plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1146  Sisó-Difusiones, M.T., S.A. VENTA NUMIS-
MATICA ‘ALFA’. September 29, 1980. 8vo. 1-933 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. 67 
Pages. 13 b&w coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1147  Sisó-Difusiones, S.A. CATALOGO 1577 MONE-
DAS BILLETES Y SELLOS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSOS. 
June 4, 1986. 8vo. 1-1577 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. Unpaginated. b&w coin, 
currency and stamp plates throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Pa-
per Money, Stamps.   $15-$20
1148  Sisó-Difusiones, S.A. CATALOGO 1599 MONE-
DAS BILLETES Y SELLOS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSOS. 
December 12, 1986. 8vo. 1-1599 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. Unpaginated. 
b&w coin, currency and stamp plates throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Stamps.   $15-$20
1149  Sisó-Difusiones, S.A. CATALOGO 1650 MONE-
DAS BILLETES Y SELLOS INTERESANTES Y CURIOSOS. 
October 15, 1988. 8vo. 1-1650 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Mail Auction Sale. Lerida. Unpaginated. b&w coin, 
currency and stamp plates throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Pa-
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per Money, Stamps.   $15-$20
1150  Smith & Daughter, Inc. RARE & CHOICE COINS 
OF ECUADOR. September 25, 1996. 12mo. 1-244 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Mail Auction Sale. Miami. 42 
Pages. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ecuadorian Coinage.   $50-$75
This auction sale contains a large collection of rare gold and silver coins, 
tokens and medals of Ecuador from the collection of Don Victor Isa-
Rodriguez. Gold coinage from 1834 through 1856 in varying denomina-
tions of 1, 2, 4, and 8 escudos; silver coinage from 1831 through1862 in 
varying denominations of 1/4, 1/2, 1, 2, 4, and 8 reales and 5 Francos; 
and decimal coinage from 1884 through 1940s.

1151  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
ESPECIAL. October 22, 1971. 8vo. 1-499 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 15. 
Mexico City. (6) 26, (4) pages. 4 b&w coin plates. Fine.  
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Colonial Provisional, Independent Mexico, 
Iturbide, Mexican States, Gold, Revolution, Non-Mexico, Medals, Paper 
Money, Tokens, Books.

1152  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
NO. 16. May 26, 1972. 8vo. 1-550 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 16. Mexico City. 
20 pages. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Morelos, Iturbide, Maximilian, Mexican 
States, Revolution, Gold, Non-Mexico, Medals, Paper Money, Books. 
Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1153  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. CONVEN-
CION NUMISMATICA MEXICO 72. SUBASTA. October 
16-18, 1972. 8vo. 1-710 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 17. Mexico City. 24 Pages. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Colonial Provisional, Morelos, Iturbide, 
Maximilian, Mexican States, Revolution, Gold, Non-Mexico, Medals, 
Tokens, Paper Money, Books. Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1154  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
NO. 18. June 30, 1973. 8vo. 1-497 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 18. Mexico 
City. 19 pages. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Colonial Provisional, Morelos, Iturbide, 
Mexican States, Revolution, Non-Mexico, Medals, Paper Money, Books. 
Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1155  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
NO. 19. March 29, 1974. 8vo. 1-569 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 19. Mexico City. 

20 pages. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Morelos, Iturbide, Maximilian, Mexican 
States, Pesos de Balanza, Revolution, Gold, Tokens, Medals, Non-
Mexico, Paper Money, Books. Invitation to Convencion Mexico ‘74 and 
Convention Schedule laid in. Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1156  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
NO. 22. November 28, 1975. 8vo. 1-492 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 22. 
Mexico City. 19, (1) pages. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Morelos, Iturbide, Maximilian, Mexican 
States, Revolution, Gold, Medals, Tokens, Non-Mexico, Mixed. Very 
scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1157  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. CONVEN-
CION NUMISMATICA MEXICO 76. SUBASTA. March 
25-26, 1976. 8vo. 1-801 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 23. Mexico City. 28, (4) pages. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Paper Money, 
Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Colonials, Mexican States, Iturbide, Maximilian, 
Morelos, Revolution, Gold, Gold Medals, Medals, Tokens, Non-Mexico, 
Paper Money, Books. Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1158  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
ESPECIAL NO. 24. October 22, 1976. 8vo. 1-619 Lots. 
Original printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 
24. Mexico City. 15, (5) pages. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexi-
can Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Republic 8 Reales, Mexican States 8 Reales. Very 
scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1159  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
DE LA VII CONVENCION NUMISMATICA INTERNACIO-
NAL. March 15-16, 1979. 8vo. 1-975 Lots. Original printed 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 27. Mexico City. 
34, (2) pages. PRL. Errata laid in. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Mexico, Revolution, Colonials, Mexican States, 
Iturbide, Maximilian, Medals and Proclamations, Tokens, Paper Money, 
Non-Mexico, Books. Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1160  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico. SUBASTA 
NO. 28. September 21, 1979. 8vo. 1-512 Lots. Original 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 28. 
Mexico City. 20 pages. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, 
Paper Money, Medals.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Mexico. 
This sale comprises Mexican States 8 Reales, Republic 8 Reales, Pesos, 
Revolution, Books. Very scarce and hardly ever seen sale.

1161  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico A.C. XIII 
CONVENCION NUMISMATICA INTERNACIONAL. May 
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19-20, 1988. 4to. 1-1744 Lots. Original printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Mexico City. 67 Pages. 8 b&w coin and 
currency plates. Written notes on cover. Fine. Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1162  Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge. CATALOGUE 
OF THE FAMOUS & REMARKABLE COLLECTION OF 
BRITISH AND COLONIAL COINS, PATTERNS & PROOFS 
FROM GEORGE III TO THE PRESENT DAY, FORMED BY 
A NOBLEMAN, RECENTLY DECEASED. March 27, 1922. 
4to. 1-724 Lots. Original printed wraps. Public Auction Sale. 
London. (4), 77, (1) Pages. 16 fine plates of coins. Spine 
gone. covers separated from binding. complete. Good.  
Subject(s): British Coinage.   $50-$75
An exceptional collection of British coinage. Scarce.

1163  Sotheby & Co. CATALOGUE OF COINS AND 
OTHER ARTIFACTS RECOVERED FROM THE WRECK 
OF THE DUTCH EAST-INDIAMAN ‘HOLLANDIA’ (SUNK 
1743). April 18, 1972. 12mo. 1-503 Lots. Original green 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. Frontis-
piece, color photo. Signed by the lead salvor, Rex Cowan. 
Unpaginated. 4 pages of color photographs, 15 b&w coin 
and antiquities plates. Some minor scuffing on back cover. 
Near Fine.  Subject(s): European, Spanish American Coin-
age, Antiquities.   $100-$150
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Latin Ameri-
ca and Europe with the main focus on coins and artifacts from the 1743 
wreck of the ‘Hollandia’. The collection contains 484 lots of ducatoons, 
silver cobs and pillar dollars, 2 cannons, and 17 lots of artifacts from the 
‘Hollandia’, which sank in 1743 near the Isles of Scilly. Inside the front 
cover of the catalog is a color photo of 6 members of the salvage team, 
and a color reprint of an ancient Scilly Isles map.

1164  Sotheby & Co. A.G. THE COLLECTION OF 
ANCIENT AND LATER COINS, THE PROPERTY OF THE 
METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART. PARTS I & II. This 
lot includes the following catalogs:
1) Sotheby & Co. A.G. The Collection of Ancient and Later 
Coins, the Property of the Metropolitan Museum of Art. 
Part I: Roman Gold Coins. November 10, 1972. 1-347 Lots. 
4to. original green cloth, gilt. Public Auction Sale. Zurich. 
Frontispiece, color plate. 110 pages, b&w photos through-
out. 7 plates of enlargements. PRL. Fine. Ancient Roman 
Coinage.
2) Sotheby & Co. A.G. The Collection of Ancient and Later 
Coins, the Property of the Metropolitan Museum of Art. 
Part II: Greek Coins From the John Ward Collection. April 
4-5, 1973. 1-773 Lots. 4to. original green cloth, gilt. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. Zurich. Frontispieces, 2 color plates. 132 
pages. Maps. 38 b&w plates. Hand pricing. PRL. Fine. 
Ancient Greek Coinage.
 Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $50-$75
1165  Sotheby & Co. A.G. THE COLLECTION OF 
ANCIENT AND LATER COINS, THE PROPERTY OF THE 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART. PART I - ROMAN 
GOLD COINS. November 10, 1972. 8vo. 1-347 pages. 
Original green cloth, gilt. Public Auction Sale. Zurich. Color 
frontispiece. Text illustrations. 7 enlargement plates. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-$40
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Rome from the Metropolitan Museum of Art Collection of Roman gold 
coins. Important for Roman Imperial gold coinage.

1166  Sotheby & Co. CATALOGUE OF TREASURE 
RECOVERED OFF THE SHETLAND ISLES. November 8, 
1973. 12mo. 1-190 Lots. Original green printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. London. Unpaginated. maps. figures. 
10 b&w coin and antiquities plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Eu-
ropean, Russian, Spanish American Coinage, Antiquities.   
$60-$75
This catalog presents numismatic material and artifacts from Great 
Britain, Colonial Spain and Russia recovered from the wrecks of the 
Wendela, Lastdrager, Curacao, Evstafii, and Assurance. The sale includes 
135 lots of gold and silver coins, 53 lots of artifacts, and 2 cannons 
recovered from 5 ships off the Shetland Isles in England: the ‘Wendela’ 
which sank in 1737, the ‘Lastdrager’ which sank in 1653, the ‘Curacao’ 
which sank in 1729, the ‘HMS Assurance’ which sank in 1753, and the 
‘Evstafii,’ a Russian ship that sank in 1780.

1167  Sotheby & Co. CATALOGUE OF AN IMPOR-
TANT COLLECTION OF PORTUGUESE AND PORTU-
GUESE COLONIAL COINS IN SILVER AND BRONZE. 
February 20, 1974. 12mo. 1 to 434 Lots. Original green 
printed card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 6 b&w 
coin plates. PEL. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, 
Portuguese, Portuguese Colonial Coinage.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from Great Britain, Colonial 
Portugal, Portugal, the United States, and other foreign countries. Of 
special numismatic interest are a Segovia mint 1652 50 reales, 1652 Oak 
and Pine Tree Shillings, rare Sceattas from the Aston Rowant Hoard, and 
historical medals.

1168  Sotheby & Co. CATALOGUE OF THE DISTIN-
GUISHED COLLECTION OF ENGLISH GOLD COINS 
1700–1900 FORMED BY CAPTAIN K.J. DOUGLAS-
MORRIS, R.N. November 26, 1974. 8vo. 1-237 pages. 
Original green printed paper boards. Public Auction Sale. 
London. 1 color coin plate. Text illustrations. Estimates 
list laid in. cover sunned, interior Fine.  Subject(s): British 
Coinage.   $20-$30
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Great 
Britain from the Captain K.J. Douglas-Morris Collection of English gold 
coinage. Captain Douglas-Morris started his collection in 1962. From the 
outset, the objective was to assemble as complete a range of types as 
possible, concentrating especially on the Patterns and Proofs for which 
no standard work yet exists, thus enabling the collection to be used for 
study purposes. The great strength of this collection lies in the superb 
condition of almost every coin and whilst the Patterns and Proofs are 
brilliant, almost without exception, the few currency pieces which show 
any signs of wear are those of such great rarity that better specimens 
are virtually unknown. For the benefit of the student, especially in the 
absence of an authoritative work of reference on Patterns and Proofs, 
every coin has been illustrated and described as fully as an auction 
catalogue will allow. Of particular interest are the following pieces: 
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Queen Anne, the five-guineas, guinea and half-guinea of Vigo type, 
1703 George II, the series of 13 two-guineas from various dies, 1733-53 
George III, the complete series of Pattern five-guineas and two-guineas, 
1768-77 George III, the run of Pattern and Proof guineas, including 1761 
William IV, the five-pounds, two-pounds, sovereigns and half-sovereigns 
of 1831 Victoria, and the group of Pattern five-pound pieces of 1839. 
Important for English gold.

1169  Sotheby’s - Zurich. AN IMPORTANT COLLEC-
TION OF BOOKS ON COINS AND MEDALS. FROM THE 
LIBRARY AT DONAUESCHINGEN. THE PROPERTY OF 
HIS SERENE HIGHNESS THE PRINCE FURSTENBERG. 
June 30, 1982. 4to. 1-451 Lots. Original printed card cov-
ers. Public Auction Sale. Zurich. vii, (1), (24) pages. Fine.  
Subject(s): World Numismatic Literature.   $20-$25
The important sale of the Furstenberg numismatic library.

1170  Sotheby’s - Geneva. GOLD COINS OF THE 
HISPANIC WORLD. May 18, 1990. 4to. 1-600 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Geneva. 50 
pages. 3 color coin plates. 35 b&w coin plates. some creas-
ing on back cover, Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Spain and 
the Latin American countries. Included in the sale are portrait and 
Republic high denomination gold coins from Mexico, Argentina, Bolivia, 
Colombia, Costa Rica, Guatemala, Peru and Spain.

1171  Sotheby’s - New York. THE NELSON BUNKER 
HUNT COLLECTION. HIGHLY IMPORTANT GREEK AND 
ROMAN COINS PART I. June 19, 1990. 4to. 55-164 Lots. 
Original gray boards, lettered in silver; protected jacket. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. (272) pages. all coins il-
lustrated in monochrome at actual size, accompanied by 
full-page color enlargements. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient 
Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome as part of the Nelson Bunker Hunt collection. Four or 
five times a century, an outstanding collection of ancient coins comes 
on the market illustrating a series of specimens in such a superb state 
of preservation, of such historical significance and of so comprehensive 
a scope, that they become standard reference works in their own right. 
This volume, the third of the catalogues of the Nelson Bunker Hunt 
Collection, is destined to take its place among them and on the library 
shelf of all serious numismatists. The Hunt brothers began assembling 
their collections in the late 1970s, frequently buying large quantities of 
remarkable coins at aggressive prices. Tom Eden catalogued the Greek 
coins, with David Tripp cataloguing the Roman material. The sale cata-
logues are expertly written and beautifully illustrated.

1172  Sotheby’s - New York. THE NELSON BUNKER 
HUNT COLLECTION. HIGHLY IMPORTANT GREEK AND 
ROMAN COINS PART II. June 21-22, 1990. 4to. 165-953 
Lots. Original gray boards, lettered in silver, jacket. Public 
Auction Sale. New York. (328) pages. all coins illustrated 
in monochrome at actual size, accompanied by full-page 
color enlargements. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   
$40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome as part of the Nelson Bunker Hunt collection. Four or 

five times a century, an outstanding collection of ancient coins comes 
on the market illustrating a series of specimens in such a superb state 
of preservation, of such historical significance and of so comprehensive 
a scope, that they become standard reference works in their own right. 
This volume, the third of the catalogues of the Nelson Bunker Hunt 
Collection, is destined to take its place among them and on the library 
shelf of all serious numismatists. The Hunt brothers began assembling 
their collections in the late 1970s, frequently buying large quantities of 
remarkable coins at aggressive prices. Tom Eden catalogued the Greek 
coins, with David Tripp cataloguing the Roman material. The sale cata-
logues are expertly written and beautifully illustrated.

1173  Sotheby’s - New York. THE NELSON BUNKER 
HUNT COLLECTION. HIGHLY IMPORTANT GREEK AND 
ROMAN COINS PART III. December 4, 1990. 4to. 1-117 
Lots. Original gray boards, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. 256 Pages. all coins illustrated in monochrome 
at actual size, accompanied by full-page color enlarge-
ments. Pamphlet, ‘An Important Decadrachm by Cimon’ 
and two Library card file cards about the catalog laid in. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece and Rome as part of the Nelson Bunker Hunt collection. Four or 
five times a century, an outstanding collection of ancient coins comes 
on the market illustrating a series of specimens in such a superb state 
of preservation, of such historical significance and of so comprehensive 
a scope, that they become standard reference works in their own right. 
This volume, the third of the catalogues of the Nelson Bunker Hunt 
Collection, is destined to take its place among them and on the library 
shelf of all serious numismatists. The Hunt brothers began assembling 
their collections in the late 1970s, frequently buying large quantities of 
remarkable coins at aggressive prices. Tom Eden catalogued the Greek 
coins, with David Tripp cataloguing the Roman material. The sale cata-
logues are expertly written and beautifully illustrated.

1174  Sotheby’s - New York. THE WILLIAM HERBERT 
HUNT COLLECTION. HIGHLY IMPORTANT BYZANTINE 
COINS. PART I. December 5-6, 1990. 4to. 1-962 Lots. 
Original gray cloth, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. New 
York. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): An-
cient Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the Byzan-
tine Empire as part of the collection put together by William Herbert 
Hunt. The sale includes lots covering the period from Constantine the 
Great to Anastasius I, Justin I, Justinian I, Justin II and Tiberius II Con-
stantine, Anastasius II, Artavasdus, Irene, Michael I with Theofylactus, 
Michael II, Michael III with Theodora and Thecla, Basil I, Basil I with 
Constantine and Eudocia, Leo VI, Alexander, Constantine VII and Zoe, 
Basil II and Constantine VIII, Romanus III, Michael IV, Zoe and Theodora. 
The later periods of the Empire are similarly well covered. The collection 
is equally rich in bronze coinage both common and rare, and there are 
splendid runs of the more familiar solidi, generally in a superb state of 
preservation.

1175  Sotheby’s - London. ARMS, ARMOUR AND 
MILITARIA. ORDERS, MEDALS AND DECORATIONS. 
December 17-18, 1990. 4to. 1-754 Lots. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 191 pages. b&w 
photos throughout. Slight bend along right edge of catalog. 
Else Near Fine. Subject(s): World Militaria, Orders and 
Decorations.   $25-$30
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1176  Sotheby’s - New York. THE URUGUAYAN 
TREASURE OF THE RIVER PLATE. March 24-25, 1993. 
4to. 1-779 Lots. Original pictorial card covers.. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Sale Number 6402. New York. 10 color coin and 
ingot plates. b&w coin and ingot photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage, Ingots, Antiquities.   
$30-$40
This auction sale catalog includes 725 gold cob and portrait coins, 37 
gold ingots, 10 lots of silver cobs, 3 lots of artifacts, and a gold jewelry 
box from the ‘Nuestra Senora de la Luz,’ which sank in 1752 in the River 
Plate, Uruguay. A history of the shipwreck and subsequent salvage is 
included.

1177  Sotheby’s - New York. TREASURES FROM THE 
‘S.S. CENTRAL AMERICA’. December 8-9, 1999. 4to. 
1-250 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 205 pages. b&w and color coin and ingot 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coin-
age.   $60-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States with the main focus on coins recovered from the wreck ‘S.S. 
Central America’. The sale includes 250 lots of spectacular Gold Rush 
era gold coins (mostly double eagles), gold bars (many from rare private 
California mints), and nuggets salvaged from the steamer, ‘S.S. Central 
America,’ which sank off the coast of North Carolina in 1857. The history 
of many of the private mints are also provided, along with many vivid 
color photographs. New York, Sale 7415, original pictorial card cov-
ers, 205 pages, color & b&w plated throughout, fine, includes revised 
estimates list laid in. The auction was originally scheduled to be held on 
December 8 & 9, 1999 in New York City but was actually held on June 20 
& 21, 2000 due to a lawsuit which delayed the sale.

1178  Spink & Son Ltd., Galerie des Monnaies S.A. 
GOLD COINS OF THE WORLD. April 26, 1974. Square 
4to. 1-400 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Geneva. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): British, European, Spanish, Russian, 
Asian, World Coinage.   $20-$25
A collection of choice and rare gold coins of Austria, Germany, Great 
Britain, Italy, Spain, Russia and Japan.

1179  Spink & Son Ltd., Galerie des Monnaies S.A. 
COINS OF THE WORLD. October 16-17, 1974. Square 
4to. 1-985 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Geneva. Unpaginated. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): British, European, Spanish, Spanish 
American, Russian, World Coinage.   $20-$25
A collection of choice and rare gold and silver coins of Austria, France, 
Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Poland, Portugal, Spain, Russia, Brazil, Peru 
and Uruguay.

1180  Spink & Son Ltd. - Spink Coin Auctions. THE 
NORWEB COLLECTION. ENGLISH COINS. PARTS 1, 2, 
3, & 4. This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Spink & Son Ltd. - Spink Coin Auctions. The Norweb 
Collection. English Coins. Part 1. June 13, 1985. 1-300 Lots. 
4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 45. London. Frontispiece, color plate. xii, 96 Pages. 2 
color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Page 21-22 

missing bottom corner. PRL. Near Fine. Celtic, Anglo-Saxon, 
Normans, Hammered series 1272-1649, Commonwealth 
series 1650-1960s.
(2) Spink & Son Ltd. - Spink Coin Auctions. The Norweb 
Collection. English Coins. Part 2. November 13, 1985. 301-
750 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 48. London. Frontispiece, color plate. xii, 154 
Pages. 3 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine. Hammered series 1485-1649, Commonwealth 
series 1650-1960s.
(3) Spink & Son Ltd. - Spink Coin Auctions. The Norweb 
Collection. English Coins. Part 3. November 19, 1986. 751-
1169 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 56. London. Frontispiece, color plate. xii, 
130 Pages. 2 color coin plates. b&w coin photos through-
out. Fine. Anglo-Saxon, Normans, Hammered series 1272-
1649, Commonwealth series 1650-1960s.
(4) Spink & Son Ltd. - Spink Coin Auctions. The Norweb 
Collection. English Coins. Part 4. June 17, 1987. 1170-1921 
Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 59. London. Frontispiece, color plate. xii, 158 
Pages. 3 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine. Anglo-Saxon, Normans, Hammered series 1272-
1649, Commonwealth series 1650-1960s.
Subject(s): British Coinage.   $75-$100
This sale is the most important for English coins since the Lockett Collec-
tion sold through Glendining & Co. 1955-1961.

1181  Spink Coin Auctions. NO. 52. COINS OF BRA-
ZIL. June 18, 1986. 4to. 1-571 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Auction Sale No. 52. London. 2 
color coin plates. 22 b&w coin plates. PRL. Ex The Money 
Tree Sale Number 13 Lot 898. Fine.  Subject(s): Brazilian 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material completely dedicated to 
Brazil and is an important sale of Brazilian coins. Items of special note 
include gold bars dated 1808 and 1817, and the coronation Peca of 
1822. Strong series include regal, imperial, and republican gold coins; 
960 reis and other silver coins, and patterns and proofs.

1182  Spink Coin Auctions. NO. 87. ANCIENT AND 
WORLD COINS INCLUDING AN IMPORTANT COLLEC-
TION OF EUROPEAN AND LATIN AMERICAN COINS 
AND THE J. MAYORGA COLLECTION OF GOLD COINS 
OF SPAIN AND HER POSSESSIONS. October 9, 1991. 
4to. 1-1769 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auc-
tion Sale. Auction Sale No. 87. London. 2 color coin plates. 
79 b&w coin plates. PRL. Ex the Remy Bourne Sale Number 
3 Lot 1962. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
Europe, World Coinage.   $25-$35
1183  Spink, Christie’s - London. THE DOURO CAR-
GO. November 20-21, 1996. 4to. 1-1713 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Auction No. 118. 
London. 131 Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  
Subject(s): British, Portuguese American Coinage.   $40-
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$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from England 
and Brazil from the wreck of the ‘RMS Douro’. Included in the sale are 
1711 lots of gold coins (sovereigns, pecas and reis), one ceramic dish, 
and one copper toilet from the ‘RMS Douro’, which sank in 1882 after 
a collision with a Spanish ship in the Bay of Biscay. The catalog includes 
the story of the ship’s demise, and the salvage in 1995.

1184  Spink America. THE NORWEB COLLECTION 
OF BRAZILIAN, BOLIVIAN, COLOMBIAN AND CHIL-
EAN COINS. March 3-4, 1997. 4to. 1-1249 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 8588. 
New York. 158 Pages. 2 color coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$40-$50
This very extensive South American collection was divided into Brazilian, 
Bolivian, Colombian and Chilean sections and each country contains 
colonial series as well as Republican coinage. This sale catalog is broken 
out by the following: Mexico (2 lots); Bolivia (80 lots): Charles III; Charles 
IV; Ferdinand VII; and Republic of Bolivia; Chile (190 lots): Ferdinand VI; 
Charles III; Charles IV; Ferdinand VII; and Republic of Chile; Colombia 
(348 lots): Philip IV; Philip V; Ferdinand VI; Charles III; Charles IV; Fer-
dinand VII; Gran Colombia; Nueva Granada; Grenadine Confederation; 
United States of Colombia; and Republic of Colombia; Brazil (625 lots): 
Siege of Pernambuco; Counterstamped coinage of the 17th Century; 
Pedro II; Joao V; Jose I; Maria I & Pedro III; Maria as Widow; Joao Prince 
Regent; Joao VI; Empire of Brazil; Pedro I; Pedro II; Empire of Brazil Pat-
terns; and Republic of Brazil. It is a truly remarkable collection of South 
American coinage and one of the best collections ever assembled at the 
time of the sale.

1185  Spink - London. THE CLIVE OF INDIA TREA-
SURE. September 28, 2000. 4to. 1-432 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. London. 60 pages. 
2 color coin plates. 16 b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Brazilian coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Brazil with 
the main focus on gold coins believed to be the personal property of 
Captain Robert Clive. The gold treasure of Captain Robert Clive (of India 
fame) was known to have been lost in the wreck of the English East 
India Company ship, ‘Dodington’, which sank in 1755 off the coast of 
South Africa but what happened to the gold after that is a mystery. This 
sale contains 431 lots of gold pecas and one lot with an 800 reis coin. 
These were salvaged from an unidentified wreck in the Indian Ocean 
but are believed by some to be Clive’s gold by virtue of the fact that 
the weight and composition of the find match almost exactly what was 
listed on the manifest of the ‘Dodington’ (653 oz. and 6 dwt.). Some 
have speculated that pirates found where the survivors of the ‘Doding-
ton’ buried the coins and sailed away with them only to have their ship 
sink in the Indian Ocean (where the coins were actually recovered).

1186  Spink - New York. ANCIENT, FOREIGN AND 
UNITED STATES COINS AND MEDALS. December 10-11, 
2001. 4to. 1-1097 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. New York, 141 pages. 5 color coin plates, 47 
b&w coin plates. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Latin Ameri-
can, European, United States, World coinage.   $35-$50
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, Latin America, Europe, the 
United States, and other foreign countries with the main focus on coins 
from the ‘Isla de Muerto’ wreck, a collection of British medals, and a 
collection of proclamations and coins relating to Simon Bolivar. The 

‘Isla de Muerto’ collection contains 391 lots of silver cobs (representing 
many thousands of coins) salvaged from the ‘Isla de Muerto’ wreck in 
Ecuador. The wreck may well be the ‘Salvador y San Jose,’ which sank in 
1680. Most of the coins were well worn from having been salvaged in 
a high energy environment and as a result, many lots did not sell in the 
auction.

1187  Spink, Smythe. THE FREDERICK R. MAYER 
COLLECTION OF COSTA RICA. IN TWO CATALOGS. This 
lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Spink Shreves Galleries. The Frederick R. Mayer Collec-
tion of Costa Rica Postage Stamps and Postal History. Octo-
ber 22, 2008. 1-247 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. 147 Pages. Color stamp 
and postal covers photos throughout. Fine. This catalog 
presents numismatic material from Costa Rica from The 
Frederick R. Mayer Collection with the majority of the sale 
comprising covers, postage block sheets, stamps, proofs, 
and sample sheets.
(2) Spink, Smythe. The Frederick R. Mayer Collection of 
Costa Rica Coins and Currency. October 23, 2008. 1-492 
Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 147 Pages. Color coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. This catalog presents numismatic mate-
rial from Costa Rica from The Frederick R. Mayer Collection 
with the majority of the sale comprising gold, silver and 
copper coins and the remainder of the sale comprised of 
currency.
Subject(s): Costa Rican Coinage, Paper Money, Stamps.   
$40-$60
1188  Spink, Smythe. LATIN AMERICAN RARITIES 
SALE. COINS, BANK NOTES, STOCKS & BONDS. Octo-
ber 24, 2008. 4to. 2001-2493 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. New York. 95 Pages. Color coin 
and currency photos throughout. Moisture affected pages. 
Handwritten notes within. Very Good. Subject(s): Span-
ish American Coinage, Paper Money, Stocks and Bonds.   
$25-$35
1189  St James’s Auctions, LLC., Classical Numismat-
ic Group, Inc., M. Louis Teller Numismatic Company. 
THE RICHARD L. LISSNER COLLECTION. THE COLLEC-
TION OF AN AMERICAN CONNOISSEUR. August 1-2, 
2017. Large 4to. 1-1139 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Auction No. 29. Chicago. 584 Pages. 
Color coin photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish 
American, World Coinage.   $35-$50
1190  Stack’s. THE ANDERSON DUPONT CATA-
LOGUE PART I, U.S. LARGE CENTS & THE ANDERSON 
DUPONT CATALOGUE PART II, UNITED STATES SILVER 
AND COPPER COINS. 8vo. This lot includes the following 
catalogs:
(1) Stack’s, The Anderson Dupont Catalogue Part I, U.S. 
Large Cents, September 24-25, 1954, 1-1028 lots, original 
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copper printed card covers, 19 fine plates, PRL. Fine.
(2) Stack’s, The Anderson Dupont Catalogue Part II, United 
States Silver and Copper Coins, November 11-13, 1954, 
1-1694 lots, original silver printed card covers, b&w plated 
throughout, PRL. Fine.
Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $75-$100
1191  Stack’s. THE DR. DAVID L. SPENCE COLLEC-
TION OF U.S. COLONIAL COINS AND AN IMPORTANT 
COLLECTION OF U.S. HALF CENTS. March 15, 1975. 8vo. 
686-884 Lots. Original printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 59 pages. b&w coin photos throughout, In-
scribed by collector and sale consignor, Dr. David L. Spence. 
Fine. Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $20-$25
1192  Stack’s. AMERICANA, COLONIAL AND FED-
ERAL COINS, MEDALS AND CURRENCY FEATURING 
COINS FROM THE H.B.M.S. FEVERSHAM AND LE CHA-
MEAU SHIPWRECKS. SELECTIONS FROM THE COLLEC-
TION OF MUNROE STINER. January 12-13, 1999. 4to. 
1-2099 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. New York. 246 pages. 12 color coin and currency 
plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States, French, European, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, France, Europe, and other foreign countries including coins 
salvaged from the wrecks of H.B.M.S. Feversham and Le Chameau. Of 
special interest are 18 lots of gold cobs and 26 lots of silver cobs from 
the H.B.M.S. Feversham (1711) and a spectacular gold and emerald ring, 
3 lots of gold d’or coins and 111 lots of silver ecu’s from ‘Le Chameau’ 
(1725). There is a brief description of both wrecks included in the cata-
log.

1193  Stack’s. 65TH ANNIVERSARY SALE. UNITED 
STATES GOLD, SILVER AND COPPER COINS. FEATUR-
ING SELECTIONS FROM THE HOLECEK FAMILY TRUST, 
THE FLOYD T. STARR COLLECTION, THE DR. ALFRED 
R. GLOBUS COLLECTION. October 17-19, 2000. 4to. 
1-2226 Lots. Original white cloth, gilt. Special Hardbound 
Edition. Public Auction Sale. New York. 216 pages. 17 color 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
United States Coinage.   $15-$25
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States from the Holecek Family Trust, The Floyd T. Starr Collection, and 
The Dr. Alfred R. Globus Collection.

1194  Stack’s. THE COLLECTION OF SAMUEL J. BER-
NGARD. TREASURE COINS OF THE ‘S.S. NEW YORK’. 
July 27-28, 2008. 4to. 1/1/3811 pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Baltimore. 494 Pages. 
color coin photos throughout.  Subject(s): United States 
coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States from the collection of Samuel J. Berngard and from the wreck of 
the ‘S.S. New York’. Included in the sale are 178 lots of coins from the 
‘S.S. New York’ (sank 1846 off the coast of Louisiana), including 85 US 

gold coins, 1 copper US coin, 34 silver US coins, 43 foreign gold coins, 
and 15 foreign silver coins. There is a 2-page description of the wreck 
and salvage included in the catalog.

1195  Stack’s. TREASURES FROM THE ‘S.S. NEW 
YORK’ AND OTHER IMPORTANT PROPERTIES. July 
30, 2009. 4to. 1-954, 1001-1569, 2001-2526 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 372 
Pages. color coin, currency and antiquities photos through-
out. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, United States, British, Euro-
pean Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Ancient Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, Europe, and 
other countries with the main focus on coins of the United States and 
lots coming from the wreck ‘S.S. New York’. The sale includes 125 lots 
from the ‘S.S. New York’ (sank 1846 off the coast of Louisiana), includ-
ing 32 US gold coins, 2 copper US coins, 4 silver US coins, 36 European 
gold coins, 36 artifact groups, 6 pieces of silver tableware, and 7 bottles. 
There is a 2 page description of the wreck and salvage. The sale also 
includes selections from the Evan L. Kopald Collection of Large Cents, 
The Chet Krause Collection, and The Richard Gross Collection.

1196  Stack’s, Bowers and Ponterio. THE MARCH 
2011 BALTIMORE AUCTION. FEATURING THE LEON 
NOVOTNY COLLECTION OF MEXICAN COINAGE, PART 
2. March 28-31, 2011. 4to. 8001-9309, 10001-10671, 
11001-11590 Lots. Original pictorial card covers, spiral 
binding. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 159. Baltimore. 220 
Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1197  Stack’s, Bowers and Ponterio. THE JUNE 2011 
BALTIMORE AUCTION. June 17-18, 2011. 4to. 6001-
7160, 8001-8607, 11001-11525 Lots. Original printed card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 160. Baltimore. vi, 206 
Pages. color coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1198  Stack’s, Bowers and Ponterio. THE AUGUST 
2011 CHICAGO ANA AUCTION. August 16-17, 2011. 4to. 
20001-20731, 21001-21660 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 161. Chicago. Ix, 310 
Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos throughout. 
Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World Coin-
age, Medals, Paper Money.   $15-$20
1199  Stack’s, Bowers and Ponterio. THE JANU-
ARY 2012 N.Y.I.N.C. AUCTION. January 6-9, 2012. 4to. 
1-1046, 2001-3124, 4001-4776 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 164. New York. xii, 476 
Pages. color coin, currency and medal photos throughout. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Mexican, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $20-$25
This sale includes the Boulton Family Holdings, the Otakirak Collection 
of Ancient Greek Coinage, the Bruce Levy Collection of Greenland’s Pa-
per Money and a Superb Collection of the Paper Money of Puerto Rico.
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1200  Stack’s, Bowers. THE ELDORADO COLLECTION 
OF COLOMBIA AND ECUADOR. IN TWO CATALOGS. 
This lot includes the following catalogs:
(1) Stack’s, Bowers. The Eldorado Collection of Colombian 
and Ecuadorian Coins. January 12-13, 2018. 11001-11403, 
12001-12347 Lots. 4to. Original pictorial card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. New York. viii, 187 Pages. Color coin 
photos throughout. Fine.
(2) Stack’s, Bowers. The Eldorado Collection of Colombian 
Coins and Paper Money. August 14-23, 2018. 40001-40472, 
42001-42500, 43001-43559, 44001-44580 Lots. 4to. 
Original pictorial card covers, spiral binding. Public Auction 
Sale. Philadelphia. vii, 333 Pages. Color coin and currency 
photos throughout. Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage, Paper Money.   
$35-$50
1201  Superior Stamp & Coin Co. THE PRADEAU-
BOTHAMLEY COLLECTION, PARTS 1, 2 AND 3. This lot 
includes the following catalogs:
(1) Superior Stamp & Coin Co. Four Major Collections to be 
Sold. Dr. A.F. Pradeau Collection. The Sol Alexander Collec-
tion. The Merrill Bothamley Collection. Antiquities from 
Moshe Dayan. Part I. September 24-26, 1970. 1-2132 Lots. 
8vo. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los 
Angeles. 108 Pages. Photo supplement containing 52 b&w 
coin and medal plates. PRL. Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr. 
cover chipped, worn. Near Very Good. 
(2) Superior Stamp & Coin Co. Pradeau-Bothamley Part II. 
March 30-April 3, 1971. 1-4039 Lots. 8vo. Original pictorial 
card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 180 Pages. 
Photo supplement containing 58 b&w coin, currency and 
medal plates. PRL. cover chipped, worn. Near Very Good. 
(3) Superior Stamp & Coin Co. Pradeau-Bothamley-Lloyd 
Part III. November 2-6, 1971. 1-1091 Lots. 8vo. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 108 
Pages. Photo supplement containing 48 b&w coin and cur-
rency plates. Very Good.
Subject(s): United States, Mexican, World Coinage, Paper 
Money.   $100-$125
1202  Superior Stamp & Coin Co. C.O.I.N. AUCTION 
SALE CATALOGUE. June 15-18, 1972. 4to. 1-2502 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly 
Hills. 131 Pages. 60 b&w coin plates. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican, Ancient, World Coinage.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from Mexico, Ancient Greece, 
Rome and the Byzantine Empire, Russia, and other foreign countries 
with the majority of the coins coming from Mexico. The following 
periods and types of Mexican numismatics are represented: Carlos & 
Johana, Spanish Colonial Cobs, Pillars, Portraits, War of Independence, 
Iturbide, Independent Mexico, Maximilian, Mexican Decimals, Mexican 
Revolution, and Modern Mexico, patterns, tokens, and medals.

1203  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE 1975 
A.N.A. CONVENTION AUCTION SALE. August 19-23, 

1975. 4to. 1-3583 Lots. Original tan printed card covers. 
Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 182 b&w coin plates. PRL. 
includes Supplement ANA Auction Sale. Dr. Wladimir Pruc 
Collection, August 23, 1975, 1-221 Lots, 10 plates, U.S. and 
Austrian gold coins. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Mexican, 
United States, World Coinage.   $35-$50
This catalog presents numismatic material from Mexico, Ancient Greece, 
Rome and the Byzantine Empire, United States, and other foreign coun-
tries with a sizeable portion coming from Mexico and Latin America. The 
Mexican gold coins and medals collection is sizeable and contains many 
rare dates and mints; the following periods and types of Mexican numis-
matics are represented: Carlos & Johana, Spanish Colonial Cobs, Pillars, 
Portraits, War of Independence, Iturbide, Independent Mexico, Maximil-
ian, and Mexican Revolution, patterns, proclamations, and medals; of 
special note is a sizeable run of Potosi and Mexican 8 reales royals.

1204  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE 1976 
C.O.I.N. AUCTION SALE. June 15-19, 1976. 4to. 1-3533 
Lots. Original orange printed card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Beverly Hills. 244 Pages. 88 b&w coin plates. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Mexican, World Coinage.   $25-
$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from Mexico, Ancient Greece, 
Rome, Ancient Judaea (The David Dowdy Collection of Biblical and 
Ancient Coins), and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign countries 
(Including examples from the Ray Byrne Collection) with a sizeable 
portion coming from Mexico and Latin America. The following periods 
and types of Mexican numismatics are represented: Carlos & Johana, 
Spanish Colonial Cobs, Pillars, Portraits, War of Independence, Iturbide, 
Independent Mexico, Maximilian, and Mexican Revolution.

1205  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE DR. 
WALTER LEE CROUCH COLLECTION. June 13-16, 1977. 
4to. 1-3084 Lots. Original padded cream leather-grained 
cloth, gilt. Special Hardbound Edition. Public Auction Sale. 
96 b&w coin plates. Mike Brownlee’s copy, with his name 
impressed in gilt on the front cover, PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from the United States, 
Ancient Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign 
countries with most of session one dedicated to The Dr. Walter Lee 
Crouch Collection of U.S. Pattern coins.

1206  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE MIGUEL 
MUÑOZ COLLECTION PARTS I-IV. This lot includes the 
following catalogs:
(1) Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. The Miguel Muñoz 
Collection. June 12-15, 1978. 1-3313 Lots. 4to. Original 
blue card covers, lettered in silver, with embossed central 
device. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 244, (4) Pages. 8 
color & 97 b&w coin plates. PRL. Very Good. Ex Libris of 
Freeman Craig, Jr.
(2) Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. The Miguel Muñoz Col-
lection Part II. Rare Auction Sale. June 4-8, 1979. 1-3672 
Lots. 4to. Original ochre card covers, lettered in silver, with 
embossed central device. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 
274, (8) Pages. 4 color & 62 b&w coin plates. PRL. Very 
Good. Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr.
(3) Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. The Miguel Muñoz Col-
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lection Part 3. June 8-11, 1981. 1-1980 Lots. 4to. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 200 
Pages. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Very Good. Ex Libris of Freeman Craig, Jr.
(4) Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. The Miguel Muñoz 
Collection Part 4. June 7-10, 19821-2169 Lots. 4to. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Los Angeles. 204, 
(4) Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.
Subject(s): Ancient, European, Mexican, Spanish Ameri-
can, United States, World Coinage.   $60-$80
1207  Superior Galleries, Inc. AUGUST RARE COIN 
SALE. August 8-10, 1983. 4to. 1-2049 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 169 
Pages. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, Mexican, United States, World Coinage.   $25-
$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from Mexico, Ancient Greece, 
Rome and the Byzantine Empire, United States, and other foreign coun-
tries with the majority of the material coming from Mexico and Latin 
America. The following periods and types of Mexican numismatics are 
represented: Aztec Hoe Money, Carlos & Johana, Spanish Colonial Cobs, 
Pillars, Portraits, War of Independence, Insurgent Provincals, Proclama-
tions, Iturbide, and Republic Series; of special note is a nice selection of 
minor royals (21 lots).

1208  Superior Galleries, Inc. THE HOAGY CAR-
MICHAEL AND WAYNE MILLER COLLECTIONS AND 
OTHER IMPORTANT PROPERTIES. January 27-28, 1986. 
4to. 1-3984 Lots. Original white linen, gilt, jacket. Special 
Hardbound Edition. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 
318 Pages. 5 color halftone coin plates. b&w coin photos 
throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): United States coins.   
$25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from the United States with 
most of session two dedicated to The Wayne Miller Collection of U.S. 
Morgan and Peace Dollars and The Dr. Lee Horwitz Collection of Proof 
Morgan Dollars. The Hoagy Carmichael Collection encompasses every-
thing from Indian cents to Buffalo nickels to Morgan Dollars to gold.

1209  Superior Galleries, Inc. THE L.W. HOFFECKER 
COLLECTION SALE AND OTHER IMPORTANT PROPER-
TIES. February 8-11, 1987. 4to. 1-5537 Lots. Original green 
leatherette, gilt, jacket. Special Hardbound Edition. Public 
Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 391 Pages. 8 color coin plates. 
b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): United 
States coins.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from the United States with 
a sizeable portion of the sale dedicated to The L.W. Hoffecker Collection 
of U.S. coins. Items of special note include 1794 dollars and beautiful 
rainbow-toned Seated and Morgan dollars.

1210  Superior Galleries, Inc. THE BUDDY EBSEN 
COLLECTION AND OTHER FINE PROPERTIES. May 
31-June 2, 1987. 4to. 1-3211 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 352 Pages. 14 
color halftone coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. 
PRL. some rubbing on spine, Very Good.  Subject(s): United 

States coins.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from the United States with 
most of session four dedicated to The Buddy Ebsen Collection of U.S. 
Gold coins.

1211  Superior Galleries, Inc. THE NEW YORK 
INTERNATIONAL NUMISMATIC CONVENTION SALE 
FEATURING IMPORTANT COLLECTIONS FROM RUBEN 
REINOSO AND GENE GELLER. December 6-7, 1991. 4to. 
1-1905 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Beverly Hills. 219 Pages. 4 color coin plates. b&w coin 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish 
American, World Coinage.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from Latin America, Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other Foreign countries 
with choice Latin American selections from the collections of Ruben 
Reinoso and Gene Geller.

1212  Superior Galleries, Inc. ANCIENT COINS, 
ANTIQUITIES AND COINS OF THE WORLD INCLUDING 
COINS OF THE REIJGERSDAAL SHIPWRECK. June 2, 
1992. 4to. 1-1141 Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 98 Pages. b&w coin photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, 
World Coinage.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from Latin America, Ancient 
Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign countries 
with 349 lots of pillar dollars, including two 1732 pillar dollars, from 
the Dutch wreck, ‘Reijgersdaal’. The ship sank in 1747 off the coast of 
South Africa. Also included in this sale is a large collection of world gold; 
Ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine coins and antiquities.

1213  Superior Galleries, Inc. PAUL KARON COL-
LECTION OF 8 ESCUDOS AND OTHER CLASSIC LATIN 
AMERICAN COINAGE. December 11, 1992. 4to. 1-200 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. 
New York. Unpaginated. color coin photos throughout. 
Hand priced. Near Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish American 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material solely from Latin America 
with the Paul Karon Collection of remarkable and choice 8 escudos and 
other Latin American and Spanish colonial gold and silver coins. It is a 
scarce catalog and considered one of the prime auction references for 
Latin American 8 escudo coinage with each lot given a full page write-
up.

1214  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE IRVING 
GOODMAN COLLECTION OF WORLD COINS AND 
MEDALS. June 2-4, 1996. 4to. 1-5082 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 377 
Pages. 6 color plates. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Asian, World 
Coinage.   $25-$35
This catalog presents numismatic material from Latin America, Asia, 
Ancient Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign 
countries with session one dedicated to Latin American coinage. Items 
of special note include a 1637 Potosí 8 reales royal, a rare Honduras 
1830TF 1/2 real, a rare Carlos & Joanna ca. 1538 3 reales, an extremely 
rare Mexican 1839RG 8 reales and an 1811 8 reales Pattern Proper Bust 
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of Ferdinand VII.

1215  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE PHILIP Y. 
REINHART ESTATE OF WORLD AND ANCIENT COINS. 
June 3-4, 1997. 4to. 1-3056 Lots. Original pictorial card 
covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 250 Pages. 2 
color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Antiquities.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from Latin America, Ancient 
Greece, Rome, Judaea, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign 
countries, and Antiquities from Africa, Europe, and the Americas with 
the final part of session two dedicated to the Carlos Hernandez S Collec-
tion of Latin American coinage.

1216  Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc. THE NEW 
YORK INTERNATIONAL NUMISMATIC CONVENTION 
AUCTION. December 5-6, 1997. 4to. 1-2437 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 4 
color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish American, Polish, World Coin-
age.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from Latin America, Poland, 
Ancient Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign 
countries with a decent portion of session one dedicated to gold coins 
& medals, and crowns & minors of Poland with the final part of session 
two dedicated to Latin American coinage; Items of special note include 
a selection of 8, 4, and 2 reales cobs minted at Santa Fe de Bogotá.

1217  Superior Stamp & Coin. THE DR. JUAN XII 
SUROS COLLECTION. February 8, 1999. 4to. 1-300 Lots. 
Original blue leatherette, gilt, jacket. Public Auction Sale. 
Beverly Hills. 136 Pages. color coin photos throughout. 
PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $40-$50
This auction sale represents the most complete collection of United 
States overdate coinage ever assembled.

1218  Superior Galleries, Inc. PRE-LONG BEACH 
SALE OF UNITED STATES, WORLD, AND ANCIENT 
COINAGE. June 5-7, 2000. 4to. 1-4074 Lots. Original 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 4 
color coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $20-
$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from the United States, 
Ancient Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign 
countries including many from Central and South America with most of 
session one dedicated to The C. Douglas Smith Collection of U.S. Large 
Cents Part I and The Hudson River Valley Collection Part III; a portion 
of session two is dedicated to the Paul R. Gougelman Collection of U.S. 
Small Cents.

1219  Superior Galleries, Inc. PRE-LONG BEACH 
SALE OF UNITED STATES, WORLD, AND ANCIENT 
COINAGE. June 3-4, 2002. 4to. 1-3806 Lots. Original picto-
rial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Beverly Hills. 6 color 
coin plates. b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $20-$30
This catalog presents numismatic material from the United States, An-

cient Greece, Rome, and the Byzantine Empire, and other foreign coun-
tries including many from Central and South America with session one 
dedicated to The Bill Weber Collection of U.S. Colonials and Half Cents; 
a portion of session two is dedicated to the John Kamauff Collection of 
U.S. Small Cents; Items of special note include rare and choice Mexican 
8 and 4 escudos and a nice selection of Mexican Carlos and Johanna, 
pillars, portraits, and proclamations.

1220  Swiss Bank Corporation. MONEDAS CATALA-
NAS. January 29, 1987. 4to. 1-1045 Lots. Original pictorial 
boards. Public Auction Sale. Basel. Sale No. 18. 151 pages, 
b&w coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish 
Coinage.   $40-$60
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the Catalan-
Aragon region of Spain from the collection of D. Carlos Soler-Cabot. 
Included in the sale are gold and silver coins from ancient times through 
the last century.

1221  Swiss Bank Corporation. COINS OF PERU. 
September 14-15, 1988. 4to. 1-1356 Lots. Original pictorial 
boards. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 20. Zurich. 220 Pages. 
3 color coin plates, b&w coin photos throughout. PRL. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $100-$125
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Peru from 
the collection of Dr. Ernesto Sellschopp. Included in the sale are gold 
and silver coins from the reign of Phillip II (1556-1598) through the 
Republic Period. Cataloged by Freeman Craig, Jr.

1222  Swiss Bank Corporation. THE EMILIO M. OR-
TIZ COLLECTION OF SPANISH COLONIAL AND SPAN-
ISH COINS. January 24, 1991. 4to. 1-446 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 27. Basel. 
118 Pages. 3 color coin plates, b&w coin photos through-
out. PRL. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American 
Coinage.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Spain and 
Latin America from the collection of Emilio M. Ortiz. Included in the sale 
are gold and silver coins from the reign of Charles and Joanna (1516-
1556) through the reign of Alphonso XIII (1886-1931). Cataloged by 
Freeman Craig, Jr.

1223  The San Diego Coin Show. TREASURES OF THE 
NUESTRA SENORA DE ATOCHA: COINS, ARTIFACTS, 
GOLD & SILVER INGOTS, EMERALDS. September 18-20, 
1987. 4to. 3001-3376 Lots. Original printed wraps. Public 
Auction Sale. San Diego. 14 Pages. b&w coin and antiqui-
ties photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage, Antiquities.   $75-$100
This auction catalog includes 5 artifacts, 7 silver bars, 1 gold bar, 5 emer-
alds, and 358 lots of silver cobs from the ‘Atocha’ and ‘Santa Margarita’. 
It also includes 1 spectacular 8 escudos coin from the 1715 Fleet. A 
scarce Atocha sale.

1224  Tradart. MONNAIES ANTIQUES. December 12, 
1991. 4to. 1-438 Lots. Original green cloth, gilt, jacket. Pub-
lic Auction Sale. Geneva. 223, (1) pages. illustrated in color. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $25-$35
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from ancient 
Greece and Rome. The sale includes many rare and choice examples 
minted in gold, silver and bronze. It is beautifully produced and lavishly 
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illustrated with many highlights receiving magnified detailed photos.

1225  UBS A.G. THE ‘HIGH ANDES COLLECTION’ OF 
SILVER COBS AND A COLLECTION OF SPANISH AND 
SPANISH COLONIAL GOLD COINS. March 21, 2007. 4to. 
1-993 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public Auction Sale. 
Sale No. 70. Geneva. 231 Pages. 3 color coin plates, b&w 
coin photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish 
American Coinage.   $50-$75
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from Spain and 
Spanish America as part of the ‘High Andes Collection’. Most of these 
coins have never before been available to the numismatic community, 
except for the collector himself. Ten pieces have never been recorded. 
Only 54 pieces out of 800 Potosi issues are holed. This is actually a 
tremendous record, as most non-salvage coins tend to have been used 
as jewelry by the local populace. It is the effort of 35 years of collect-
ing and thousands of travelled miles for yet another elusive cob. The 
cataloging for this collection took a full five months and much research 
to assemble. This sale catalog will truly be a mechanism for future 
numismatists to discover the history of the coins they collect. Cataloged 
by Freeman Craig, Jr.

1226  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMATICA. 
June 11, 1998. Large 4to. 1-718, 817-1094 Lots. Original 
pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 64 
Pages. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
1227  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA EXTRAORDINARIA. 
March 16, 1999. Large 4to. 1-600 Lots. Original oversized 
pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Madrid. 96 
Pages. 6 color coin plates. b&w coin and currency photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money.   $20-$25
1228  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
102. June 19, 2003. Large 4to. 1-969, 2001-2838 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 102. Madrid. 87 Pages. 3 color coin plates. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Antiquities.   $20-$25
1229  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
105. June 10, 2004. Large 4to. 1-947, 1001-1858 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Sale 
No. 105. Madrid. 92 Pages. 3 color coin plates. b&w coin 
and currency photos throughout. PRL. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1230  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA 
NO. 107. March 3, 2005. Large 4to. 1-1020, 2000-2139, 
3000-4105 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 107. Madrid. 103 Pages. 3 color coin, 
currency and antiquities plates. b&w coin, currency and 
antiquities photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 

Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1231  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA 
NO. 108. June 9, 2005. Large 4to. 1-935, 2001-2175, 
3001-3743 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 108. Madrid. 95 Pages. 3 color coin 
plates. b&w coin and currency photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1232  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
109. November 10, 2005. Large 4to. 1-733, 1001-2373 
Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 109. Madrid. 160 Pages. color coin, currency 
and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): An-
cient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper 
Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1233  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA 
NO. 110. March 9, 2006. Large 4to. 1-1200, 1500-1674, 
2001-2710 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 110. Madrid. 96 Pages. color coin, 
currency, medal and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1234  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 111. June 8, 
2006. Large 4to. 1-1040, 2001-2145, 3001-3771 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 
95 Pages. color coin, currency and artifact photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1235  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA 
NO. 112. November 16, 2006. Large 4to. 1-931, 2001-
2138, 3001-3565 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and 
Mail Auction Sale. Sale No. 112. Madrid. 96 Pages. color 
coin, currency and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1236  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
114. June 7, 2007. Large 4to. 1-863, 2001-2101, 3001-
3515 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 114. Madrid. 86 Pages. color coin, cur-
rency and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1237  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 115. November 
15, 2007. Large 4to. 1-925, 2001-2102, 3001-3724 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 88 Pages. color coin, currency and artifact photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   
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$20-$25
1238  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA 
NO. 117. June 5, 2008. Large 4to. 1-1065, 2001-2031, 
3001-3920 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 117. Madrid. 112 Pages. color coin, 
currency and antiquities photos throughout. PRL. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1239  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 118. Novem-
ber 13, 2008. Large 4to. 1-951, 1501-1768, 2001-2093, 
3001-3906 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Madrid. 112 Pages. color coin, currency 
and artifact photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Antiquities.   $20-$25
1240  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 119. April 2, 
2009. Large 4to. 1-2033, 2501-1768, 2001-2595, 3001-
3861 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail 
Auction Sale. Madrid. 168 Pages. color coin, currency 
and artifact photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Antiquities.   $20-$25
1241  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 120. June 4, 
2009. Large 4to. 1-1160, 2001-2075, 3001-3541 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 103 Pages. color coin, currency and artifact photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   
$20-$25
1242  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
122. March 4, 2010. Large 4to. 1-1145, 2001-2080, 3001-
3729 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 122. Madrid. 116 Pages. color coin, cur-
rency and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1243  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 123. June 17, 
2010. Large 4to. 1-871, 2001-2089, 3001-3721 Lots. Origi-
nal pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 
98 Pages. color coin, currency and artifact photos through-
out. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1244  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 124. November 
11, 2010. Large 4to. 1-1332, 2001-2065, 3001-3764 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 135 Pages. color coin, currency and artifact photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   
$20-$25

1245  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
125. March 3, 2011. Large 4to. 1-1184, 2001-2065, 3001-
3799 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 125. Madrid. 128 Pages. color coin, cur-
rency and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1246  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
126. June 9, 2011. Large 4to. 1-1288, 2001-2060, 3001-
3928 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 126. Madrid. 149, (2) Pages. color coin, 
currency, medals and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1247  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
127. November 10, 2011. Large 4to. 1-1091, 3001-3590 
Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 127. Madrid. 124 Pages. color coin, cur-
rency, medals and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1248  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 128. March 1, 
2012. Large 4to. 1-1198, 3001-3619 Lots. Original pictorial 
boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. Madrid. 120 Pages. 
color coin, currency and artifact photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1249  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 137. March 
6, 2014. Large 4to. 1-954, 2001-2089, 3001-3792 Lots. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Madrid. 152 Pages. color coin, currency, decoration 
and artifact photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, 
Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Decorations, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1250  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA EXTRAORDINARIA. 
SUBASTA NO. 138. March 6, 2014. Large 4to. 1001-1209 
Lots. Original pictorial card covers. Public and Mail Auction 
Sale. Madrid. 38 Pages. color coin photos throughout. Fine. 
Subject(s): Spanish, Spanish American Coinage.   $20-
$25
1251  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NO. 146. March 
6, 2014. Large 4to. 1-815, 2001-2119, 3001-3647 Lots. 
Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auction Sale. 
Madrid. 124 Pages. color coin, currency and artifact photos 
throughout. Fine. Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish 
American, World Coinage, Paper Money, Antiquities.   
$20-$25
1252  Vico, Jesús S.A. SUBASTA NUMISMÁTICA NO. 
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154. June 6, 2019. Large 4to. 1-869, 2001-2090, 3001-
3387 Lots. Original pictorial boards. Public and Mail Auc-
tion Sale. Sale No. 154. Madrid. 127 Pages. color coin, cur-
rency and antiquities photos throughout. Fine. Subject(s): 
Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Paper Money, Medals, Antiquities.   $20-$25
1253  Weaver, Douglas Rare Coins. THE LIMA COL-
LECTION AND OTHER WORLD COINS. January 1, 1972. 
12mo. 1-1472 Lots. Original green printed card covers. 
Fixed Price List. Catalog No. 3. Winter 1972. Waco. 47 
Pages. 26 b&w coin plates. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can, European, World Coinage.   $25-$35
1254  Weyl, Adolf. SAMMLUNG AMERIKANISCHER 
MÜNZEN UND MEDAILLEN. April 11, 1899. 4to. 1-4032 
Lots. Original gilt-printed cloth-backed card covers. Public 
Auction Sale. Sale No. 147. Berlin. 160 Pages. 4 fine coin 
and medal plates. Very Good.  Subject(s): United States, 
Canadian, Mexican, Spanish American, World Coinage, 
Medals.   $80-$100
This auction sale catalog includes numismatic material from the United 
States, Canada, Mexico, and Latin America. Included in the sale of 
numismatic interest are Canadian coins and tokens, extensive U.S. coins, 
medals and tokens, extensive Mexican, Central and South American 
coins, tokens, and medals. An important, very scarce sale.

1255  Woodward, W. Elliot, Bangs & Co. CATA-
LOGUE OF THE COLLECTION OF AMERICAN AND FOR-
EIGN COINS AND MEDALS, ANCIENT AND MODERN, 
FORMERLY THE PROPERTY OF MR. A. DOHRMANN. 
March 6-11, 1882. 12mo. 1-3631 Lots. Original printed pa-
per front cover. Public Auction Sale. New York. 180 Pages. 
some chipping around cover edges, back cover missing. 
Handwritten notes. Very Good. Subject(s): Ancients, Euro-
pean, United States, Mexican, Spanish American, World 
Coinage, Medals.   $50-$60
1256  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #13. May 2, 1986. 4to. 1-1027 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 13. San 
Diego. Unpaginated. 21 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1257  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #14. August 15, 1986. 4to. 1-428 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 14. 
San Diego. 14 Pages. 10 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1258  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #15. October 15, 1986. 4to. 1-487 Lots. origi-
nal yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 15. 
San Diego. 15 Pages. 13 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15

1259  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #16. January 9, 1987. 4to. 1-557 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 16. 
San Diego. 18 Pages. 14 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1260  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #17. April 9, 1987. 4to. 1-639 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 17. 
San Diego. 24 Pages. 15 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1261  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #18. June 11, 1987. 4to. 1-446 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 18. 
San Diego. 17 Pages. 10 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1262  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #19. August 14, 1987. 4to. 1-565 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 19. 
San Diego. 19 Pages. 17 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1263  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #20. October 27, 1987. 4to. 1-885 Lots. origi-
nal yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 20. 
San Diego. 28 Pages. 24 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1264  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #21. January 21, 1988. 4to. 1-608 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 21. San 
Diego. Unpaginated. 11 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1265  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #22. April 7, 1988. 4to. 1-712 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 22. San 
Diego. Unpaginated. 17 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1266  Wyatt, Charles E. COINS OF THE WORLD - 
MAIL BID #30. February 9, 1990. 4to. 1-596 Lots. original 
yellow printed card covers. Mail Bid Sale. Sale No. 30. San 
Diego. Unpaginated. 11 b&w coin and medal plates. Fine. 
Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage, Medals.   $10-$15
1267  Zarit, Jeffrey S. 27 DEALER FIXED PRICE LISTS, 
1971 TO 2001. This lot includes the following dealer fixed 
price lists:
(1) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #2, May 1971, 1-250+ 
lots, original printed paper, tri-folded 4to, Fine. 
(2) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List - South African Coins, 
May 1981, 2920-3041 lots, original printed paper, tri-fold-
ed 4to, Fine.
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(3) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #60, No Date, 1400-2035 
lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, plated, Fine.
(4) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #72, No Date, 5225-6408 
lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(5) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #141, January 8, 1990, 
1-1486 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(6) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #186, April 15, 1996, 
1-1432 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(7) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #188, July 16, 1996, 
1-695 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(8) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #189, August 21, 1996, 
1-1262 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(9) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #190, September 1, 
1996, 1300-2126 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(10) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #191, September 24, 
1996, 2200-3882 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(11) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #192, November 11, 
1996, 319-903, 1-317 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, 
Fine. 
(12) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #193, November 11, 
1996, 904-1647 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(13) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #195, February 1, 1997, 
502-1953 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(14) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #196, March 1, 1997, 
513-899, 1-511 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(15) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #197, April 1, 1997, 
1-1318 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(16) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #209A, June 3, 1998, 
1-1115 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(17) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #210, September 1, 
1998, 1-676, 2001-4161 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, 
Fine. 
(18) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #221A, October 10, 
1999, 1-1292 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(19) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #227, July 15, 2000, 
1-1300 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, plated, Fine.
(20) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #228 - The Horace P. 
Flatt Collection of Peruvian Coins 1821-1980, September 
15, 2000, 1-1373 lots, original printed card covers, 12mo, 
plated, Fine.
(21) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #229, November 12, 
2000, 1-1607 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(22) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #230, January 8, 2001, 
1-900 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(23) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #231, February 12, 
2001, 1-728 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(24) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #232, March 22, 2001, 
1-664 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(25) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #233, May 15, 2001, 
1-1272 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(26) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #234, September 17, 
2001, 1-818 lots, original printed wraps, 12mo, Fine. 
(27) Jeffrey S. Zarit, Fixed Price List #235, December 7, 
2001, 1-240 lots, original printed wraps, tri-folded 4to, 

Fine.
Subject(s): Spanish American, World Coinage, Medals.   
$35-$50

Journals & Magazines

1268  Artes de Mexico, Mexico City. MONEDAS 
MEXICANAS. Lazo de la Vega, Fernando (Ed.). 1968. fo. 
112 pages. Original pictorial card covers. Volume No. 15, 
Issue No. 103. Color and b&w photos and illustrations 
throughout. Very Good.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   
$25-$35
This journal issue is a compilation of articles on various aspects of 
Mexican numismatics from the Colonial Period starting in 1536 through 
to the 20th century. Some of the contributing authors include Miguel 
L. Muñoz, Clyde Hubbard, Luis Enrique Ruiz, Fernando Lazo de la Vega, 
José Tamborrel, Jr., José Luis Franco, and others.

1269  The Mel Fisher Maritime Heritage Society, Key 
West. ISSUE OF ASTROLABE. FALL 1987. Astrolabe. Fall 
1987. 12mo. 32 pages. original printed card covers. b&w 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$15-$25
Feature article on ‘The Lima Chest. Some Distinctive Elements in 2-Re-
ales Lima Coins Recovered from the Spanish Galleon Nuestra Senora de 
Atocha’ by Sandy McKinney.

1270  The Mel Fisher Maritime Heritage Society, 
Key West. ISSUE OF ASTROLABE. SUMMER 1993. 
Astrolabe. Summer 1993. 4to. 36 pages. Original pictorial 
card covers. Feature article on ‘Emeralds of the Atocha’ 
by Manuel Marcial. Color and b&w photos throughout. 
Covers rubbed. Very Good. Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$15-$25
1271  Sociedade Numismatica Brasileira. BOLETIM 
DE NUMISMATICA. 14 ISSUES. 1975-1979. 1975-1979. 
Boletim de Numismatica. April-June 1975, Vol. XVII, No. 2 
to April-June 1979, Vol. XXI. No. 2 (Whole numbers 48 to 
63). 14 issues. Missing whole numbers 50 & 57. Photo illus-
trated. Line art illustrated. pictorial card covers. 8vo. Fine.  
Subject(s): Portuguese, Brazilian Coinage, Paper Money, 
Medals.   $85-$140
This publication contains articles on a range of topics as relating to the 
subject of Portuguese and Brazilian numismatics. Offered here is a de-
cent run for this useful publication that is rarely offered for sale.

1272  Sociedad Numismatica de Mexico, Mexico 
City. BOLETIN. SOCIEDAD NUMISMATICA DE MEXICO. 
47 ISSUES. 1971-1989. Boletin. , 1971-1988. Boletin. 
January 1971, Vol. IX, No. 70 to January-June 1989, Vol. 
XX. Nos. 141-142-143. 47 issues. Missing Numbers 73-74, 
99-100, 107, 123-140. Photo illustrated. Line art illus-
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trated. Maps. pictorial card covers. 8vo. generally all Fine.  
Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$100-$200
This publication contains articles on coins, paper money, tokens, med-
als, ancients and more as relating to the subject of Mexican numismat-
ics. Article contributors include such Mexican numismatic experts as 
M.A. Ortiz, J .J . Avalos, L. E. Ruiz, B. Eguia, P. Neuman, X. Calicó, J.L. 
Franco, M.L. Munoz, C. Hubbard,D. Douglas, M.A. Rueda, EL. de la Vega, 
B.R. Rojo, A.F. Pradeau, J.J. Avalos, E. Rosovsky, B. Olmeda, N. Vega, D. 
Salmeron, C. Gaytan, D. McConnell, J.M. Volante, J.L. Herrera Cedillo, 
A. Hidalgo, E. Moreno, and many other authors. All issues are bi-lingual 
with many translations to English by Clyde Hubbard, Duane Douglas, 
and others. Also included is the member directory for 1962. A significant 
run of this useful publication and very rarely offered with this number 
of issues.

1273  Instituto Uruguayo de Numismatica, Montevi-
deo. ARTICLE BY O. MITCHELL. AMONEDACIÓN DE LA 
CECA DE POTOSÍ EN 1815. Boletin del Instituto Uru-
guayo de Numismatica. May 1969. 8vo. 4 pages. original 
printed paper wraps. Pages browned, edges chipped from 
age. Very Good.  Subject(s): Bolivian Coinage.   $15-$20
Separata: article on ‘Amonedación de la Ceca de Potosí en 1815’ by O. 
Mitchell.

1274  Convention of International Numismatics 
(C.O.I.N.). CONVENTION OF INTERNATIONAL NUMIS-
MATICS. SHOW PROGRAMS. 1969-1973. 1969-1973. 
Convention of International Numismatics (C.O.I.N.). Show 
Programs. 6th Annual Convention, 1969 to 10th Annual 
Convention, 1973. complete. 5 issues. 35+ pages average. 
original printed card covers. 8vo. photo illustrated. Fine. 
 Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage.   $20-$30
This publication contains information on the C.O.I.N. organization as 
well as numerous other organizations, societies, and clubs such as 
officers, purpose, and achievements. The program lists all events occur-
ring during the convention as well as participating dealers and spon-
sors. These programs are useful for the historical information that can 
be gleaned. A decent run of a useful and informative publication. Very 
rarely offered.

1275  Raymond, Wayte. THE COIN COLLECTOR’S 
JOURNAL. ISSUES 1 TO 160. 1934-1958. 1934-1958. 
The Coin Collectors Journal. New Series. April 1934, Vol. 1 
No. 1, to 1958, Number 160. Volumes 1-21, complete as 
published in 160 issues [two different issues numbered 
116 were published; number 140 was never issued]. New 
York: Edited by Wayte Raymond, 1934-1958. 3,894 pages, 
well illustrated. ex Kolbe unknown sale lot 1748. ex Money 
Tree Sale No. 22 lot 252. A complete set in the original 
printed paper or card covers. generally all Fine. 
 Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals.   $525-$850
An indispensable source of useful information covering the entire range 
of numismatics, from ancient coins to then-current United States and 
foreign issues, and its numerous monographs often provide useful 
information found nowhere else. Starting with Volume 19 (No. 142), the 
remaining issues each comprise a stand-alone monograph. A fine set.

1276  Coin World, Sidney. ISSUE OF COIN WORLD’S 

WORLD COINS. NOVEMBER 1987. World Coins. Novem-
ber 1987. 4to. 51 pages. original printed paper wraps. b&w 
photos throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage.   
$25-$35
Special Coin World Supplement. Feature article on ‘The Numismatics of 
Spanish Colonial Mexico’ by Don Bailey.

1277  Wet Set Publications, Inc., Jacksonville. ISSUE 
OF FLORIDA SCUBA NEWS. SIGNED BY CAPT. CARL 
‘FIZZ’ FISMER. MARCH 2002. Bertelli, Brad. 2002. 4to. 
36, (2) pages. Original pictorial paper wraps. Signed on 
the cover by Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. March 2002, Volume 
19 No. 3. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$20-$25
Includes the article, ‘Everyone’s Favorite Pirate’ by Brad Bertelli. pp 29-
30. An article about Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer and his salvage efforts.

1278  Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos. 8 
PUBLICATIONS OF FUNDACIÓN NUMISMÁTICOS 
COLOMBIANOS. 2001 TO 2018. This lot includes the fol-
lowing publications:
(1) Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos. Remate No. 
9. Colección ‘Alberto’. July 31, 2004. 1-221 Lots. 12mo. 
Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction Sale. Sale No. 
9. Bogotá. 32 Pages. 5 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(2) Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos. Quinta Conven-
ción Numismática y Subasta No. 10. April 9, 2005. 1-215 
Lots. 12mo. Original pictorial card covers. Public Auction 
Sale. Sale No. 10. Bogotá. 32 Pages. 4 color currency plates. 
4 b&w coin plates. Fine.
(3) Boletín Numismático. 2001. Volume 38, Number 72. 
Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 40 Pages. 
12mo. original pictorial card covers. b&w and color photos. 
Fine.
(4) Boletín Numismático. 2014. Volume 51, Number 97. 
Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 44 Pages. 
12mo. original pictorial card covers. b&w and color photos. 
Fine.
(5) Boletín Numismático. 2015. Volume 52, Number 99. 
Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 44 Pages. 
12mo. original pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(6) Boletín Numismático. 2017. Volume 54, Number 102. 
Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 47 Pages. 
12mo. original pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(7) Boletín Numismático. 2017. Volume 54, Number 103. 
Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 47 Pages. 
12mo. original pictorial card covers. b&w and color photos. 
Fine.
(8) Boletín Numismático. 2018. Volume 55, Number 105. 
Fundación Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 50 Pages. 
12mo. original pictorial card covers. b&w and color photos. 
Fine.
Subject(s): Colombian Coinage, Paper Money.   $25-$40
1279  Asociación Numismática Española, Barcelona. 
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GACETA NUMISMATICA. 6 ISSUES. 1967-1968. Gaceta 
Numismatica. 1967-1968. Gaceta Numismatica. Barcelona. 
July 1967 to December 1968. 7 issues: Nos. 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11. 60+ pages average. original printed card covers. 8vo. 
Photo illustrated. Line art illustrations. Maps. All gener-
ally Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Spanish, Spanish American, 
World Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $30-$50
This publication contains articles on a range of topics as relating to 
the subject of Spanish and Latin American numismatics: Bibliogra-
fia’s, Medallistica, Actividades, Publicaciones, articles and photos on 
Falsificaciones, photos and articles by: J.P. i Bru, J. Almirall, X.V. Calicó, L. 
Villaronga, D.S. Eedle, A.P. Pradeau, H.F. Burzio, E.C. Vidal, O. Mitchell, 
D. de Irigoyen, E.A. Sellschopp, F. Mateu y Llopis, K.A. Dym, C. Castán, A. 
Pierson, D.L.D. Figuerola, J. de Yriarte, M.M. Munoz, C.A. Cordoba, D.W. 
Fernandez, F.P i Domenech, A.M. Balaguer, L.T. Cavada, A.D. Salmeron, 
R. Morgenstem, A.J. Cunietti-Ferrando and many, many other authors 
too numerous to mention. A decent run of a useful and informative 
publication. Very rarely offered.

1280  American School of Classical Studies at Ath-
ens, Athens. HESPERIA. JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN 
SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES AT ATHENS. 3 IS-
SUES. Hesperia. 1939 - 1941. 4to. This lot includes the 
following issues:
(1) Hesperia. Journal of the American School of Classical 
Studies at Athens. Volume VIII, Number 2. April-June 1939. 
A Hoard of Greek Imperial Silver. Thompson, Margaret. 
PP 116-154. Athens. original brown printed card covers. 
tables. 10 fine plates. Fine. Inscribed by the author. 
(2) Hesperia. Journal of the American School of Classical 
Studies at Athens. Volume IX, Number 3. July-September 
1940. The American Excavations in the Athenian Agora. 
Eighteenth Report. Some Unpublished Bronze Money of 
the Early Eighth Century. Thompson, Margaret. PP 358-
380. Athens. original brown printed card covers. tables. 2 
fine plates. Fine. 
(3) Hesperia. Journal of the American School of Classical 
Studies at Athens. Volume X, Number 3. July-September 
1941. The American Excavations in the Athenian Agora. 
Twentieth Report. Some Athenian ‘Cleruchy’ Money. 
Thompson, Margaret. PP 199-236. Athens. original brown 
printed card covers. tables. 1 fine plate. Fine. Inscribed by 
the author.
Subject(s): Ancient Coinage.   $75-$100
1281  Life Magazine, Chicago. LIFE MAGAZINE. 
MARCH 1987. SIGNED BY RANDY BARNHOUSE. Life 
Magazine. March 1987. fo. 88 pages. Original pictorial pa-
per wraps. March 1987, Volume 10 No.3. Signed by Atocha 
Golden Crew Member Randy Barnhouse. Signed Certificate 
of Authenticity by Randy Barnhouse laid in. Illustrated. cov-
er edges slightly chipped. Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $35-$50
Includes the article, ‘The Search for Lost Treasures. 8 Great Mysteries of 
the Americas’ by Linda Gomez. pp 28-38.

1282  Lost Treasure, Inc., Escondido. ISSUE OF LOST 

TREASURE SIGNED BY CAPT. CARL ‘FIZZ’ FISMER. 
DECEMBER 2009. Fismer, Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ & Buddy Mar-
tin. 2009. 4to. 66 pages. Original pictorial paper wraps. 
December 2009, Volume 34 No. 12. Signed on the cover by 
Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $20-$25
Includes the article, ‘The Mo Molinar Story: A Half-Century of Profes-
sional Treasure Finding’ by Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer and Buddy Martin. pp 
10-14.

1283  Orders and Medals Society of America. 
TWELVE ISSUES OF THE MEDAL COLLECTOR 1950, 
1961, 1971. The Medal Collector. This lot includes the fol-
lowing issues:
(1) The Medal Collector. 1950 November. 8 Pages. 8vo. 
original printed card covers. b&w illustrations. Fine.
(2) The Medal Collector. 1961 March. 16 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(3) The Medal Collector. 1961 December. 35 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed card covers. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(4) The Medal Collector. 1971 April. 40 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(5) The Medal Collector. 1971 May. 40 Pages. 12mo. origi-
nal printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(6) The Medal Collector. 1971 June. 40 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(7) The Medal Collector. 1971 July. 40 Pages. 12mo. original 
printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. Fine.
(8) The Medal Collector. 1971 August. 52 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(9) The Medal Collector. 1971 September. 40 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(10) The Medal Collector. 1971 October. 32 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(11) The Medal Collector. 1971 November. 40 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
(12) The Medal Collector. 1971 December. 40 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos and illustrations. 
Fine.
Subject(s): World Medals.   $35-$60
1284  Academia Mexicana de Estudios Numismáti-
cos, Mexico City. ARTICLE BY T.V. BUTTREY. FALSE 
MEXICAN COLONIAL GOLD BARS. Memorias de la 
Academia Mexicana de Estudios Numismáticos. July 1973. 
8vo. 68 pages. Original printed card covers. Memorias de la 
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Academia Mexicana de Estudios Numismáticos. July 1973-
June 1974, Vol. III No. 9. Photo illustrated. Line art illus-
trated. original oversized card covers. 8vo. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Mexican Coinage.   $35-$40
Included in this issue, is the article titled, ‘False Mexican Colonial Gold 
Bars’ by T.V. Buttrey. A very important article in regard to Colonial Mexi-
can numismatic history. Buttrey claimed that he was forced to publish 
it outside the U.S. after numismatic publishers in this country had been 
threatened with lawsuits if they published it. In the article, Buttrey 
examines a number of gold bars claimed to be of genuine colonial 
Mexican origin, and declares they are all fakes, implicating John J. Ford, 
Jr. and others in their distribution. a rarely encountered issue.

1285  SPANISH AMERICAN NUMISMATIC JOUR-
NALS. 7 MISC. ISSUES. 1967 TO 1983. Various. This lot 
includes the following issues:
(1) Mexican Coin News. March 1967. Volume 1, Number 
9. Gulf Coast Printing Co., Corpus Christi. 20 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed card covers. b&w photos. Fine. Mexican 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.
(2) Boletin Numismático. July 1976. Volume 14, Number 
24. Numismáticos Colombianos, Bogotá. 23 Pages. 12mo. 
original printed paper wraps. b&w photos. Fine. Ex Katen 
Sale No. 78, Lot No. 90. Colombian Coinage, Medals, Paper 
Money.
(3) Cinquiño. Revista de Numismatica e Historia. January 
1986. Volume 1, Number 2. Viejo Mundo S.A., Montevi-
deo. 20 Pages. 12mo. original printed card covers. Fine. 
Uruguayan Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.
(4) Numismática. April 1973. Number 13. La Sociedad Nu-
mismatica del Peru, Lima. 22 Pages. 12mo. original printed 
card covers. b&w coin and currency photos. Fine. Peruvian 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.
(5) Numismática. October 1974. Number 19. La Sociedad 
Numismatica del Peru, Lima. 22 Pages. 12mo. original 
printed card covers. b&w coin and currency photos. Fine. 
Peruvian Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.
(6) Numismática. May 1983. Number 33. La Sociedad Nu-
mismatica del Peru, Lima. 36 Pages. 12mo. original printed 
card covers. b&w coin and currency photos. Fine. Peruvian 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.
(7) Gaceta Numismatica. January 1981. Volume 3, Number 
1. La Sociedad Numismatica de Monterrey, Monterrey. 
22 Pages. 8vo. original printed paper wraps. b&w photos. 
Near Fine. Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.
 Subject(s): Mexican, Peruvian, Colombian, Uruguayan 
Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   $30-$50
1286  The American Numismatic Society, New York. 
NESMITH, ROBERT I. CASTLES AND LIONS ON SPAN-
ISH COLONIAL COINS. The American Numismatic Society 
Museum Notes. December 1950. 12mo. 99-104 pages. 
Original stapled paper wraps. Contemporary offprint article 
from The American Numismatic Society Museum Notes IV. 
Line-drawn illustrations. Fine. Subject(s): Spanish Ameri-
can Coinage.   $10-$15

1287  National Geographic Society, Washington, 
D.C. DROWNED GALLEONS YIELD SPANISH GOLD. Na-
tional Geographic. January 1965. 4to. 1-144 pages. Origi-
nal pictorial card covers. b&w and color photos. Includes 
map, ‘Viet Nam, Cambodia, Laos and Eastern Thailand’ 
compiled by the National Geographic Society laid in. Fine.  
Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   $25-$35
Includes the article, ‘Drowned Galleons Yield Spanish Gold’ by Kip 
Wagner.

1288  Sociedad Numismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 
56 ISSUES OF SOCIEDAD NUMISMATICA VENEZO-
LANA’S JOURNAL, NUMIS. 1993 TO 2018. This lot 
includes the following issues:
(1) Numis. July 1993. Number 10. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 64 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(2) Numis. December 1993. Number 11. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 60 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(3) Numis. December 1994. Number 12. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 64 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(4) Numis. July 1994. Number 13. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 52 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(5) Numis. May 1995. Number 14. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 44 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(6) Numis. April 1996. Number 15. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 44 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(7) Numis. August 1997. Number 16. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 56 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(8) Numis. December 1999. Number 18. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 36 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(9) Numis. October 2000. Number 19. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 76 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(10) Numis. August 2001. Number 20. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 56 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(11) Numis. December 2002. Number 21. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 56 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(12) Numis. March 2003. Number 22. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 76 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(13) Numis. February 2004. Number 23. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 68 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(14) Numis. July 2004. Number 24. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 64 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
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card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(15) Numis. September 2005. Number 25. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 40 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w and color photos. Fine.
(16) Numis. April 2006. Number 26. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 72 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(17) Numis. November 2006. Number 27. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 52 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(18) Numis. May 2007. Number 28. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 40 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(19) Numis. November 2007. Number 29. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 52 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(20) Numis. June 2008. Number 30. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 44 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(21) Numis. December 2008. Number 31. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 33 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(22) Numis. April 2009. Number 32. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 51 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(23) Numis. November 2009. Number 33. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(24) Numis. February 2010. Number 34. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 48 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(25) Numis. May 2010. Number 35. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 28 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(26) Numis. July 2010. Number 36. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 48 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(27) Numis. November 2010. Number 37. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 40 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(28) Numis. February 2011. Number 38. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 36 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(29) Numis. May 2011. Number 39. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 44 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(30) Numis. August 2011. Number 40. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 28 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(31) Numis. December 2011. Number 41. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(32) Numis. March 2012. Number 42. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 28 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 

card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(33) Numis. June 2012. Number 43. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 28 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(34) Numis. August 2012. Number 44. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(35) Numis. December 2012. Number 45. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 29 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(36) Numis. March 2013. Number 46. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(37) Numis. June 2013. Number 47. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(38) Numis. September 2013. Number 48. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(39) Numis. December 2013. Number 49. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(40) Numis. March 2014. Number 50. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(41) Numis. June 2014. Number 51. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(42) Numis. September 2014. Number 52. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(43) Numis. December 2014. Number 53. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(44) Numis. March 2015. Number 54. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(45) Numis. June 2015. Number 55. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(46) Numis. September 2015. Number 56. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(47) Numis. December 2015. Number 57. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(48) Numis. March 2016. Number 58. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(49) Numis. June 2016. Number 59. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(50) Numis. September 2016. Number 60. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
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pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(51) Numis. December 2016. Number 61. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(52) Numis. March 2017. Number 62. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(53) Numis. June 2017. Number 63. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(54) Numis. July 2017. Number 64. Sociedad Numismatica 
Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(55) Numis. September 2017. Number 65. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(56) Numis. December 2017. Number 66. Sociedad Nu-
mismatica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original 
pictorial card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
(57) Numis. March 2018. Number 67. Sociedad Numismat-
ica Venezolana, Caracas. 32 Pages. 12mo. original pictorial 
card covers. b&w photos. Fine.
Subject(s): Venezuelan Coinage, Paper Money.   $250-
$300
1289  The Hawthorn Press, Melbourne. NUMISMA 
ARTICLE, THE COINAGE OF PANAMA. AN ANNO-
TATED CHECK LIST AND BIBLIOGRAPHY. Numisma. 
May 1963. 12mo. 105-120 pages. Original blue cloth over 
marbled boards. Ex Katen Sale No. 80, Lot No. 2516. Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Panamanian Coinage.   $20-$25
Contemporary Offprint article, ‘The Coinage of Panama. An Annotated 
Check List and Bibliography’ by Jack F. Burns.

1290  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1925. 1925. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXIII. 1925: January-February No. 1-2 to November-De-
cember No. 11-12. Complete. 80+ pages average. original 
paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo Illustrated. most Good to Very 
Good.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals.   $40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Notes On the Mythological Types On 
Roman Republican Coins by Hands; Biographical Dictionary of Medalists, 
Coin, Gem and Seal Engravers, Ancient and Modern, With References to 
Their Works by Piches & Rouw; British Imperial Copper and Bronze Coin-
age 1838-1920: Coins of the British Empire by Garside.

1291  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1926. 1926. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXIV. 1926: January-February No. 1-2 to December No. 
12. Complete. 80+ pages average. original paper covers. 
Tall 4to. Photo Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, 

Medals.   $40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Notes on the Mythological Types on 
Roman Republican Coins by Hands; Biographical Dictionary of Medalists, 
Coin, Gem and Seal Engravers, Ancient and Modern, With References to 
Their Works by Piches & Rouw; Medallas Europeas Relativas a America 
by Medina.

1292  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1927. 1927. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXV. 1927: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
70+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Notes on the Mythological Types on 
Roman Republican Coins by Hands; Biographical Dictionary of Medalists, 
Coin, Gem and Seal Engravers, Ancient and Modern, With References 
to Their Works by Piches & Rouw; The Coins of the Dutch East Indies by 
Bucknill; The Roman Imperial Coinage Vol. II by Mattingly & Sydenham; 
Catalogue of the McClean Collection of Greek Coins Vol. II by Grose.

1293  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1928. 1928. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXVI. 1928: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Com-
plete. 60+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. 
Photo Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Coins of the Dutch East Indies by 
Bucknill; The Byzantine Coinage by Goodacre; The Copper Coinage of 
Thessaly by Rogers; A Portrait Medallion in Silver of Philip II of Spain and 
the Duke of Alba by L.F.

1294  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1929. 1929. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXVII. 1929: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Com-
plete. 50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. 
Photo Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Coins of the Dutch East Indies by 
Bucknill; The Byzantine Coinage by Goodacre; The Copper Coinage of 
Thessaly by Rogers.

1295  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
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CIRCULAR. 1930. 1930. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXVIII. 1930: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Com-
plete. 50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. 
Photo Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Byzantine Coinage by Goodacre; 
The Copper Coinage of Thessaly by Rogers; The Coinage of Caesarea in 
Cappadocia by Sydenham.

1296  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1931. 1931. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XXXIX. 1931: January No. 1 to November-December No. 
11-12. Complete. 50+ pages average. original paper covers. 
Tall 4to. Photo Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Medals.   $40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Byzantine Coinage by Goodacre; 
The Coinage of Caesarea in Cappadocia by Sydenham; The Coinage of 
the Valentinian and Theodosian Periods by Pearce.

1297  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1933. 1933. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XLI. 1933: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Coinage of Caesarea in 
Cappadocia by Sydenham; Hadrianus in Nummis by Magnaguli; The 
Coinage of the Valentinian and Theodosian Periods by Pearce; The His-
tory of Swedish Plate Money by Wahlstedt; A Countermarked Spanish 
Dollar by Cederlund.

1298  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1934. 1934. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XLII. 1934: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Hadrianus in Nummis by Magnaguli; 
Geographical Index to the Catalogue of Greek Coins in the British Mu-
seum by Frey; The Earliest Coinage of the Isle of Man by Parsons; Some 

Notes on Coins of the Shahs and Khans of Persia by Thorburn; Mexican 
Hacienda Tokens by Terreros; Gold Money at the Cape in the Days of the 
Dutch East India Company by Rogers.

1299  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1935. 1935. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XLIII. 1935: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Some Notes on Coins of the Shahs and 
Khans of Persia by Thorburn; Medals Awarded to North American Indian 
Chiefs 1714 to 1922 and to Loyal African and other Chiefs in Various 
Territories within the British Empire 1830 to 1935by Jamieson; Portrait 
Coins of the Herodian Kings by Reifenberg.

1300  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1936. 1936. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XLIV. 1936: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include A New Byzantine Coin by Goodacre; 
Medal of the Inauguration of the Commonwealth of the Philippines; 
Coins of United East India Company by Scholten; Medal Commemorat-
ing the Forth Centenary of the Founding of Lima 1535-1935.

1301  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1937. 1937. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XLV. 1937: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include Notes on Towns, Counties, 
and Lordships of the Holy Roman Empire in Modern Times by Smith; 
Austrian Post-War Coins and Currencies 1918 to 1935-36 by Wieser; 
Portraits of Royal Ladies on Greek Coins by Forrer.

1302  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1938. 1938. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
XLVI. 1938: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
50+ pages average. original paper covers. Tall 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most Very Good to near Fine.  Subject(s): 
Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   
$40-$60



148 Workman’s Books Sale 6 • November 11-12, 2023

JOURNALS & MAGAZINES

The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include Notes on Towns, Counties, 
and Lordships of the Holy Roman Empire in Modern Times by Smith; 
Portraits of Royal Ladies on Greek Coins by Forrer; Bavarian Historical 
Thalers by Bullowa; The Medallic Work of John R Sinnock; Two Interest-
ing Byzantine Bronzes by Sherborn.

1303  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR LIST. 1942. 1942. The Numismatic Circular 
List. Volume L. 1942: January No. 1 to December No. 12. 
Missing numbers 2 & 9. 24+ pages average. original paper 
covers. 4to. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. During 
the war years (Volume XLVIII:1940 to Volume LIII:1945) the Numismatic 
Circular became the Numismatic Circular List and was used only as a 
fixed price list. The limited inclusion of articles resumed with the later 
months of Volume LIII:1945 and was back to the Numismatic Circular 
starting with Volume LV No. 6:1947.

1304  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR LIST. 1943. 1943. The Numismatic Circular List. 
Volume LI. 1943: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Com-
plete. 24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper 
Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. During 
the war years (Volume XLVIII:1940 to Volume LIII:1945) the Numismatic 
Circular became the Numismatic Circular List and was used only as a 
fixed price list. The limited inclusion of articles resumed with the later 
months of Volume LIII:1945 and was back to the Numismatic Circular 
starting with Volume LV No. 6:1947.

1305  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR LIST. 1944. 1944. The Numismatic Circular List. 
Volume LII. 1944: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Miss-
ing number 3. 24+ pages average. original paper covers. 
4to. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coin-
age, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. During 
the war years (Volume XLVIII:1940 to Volume LIII:1945) the Numismatic 
Circular became the Numismatic Circular List and was used only as a 
fixed price list. The limited inclusion of articles resumed with the later 
months of Volume LIII:1945 and was back to the Numismatic Circular 
starting with Volume LV No. 6:1947.

1306  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR LIST. 1945. 1945. The Numismatic Circular 
List. Volume LIII. 1945: January No. 1 to December No. 12. 
Complete. 24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. 

near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, 
Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. During 
the war years (Volume XLVIII:1940 to Volume LIII:1945) the Numismatic 
Circular became the Numismatic Circular List and was used only as a 
fixed price list. The limited inclusion of articles resumed with the later 
months of Volume LIII:1945 and was back to the Numismatic Circular 
starting with Volume LV No. 6:1947.

1307  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR LIST. 1946. 1946. The Numismatic Circular 
List. Volume LIV. 1946: January No. 1 to November No. 
11. Missing numbers 7-9, 12. 24+ pages average. original 
paper covers. 4to. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, 
World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. During 
the war years (Volume XLVIII:1940 to Volume LIII:1945) the Numismatic 
Circular became the Numismatic Circular List and was used only as a 
fixed price list. The limited inclusion of articles resumed with the later 
months of Volume LIII:1945 and was back to the Numismatic Circular 
starting with Volume LV No. 6:1947.

1308  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR LIST/THE NUMISMATIC CIRCULAR. 1947. 
1947. The Numismatic Circular List/The Numismatic 
Circular. Volume LV. 1947: January No. 1 to December No. 
12. Missing number 2. 24+ pages average. original paper 
covers. 4to. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. During 
the war years (Volume XLVIII:1940 to Volume LIII:1945) the Numismatic 
Circular became the Numismatic Circular List and was used only as a 
fixed price list. The limited inclusion of articles resumed with the later 
months of Volume LIII:1945 and was back to the Numismatic Circular 
starting with Volume LV No. 6:1947.

1309  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1948. 1948. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LVI. 1948: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. near Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Viking Coinage of London, AD 
872-886 and Seventeenth Century Tokens Not Published by Williamson.

1310  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1949. 1949. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LVII. 1949: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
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24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. near Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage, Paper Money, 
Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Article of interest includes Seventeenth Century Tokens Not Published 
by Williamson.

1311  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1950. 1950. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LVIII. 1950: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Il-
lustrated. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include English Debased Silver Coinage 
of Edward VI by Carlyon-Britton; The Short Cross Coinage and the Ques-
tion of a Civil War, AD 1215-17 by Parsons.

1312  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1951. 1951. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LIX. 1951: January No. 1 to November-December No. 11-
12. Complete. 24+ pages average. original paper covers. 
4to. Photo Illustrated. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, Brit-
ish, World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Coins and Coinages of the 
Straits Settlements and British Malaya by Pridmore; English Regal Cop-
per Coins by Ashby.

1313  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1952. 1952. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LX. 1952: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Il-
lustrated. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Coins and Coinages of the 
Straits Settlements and British Malaya by Pridmore; Copying in Imperial 
Roman Die Design by Vermeule; An Introduction to the Coins of Ireland 
by Bedat Smythe.

1314  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1953. 1953. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXI. 1953: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Il-
lustrated. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 

Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Coins and Coinages of the 
Straits Settlements and British Malaya by Pridmore; The New Coins of 
the Realm by Sutherland; The British Dollar by Pridmore; Spanish Coin-
age in the Nineteenth Century by Mort; The ‘Cut’ Money of Madagascar 
by Pridmore.

1315  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1954. 1954. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXII. 1954: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Il-
lustrated. near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Officially Mutilated Coin-
age of British West Africa, ca 1813 (1825?)-1839 by Pridmore; Collecting 
Historical Tokens by Tomlinson; Treasure Trove by Carson; Architecture 
on the Coins of Nero by Stokstad.

1316  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1955. 1955. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXIII. 1955: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include A 1798 United States Dollar with the 
George III Octagonal Countermark by Dolley; The Mints of Northamp-
ton, Southampton, and Hamwich by Dolley; The Current Prices of Cuban 
Coins by Lismore; The Bank of England Oval and Octagonal Counter-
marked Token Dollars of 1797-1804 by Pridmore; The Earliest Hoarded 
Coins by Seltman.

1317  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1956. 1956. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXIV. 1956: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Bronze Coinage of the 
House of Constantine by Hill & Kent; The Titles on Roman Coins of the 
Early Empire by Chilton; Two Anglo-American Gold Medals Relating to 
St Augustine, Florida and Sheldon, South Carolina by Goodheart; The 
Regional Distribution of Dies in the West Country 1017-1023 by Dolley.

1318  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1957. 1957. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXV. 1957: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
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Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Five Guinea and Two Guinea 
Pieces of George II by Schneider; The Coinage of South Germany in the 
Thirteenth Century by Metcalf; The Trade Coinage of Queen Elizabeth I 
by Wodak & Pridmore.

1319  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1958. 1958. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXVI. 1958: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Coinage of South Germany in the 
Thirteenth Century by Metcalf; Bronze Roman Imperial Coinage of the 
Late Empire by Carson & Kent; The Morley St. Peter Treasure Trove by 
Dolley; The Spink Collection of Babylonian Weights by Berriman.

1320  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1959. 1959. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXVII. 1959: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Coinage of South Germany in the 
Thirteenth Century by Metcalf; An Enigmatic Penny of Cnut’s First Issue 
by Dolley; Bronze Roman Imperial Coinage of the Late Empire by Carson 
& Kent; A Find of Coins of Agrippa II by Meyshan; Notes on Colonial 
Coins: The Virgin Islands, Tortola by Pridmore; Bermuda’s New Treasure 
Trove Find.

1321  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1960. 1960. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXVIII. 1960: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Notes on Colonial Coins: British West 
Indies: Dominica by Pridmore; The Coinage of South Germany in the 
Thirteenth Century by Metcalf; The Token Money of Prisoner of War 
Camps by Pridmore; Notes on Colonial Coins: Countermarked Pieces by 
Pridmore; Notes on Colonial Coins: The T.C. Countermark by Pridmore; 
Big Hoard of Tyrian Shekels Discovered on Mount Carmel by Kadman.

1322  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1961. 1961. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXIX. 1961: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 

24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Coinage of South Germany in the 
Thirteenth Century by Metcalf; An Unpublished Norman Penny of the 
Winchester Mint by Dolley; Notes on Colonial Coins: The Cut Quarters 
of Dollars Countermarked VR by Pridmore.

1323  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1962. 1962. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXX. 1962: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works pri-
marily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Ar-
ticles of interest in this volume include Documentary Evidence Related 
to Countermarking by Pridmore; The Eleazar Coins of the Bar-Kokhba 
War by Kinler; Some Notes on the Casaleone Find of Roman Republi-
can Silver Coins by Ower; A Neglected Early Fourteenth Century Hoard 
of Silver Coins from Berwickshire by Dolley; Russian Gold Coins of the 
Nineteenth and Twentieth Centuries by Clain-Stefanelli; The Byzantine 
Bronzes of Christ and the Virgin Mary by Mieville; The Regal Coinage of 
British Honduras 1885-1960 and The Regal Coinage of Jamaica 1869-
1961 by Remick.

1324  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1963. 1963. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXXI. 1963: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Cut Money of Barbados by 
Pridmore; A Hoard of Venetian Coins by Seltman; The Mutilated Silver 
and Copper Coins of St. Vincent of the Year 1797 by Pridmore; Notes 
on the Lima Treasure by Thompson; Notes on the Lutine Treasure by 
Thompson.

1325  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1965. 1965. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXXIII. 1965: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Coinage of the British Caribbean 
Territories 1955-1964: The Coinage of the Gold Coast 1796-1818 by 
Remick; The Lusitania Medal by Fearon; Four Important Roman Imperial 
Sestertii: Trajan, Hadrian, and Septimus Severus by Vermeule.
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1326  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1966. 1966. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXXIV. 1966: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Continental Hoard Evidence for 
the Chronology of the Anglo-Irish Pence of John: Dr. George Petrie’s 
Hoard of Anglo-Irish Coins of King John by Dolley; A Hoard of Malayan 
Tin Coins by Pridmore; A Hoard of Early Heraclius Folles by Bridge & 
Whitting; The Coinage of Cuba by Lismore; The Coinage of the British 
Caribbean Territories by Remick.

1327  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1967. 1967. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXXV. 1967: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include The Symbolism Related to Disciplina 
on Roman Imperial Coins and Monuments by Rossi; A Hoard of Spurious 
Ilkhanid Coins by Herbert.

1328  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1968. 1968. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXXVI. 1968: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Complete. 
24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo Illus-
trated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, World 
Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive 
articles throughout its existence, featuring many important works 
primarily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. 
Articles of interest in this volume include The Destruction of the Spanish 
Silver Fleet at Vigo in 1702 by Kamen; The Vergulde Draek by Boxer; A 
Late VIIth Century Hoard by Whitting; A Currently Emerging Parthian 
Hoard by Sellwood.

1329  Spink & Son Ltd, London. THE NUMISMATIC 
CIRCULAR. 1969. 1969. The Numismatic Circular. Volume 
LXXVII. 1969: January No. 1 to December No. 12. Com-
plete. 24+ pages average. original paper covers. 4to. Photo 
Illustrated. most near Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, British, 
World Coinage, Paper Money, Medals.   $25-$40
The longest-running numismatic house organ bar none. The Numismatic 
Circular is much more than a fixed price list, it published substantive ar-
ticles throughout its existence, featuring many important works primar-
ily on ancient and British coins, but also on other areas as well. Articles 
of interest in this volume include Rough Notes on Classifying Spanish 
Coins by Sayliss; Some Light on the Hoard Evidence for the Tealby Type 
of Henry II by Pagan; Hoards in Scotland Under James IV by Murray; The 
P & O Liner ‘Egypt’ Affair by Kauz.

1330  American Numismatic Association, Colorado 
Springs. COINS OF THE NUESTRA SENORA DE ATO-
CHA. The Numismatist. October 1986. 12mo. 2001-2232 
pages. Original pictorial card covers. b&w and color pho-
tos. Very Good.  Subject(s): Spanish American Coinage.   
$20-$25
Includes the article, ‘Coins of the Nuestra Senora de Atocha’ by N. Neil 
Harris.

1331  Organization of International Numismatists. 
THE OIN-O-GRAM. 1971-1980. 1971-1980. THE OIN-
O-GRAM. Vol. V No. 1, 1971 to Vol. XIV No. 3, 1980. near 
complete. Missing Vol. XII No. 4. 43 issues. 24+ pages aver-
age. original printed card covers. 12mo. photo illustrated. 
Fine.  Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage.   $100-$150
This publication contains articles on a range of topics relating to the 
subject of international numismatics. There is a tremendous amount of 
outstanding information on worldwide coinage from every continent. 
There are many knowledgeable contributing authors that are regret-
tably too numerous to list here. A substantial run of an extremely useful 
and informative publication. Very rarely offered.

1332  The Azteca Numismatic Society, Granada 
Hills. PLUS ULTRA. THE AZTECA NUMISMATIC SO-
CIETY BULLETIN. 59 ISSUES. 1966-1976. Plus Ultra. , 
1966-1976. Granada Hills, California, et al, 1966-76. Nos. 
36-153, 59 issues. missing numbers 92-140, 142-150, 152. 
Near complete for the period 1966 to 1971. 8.5 by 11 
inch format, either stapled in upper corners or generally 
three-hole punched. Often folded for mailing, else Near 
Fine.  Subject(s): Mexican Coinage, Medals, Paper Money.   
$100-$175
The newsletter of the Azteca Numismatic Society, focusing on the 
numismatics of Mexico. Published herein are a number of short, but 
substantive articles. Distinguished authors such as: T.V. Buttrey, Clyde 
E. Hubbard, Don Carlos Gaytan, Duncan McConnell, Miguel L. Munoz, 
A.F. Pradeau, Holland Wallace and others in every issue. Diverse topics 
include Counterfeits, Medals, Rare Coins, 1913-16 Revolution issues, 
Tokens, Paper Money, Hacienda Tokens, Patterns, Gold, Suds, Mints, 
Modern Coinage and many more articles. Very rarely offered.

1333  The Curtis Publishing Company, Philadelphia. 
ISSUE OF THE SATURDAY EVENING POST. AUGUST 
12, 1967. Martin, Harold H. 1967. fo. 76 pages. Original 
pictorial paper wraps. August 12, 1967, Volume 240 No. 
16. Illustrated. Very Good.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$25-$35
Includes the article, ‘Diving for Treasure in the Pirate City’ by Harold H. 
Martin. pp 63-67. An article about Robert Marx and his treasure salvage 
from the lost pirate city of Port Royal, Jamaica.

1334  Seaby, B.A., Ltd. SEABYS COIN AND MEDAL 
BULLETIN HARDBOUND VOLUMES 1947 THROUGH 
1983. Seaby, B.A., Ltd. 1947-1983. 12mo. Twenty-Nine 
Volumes, 1947-83. lacking only a couple issues. All 8vo, red 
cloth, gilt (27), brown printed boards (2). Ex Money Tree 
22nd Sale, lots 122, 123 & 124. Fine copies.  Subject(s): An-
cient, British, World Coinage.   $180-$220
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A solid run of this useful publication with short but significant articles 
and commentary on ancient, medieval and modern (mostly British) 
coins, tokens and medals, as well as Seaby’s illustrated Listings of coins 
for sale at fixed prices.

1335  Shipwreck Press Ltd., Silver Springs. ISSUE OF 
SHIPWRECKS. VOLUME 1, NUMBER 3. Shipwrecks. July 
1991. 4to. 96 pages. original pictorial card covers. Senior 
Editor/Publisher: Dr. E. Lee Spence. Maps. b&w photos 
throughout. Fine.  Subject(s): Underwater Archaeology.   
$20-$25
Includes feature articles on the S.S. Central America, C.S.S. Curlew, 
H.M.S. Mermaid, and shipwreck salvor, Captain Herbert Humphreys.

1336  Society for International Numismatics. PUB-
LICATIONS OF THE SOCIETY FOR INTERNATIONAL 
NUMISMATICS (SIN). 1970s. Included in this lot are the 
following items:
(1) SINformation: A fascinating numismatic potpourri, 
particularly rich in portraits and word sketches of promi-
nent local and national numismatic personalities. Included: 
Vol. IX Nos. 5,7,8,9; Vol. X Nos. 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,9; Vol. XI Nos. 
1-12; Vol. XII Nos. 1-12; Vol. XIII Nos. 1-6; Vol. XIV Nos. 
1,2,3,6; Vol. XV No. 3; Vol. XVI Nos. 5,6; Vol. XVII Nos. 
3,4,6; Vol. XVIII Nos. 1,2,3; Vol. XIX Nos. 1-4; Vol. XXI Nos. 
2-4; Vol. XXII Nos. 1-4.
(2) SIN Library List: A listing by title and author of the books 
donated to the SIN Library noting the member responsible 
for the donation. Loose sheets as issued. Undated.
(3) Numogram: Short articles on some numismatic topic 
relating to an aspect of world coinage. Loose sheets as is-
sued. Few are dated. Scarce. Numbers included: 15,16,18,2
0,21,24,30,33,36,37,39,40,43,44,46,47,48,50,51,52,53,54,5
5,56,57,58,59,60,61,62,68,70
(4) Microgram: very short articles: one-page, front and 
back, on some numismatic topic as relating to an aspect 
of world coinage. Loose sheets as issued. Scarce. Numbers 
included: 9,10,11,13,16,18,19,20,21,25
(5) Compendium of International Numismatics (C.O.I.N.): 
Articles on some numismatic topic relating to an aspect 
of world coinage. Loose sheets as issued. Few are dated. 
Scarce. Numbers included: 50,51,52,53,54,55,56,57,58,60,
61,62,63,64,65,66,72,73,75,76,77,78,79,82,83,84
(6) SIN Convention Programs: For the 1974 and 1978 con-
ventions.
(7) Miscellaneous notices, correspondence, member re-
ports, etc. Including The Journal of the Society for Interna-
tional Numismatics: Vol. 2 Nos. 1-3.
 Subject(s): Ancient, World Coinage.   $150-$225
1337  Spink & Son Ltd, London. SPINK & SON’S THE 
NUMISMATIC CIRCULAR. 8 VOLUMES. 1964 TO 1978. 
Spink & Son Ltd. This lot includes the following issues:
(1) 1964. Volume LXXII. Red cloth, gilt. 4to. 307 pages. b&w 
illustrated throughout. Fine.
(2) 1965. Volume LXXIII. Red cloth, gilt. 4to. 282 pages. 

b&w illustrated throughout. Fine.
(3) 1968. Volume LXXVI. Red cloth, gilt. 4to. 403 pages. 
b&w illustrated throughout. Fine.
(4) 1969. Volume LXXVII. Blue cloth, black spine label, gilt. 
4to. 455 pages. b&w illustrated throughout. Fine.
(5) 1971. Volume LXXIX. Blue cloth, black spine label, gilt. 
4to. 483 pages. b&w illustrated throughout. Fine.
(6) 1972. Volume LXXX. Red cloth, gilt. 4to. 493 pages. b&w 
illustrated throughout. Index bound in. Fine.
(7) 1973. Volume LXXXI. Quarter Red cloth over red 
leatherette, gilt. 4to. 507 pages. b&w illustrated through-
out. Fine.
(8) 1978. Volume LXXXVI. Red leatherette, gilt. 4to. 612 
pages. b&w illustrated throughout. cover scuffing, Very 
Good.
Subject(s): Ancient, British, World Coinage.   $60-$100
The Numismatic Circular is the longest-running numismatic journal 
publication bar none. It has been the source of substantive articles 
throughout its existence, featuring many important works primarily on 
ancient and British coins, but also on other areas including British colo-
nial coins of the Americas. It is one of the most important and certainly 
the longest-lived of the commercial numismatic journals for notes and 
short studies of British-related subjects as well as all other aspects of 
world numismatics.

1338  Times of the Islands, Inc., Sanibel. ISSUE 
OF TIMES OF THE ISLANDS. SIGNED BY CAPT. CARL 
‘FIZZ’ FISMER. NOVEMBER-DECEMBER 2000. Tyrer, 
Jill & Thomas Whittingslow. 2000. 4to. 96 pages. Original 
pictorial card wraps. Signed on the cover by Capt. Carl 
‘Fizz’ Fismer. November-December 2000, Volume 4 No. 6. 
Illustrated. crease front cover. Near Very Good.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
Includes the article, ‘Searching for Sunken Treasure. A Local Quest for 
17th-Century Shipwrecks’ by Jill Tyrer and Thomas Whittingslow. pp 42-
47. An article about Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer and his salvage efforts.

1339  Jess Publishing Company, Inc., Twentynine 
Palms. ISSUE OF TREASURE SIGNED BY CAPT. CARL 
‘FIZZ’ FISMER. MARCH 1987. Fismer, Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’. 
1987. 4to. 74 pages. Original pictorial paper wraps. March 
1987, Volume 18 No. 3. Signed on the cover by Capt. Carl 
‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$20-$25
Includes the article, ‘$250,000 - Not Bad for a Day’s Work!’ by Capt. Carl 
‘Fizz’ Fismer. pp 70-71, 74; and ‘Who Really Owns the DeBraak?’ by Hal 
Douglas. pp 44-45, 69.

1340  Jess Publishing Company, Inc., Twentynine 
Palms. ISSUE OF TREASURE SIGNED BY CAPT. CARL 
‘FIZZ’ FISMER. AUGUST 1992. Hawkins, David. 1992. 
4to. 69, (1) pages. Original pictorial paper wraps. August 
1992, Volume 23 No. 8. Signed on the cover by Capt. Carl 
‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$20-$25
Includes the article, ‘Record Your Treasure Hunt!’ by David Hawkins. pp 
40-43.
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1341  Treasure Quest Magazine, Inc., McClean. 
ISSUE OF TREASURE QUEST SIGNED BY CAPT. CARL 
‘FIZZ’ FISMER. WINTER 1994. Fismer, Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’. 
1994. 4to. 158, (2) pages. Original pictorial paper wraps. 
Winter 1994, Volume 5 No. 1. Signed on the cover by Capt. 
Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $30-$40
Includes the article, ‘Astrolabe’ by Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. pp 47-50.

1342  Western & Eastern Treasures, Arcata. ISSUE 
OF WESTERN & EASTERN TREASURES SIGNED BY 
CAPT. CARL ‘FIZZ’ FISMER. MAY 1991. Knecht, Robert 
Lewis. 1991. 4to. 76, (2) pages. Original pictorial paper 
wraps. May 1991, Volume 25 No. 5. Signed on the cover by 
Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $20-$25
Includes the article, ‘The Treasure Experience’ by Robert Lewis Knecht. 
pp 42-43.

1343  Western & Eastern Treasures, Arcata. ISSUE 
OF WESTERN & EASTERN TREASURES SIGNED BY 
CAPT. CARL ‘FIZZ’ FISMER. SEPTEMBER 1991. Knecht, 
Robert Lewis. 1991. 4to. 77, (1) pages. Original pictorial 
paper wraps. September 1991, Volume 25 No. 9. Signed 
on the cover by Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
Includes the article, ‘Disabled Divers Find Treasure on Keys Galleon’ by 
Robert Lewis Knecht. pp 46-47.

1344  Western & Eastern Treasures, Arcata. ISSUE 
OF WESTERN & EASTERN TREASURES SIGNED BY 
CAPT. CARL ‘FIZZ’ FISMER. FEBRUARY 1992. Knecht, 
Robert Lewis. 1992. 4to. 78 pages. Original pictorial paper 
wraps. February 1992, Volume 26 No. 2. Signed on the cov-
er by Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
Includes the article, ‘Hey Fizz! I Got One!’ by Robert Lewis Knecht. pp 
44-45.

1345  Western & Eastern Treasures, Arcata. ISSUE 
OF WESTERN & EASTERN TREASURES SIGNED BY 
CAPT. CARL ‘FIZZ’ FISMER. SEPTEMBER 1992. Knecht, 
Robert Lewis. 1992. 4to. 77, (1) pages. Original pictorial 
paper wraps. September 1992, Volume 26 No. 9. Signed 
on the cover by Capt. Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer. Illustrated. Fine.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $20-$25
Includes the article, ‘The Treasure of Galle Harbor’ by Robert Lewis 
Knecht. pp 20-21.

Ephemera & Other Media

1346  The Wellington Press, London. NAVAL, MILI-
TARY & ROYAL AIR FORCE DECORATIONS AND MED-

ALS OF HIS MAJESTY’S FORCES 1793-1946. Gale & 
Polden Ltd. 1946. fo. 1 page. Original pictorial card covers. 
Large fold-out poster. 34 x 22 inches. Printed in color. Fine.  
Subject(s): British Medals, Orders, Decorations.   $25-
$35
85 color depictions of Naval, Military & Royal Air Force decorations and 
medals with brief descriptions.

1347  San Francisco Chronicle, San Francisco. ON 
THE GOLD RUSH TRAIL. Nolte, Carl & Brant Ward. De-
cember 30, 1998. fo. 23 pages. Original printed newsprint. 
color and b&w photos. Fine.  Subject(s): Gold Rush History.   
$15-$25
To mark the 150th anniversary of the discovery of gold in 1848 and the 
Gold Rush of 1849, Chronicle reporter Carl Nolte and photographer 
Brant Ward traveled the Gold Rush trail from St. Joseph, Missouri, to 
California. This special report reprint is their story.

1348  UNITED STATES CAPPED BUST HALF DOLLAR 
COIN PHOTOS. MISCELLANEOUS COIN SLIDES. Anony-
mous. 25 photos, 10 35mm slides pages. Black and clear 
plastic photo envelope. Coin photos. Coin photo slides. 
25 4x6 b&w coin photos. 10 35mm color coin slides. Fine.  
Subject(s): Ancient, United States, World Coinage.   $15-
$20
Black and white 4x6 photos show obverse and reverse of U.S. Capped 
Bust half dollars: 9 examples from 1809 to 1839. 35mm color slides 
show 10 different coins, ancient gold and bronzes, US early large cent: 
1793, and some world coins. Slides taken between October 1972 and 
December 1874.

1349  UNITED STATES GOLD COINS. SEABYSLIDE 
SET SS10. Seaby Ltd., B.A. Slide Nos. 271 to 300  pages. 
Blue plastic box with white cover, card sleeve. Coin photo 
slides. From Seaby’s Coins in Colour series. 30 35mm color 
coin slides. Descriptive pamphlet describes each slide. 
Fine.  Subject(s): United States Coinage.   $25-$35
Coin example types include US dollar, US quarter eagle, US three dollar, 
US ‘Stella’ four dollar, US half eagle, US eagle, US double eagle, colonial 
pieces, California issues, and private issues.

1350  Bulliner, Walter. ‘THE GHOSTSHIP’ CARRAL 
A. DERRING. HATTERAS, NORTH CAROLINA. PHOTO 
POST CARD. Elizabeth City News Company, Elizabeth City. 
Original pictorial card. Postcard. Unused. Color. 3.5 x 5.5 
inches. Fine.  Subject(s): Shipwrecks.   $15-$20
This photo post card shows one of the remains left from many ship-
wrecks lost at sea near Hatteras, North Carolina. It is now located in 
Hatteras Village and is one of the numerous attractions found along the 
Outer Banks.

1351  Wilheims, George. ‘TREASURE DIVER’. MCK-
EE’S MUSEUM, PLANTATION KEY. PHOTO POST CARD. 
Flagler Fotoshop, Homestead. Original pictorial card. 
Postcard. Unused. Color. 3.5 x 5.5 inches. Fine.  Subject(s): 
Sunken Treasure.   $15-$20
This photo postcard shows the painting, ‘Treasure Diver’ by George Wil-
heims that hangs in McKee’s Museum of Sunken Treasure at Treasure 
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Harbor, Plantation Key, Florida. It Depicts Arthur McKee, a deep-sea 
diver, at work on his discovery of the wreck of an ancient Spanish Gal-
leon which sank off Plantation Key in 1733.

1352  Southern Cross Entertainment Group, Miami. 
THE TREASURE EXPERIENCE. Knecht, Robert Lewis. 
1990. VHS Format. Running time: 36 minutes. Color. Host: 
William Carroll. Executive Producer: Robert Lewis Knecht. 
Playable Fine condition.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   
$35-$50
This documentary is about sunken treasure and those that look for 
it. The treasure hunters interviewed for this documentary are Cart. 
Carl ‘Fizz’ Fismer, Duke Long, Dwayne and Cindy King, and Goin ‘Jack’ 
Haskins. Robert Knecht took months on a limited budget and a bor-
rowed video camera to film the interviews and the underwater footage 
and a week of editing. The final product is now a nostalgic view of 
sunken treasure salvage during its later glory days.

1353  National Geographic Society, Washington 
D.C. QUEST FOR TREASURE. LeBron, Nancy & Tom 
Simon. 1993. A National Geographic EXPLORER Production. 
VHS Format. Running time: 58 minutes. Color. Narrator: 
Martin Sheen. Producer: Tom Simon. Written by Nancy 
LeBron. Edited by Wendy Wank. Playable Fine condition.  
Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $35-$50
Discover a fortune in sunken treasure with QUEST FOR TREASURE. In 
1622, the Spanish galleon Nuestra Señora de Atocha sank off the coast 
of Florida. In her hold, she carried 40 tons of gold and silver and some 
70 pounds of emerald contraband. For more than 300 years, men 
have died trying to find her and her priceless cargo. Join modern day 
treasure-hunter Mel Fisher who, after a 16-year search, found the riches 
that so many have sought.

1354  American Numismatic Association, Colorado 
Springs. GOLDEN COIN RARITIES FROM THE SEA. Se-
bring, Tom. 2001. VHS Format. Running time: 36 minutes. 
Color. Presenter: Tom Sebring. Videographer & Producer: 
David Lisot, Media Resource Corporation. Playable Fine 
condition.  Subject(s): Sunken Treasure.   $35-$50
This presentation was given at the Atlanta ANA Convention and is about 
rare gold coins recovered from Spanish Galleons, Dutch East India-
men, and American paddle wheel steamers. Unlike silver coins that are 
frequently found in heavily corroded condition, salvaged gold coins are 
frequently recovered in pristine condition and can be numismatically 
valuable. In this presentation Tom Sebring covers: Why so many ship-
wrecks are now being salvaged, Why gold is not affected by sea water, 
an explanation of the Spanish fleet system in the New World, the story 
of the Real 8 Company and the 1715 Fleet, the ‘King’s Fifth’ and why it 
encouraged smuggling, wrecks from the East and various Dutch coins, 
stories of American, British, and French shipwrecks, the story of the 
Central America shipwreck and the difficulties with the salvage effort 
because of governments and insurance companies.

1355  Odyssey Marine Exploration, Tampa. JOUR-
NEY TO THE REPUBLIC. DVD. Odyssey Marine Explora-
tion. 2005. Original plastic DVD, case. An Odyssey Marine 
Exploration production. DVD Format. Running time: 26 
minutes. Color. Playable Fine condition.  Subject(s): Sunken 
Treasure.   $25-$35
In 1865, just after the end of the Civil War, the SS Republic set sail from 
New York for New Orleans. Loaded with much-needed supplies and a 

fortune in gold and silver coins, the side-wheel steamer was caught in 
a fierce hurricane off the coast of Georgia and sank nearly 1,700 feet 
to the bottom of the Atlantic. Once thought lost forever, the shipwreck 
was discovered 138 years later by Odyssey Marine Exploration, a unique 
deep-ocean exploration company. This DVD presents a short introduc-
tion to Odyssey Marine Exploration and the Republic, then journey 
more than a quarter mile beneath the surface of the Atlantic to the SS 
Republic shipwreck site. Far below where any scuba diver can explore, 
fly over the site with ZEUS, Odyssey’s 8-ton remotely operated vehicle 
(ROV). See the amazing deep creatures that inhabit the site and watch 
as ZEUS delicately recovers shipwreck coins, bottles and amazing arti-
facts. It’s a fascinating glimpse of the treasures of the deep ocean.

- End of Sale -




